
CIRCULAR DATED 28 FEBRUARY 2018

THIS CIRCULAR IS IMPORTANT AND REQUIRES YOUR IMMEDIATE ATTENTION.

IF YOU ARE IN ANY DOUBT AS TO THE ACTION THAT YOU SHOULD TAKE, YOU SHOULD CONSULT YOUR
LEGAL, FINANCIAL, TAX OR OTHER PROFESSIONAL ADVISERS IMMEDIATELY.

Unless otherwise stated, the capitalised terms on this cover are defined in this Circular under the section titled
“Definitions”.

If you have sold or transferred all your shares in the capital of Rowsley Ltd. (the “Company”), you should forward
this Circular, the Notice of Extraordinary General Meeting and the attached Proxy Form immediately to the
purchaser or transferee or to the stockbroker, bank or agent through whom you effected the sale or transfer for
onward transmission to the purchaser or transferee.

Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited (“SGX-ST”) assumes no responsibility for the correctness of any
statements made, reports contained or opinions expressed in this Circular. Approval in-principle has been
granted by the SGX-ST to the Company for the admission, listing of and quotation for the Consideration Shares,
the Warrants and the New Shares on the SGX-ST subject to certain conditions. Approval in-principle granted by
the SGX-ST to the Company for the admission, listing of and quotation for the Consideration Shares, the
Warrants and the New Shares on the SGX-ST is not to be taken as an indication of the merits of any of the
Proposed Transactions, the Target Group, the Group, the Consideration Shares, the Warrants, the New Shares
or any of the Company’s securities.

YOUR ATTENTION IS DRAWN TO THE SECTION ENTITLED “RISK FACTORS” FROM PAGES 24 TO 38 OF
THIS CIRCULAR WHICH YOU SHOULD REVIEW CAREFULLY.

ROWSLEY LTD.
(Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore on 31 December 1999)

(Company Registration No.: 199908381D)

CIRCULAR TO SHAREHOLDERS

in relation to:

(1) The proposed acquisition of:

(a) the entire issued and paid-up share capital of Sasteria Pte. Ltd. (the “Proposed Shares
Acquisition”) for a consideration of S$1,600,000,000 to be satisfied by way of allotment and
issuance of 21,333,333,334 ordinary shares (the “Consideration Shares”) in the issued and
paid-up share capital of the Company (the “Shares”) at an issue price of S$0.075 per
Consideration Share; and

(b) an aggregate of 597,319,140 warrants in TMC Life Sciences Berhad (the “Sale Warrants”)
(such acquisition, the “Proposed Warrants Acquisition”), for a consideration of a sum
equivalent to (a) the volume weighted average price of TMCLS Warrants traded on Bursa
Securities for the one (1) month period immediately preceding the date falling four (4) market
days (of Bursa Securities) prior to the date of the extraordinary general meeting, multiplied by
(b) the number of Sale Warrants, to be satisfied in cash,

as a very substantial acquisition and an interested person transaction;

(2) The proposed bonus issue of up to 9,476,834,822 bonus warrants (the “Bonus Warrants”) on the
basis of two (2) Bonus Warrants for every one (1) existing Share held by the Company’s
shareholders (the “Shareholders”) as at a books closure date to be determined by the directors of
the Company (the “Books Closure Date”), fractional entitlements to be disregarded, each Bonus
Warrant carrying the right to subscribe for one (1) new Share (each, a “New Share”) at the exercise
price of S$0.09 for each New Share (the “Bonus Warrant Exercise Price”), and which is exercisable
during the period commencing from the date of its issue up to the market day immediately
preceding the first anniversary of its date of issue;

(3) The proposed bonus issue of up to 9,476,834,822 additional company warrants (the “Piggyback
Warrants”) on the basis of one (1) Piggyback Warrant for every one (1) Bonus Warrant which is
exercised, fractional entitlements to be disregarded, each Piggyback Warrant carrying the right to
subscribe for one (1) New Share at the exercise price of S$0.12 for each New Share (the “Piggyback
Warrant Exercise Price”), and which is exercisable from the date of its issue up to the market day
immediately preceding the fourth anniversary of date of issue of the Bonus Warrants;



(4) The proposed whitewash resolution for the waiver of the rights of the Independent Shareholders to
receive a mandatory general offer from Mr Lim Eng Hock and his concert parties for all the issued
Shares not already owned or controlled by them as a result of the allotment and issue of the
Consideration Shares to Mr Lim Eng Hock and his concert parties (the “Proposed Whitewash
Resolution”);

(5) The proposed appointment of Mr Quek Hong Sheng Roy as a new director of the Company;

(6) The proposed appointment of Mr Heng Kim Chuan Freddie as a new director of the Company;

(7) The proposed general mandate for allotment and issue of Shares following completion of the
Proposed Shares Acquisition;

(8) The proposed adoption of the New Constitution; and

(9) The proposed change of name of the Company from “Rowsley Ltd.” to “Thomson Medical Group
Limited”.

Financial Adviser to the Company

CREDIT SUISSE (SINGAPORE) LIMITED
(Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore)
(Company Registration No.: 197702363D)

Independent Financial Adviser in relation to the Proposed Acquisition
and the Proposed Whitewash Resolution

PROVENANCE CAPITAL PTE. LTD.
(Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore)
(Company Registration No.: 200309056E)

Financial Adviser to the Target Company

MAYBANK KIM ENG SECURITIES PTE LTD
(Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore)
(Company Registration No.: 1972021256N)

IMPORTANT DATES AND TIMES

Last date and time for lodgement of Proxy Form : 21 March 2018 at 10.00 a.m.

Date and time of Extraordinary General Meeting : 23 March 2018 at 10.00 a.m.

Place of Extraordinary General Meeting : Holiday Inn Singapore Atrium
317 Outram Road
Singapore 169075



Transaction Details & Timeline

Acquiror Rowsley Ltd. (“Rowsley” or “Company”)

Vendor Mr Lim Eng Hock

Acquisition by 
Rowsley

Proposed Shares 
Acquisition

The consideration of S$1,600,000,000 for Sasteria (“Target Group”), which will be 
satisfied through the allotment and issuance of 21,333,333,334 new Rowsley shares 
at the issue price of S$0.075 per share

Proposed 
Warrants 
Acquisition

Rowsley to acquire 597,319,140 warrants in TMC Life Sciences Berhad, to be paid  
in cash(1)

Issuance of 
warrants to  
all existing 
Rowsley’s 
shareholders

Bonus  
Warrants

• 2 Bonus Warrants(2) with an exercise price of S$0.09 for each existing share

• Total proceeds of up to S$852.9m assuming all 9,476,834,822 Bonus Warrants  
are exercised

Piggyback 
Warrants

• 1 Piggyback Warrant(3) with an exercise price of S$0.12 for every 1 Bonus Warrant 
which is exercised

• Total proceeds of up to S$1,137.2m assuming all 9,476,834,822 Piggyback 
Warrants are exercised

Change of name of the Company Proposed change of name of the Company from “Rowsley Ltd.” to “Thomson 
Medical Group Limited”(4)

(1) The price of the Sale Warrants shall be based on a sum equivalent to the volume weighted average price of TMC Life Sciences Bhd Warrants traded on Bursa Malaysia for 
the 1-month period immediately preceding the date falling 4 market days prior to the date of the extraordinary general meeting, multiplied by the number of warrants.

(2) Exercisable during the period commencing from the date of its issue up to the market day immediately preceding the first anniversary of its date of issue.
(3) Exercisable from its date of issue up to the market day immediately preceding the fourth anniversary of the date of issue of the Bonus Warrants. For the avoidance of 

doubt, not the fourth anniversary of the date of issue of the Piggyback Warrants.
(4) The proposed name change is subject to approval of Rowsley’s shareholders. An application was made to ACRA on 8 December 2017 for the reservation of the name, and 

the name has been reserved with ACRA until 12 April 2018.

Acquisition of Sasteria and Issuance of Warrants by Rowsley

a) Attend the Extraordinary General Meeting  

to vote in person.

Date: 23 March 2018

Time: 10:00 am

Venue: Holiday Inn Singapore Atrium 

 317 Outram Road 

 Singapore 169075

b) Appoint a proxy to vote on your behalf by 

returning the duly signed Proxy Form  

(Found at the back of this Circular) by:

Date: 21 March 2018

Time: 10:00 am

How Can You Exercise Your Vote?

Financial Advisor to  
the Company

Independent Financial Adviser in relation 

to the Proposed Acquisition and the 

Proposed Whitewash Resolution

Financial Advisor to  
the Target Company

(Company Reg: 199908381D)



Transaction Rationale

1. Opportunity to transform into a healthcare player in Singapore and Malaysia
 Acquisition of Sasteria provides Rowsley with a significant exposure to the healthcare sector.

(1) Based on Rowsley unaudited consolidated last twelve months financials for the financial period ended 30 September 2015, 2016, 2017. 
(2) Based on Sasteria consolidated audited full year financial statement for the financial period ended 31 August 2015, 2016, 2017.
(3) Based on Rowsley adjusted EBITDA and Sasteria EBITDA. EBITDA is a non-GAAP measure and refers to earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortization.  

Adjusted EBITDA = Reported EBITDA adjusting for fair value changes in purchase consideration payable, gain on remeasurement of previously held equity interest in  
an associate which became a subsidiary, impairment loss on investment in an associate, impairment loss on investment in available-for-sale financial assets, impairment  
loss on goodwill on subsidiaries, impairment loss on property, plant and equipment, impairment loss on investment property and development property.

Note: Data as of 30 June 2016.
(1) Per capita total expenditure on healthcare expressed at average exchange rate for that year in US$ in 2014. 
(2) 10-year compounded annual growth rate in healthcare expenditure per capita (at average exchange rate in US$) from 2004 to 2014.

2. Participate in an expanding healthcare sector through the Proposed Acquisition 
 Acquisition of established healthcare assets in Singapore and Malaysia as a platform for further expansion in the region.

REVENUE (S$m) (1)(2)

2015 2016 2017

74.0
98.7

193.3
199.4

107.0

177.2

251.2

292.0
306.4

ADJUSTED EBITDA (S$m) (1)(2)(3)

2015 2016 2017

2.6

14.2

46.5

53.2

5.4

40.9

43.5

60.7
58.6

TOTAL ASSETS (S$m) (1)(2)

2015 2016 2017

633.0 643.2

970.5
958.3

575.8

941.8

1,574.8 1,613.7
1,534.1

Rowsley’s existing business Sasteria and its subsidiaries

HEALTHCARE EXPENDITURE PER CAPITA (1)
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10-YEAR CAGR IN HEALTHCARE EXPENDITURE PER CAPITA (2)Source: World Health Organization

Source: Company filings, SGX announcements.



Source: Bloomberg as at 15 February 2018.

Note: For illustration purposes only. Actual Rowsley’s post-acquisition market capitalisation may diier. Exchange rate of S$1 to MYR 2.9689, S$1 to THB 23.8818, and  
S$1 to IDR 10,330.50.
(1) Market capitalisation calculated based on a sum equivalent to the volume weighted average price of the shares on 15 February 2018, multiplied by the shares outstanding.
(2) Assume all 9,476,834,822 Bonus Warrants are exercised at the Bonus Warrants’ exercise price of S$0.09.
(3) Assume Rowsley’s post-acquisition market capitalisation to increase by Share Purchase Consideration of S$1,600m.

(1) Up to 9,476,834,822 Bonus Warrants with an exercise price of S$0.09.
(2) Up to 9,476,834,822 Piggyback Warrants with an exercise price of S$0.12.

3. Raise the profile of Rowsley, increase the company’s market capitalisation, 
and generate investor interest with a sizeable hospital and healthcare platform

 Post-transaction, Rowsley will be renamed as “Thomson Medical Group Limited” and is expected to be one of the largest listed 

hospital players in Singapore.

4. Proceeds from exercise of the warrants to provide funding for future growth
 Proceeds from exercise of the warrants will strengthen financial position and fund expansion plans and future working capital.

MARKET CAPITALISATION OF SELECTED HOSPITAL PLAYERS IN SOUTHEAST ASIA (S$m) (1)
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Up to

S$852.9m
(1)
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Up to

S$1,137.2m
(2)

Transaction Rationale



Singapore Assets

Operating since 1979, Thomson Medical is the 
leading private healthcare service provider for 
women and children.

187
Licensed beds

>20%
Total annual deliveries 
in Singapore

1st
IVF triplets  
(in Singapore)

34
Clinics and  
centres

KEY FIGURES

Established hospital with island-wide clinics and centres
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Choa Chu Kang
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NUH Medical Centre
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United Square1

1

1
1

LEGEND

Women’s clinic

Paediatric clinic

Other clinics  
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Note: Diagram shown above  
is for illustration purposes only.

1

1

2Novena Specialist Centre

THOMSON MEDICAL GROWTH PIPELINE

• Expand its operations to include new areas of specialties and services to care for women beyond maternity and their families 
across generations

• Grow beyond its current core obstetrics and gynaecology services into an integrated country-wide healthcare network, by 
expanding its current service oierings and opening more specialist clinics

3 Thomson Medical Centre5
Novena Medical Centre 5

Toa Payoh

Sembawang



Malaysia Assets

A multi-disciplinary tertiary care hospital and 
fertility centres with strong quality accreditations 
and certifications.

Penang

Ipoh

Puchong

Kepong

Kota Damansara

Johor Bahru

MELAKA

JOHOR

KUALA LUMPUR

• 500 beds

• 400 medical suites

• Complementary retail space

TROPICANA MEDICAL CENTRE

THOMSON ISKANDAR MEDICAL HUB

Currently: 205 beds

Current

After expansion: 635 beds

Targeted completion: 2020

Targeted completion: 2021

Expansion of Tropicana Medical Centre and development of Thomson Iskandar 
Medical Hub

TROPICANA MEDICAL CENTRE

• Plans to make Tropicana Medical Centre at Kota Damansara one of the largest integrated healthcare campuses in the  
Klang Valley

• Expansion of capacity with 430 additional beds to create a 635-bed tertiary hospital

THOMSON ISKANDAR MEDICAL HUB

• Thomson Iskandar Medical Hub entails an integrated development that comprises a 500-bed hospital, 400-suite medical tower 
and complementary retail space

• This will be synergistic with Rowsley’s Vantage Bay Healthcare City development, which is located adjacent to Thomson Iskandar 
Medical Hub

• The hospital will be equipped with state-of-the-art facilities and equipment 

~100
Consultants

6
Fertility centres

>20
Specialties

205
Licensed beds

KEY FIGURES

LEGEND

Fertility centres

Hospitals



Transaction Structure Overview

PRE-ACQUISITION AS AT 15 DECEMBER 2017

Sasteria

Sasteria (M)

Vendor Others

Existing business

45.36% 54.64%

100%

100%

100%51.92% (1)

POST-ACQUISITION(2)

Note:
(1)  Additional 18.43% owned  

by Vendor through Incanto 
Investment Ltd and Best  
Blend Sdn Bhd. 

(2) Immediately after the 
Proposed Acquisition and 
assuming that no Warrants 
and/or TMC Life Sciences 
Bhd Warrants are exercised 
and no TMC Life Sciences 
Bhd shares are issued 
pursuant to the exercise of 
options granted under the 
TMC Life Sciences Bhd 
Employee Stock Option 
Scheme.

(3) The proposed name change 
is subject to approval of 
Rowsley’s shareholders.  
An application was made to 
ACRA on 8 December 2017 
for the reservation of the 
name, and the name has 
been reserved with ACRA 
until 12 April 2018.

Listed on the SGX

Listed on the  
Bursa Malaysia

Sasteria

Sasteria (M)

Vendor Others

Existing business

90.07% 9.93%

100%

100%

100%70.35%

Rowsley Ltd. 

(to be renamed 

Thomson Medical 

Group Limited)(3)

To own 597,319,140 TMC  

Life Sciences Bhd warrants
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EXISTING BOARD OF DIRECTORS : Mr Ng Ser Miang (Chairman and Non-Executive
Independent Director)

Ms Chan Lay Hoon (Deputy Chairman and
Non-Executive Non-Independent Director)

Mr Tan Wee Tuck (Executive Director, Chief
Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer)

Mr Lai Huen Poh (Executive Director and Senior
Managing Director, RSP)

Dr Lam Lee G (Independent Director)
Mr Gary Ho Kuat Foong (Independent Director)
Mr Ong Pang Liang (Independent Director)

PROPOSED RE-CONSTITUTED
BOARD OF DIRECTORS UPON
COMPLETION

: Mr Ng Ser Miang (Chairman and Non-Executive
Independent Director)

Ms Chan Lay Hoon (Deputy Chairman and
Non-Executive Non-Independent Director)

Mr Tan Wee Tuck (Executive Director and Chief
Executive Officer, Real Estate)

Mr Quek Hong Sheng Roy (Executive Director
and Chief Executive Officer, Healthcare)

Mr Lai Huen Poh (Executive Director and Senior
Managing Director, RSP)

Mr Heng Kim Chuan Freddie (Non-Executive
Non-Independent Director)

Mr Gary Ho Kuat Foong (Independent Director)
Mr Ong Pang Liang (Independent Director)

COMPANY SECRETARIES : Mr Hasan Malik bin Abdul Quddoos, LL.B (Hons)
Ms Adeline Hwee Ji-San, a member of the

Institute of Singapore Chartered Accountants

REGISTERED OFFICE : 1 Kallang Junction #03-01
Singapore 339263
Tel : (65) 6378 5511
Fax : (65) 6291 7809

FINANCIAL ADVISER TO THE
COMPANY

: Credit Suisse (Singapore) Limited
1 Raffles Link #03/04-01
South Lobby
Singapore 039393

FINANCIAL ADVISER TO THE
TARGET COMPANY

: Maybank Kim Eng Securities Pte. Ltd.
50 North Canal Road #03-01
Singapore 059304

PRINCIPAL ADVISER TO THE
COMPANY IN RELATION TO THE
SUBMISSION TO THE SECURITIES
COMMISSION IN MALAYSIA

: Maybank Investment Bank Berhad
33rd Floor, Menara Maybank
100 Jalan Tun Perak
50050 Kuala Lumpur
Malaysia
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INDEPENDENT REPORTING
ACCOUNTANTS TO THE
COMPANY

: Ernst & Young LLP
One Raffles Quay
North Tower, Level 18
Singapore 048583

Partner-in-charge: Mr Max Loh Khum Whai (a
member of the Institute of Singapore Chartered
Accountants)

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS TO
THE COMPANY

: KPMG LLP
16 Raffles Quay #22-00
Hong Leong Building
Singapore 048581

Partner-in-charge: Mr Barry Lee Chin Siang (a
member of the Institute of Singapore Chartered
Accountants)

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS TO
THE TARGET COMPANY

: Ernst & Young LLP
One Raffles Quay
North Tower, Level 18
Singapore 048583

Partner-in-charge: Mr Max Loh Khum Whai (a
member of the Institute of Singapore Chartered
Accountants)

LEGAL ADVISER TO THE
COMPANY ON THE LAWS OF
SINGAPORE

: Chang See Hiang & Partners
1 Kim Seng Promenade #12-07
Great World City West Tower
Singapore 237994

LEGAL ADVISER TO THE
COMPANY ON THE LAWS OF
MALAYSIA

: Rahmat Lim & Partners
Suite 33.01 Level 33
The Gardens North Tower
Mid Valley City
Lingkaran Syed Putra
59200 Kuala Lumpur
Malaysia

LEGAL ADVISER TO THE TARGET
COMPANY AND THE VENDOR

: WongPartnership LLP
12 Marina Boulevard Level 28
Marina Bay Financial Centre Tower 3
Singapore 018982

LEGAL ADVISER TO THE
FINANCIAL ADVISER ON THE
LAWS OF SINGAPORE

: TSMP Law Corporation
6 Battery Road Level 41
Singapore 049909

SHARE REGISTRAR : M & C Services Private Limited
112 Robinson Road #05-01
Singapore 068902
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INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL
ADVISER IN RELATION TO THE
PROPOSED ACQUISITION AND
THE PROPOSED WHITEWASH
RESOLUTION

: Provenance Capital Pte. Ltd.
96 Robinson Road #13-01
SIF Building
Singapore 068899

INDEPENDENT VALUER FOR
THE TARGET GROUP

: BDO Advisory Pte Ltd
600 North Bridge Road
#23-01 Parkview Square
Singapore 188778

PRINCIPAL BANKERS TO
THE GROUP

: Malayan Banking Berhad
21st Floor, Maybank Tower
2 Battery Road
Singapore 049907

The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking
Corporation Limited, Singapore Branch
21 Collyer Quay #28-01
HSBC Building
Singapore 049320

United Overseas Bank Limited
80 Raffles Place
UOB Plaza
Singapore 048624

PRINCIPAL BANKERS TO
THE TARGET GROUP

: Malayan Banking Berhad
21st Floor, Maybank Tower
2 Battery Road
Singapore 049907

Standard Chartered Bank (Singapore) Limited
8 Marina Boulevard
Marina Bay Financial Centre Tower 1
Level 27
Singapore 018981

Malayan Banking Berhad
B01 & B02, Sunway Giza Mall
2, Jalan PJU 5/14, Kota Damansara
47810 Petaling Jaya
Malaysia

OCBC Bank (Malaysia) Berhad
Ground Floor, Menara OCBC
18, Jalan Tun Perak
50050 Kuala Lumpur
Malaysia
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In this Circular, unless the context otherwise requires, the following terms or expressions shall
have the following meanings:

Companies, Organisations and Agencies

“ACRA” : Accounting and Corporate Regulatory Authority of
Singapore

“BB Waterfront” : BB Waterfront Sdn. Bhd.

“Bellton International” : Bellton International Limited

“Best Blend” : Best Blend Sdn Bhd

“Bursa Securities” : Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad

“CDP” : The Central Depository (Pte) Ltd

“Company” : Rowsley Ltd.

“Credit Suisse” or the “Financial
Adviser”

: Credit Suisse (Singapore) Limited

“Enlarged Group” : The group of companies comprising the Group and
the Target Group following the Completion

“EY” : Ernst & Young LLP

“Garville” : Garville Pte Ltd

“Garville HK” : Garville (Hong Kong) Limited

“Group” : The Company, its subsidiaries and associated
companies

“HDB” : Housing and Development Board

“Incanto” : Incanto Investments Ltd

“Jovina Investments” : Jovina Investments Limited

“KPMG” : KPMG LLP

“MOH” : Ministry of Health, Singapore

“Provenance Capital” or the “IFA” : Provenance Capital Pte. Ltd., the independent
financial adviser in relation to the Proposed
Acquisition and the Proposed Whitewash Resolution

“Registrar” : Registrar of Companies appointed under the
Companies Act and includes any Deputy or
Assistant Registrar of Companies

DEFINITIONS
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“RSP” : RSP Architects Planners & Engineers (Pte) Ltd, a
subsidiary of the Company

“RTAC” : Reproductive Technology Accreditation Committee
of the Fertility Society of Australia

“Sasteria (M)” : Sasteria (M) Pte. Ltd.

“SGX-ST” : Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited

“SIC” : Securities Industry Council

“Target Company” : Sasteria Pte. Ltd.

“Target Group” : The Target Company and its subsidiaries

“Target Group Company” : Any member of the Target Group and the term
“Target Group Companies” shall refer to the
members of the Target Group collectively

“Thomson Fertility Centre” : Thomson Fertility Centre Pte Ltd

“Thomson Medical” : Thomson Medical Pte Ltd

“TIHS” : Thomson International Health Services Pte. Ltd.

“TMCLS” : TMC Life Sciences Berhad

“Valuer” : BDO Advisory Pte Ltd

General

“2014 Amendment Act” : The Companies (Amendment) Act 2014

“Acquisition Agreement” : The conditional sale and purchase agreement dated
18 December 2017 entered into between the
Company and the Vendor in relation to the Proposed
Acquisition (as amended, modified and
supplemented from time to time)

“AGM” : Annual general meeting of the Company

“Announcement” : The announcement in relation to inter alia the
Proposed Acquisition and the Proposed Bonus
Issue of Bonus Warrants and Piggyback Warrants
released on the SGXNET by the Company on 18
December 2017 pursuant to the signing of the
Acquisition Agreement

“Articles” : The provisions of the Company’s Constitution

“Audit and Risk Management
Committee”

: The audit and risk management committee of the
Company

DEFINITIONS
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“Board” : The board of Directors

“Bonus Warrants” : Up to 9,476,834,822 bonus warrants to be issued
pursuant to the Proposed Bonus Issue of Bonus
Warrants and Piggyback Warrants

“Bonus Warrants Deed Poll” : The deed poll to be executed by the Company for
the purpose of constituting the Bonus Warrants (as
the same may be amended or supplemented from
time to time) and containing, inter alia, provisions
for the protection of the rights and interests of the
Warrantholders

“Bonus Warrants Exercise
Period”

: The period during which the Bonus Warrants may be
exercised commencing from the date of its issue
and expiring at 5.00 p.m. on the Market Day
immediately preceding the first anniversary of the
date of issue of the Bonus Warrants, but excluding
such period(s) during which the Register of
Warrantholders may be closed pursuant to the terms
and conditions of the Bonus Warrants as set out in
the Bonus Warrants Deed Poll

“Bonus Warrant Exercise Price” : The sum payable in respect of each New Share to
which a Warrantholder of a Bonus Warrant will be
entitled to subscribe upon the exercise of a Bonus
Warrant, being S$0.09, subject to certain
adjustments in accordance with the terms and
conditions of the Bonus Warrants to be set out in the
Bonus Warrants Deed Poll

“Books Closure Date” : The time and date to be determined by the
Directors, at and on which the Register of Members
and the Share Transfer Books of the Company will
be closed to determine the entitlements of
Shareholders to the Proposed Bonus Issue of Bonus
Warrants and Piggyback Warrants

“Business Day” : A day (other than a Saturday or Sunday) on which
commercial banks are open for business in
Singapore

“CAGR” : Compound annual growth rate

“CEO” : Chief Executive Officer

“CFO” : Chief Financial Officer

“Circular” : This circular to Shareholders, including the
appendices hereto, dated 28 February 2018

“Code” : The Singapore Code on Take-overs and Mergers

DEFINITIONS
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“Companies Act” : Companies Act, Chapter 50 of Singapore, as
amended or modified from time to time

“Completion” : Completion of the Proposed Shares Acquisition

“Consideration Shares” : 21,333,333,334 new Shares to be allotted and
issued at the Issue Price in satisfaction of the Share
Purchase Consideration of S$1,600,000,000, such
Consideration Shares to rank pari passu in all
respects with the then existing Shares save that the
Consideration Shares shall not be entitled to any
dividends, rights, allotments or other distributions
the record date for which falls before the date of
issuance of the Consideration Shares

“Constitution” : The constitution of the Company

“Controlling Shareholder” : A person who:

(a) holds directly or indirectly 15% or more of the
total number of issued Shares excluding
treasury shares and subsidiary holdings in the
Company, unless otherwise determined by the
SGX-ST; or

(b) in fact exercises control over the Company

“Corporate Governance Code” : The Code of Corporate Governance issued by the
Committee on Corporate Governance from time to
time

“CPF” : The Central Provident Fund

“DCF” : Discounted cash flow

“Deed Polls” : The Bonus Warrants Deed Poll and the Piggyback
Warrants Deed Poll collectively

“Directors” : The directors of the Company

“EBITDA” : Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and
amortisation

“EGM” : The extraordinary general meeting of the Company
to be held on 23 March 2018 at 10.00 a.m., notice of
which is set out on pages N-1 to N-7 of this Circular

“Enlarged Share Capital” : The enlarged share capital of the Company as
determined in accordance with Section 14 of this
Circular

“EPS” : Earnings per Share

DEFINITIONS
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“Executive Officers” : Members of the management team of the Company
other than the Executive Directors

“Existing Constitution” : The existing constitution of the Company

“Foreign Shareholders” : Shareholders with registered addresses outside
Singapore and who have not, at least three (3)
Market Days prior to the Books Closure Date,
provided to the Company or CDP, as the case may
be, addresses in Singapore for the service of
notices and documents

“FY31/08” : Financial year ended or, as the case may be, ending
31 August

“FY31/12” : Financial year ended or, as the case may be, ending
31 December

“GST” : Goods and services tax

“IFA Letter” : Letter from the IFA to the Recommending Directors
dated 28 February 2018 containing the advice of the
IFA in respect of the Proposed Acquisition as an
interested person transaction and the Proposed
Whitewash Resolution as set out in Appendix A to
this Circular

“Incanto Warrants” : The 186,666,666 TMCLS Warrants held by Incanto
prior to the Target Restructuring

“Independent Shareholders” : The Shareholders (other than Peter Lim, parties
acting in concert with him and parties not
independent of them) who are deemed to be
independent for the Proposed Whitewash
Resolution

“Initial Announcement” : The initial announcement in relation to inter alia the
signing of the non-binding term sheet relating to the
Proposed Acquisition and the Proposed Bonus
Issue of Bonus Warrants and Piggyback Warrants
released on the SGXNET by the Company on 18
July 2017

“Interested Person Transaction” : A transaction between the Enlarged Group and an
interested person as defined in the Listing Manual

“Issue Price” : The issue price of S$0.075 for each Consideration
Share

“IUI” : Intrauterine insemination

“IVF” : In vitro fertilisation

DEFINITIONS
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“Latest Practicable Date” : 15 February 2018, being the latest practicable date
prior to the printing of this Circular

“Listing Manual” : The listing manual of the SGX-ST, as amended or
modified from time to time

“Market Day” : A day on which the SGX-ST is open for trading of
securities

“New Constitution” : The new constitution of the Company set out in
Appendix I of this Circular proposed to be adopted
by the Company

“New Shares” : Up to 18,953,669,644 new Shares to be issued by
the Company, credited as fully paid, upon the
exercise of the Warrants in accordance with the
Deed Polls, including where the context admits,
such new Shares arising from the exercise of any
further Warrants which may be issued pursuant to
the terms and conditions of the Warrants as set out
in the Deed Polls

“Nominating Committee” : The nominating committee of the Company

“NPAT” : Net profit after tax

“NTA” : Net tangible assets

“O&G” : Obstetrics and gynaecology

“Piggyback Warrants” : Up to 9,476,834,822 additional warrants to be
issued by the Company upon the exercise of the
Bonus Warrants

“Piggyback Warrants Deed Poll” : The deed poll to be executed by the Company for
the purpose of constituting the Piggyback Warrants
(as the same may be amended or supplemented
from time to time) and containing, inter alia,
provisions for the protection of the rights and
interests of the Warrantholders

“Piggyback Warrants Exercise
Period”

: The period during which the Piggyback Warrants
may be exercised commencing from the date of its
issue and expiring at 5.00 p.m. on the Market Day
immediately preceding the fourth anniversary of the
date of issue of the Bonus Warrants (and, for the
avoidance of doubt, not the fourth anniversary of the
date of issue of the Piggyback Warrants), but
excluding such period(s) during which the Register
of Warrantholders may be closed pursuant to the
terms and conditions of the Piggyback Warrants as
set out in the Piggyback Warrants Deed Poll

DEFINITIONS
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“Piggyback Warrant Exercise
Price”

: The sum payable in respect of each New Share to
which a Warrantholder of a Piggyback Warrant will
be entitled to subscribe upon the exercise of a
Bonus Warrant, being S$0.12, subject to certain
adjustments in accordance with the terms and
conditions of the Piggyback Warrants to be set out
in the Piggyback Warrants Deed Poll

“Placement” : The proposed compliance placement to be carried
out in order for the Company to at least meet the
public float requirement involving the proposed
placement of the Promoter’s Shares and Warrants
post-Completion

“PRC” : People’s Republic of China

“Promoter’s Shares and
Warrants”

: The Vendor’s existing Shares, Warrants,
Consideration Shares and New Shares arising from
the exercise of his Warrants (if any) (which shall, for
the avoidance of doubt, include any existing Shares,
Warrants, Consideration Shares and New Shares
held or will be held in the names of the Vendor’s
nominees)

“Proposed Acquisition” : The Proposed Shares Acquisition and the Proposed
Warrants Acquisition pursuant to the terms and
conditions of the Acquisition Agreement

“Proposed Adoption of the New
Constitution”

: The proposed adoption of the New Constitution of
the Company

“Proposed Bonus Issue of Bonus
Warrants and Piggyback
Warrants”

: The proposed bonus issue by the Company of:

(a) up to 9,476,834,822 Bonus Warrants on the
basis of two (2) Bonus Warrants for every one
(1) existing Share held by the Shareholders as
at the Books Closure Date, fractional
entitlements to be disregarded, each Bonus
Warrant carrying the right to subscribe for one
(1) New Share at the Bonus Warrant Exercise
Price and which is exercisable during the
Bonus Warrants Exercise Period; and

(b) up to 9,476,834,822 Piggyback Warrants on
the basis of one (1) Piggyback Warrant for
every one (1) Bonus Warrant which is
exercised, fractional entitlements to be
disregarded, each Piggyback Warrant carrying
the right to subscribe for one (1) New Share at
the Piggyback Warrant Exercise Price and
which is exercisable during the Piggyback
Warrants Exercise Period.

DEFINITIONS
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“Proposed Change of Name” : The proposed change of name of the Company from
“Rowsley Ltd.” to “Thomson Medical Group Limited”

“Proposed New Directors” : The new directors proposed to be appointed to the
Board on Completion, namely Mr Quek Hong Sheng
Roy and Mr Heng Kim Chuan Freddie

“Proposed New Executive
Officers”

: The new Executive Officers proposed to be
appointed on Completion, namely Ms Mega Tianadi,
Mr Tan Zing Yuen, Ms Wan Nadiah Binti Wan Mohd
Abdullah Yaakob, Mr Wong Yu Chee and Ms Woon
Ming Ming

“Proposed Shares Acquisition” : The proposed acquisition by the Company of the
entire issued and paid-up share capital of the Target
Company pursuant to the terms and conditions of
the Acquisition Agreement

“Proposed Share Issue Mandate” : The proposed general mandate to be sought from
Shareholders for authority to be given to the Board
pursuant to Section 161 of the Companies Act and
Rule 806 of the Listing Manual for the allotment and
issuance of new Shares and convertible securities
by the Company as described in the section entitled
“Proposed Share Issue Mandate” on page 228 of
this Circular

“Proposed Transactions” : The Proposed Acquisition, the Proposed Bonus
Issue of Bonus Warrants and Piggyback Warrants,
the Proposed Whitewash Resolution, the proposed
appointment of the Proposed New Directors, the
Proposed Adoption of the New Constitution, the
Proposed Change of Name and the Proposed Share
Issue Mandate collectively

“Proposed Warrants Acquisition” : The proposed acquisition by the Company of the
Sale Warrants pursuant to the terms and conditions
of the Acquisition Agreement

“Proposed Whitewash Resolution” : The resolution which, if passed by the Independent
Shareholders, would result in a waiver by the
Independent Shareholders of their rights to receive
a general offer from Peter Lim and his concert
parties

“Purchase Consideration” : The Share Purchase Consideration and the Sale
Warrants Consideration

DEFINITIONS
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“Recommending Directors” : Directors who are considered independent for the
purpose of making the recommendation to the
minority Shareholders in respect of the Proposed
Acquisition and the Independent Shareholders in
respect of the Proposed Whitewash Resolution,
being Mr Ng Ser Miang, Mr Lai Huen Poh and Mr
Ong Pang Liang

“Record Date” : In relation to any dividends, rights, allotments or
other distributions, the date as at the close of
business (or such other time as may have been
notified by the Company) on which Shareholders
must be registered with the Company or with CDP,
as the case may be, in order to participate in such
dividends, rights, allotments or other distributions

“Relevant Shareholders” : Peter Lim, Garville, Garville HK, Jovina Investments
and Bellton International

“Remuneration Committee” : The remuneration committee of the Company

“Sale Shares” : 100,000 ordinary shares representing 100% of the
issued share capital of the Target Company

“Sale Warrants” : An aggregate of 597,319,140 TMCLS Warrants

“Sale Warrants Consideration” : The consideration for the Sale Warrants, which will
be determined as set out in paragraph 2.5.2 of this
Circular

“Securities Account” : A securities account maintained by a depositor with
CDP but does not include a securities sub-account

“Securities Commission” : Securities Commission Malaysia

“SFA” : Securities and Futures Act, (Chapter 289) of
Singapore, as amended or modified from time to
time

“SFRS” : Singapore Financial Reporting Standards

“SGXNET” : A system network used by listed companies to send
information and announcements to the SGX-ST or
any other system networks prescribed by the
SGX-ST

“Share Purchase Consideration” : The sum of S$1,600,000,000, being the purchase
consideration payable by the Company for the entire
issued and paid-up share capital of the Target
Company pursuant to the Proposed Shares
Acquisition, to be fully satisfied by the allotment and
issuance of the Consideration Shares

DEFINITIONS
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“Shareholder Loan” : The existing amounts owing by the relevant
companies of the Target Group to the Vendor, being
equivalent to S$435,141,000 as at the Latest
Practicable Date

“Shareholders” or “Members” : Persons who are registered as holders of Shares in
the Register of Members of the Company

“Shares” : Ordinary shares in the capital of the Company

“Substantial Shareholder” : A person which has an interest in one or more voting
shares of a company and the total votes attached to
that share, or those shares, are not less than 5% of
the total votes attached to all the voting shares in
that company

“Summary Valuation Report on
the Target Group”

: Summary valuation report on the Target Group
issued by the Valuer dated 18 December 2017 as
set out in Appendix B to this Circular

“Target Restructuring” : The restructuring of the Target Group

“TCM” : Traditional Chinese medicine

“TMCLS ESOS” : The TMC Employees’ Share Option Scheme
adopted by TMCLS

“TMCLS Warrants” : The warrants issued by TMCLS on 25 June 2015
and expiring on 21 June 2019

“UAE” : United Arab Emirates

“Vendor” or “Peter Lim” : Mr Lim Eng Hock

“Warrant Agent” : M & C Services Private Limited

“Warrantholders” : Registered holders of the Warrants except that
where the registered holder is CDP, the term
“Warrantholders” shall mean the Depositors whose
Securities Accounts with CDP are credited with the
Warrants

“Warrants” : The Bonus Warrants and the Piggyback Warrants,
and where the context so admits, such additional
transferable warrants as may be required or
permitted to be issued by the Company pursuant to
the terms and conditions of the Deed Polls (any
such additional warrants to rank pari passu with the
Warrants issued pursuant to the Proposed Bonus
Issue of Bonus Warrants and Piggyback Warrants
and for all purposes to form part of the same series)

DEFINITIONS
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“Whitewash Waiver” : The waiver of the obligations of Peter Lim and his
concert parties to make a mandatory general offer
for the Company under Rule 14.1 of the Code as a
result of the issuance of the Consideration Shares
pursuant to the Proposed Shares Acquisition

Currencies, Units of Measurements and Others

“AED” : UAE Dirham

“GBP” or “£” : Great British Pound

“GHS” : Ghanaian Cedi

“HK$” : Hong Kong Dollar

“MYR” : Malaysia Ringgit

“S$” and “cent” : Singapore Dollar and Cent

“THB” : Thai Baht

“US$” : United States Dollar

“sq m” : Square metre

“%” or “per cent.” : Percentage or per centum

The expressions “Depositor”, “Depository Agent” and “Depository Register” shall have the
meanings ascribed to them respectively in Section 81SF of the SFA.

The term “subsidiary” shall have the meaning ascribed to it by Section 5 of the Companies Act.

The terms “associate” and “associated company” shall have the meanings ascribed to them
respectively in the section headed “Definitions and Interpretation” of the Listing Manual.

The terms “concert parties” and “parties acting in concert” shall have the meaning ascribed to
it in the Code.

Words importing the singular shall, where applicable, include the plural and vice versa and
words importing the masculine gender shall, where applicable, include the feminine and neuter
genders and vice versa. Words importing persons shall include corporations.

Any reference in this Circular to “Rule” or “Chapter” is a reference to the relevant rule or
chapter in the Listing Manual as for the time being, unless otherwise stated.

Any reference in this Circular to any enactment is a reference to that enactment as for the time
being amended or re-enacted. Any word defined under the Companies Act or any amendment
thereof, and used in this Circular shall have the meaning assigned to it under the Companies
Act.

Any reference to a time of day in this Circular shall be a reference to Singapore time unless
otherwise stated.

DEFINITIONS
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Any discrepancies in tables included in this Circular between the amounts listed and the totals
shown thereof are due to rounding. Accordingly, figures shown as totals in certain tables may
not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures that precede them.

The following table sets out the average and closing exchange rates that have been used to
translate the consolidated financial statements of the Target Group for the respective financial
periods set out in this Circular. The average exchange rate is calculated using the average of
the exchange rate on the last day of each month during each of the following financial years:

S$1 : MYR
Average Closing

FY 31/08/2015 2.70 2.97

FY 31/08/2016 3.00 2.98

FY 31/08/2017 3.11 3.15

Exchange rate from 01/09/2017 to the Latest Practicable Date 3.04 2.97

In this Circular, unless otherwise stated, the total number of issued Shares is 4,738,417,411
as at the Latest Practicable Date.

DEFINITIONS

15



All statements contained in this Circular, the Initial Announcement, the Announcement, press
releases and oral statements that may be made by the Company or its respective Directors,
Executive Officers or employees acting on the Company’s behalf, which are not statements of
historical fact constitute “forward-looking statements”.

Some of these statements can be identified by words that are biased or by forward-looking
terms such as “expect”, “forecast”, “if”, “possible”, “probable”, “project”, “believe”, “plan”,
“intend”, “estimate”, “anticipate”, “may”, “will”, “would”, “could” and “should” or similar words.
However, these words are not the exclusive means of identifying forward-looking statements.

These forward-looking statement, including without limitation, statements as to revenue and
profitability, planned expansion, any expected growth, any expected industry trends, and
anticipated completion of proposed plans and other matters discussed in this Circular
regarding matters that are not historical facts and are only predictions.

These forward-looking statements and other matters discussed that are not historical facts are
only predictions. These forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks,
uncertainties and other factors that may cause the actual results, performance or
achievements to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievements
expected, expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. These risks, uncertainties
and other factors are discussed in more detail in this Circular.

Given the risks and uncertainties that may cause the actual future results, performance or
achievements to be materially different than expected, expressed or implied by the
forward-looking statements in this Circular, the Initial Announcement, the Announcement,
press releases and oral statements, you are advised not to place undue reliance on those
statements. None of the Company, the Target Company, the Vendor, Credit Suisse, their
respective advisers or any other person represents or warrants to you that the actual future
results, performance or achievements will be as discussed in those statements. The actual
results may differ materially from those anticipated in these forward-looking statements.
Further, the Company, the Target Company, the Vendor, Credit Suisse and their respective
advisers disclaim any responsibility to update any of those forward-looking statements or
publicly announce any revisions to those forward-looking statements to reflect future
developments, events or circumstances for any reason, even if new information becomes
available or other events occur in the future, subject to compliance with all applicable laws and
regulations and/or rules of the SGX-ST and/or any regulatory or supervisory body or agency.

CAUTIONARY NOTE ON FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS
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The following summary is qualified in its entirety by, and should be read in conjunction with,
the full text of this Circular. Meanings of defined terms may be found in the section entitled
“Definitions” from pages 4 to 15 of this Circular.

OVERVIEW

On 18 July 2017, the Company announced that it had entered into a non-binding term sheet
with the Vendor in relation to the Proposed Shares Acquisition and subject to inter alia
consummation of the Proposed Shares Acquisition, it is proposing the Proposed Bonus Issue
of Bonus Warrants and Piggyback Warrants.

On 18 December 2017, the Company further announced that it had entered into the Acquisition
Agreement to acquire the Target Group for S$1,600,000,000, to be satisfied by way of
allotment and issuance of 21,333,333,334 Consideration Shares at the Issue Price of S$0.075
per Consideration Share and the acquisition of the Sale Warrants at the Sale Warrants
Consideration to be satisfied in cash. The issue price of S$0.075 per Consideration Share
represents:

(a) a premium of approximately 2.74% to the last transacted price of S$0.073 per Share on
the SGX-ST on 14 July 2017 (being the last market day on which the Shares were traded
prior to the Initial Announcement);

(b) a premium of 15.38% to the consolidated NTA per Share of the Company of S$0.065 as
at 31 March 2017 (based on the latest announced financial statements of the Company
as at 14 July 2017);

(c) a discount of approximately 32.98% to the volume weighted average price per Share of
S$0.1119 as at 15 December 2017 (being the last market day on which the Shares were
traded on the SGX-ST prior to the Announcement); and

(d) a discount of approximately 42.84% to the volume weighted average price per Share of
S$0.1312 as at 18 December 2017 (being the date of the Announcement).

The Target Company is an investment holding company. Its principal subsidiaries are Thomson
Medical and TMCLS.

Thomson Medical is a healthcare service provider for women and children. It owns and
operates mainly through Thomson Medical Centre, a fully integrated hospital that focuses on
O&G and paediatric services. Thomson Medical also operates 34 clinics and centres which
provide healthcare services in several other specialties. TMCLS is a multi-disciplinary
healthcare company. It owns and operates mainly through Tropicana Medical Centre. TMCLS
also operates 6 fertility centres.

SUMMARY
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RATIONALE FOR THE PROPOSED ACQUISITION AND THE PROPOSED BONUS ISSUE

The Proposed Acquisition

The Company believes that the Proposed Acquisiton will bring the following key benefits to the
Group:

(a) Opportunity to acquire two established healthcare assets in Singapore and
Malaysia

The Proposed Acquisition will allow the Company to acquire two well-established
hospitals in Singapore and Malaysia as well as a network of affiliated clinics. Thomson
Medical Centre located in Singapore and Tropicana Medical Centre located in Kuala
Lumpur, Malaysia, are top-tier private hospitals with a strong heritage and brand equity
as leading providers of healthcare services in their respective geographies.

(b) Participate in an expanding healthcare sector

The Proposed Acquistion will enable the Company to participate in an expanding
healthcare sector. Demand for healthcare is increasing, driven by rising and ageing
populations and an increased incidence of chronic diseases. Greater health awareness,
increasing disposable income and the aspirations to seek out quality services are also
driving higher demand for healthcare coverage. Moreover, growth in affluence, the
disposable income and middle-class population are expected to lead to more people
switching to the private healthcare sector for more personalised services, advanced
procedures and shorter waiting times.

(c) Raise the profile of the Company, increase the Company’s market capitalisation,
and generate investor interest

Following Completion, the Company’s market capitalisation is expected to increase by
S$1.6 billion, transforming it into one of the largest listed healthcare players in Southeast
Asia by market capitalisation.

(See section 3.1 of this Circular for further details.)

The Proposed Bonus Issue of Bonus Warrants and Piggyback Warrants

The Directors believe that the Proposed Bonus Issue of Bonus Warrants and Piggyback
Warrants will provide Shareholders with the opportunity to increase their equity participation
in the Company, and potentially increase the Company’s capital base and strengthen its
balance sheet. The Proposed Bonus Issue of Bonus Warrants and Piggyback Warrants will
give rise to gross proceeds of approximately S$852,915,000 and S$1,137,220,000
respectively to the Company assuming all the Warrants issued thereunder are exercised.

(See section 3.2 of this Circular for further details.)

SUMMARY
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FINANCIAL EFFECTS OF THE PROPOSED TRANSACTIONS

The pro forma financial effects of the Proposed Transactions as at 31 December 2016 and 30
September 2017 on the share capital, NTA per Share, EPS and gearing ratio of the Company
are as follows:

As at 31 December 2016

Before the Proposed
Transactions

After the Proposed Transactions

Assuming none of
the Bonus Warrants

are exercised

Assuming all the Bonus
Warrants are exercised but

none of the Piggyback
Warrants are exercised

Assuming all the Bonus
Warrants are exercised and
all the Piggyback Warrants

are exercised

No. of Shares $’000 No. of Shares $’000 No. of Shares $’000 No. of Shares $’000

Share Capital 4,669,643,931 782,967 26,002,977,265 3,214,807 35,479,812,087 4,067,723 44,956,646,909 5,204,943

NTA per Share (cents) 6.89 0.67 2.90 4.81

EPS and Diluted EPS
(cents) (1.38) (1.18) (1.17) (1.17)

Before the Proposed
Transactions

After the Proposed
Transactions

Gearing Ratio (1) 0.20 0.56

Note:

(1) The gearing ratio is defined as net debt divided by total equity. Interest-bearing loans and borrowings and
amounts due to a shareholder, less cash and short-term deposits are included within the net debt.

As at 30 September 2017

Before the Proposed
Transactions

After the Proposed Transactions

Assuming none of the
Bonus Warrants are

exercised

Assuming all the Bonus
Warrants are exercised but

none of the Piggyback
Warrants are exercised

Assuming all the Bonus
Warrants are exercised and
all the Piggyback Warrants

are exercised

No. of Shares $’000 No. of Shares $’000 No. of Shares $’000 No. of Shares $’000

Share Capital 4,738,417,411 788,267 26,071,750,745 3,220,107 35,548,585,567 4,073,023 45,025,420,389 5,210,243

NTA per Share (cents) 6.42 0.64 2.87 4.79

EPS and Diluted EPS
(cents) (0.22) 0.20 0.20 0.20

Before the Proposed
Transactions

After the Proposed
Transactions

Gearing Ratio (1) 0.23 0.56

Note:

(1) The gearing ratio is defined as net debt divided by total equity. Interest-bearing loans and borrowings and
amounts due to a shareholder, less cash and short-term deposits are included within the net debt.
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SUMMARY OF APPROVALS SOUGHT

The Proposed Acquisition constitutes a “very substantial acquisition” as defined in Chapter 10
of the Listing Manual. Further, Peter Lim, who is a Controlling Shareholder also beneficially
owns 100% of the Target Company, the Proposed Acquisition constitutes an interested person
transaction as defined in Chapter 9 of the Listing Manual. Accordingly, the Proposed
Acquisition is subject to the approval of the Shareholders and the SGX-ST.

The Company will be seeking Shareholders’ approvals for the following resolutions at the
EGM:

Ordinary Resolution 1 : The Proposed Acquisition and the proposed allotment and
issuance of 21,333,333,334 Consideration Shares

The Company proposes to seek Shareholders’ approval for:

(a) the Proposed Shares Acquisition, which shall be payable
by the Company to the Vendor or as he may direct by way
of the allotment and issuance of the Consideration
Shares at an issue price of S$0.075 per Consideration
Share; and

(b) the Proposed Warrants Acquisition, which shall be
payable by the Company to the Vendor in cash at a sum
equivalent to (a) the volume weighted average price of
TMCLS Warrants traded on Bursa Securities for the one
(1) month period immediately preceding the date falling
four (4) market days (of Bursa Securities) prior to the
date of the EGM, multiplied by (b) the number of Sale
Warrants.

Ordinary Resolution 1 is conditional upon the passing of
Ordinary Resolution 4 set out below.

The Proposed Warrants Acquisition is conditional upon, inter
alia, Completion taking place concurrently.

(See sections 2 and 3 of this Circular for further details on the
Proposed Acquisition and the Proposed Bonus Issue of Bonus
Warrants and Piggyback Warrants.)

Ordinary Resolutions 2
and 3

: The Proposed Bonus issue of the Bonus Warrants and the
Piggyback Warrants and the allotment and issue of New
Shares pursuant to the exercise of the Bonus Warrants and
the Piggyback Warrants
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The Company proposes to seek Shareholders’ approval for
the Proposed Bonus Issue of Bonus Warrants and Piggyback
Warrants to reward existing Shareholders and to raise funds
for the Group in the future. The Proposed Bonus Issue of
Bonus Warrants and Piggyback Warrants is subject to inter
alia the following:

(a) the Completion taking place;

(b) the receipt of approval in-principle of the SGX-ST for the
listing of and quotation for all the Bonus Warrants and
the New Shares on the SGX-ST; and

(c) the receipt of approval in-principle of the SGX-ST for the
listing of and quotation for all the Piggyback Warrants
and the New Shares on the SGX-ST.

Ordinary Resolution 2 relates to the proposed issue of Bonus
Warrants and Ordinary Resolution 3 relates to the proposed
issue of Piggyback Warrants. Ordinary Resolutions 2 and 3
are inter-conditional.

Accordingly, Ordinary Resolution 2 is conditional upon the
passing of Ordinary Resolutions 1, 3 and 4. Ordinary
Resolution 3 is conditional upon the passing of Ordinary
Resolutions 1, 2 and 4.

For the avoidance of doubt, the Proposed Acquisition is not
conditional upon the Proposed Bonus Issue of Bonus
Warrants and Piggyback Warrants being proceeded with.

(See sections 2 and 3 of this Circular for further details on the
Proposed Acquisition and the Proposed Bonus Issue of Bonus
Warrants and Piggyback Warrants.)

Ordinary Resolution 4 : The Proposed Whitewash Resolution

As at the Latest Practicable Date, Peter Lim indirectly owns
approximately 45.36% of the Company’s total issued Shares
through Garville, Garville HK, Jovina Investments and Bellton
International.
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Immediately upon Completion (without taking into account the
New Shares (if any) from the exercise of the Warrants), for
illustrative purpose, assuming the Relevant Shareholders
were to be issued with 21,333,333,334 Consideration Shares,
the aggregate shareholding interest of the Relevant
Shareholders will increase from approximately 45.36% to
approximately 90.07% of the enlarged issued share capital of
the Company, and the aggregate shareholding interest of
Peter Lim and his concert parties will increase from 57.10% to
92.21% of the enlarged issued share capital of the Company.
In view of Note 5 of Rule 14.1 of the Code, Peter Lim and his
concert parties will be required under the Code to make a
mandatory general offer for the Shares not already owned or
controlled by them pursuant to Rule 14.1 of the Code unless,
inter alia, the Proposed Whitewash Resolution is approved by
the Independent Shareholders at the EGM.

Accordingly, the Company intends to seek approval of the
Independent Shareholders to waive their rights to receive a
general offer from Peter Lim and his concert parties.

(See section 13 of this Circular for further details.)

Ordinary Resolution 4 is conditional upon the passing of
Ordinary Resolution 1.

Ordinary Resolutions 5
and 6

: The proposed appointment of the Proposed New Directors

In light of the Group’s transformation into a player in the
healthcare business in addition to its existing core business,
the Company proposes to seek Shareholders’ approval to
appoint new directors to the board of the Company such that
the re-constituted Board comprises directors who as a group
are able to provide an appropriate balance and diversity of
skills, experience and business knowledge to the benefit of
the Enlarged Group.

Ordinary Resolution 5 relates to the appointment of Mr Quek
Hong Sheng Roy as an Executive Director.

Ordinary Resolution 6 relates to the appointment of Mr Heng
Kim Chuan Freddie as a Non-Executive Non-Independent
Director.

(See section 8 of this Circular for further details.)

Ordinary Resolutions 5 and 6 are conditional upon the
passing of Ordinary Resolutions 1 and 4.
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Ordinary Resolution 7 : The Proposed Share Issue Mandate

In light of the changes to the capital structure of the Company
brought about by, inter alia, the Proposed Shares Acquisition,
the Company proposes to seek Shareholders’ approval to
authorise the Directors to issue new Shares and/or
convertible securities in the capital of the Company (whether
by way of bonus issue, rights issue or otherwise), subject to
the following limitations namely, that the aggregate number of
Shares and convertible securities that may be issued must not
be more than 50% of the Enlarged Share Capital, of which the
aggregate number of Shares and convertible securities issued
other than on a pro-rata basis to Shareholders must be not
more than 20% of the Enlarged Share Capital.

(See section 14 of this Circular for further details.)

Ordinary Resolution 7 is conditional upon the passing of
Ordinary Resolutions 1, 2, 3 and 4.

Special Resolution 8 : The Proposed Adoption of the New Constitution

The Company proposes to seek Shareholders’ approval for
the adoption of a new Constitution of the Company. The
Proposed Adoption of the New Constitution will bring the
Company’s Constitution in line with the various changes to the
regulatory framework, including the Companies Act and the
Listing Manual.

(See section 9 of this Circular for further details.)

Special Resolution 9 : The Proposed Change of Name to “Thomson Medical Group
Limited”

The Company proposes to seek Shareholders’ approval to
change the name of the Company from “Rowsley Ltd.” to
“Thomson Medical Group Limited” as the proposed change of
name will more appropriately reflect the development and
expansion of the Group beyond its existing businesses.

(See section 10 of this Circular for further details.)

Special Resolution 9 is contingent upon Completion taking
place.
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Shareholders should evaluate carefully the information in this Circular, in particular the risk
factors set out below and the other information in this Circular before deciding on the Proposed
Transactions and how to cast their votes at the EGM. The Enlarged Group could be affected
by a number of risks that may relate to the industry and countries in which the Enlarged Group
operates as well as those that may generally arise from, inter alia, economic, business, market
and political factors, including the risks set out herein.

The risk factors below are not the only risks which the Target Group and the Enlarged Group
face. Some risks are not yet known to the Company, the Target Group and/or the Vendor and
there may be others which they currently believe are not material but may subsequently turn
out to be so. Factors that affect the price of the Shares may change and the risk factors set
out below should not be construed as a comprehensive listing of all the risk factors and the
listing is not set out in any particular order.

If any of the considerations, risks and uncertainties set out below develops into actual events,
the financial position, results, cash flow, performance, business operations and prospects of
the Target Group and/or the Enlarged Group could be, directly or indirectly, materially and
adversely affected. In the event that any of the foregoing occurs, the trading price of the
Shares, the Warrants and/or the New Shares could fluctuate and/or decline and Shareholders
may lose all or part of their investment in such securities.

1. RISKS RELATING TO THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Enlarged Group may not be able to execute its future plans and new initiatives
successfully and its risk profile may change

Following Completion, the Enlarged Group will become a major healthcare and real estate
player. There is no absolute assurance that the Enlarged Group’s foray into the
healthcare business and its future plans will be successful. The Enlarged Group will also
be exposed to risks associated with a different competitive landscape and a different
operating environment than the one faced by the Company today. In particular, after the
Completion, the Enlarged Group will be affected by factors affecting the healthcare
market as well as the trends and developments affecting the healthcare industry in
general. The healthcare industry in turn is affected by general economic conditions, as
well as changes in the relevant government policies and measures.

The future plans and new initiatives embarked by the Enlarged Group with regard to the
healthcare business may not be profitable. The Enlarged Group’s healthcare business
activities may entail financial and operational risks, including diversion of management
attention, and difficulty in recruiting suitable personnel.

Further, such future plans and new initiatives could be capital intensive and could also
result in potentially dilutive issuances of equity securities, the incurrence of capital
commitments, debt and contingent liabilities as well as increased operating expenses, all
of which may materially and adversely affect the business of the Enlarged Group. The
Enlarged Group may face significant financial risks before it can realise any benefits from
its future investments in the healthcare business.
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The Enlarged Group may require additional funding for its future growth

To be successful in its future plans and new initiatives, it is critical that the Enlarged
Group adopt effective but prudent capital and risk management. There is no absolute
assurance that the Enlarged Group will be able to secure diversified funding sources from
both financial institutions and capital markets on desirable terms. The Enlarged Group’s
ability to arrange for adequate financing for the development of its businesses on terms
that will allow the Enlarged Group a commercially acceptable return depends on a number
of factors that are beyond its control, including general economic and political conditions,
the terms on which financial institutions are willing to extend credit and the availability of
other sources of debt or equity financing. Furthermore, any incurrence of additional debt
will increase the interest payments required to service the Enlarged Group’s debt
obligations and could result in operating and financial covenants that may restrict the
Enlarged Group’s operations or its ability to pay dividends to Shareholders in the future.

As the Enlarged Group grows its business, its working capital requirements will increase.
In order to increase its market share and/or enhance its capabilities, the Enlarged Group
may also pursue investment opportunities which are in line with its growth strategy. The
Enlarged Group may also find other opportunities to grow, which cannot be predicted at
this juncture. To the extent that funds generated from operations have been exhausted,
the Enlarged Group may have to raise additional funds to meet new financial
requirements. These additional funds may be raised by way of a placement or by further
rights offering (which would be subject to Shareholders’ approval if necessary) or by way
of borrowings.

In the event that new Shares are issued, Shareholders who are unable or unwilling to
participate in such fund-raising will suffer a dilution in their investment. Further, if the
Enlarged Group fails to utilise the new equity to generate a commensurate increase in
earnings, the Enlarged Group’s EPS will be diluted, and this could lead to a decline in the
Share price. Any additional debt financing may, apart from increasing interest expense
and gearing, contain restrictive covenants with respect to dividends, future fund raising
exercises and other financial and operational matters. If the Enlarged Group is unable to
procure the additional funding that may be required, its growth or financial performance
will be materially and adversely affected.

The Enlarged Group may not be able to identify expansion opportunities or experience
difficulties in implementing such projects

The growth of the Enlarged Group depends, to a certain extent, on its ability to fund,
establish or acquire and manage additional clinics, strategic alliances and joint ventures.
Such expansions may be capital expenditure intensive. The Enlarged Group may not be
able to identify suitable locations for new clinics or facilities, or expand, improve and
augment its existing businesses. The number of suitable acquisition or expansion
opportunities may be limited and the Enlarged Group may not be able to negotiate
attractive terms for such acquisitions or expansions or be able to secure the necessary
financing for such opportunities. If the Enlarged Group is unable to successfully identify
opportunities for expansions or face difficulties in the process of such expansions, its
business, financial condition, results of business operations and prospects may be
materially and adversely affected.
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The Enlarged Group may be susceptible to fluctuation in foreign exchange rates that
could result in the Enlarged Group incurring foreign exchange losses

The Group has presence in many countries including Singapore, Malaysia, the PRC,
Vietnam, UAE and the United Kingdom and the Enlarged Group will become a significant
player in the healthcare industry in Singapore and Malaysia. It is expected that the
revenue of the Enlarged Group will be mainly in S$, US$ and MYR while purchases and
operating expenses will be in various local currencies of the countries of operation. To the
extent that its revenue, purchases and operating expenses are not naturally matched in
the same currency and to the extent that there are timing differences between invoicing
and collection/payment, the Enlarged Group may be exposed to adverse fluctuation in
foreign exchange rates.

The Company’s reporting currency is in S$. Following Completion, the principal operating
subsidiaries of the Enlarged Group will include the Target Group. The functional
currencies of the Target Group Companies are S$ and MYR. The financial statements of
such entities whose functional currency is MYR will be translated into S$ for
consolidation. Any material fluctuation in foreign exchange rates will result in translation
gains or losses on consolidation and such translation gains or losses will be recorded as
translation reserves or deficits as part of shareholders’ equity.

There is no assurance that the Enlarged Group will be able to obtain the required permits,
approvals and consents from the various government agencies and authorities for its
businesses

In carrying out its businesses, the Enlarged Group will be required to obtain approvals,
permits and consents of various government agencies and authorities. In the event that
the Enlarged Group experiences substantial delay in obtaining or fails to obtain the
required approvals, permits or consents, the Enlarged Group may not be able to fully
carry out its businesses. The Enlarged Group’s future plans with regard to its businesses
and the time required to carry out such plans may also be affected by market conditions
and the relevant laws, regulations and guidelines. There is no assurance that such laws,
regulations and guidelines will remain unchanged in the future, and if changed, will not
have a negative impact on the Group and the Enlarged Group’s overall business and
plans. In the event that there are changes to applicable laws, regulations, rules or
guidelines, the Group may be compelled to alter or modify or amend its plans. Such
changes may adversely affect the profitability and prospects of the Enlarged Group.

The Enlarged Group may not be able to realise the full synergies of the Proposed
Acquisition if it is unable to successfully integrate its businesses

There is no absolute assurance that the Enlarged Group will be able to successfully
integrate the business of the Target Group. The existing business of the Group and the
business carried on by the Target Group are significantly different in nature. There is no
guarantee that the Target Group can implement the same and integrate with the Group’s
existing business operations and corporate and administrative functions, including the
integration of internal controls. There may be unexpected integration challenges which
may adversely affect or disrupt the business operations of the Enlarged Group and its
financial performance, financial position and prospects. Failure to effectively or
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successfully implement the Target Group’s business strategies in a timely manner or at
all or to manage and integrate its business operations may have a material adverse effect
on the business, results of operations and financial condition of the Enlarged Group.
Accordingly, there is no assurance that the Enlarged Group will achieve the synergies, the
returns and other benefits expected of the Proposed Acquisition.

An outbreak of a contagious disease could adversely affect the Enlarged Group

An outbreak of contagious diseases, if uncontrolled, could affect the operations of the
Enlarged Group, as well as the operations of its clients and suppliers. Market sentiment
and consumer confidence could be affected and may lead to a deterioration of economic
conditions. Further, in the event that employees, contractors, sub-contractors or
sub-consultants are infected or suspected of being infected with any contagious disease,
the health authorities may require a temporary shutdown of the offices or sites and may
require that affected workers be quarantined to prevent the spread of the disease. This
will result in project delays which will adversely impact the Enlarged Group’s business
and financial performance.

The Enlarged Group is exposed to the credit risk of its clients

The Enlarged Group is exposed to the credit risk of its clients. From time to time, in the
ordinary course of business, certain clients may default on their payment obligations.
Although the Enlarged Group regularly reviews its credit exposure to its clients, credit risk
will nevertheless arise from events or circumstances that are difficult to anticipate or
detect or are beyond the control of the Enlarged Group. Such events may arise due to the
inherent risk from clients’ businesses, risk pertaining to the political, economic, social and
legal environment of the clients’ jurisdiction and foreign exchange risk. In the event that
the Enlarged Group’s clients face cash flow problems, their ability to promptly settle
amounts for goods sold or services rendered will be jeopardised and accordingly, this will
have an adverse impact on the Enlarged Group’s financial performance, financial position
and prospects.

The Enlarged Group’s business will be exposed to the uncertainty of adverse changes in
the economic, political, legal, administrative and social conditions in the economies in
which it will operate

The Enlarged Group will have subsidiaries, branches and associated companies in many
geographical markets including Singapore, Malaysia, the PRC, Vietnam, UAE, the United
Kingdom and Africa serving its geographical spread of clients. The Enlarged Group is
therefore exposed to the general business risks and country risks associated with the
aforementioned countries and other countries which the Enlarged Group may venture
into. Any unfavourable changes in the economic, political, legal, administrative and social
credit conditions of these countries may have an adverse effect on the Enlarged Group’s
results of operations, financial performance, financial conditions and prospects. Whilst
the Group constantly monitors changes in the applicable laws and takes the necessary
action to comply with new laws, changes in the applicable laws, regulations and
government policies may increase compliance costs and may also materially and
adversely affect the business operations of the Enlarged Group.
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The Enlarged Group may be subject to litigation

From time to time, the Enlarged Group may be required to contractually indemnify other
parties against claims and losses in the event of any failure by the Enlarged Group to fulfil
its contractual obligations or any negligence from carrying out the services by the
Enlarged Group or any defects in the designs with respect to the projects undertaken by
the Enlarged Group.

Further, in the event that complaints, disputes or disagreements that cannot be resolved
amicably through negotiations escalate into legal claims, resources such as time and
legal costs would have to be utilised and incurred to address such claims and defend
against such litigation, which could have an adverse impact on the Enlarged Group’s
business and financial performance. There is no absolute assurance that material
litigation will not be brought against the Enlarged Group in the future. The Enlarged
Group’s liabilities in respect of claims could materially and adversely affect its financial
position and results of operations.

In addition, after Completion, the Enlarged Group will also be exposed to any litigation
involving, or which may potentially implicate, the Target Group. Please refer to the risk
factor entitled “The Target Group has been and could become the subject of or perceived
to be associated with governmental investigations, claims and litigation, as well as
medical malpractice litigation brought by patients which may affect the Target Group’s
brand names and reputation” from pages 34 to 35 of this Circular for details.

The Enlarged Group may be adversely affected by disruption in the global credit markets
and associated impacts

Disruption in the global credit markets, coupled with a re-pricing of credit risks, and a
slowdown in the global economy have created increasingly difficult conditions in the
financial markets. These developments have resulted in historic volatility in equity
securities markets, tightening of liquidity in credit markets, widening of credit spread and
loss of market confidence. Further, these developments have also resulted in the failure
of a number of financial institutions in the United States, the European Union and
unprecedented actions by governmental authorities and central banks around the world.
There is a potential for new laws and regulations regarding lending and funding practices,
hence governments and bank regulatory agencies are expected to be aggressive in
adopting such new measures in response to concerns and identified trends.

It is difficult to predict how long these developments and measures will exist and how the
Enlarged Group may be affected. These developments may be exacerbated by persisting
volatility in the financial sector and the capital markets or concerns about, or a default by,
one or more institutions which could lead to significant market-wide liquidity problems,
losses or defaults by other institutions. Accordingly, these conditions could adversely
affect the Enlarged Group’s clients and projects, which may consequently impact its
business. In addition, the Enlarged Group may become subject to litigation and regulatory
or governmental scrutiny, or may be subject to changes in applicable regulatory regimes
that may be materially adverse to the Enlarged Group and its prospects. Furthermore, it
is not possible to predict what structural and/or regulatory changes may result from the
current market conditions or whether such changes may be materially adverse to the
Enlarged Group and its prospects.
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Potential dilution of the Enlarged Group’s equity interests in TMCLS

TMCLS may issue additional securities to finance future acquisitions, joint ventures and
strategic partnerships and alliances or for other purposes. TMCLS may also undertake
certain corporate actions to modify its capital structure. All these may result in a dilution
to the Enlarged Group’s equity interests in TMCLS. Furthermore, in the event that the
Enlarged Group does not participate in any pro-rata fund raising activities (such as rights
issues) which may be undertaken by TMCLS, the Enlarged Group may experience a
dilution in its shareholdings in TMCLS. As at the Latest Practicable Date, TMCLS does not
have any specific plans to issue additional securities to finance future acquisitions, joint
ventures and strategic partnerships and alliances or for other purposes.

The Enlarged Group may be affected by natural disasters, terrorist attacks and other
events beyond its control

The Enlarged Group has presence in many countries. Should there be adverse
developments in any of these countries or in Singapore, where its offices, work sites and
projects, or those of its clients, suppliers and business partners are located, this could
disrupt the business of the Enlarged Group. The occurrence of these events which
include, inter alia, natural disasters such as earthquakes and floods, terrorist attacks, fire
hazards and other events beyond its control, will adversely affect the Enlarged Group’s
financial results.

The Proposed Acquisition may be subject to risks associated with the acquisition of the
Target Group

While the Group believes that reasonable due diligence investigations have been
conducted with respect to the Target Group, there can be no assurance that the records
or due diligence documents are complete and up to date. The due diligence documents
and reports that the Company has relied upon in relation to the Target Group as part of
its due diligence investigations may contain inaccuracies and deficiencies, due to
limitations such as the scope of the inspections and availability of the documents
provided.

In addition, laws and regulations may have been breached and certain regulatory
requirements in relation to the Proposed Acquisition may not have been fully complied
with, which may not have been discovered from the Group’s due diligence investigations.
As a result, the Enlarged Group may incur financial or other obligations in relation to such
non-compliance. Furthermore, existing contracts entered into by the Target Group may
expose the Enlarged Group to contractual liability. As at the Latest Practicable Date, the
Target Group is not aware of any such breach or non-compliance which would cause a
material adverse effect on the business, results, financial condition and prospects of the
Target Group.

In the event that the Target Group incurs any obligations in relation to breaches or
non-compliance of laws and regulatory requirements, or is exposed to any liability with
contracting third parties, this may have an adverse effect on the financial position and
results of operations of the Enlarged Group.
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2. RISKS RELATING TO THE TARGET GROUP

The Target Group’s business relies solely on the operations of its principal subsidiaries

The Target Group conducts its operations solely through its principal subsidiaries,
Thomson Medical and TMCLS. If the results of the Target Group’s principal subsidiaries
were to decline, it may have a material adverse effect on the Target Group’s business,
financial condition, results of operations and prospects. Additionally, there is no
assurance that the Target Group’s principal subsidiaries will generate sufficient earnings
and cash flows to meet its obligations.

The business of the Target Group is dependent on obtaining and renewing of requisite
approvals, licences and/or permits

The Target Group’s business operations are subject to approvals, permits and licensing
requirements, such as the hospital and medical clinic licences issued by the Ministry of
Health in Singapore and Ministry of Health in Malaysia, to conduct its day to day
operations. Any failure to renew the requisite licences in a timely manner or at all, or any
withdrawal of licences may result in the imposition of penalties on the Target Group or
suspension of its operations, which could materially and adversely affect the business,
results of operations, financial condition and prospects of the Target Group.

The pre-requisites to obtaining the relevant approvals, licences and permits in the
healthcare services industry may evolve and change over time and new or more stringent
policies may be introduced. There is no assurance that the Target Group will be able to
adapt expeditiously to new laws, regulations or policies that may come into effect from
time to time. If the Target Group fails to comply with new policies and regulations, or if
such policy changes disrupt the Target Group’s business operations or cause it to incur
additional costs, the Target Group’s business, results of operations, financial condition
and prospects may be materially and adversely affected.

The Target Group’s expansion plan is subject to inherent operational and regulatory risks

The Target Group’s ability to expand Tropicana Medical Centre to increase the number of
beds from 205 beds to 635 beds and in Johor Bahru through its Thomson Iskandar
Medical Hub project (which comprises a 500-bed hospital, 400-suite medical tower and
complementary retail space to facilitate and provide ancillary services to operation of
hospital and medical suites) is subject to various factors that may involve delays or
problems, including the failure to receive or renew regulatory approvals, delays in
construction, constraints on human and capital resources, the unavailability of equipment
or supplies or other reasons, events or circumstances which we may not foresee. These
projects may incur significant cost overruns and may not be completed on time or at all
which may have a material adverse effect on the business, financial condition, results of
operations and prospects of the Target Group. The expansion of Tropicana Medical
Centre is estimated to cost MYR 450 million and the Thomson Iskandar Medical Hub
project is estimated to cost MYR 1.2 billion.
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The Target Group’s business and facilities are concentrated in Singapore and Malaysia,
which makes it sensitive to regulatory, economic, environmental and competitive
conditions and changes in those countries

The Target Group’s operations are concentrated in Singapore and Malaysia. Such
concentration in operations makes the Target Group particularly sensitive to regulatory,
social, political and economic, environmental and competitive conditions and changes in
these countries. Any material changes in the current government insurance payment
systems or policies, regulatory, economic, environmental or competitive conditions in
these countries may have a disproportionate and material adverse effect on the Target
Group’s business, financial condition, results of operations and prospects.

The Target Group is highly dependent on its doctors, nurses and other healthcare
professionals

The performance and growth strategy of the Target Group depends substantially on the
Target Group’s ability to attract and retain experienced doctors, nurses and other
healthcare professionals. The Target Group competes for these personnel with other
healthcare providers, while the supply of experienced doctors and nurses are limited.

A majority of the Target Group’s doctors in Singapore and Malaysia are independent
medical practitioners who have leased clinic space at the Target Group’s hospitals and
who are not under any obligation to continue to maintain their clinics at the Target Group’s
hospitals or to refer their patients for treatment at the Target Group’s facilities. If they
choose to refer their patients for treatment at other hospitals or if they choose to set up
their clinics at other hospitals, the Target Group’s business will be adversely affected. The
Target Group’s performance also depends on its ability to identify, attract and retain other
healthcare professionals, such as nurses, physiotherapists, radiographers and
pharmacists, to support the services provided at the Target Group’s hospitals and clinics.
The worldwide nursing shortage may make it difficult for the Target Group to attract and
retain nurses who may choose to pursue better opportunities outside the countries in
which the Target Group operates. Shortage in healthcare professionals may also cause
salaries and wages to rise which would lead to an increase in costs to recruit and retain
these healthcare professionals.

If the Target Group is unable to attract or retain doctors or other medical personnel as
required, it may not be able to maintain the quality of its services and could be forced to
admit fewer patients, which may have a material adverse effect on the Target Group’s
business, financial condition, results of operations and prospects.

The Target Group may not be able to successfully compete for patients with other
hospitals and healthcare providers across the countries in which it operates

The healthcare business is highly competitive, and competition among hospitals and
other healthcare providers for patients has been intensive in recent years. Other hospitals
and clinics provide services similar to those offered by the Target Group. Quality
measures required in Singapore and Malaysia in which the Target Group operates may
have an unanticipated impact on the Target Group’s competitive position and patient
volumes. If any of the Target Group’s hospitals and healthcare services have lower results
than its competitors in respect of these quality measures or on patient satisfaction
surveys or if the Target Group’s standard charges are higher than its competitors, the
volumes of the Target Group’s patients could decline.
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The Target Group competes with government-owned hospitals, other private hospitals,
hospitals owned or operated by non-profit and charitable organisations and sole
practitioners. Moreover, some of these competitors may be more established and have
better medical facilities, offer better medical care and services than the Target Group.
New or existing competitors may price their services at more competitive rates than the
Target Group’s price or offer greater convenience or better services or facilities than that
provided by the Target Group. Smaller hospitals, stand-alone clinics and other hospitals
may exert pricing pressures on some or all of the Target Group’s services and also
compete with the Target Group for doctors and other medical professionals. Some of the
Target Group’s competitors also have plans to expand their hospital networks, which may
exert further pricing and recruitment pressure on the Target Group. If the Target Group is
forced to reduce the price of its services or if the Target Group is unable to attract patients
and retain doctors and other healthcare professionals, its business, financial condition,
results of operations and prospects may be materially and adversely affected.

The Target is dependent on certain key management

The Target Group is dependent on certain key members of its management team to
manage its current operations and meet future business challenges. They have been
integral to the development and business of the Target Group. Although the Target Group
continues to develop its talent pool in order to ensure management continuity, the loss of
the services of any of the key management personnel may have a material adverse effect
on the Target Group’s operations.

The Target Group’s ability to maintain or renew its licences or certificates of registration
or apply for new licences or certificates with respect to its operations in Malaysia is
subject to the policies of the Ministry of Health, Malaysia on foreign equity participation
in private healthcare facilities in Malaysia (the “Equity Policy”)

The Equity Policy, which came into effect on 29 July 2015, provides that effective from 29
July 2015, (i) 100% foreign equity participation is allowed for new private hospitals; (ii)
100% foreign equity participation is allowed for new specialist medical clinics; and (iii) up
to 70% foreign equity participation is allowed for new private ambulatory care centres.

However, it is uncertain whether the Equity Policy will be revised in future or from time to
time.

TMCLS, being the holding company of the Target Group’s Malaysian businesses, is a
public listed company whose shares are freely traded and can be acquired by anyone on
Bursa Securities. In addition, as at the Latest Practicable Date, more than 50% of the
interests in TMCLS are held by foreign investors. TMCLS also operates 4 private
ambulatory care centres through its wholly-owned subsidiaries. Notwithstanding the
foregoing, (i) it is unclear whether and how the Equity Policy will be applied to the 4
private ambulatory care centres; (ii) there is no guidance as to how interest or ownership
is being interpreted or construed and that the Equity Policy does not specify that it has
application to any upstream or indirect interest, vice versa; and (iii) although the Equity
Policy is not legislation and any non-compliance with it does not in itself automatically

RISK FACTORS

32



constitute a breach under the Private Healthcare Facilities and Services Act, 1998, any
non-compliance with the Equity Policy may result in imposition of sanctions by the
Ministry of Health, Malaysia, including suspension, revocation or non-renewal of the
licences or certificates of registration, as the case may be. Please refer to Appendix G of
this Circular for further details on the Equity Policy.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, to the best knowledge and belief of the Target Group,
it is not aware of any other publicly available written directives, circulars or guidelines on
foreign equity conditions, published by the Ministry of Health, Malaysia, in respect of
existing private hospitals, existing specialist medical clinics and existing private
ambulatory care centres that will materially impact the existing business of TMCLS.

If the Target Group does not receive payment on a timely basis from its patients, the
Target Group’s results of operations could be adversely affected

The primary collection risk of the Target Group’s account receivables relates to the failure
by individual patients, corporate customers and their healthcare insurers to pay in a
timely manner and in full for the services that the Target Group has provided. It is possible
that healthcare insurers and corporate customers may change their reimbursement
policies and coverage plans in the future such that the payment period may be extended
or services which the Target Group provided to patients are no longer covered. In
addition, individual patients who do not have healthcare insurance may not be able to pay
the full fees for the services they have received. If the Target Group does not receive
payment on a timely basis, its results of operations may be materially and adversely
affected. For the period under review, being FY31/08/2015, FY31/08/2016 and
FY31/08/2017, the amount of bad debts written off and allowance for doubtful debts by
the Target Group is not material.

Compliance with applicable safety, health, environmental and other governmental
regulations may be costly and adversely affect the Target Group’s competitive position
and results of operations

The Target Group is subject to national and local laws, rules and regulations in the
countries in which it operates governing, among other things:

• the conduct of the Target Group’s operations;

• additions to facilities and services;

• the adequacy of medical care;

• the quality of medical facilities, equipment and services;

• the purchase of medications and pharmaceutical drugs;

• the noise pollution, discharge of pollutants to air and water and handling and
disposal of bio-medical, radioactive and other hazardous waste;

• the qualifications of medical and support personnel;
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• the confidentiality, maintenance and security issues associated with health-related
information and medical records; and

• the screening, stabilisation and transfer of patients who have emergency medical
conditions.

Safety, health and environmental laws and regulations in the countries in which the Target
Group operates are stringent and it is possible that they will become significantly more
stringent in the future. If the Target Group is held to be in violation of such regulatory
requirements, including conditions in the permits required for its operations, by courts or
governmental agencies, it may have to pay fines, modify, suspend or discontinue its
operations, incur additional operating costs or make capital expenditures. Any public
interest or class action legal proceedings related to such safety, health or environmental
matters could also result in the imposition of financial or other obligations on the Target
Group. Any such costs may have a material adverse effect on the business, financial
condition, results of operations and prospects of the Target Group.

In addition, the operation of the Target Group is subject to various laws and regulations
which relate to the procurement of large medical equipment, the pricing of medical
services, the operation of radiotherapy and diagnostic imaging equipment, the licensing
and operation of medical institutions, the licensing of medical staff and the prohibition on
non-profit civilian medical institutions from entering into cooperation agreements with
third parties to set up for-profit centres that are not independent legal entities. The Target
Group’s growth prospects may be constrained by such rules and regulations, particularly
those relating to the procurement of large medical equipment. If the Target Group or its
clinics partners fail to comply with such applicable laws and regulations, the Target Group
could be required to make significant changes to its business and operations or suffer
fines or penalties, including the potential loss of its business licenses, the suspension
from use of its medical equipment, and the suspension or cessation of operations at
centres. The occurrence of such events may materially and adversely affect the business,
financial condition, results of operations and prospects of the Target Group.

The Target Group has been and could become the subject of or perceived to be
associated with governmental investigations, claims and litigation, as well as medical
malpractice litigation brought by patients which may affect the Target Group’s brand
names and reputation

The success of the Target Group depends on the recognition of the “Thomson Medical
Centre” and the “Tropicanca Medical Centre” brand names and reputation in the general
practice healthcare industry as reliable service providers. Healthcare companies are
subject to investigations by various governmental agencies and claims and litigation by
patients. Please refer to the section entitled “Material Litigation” from pages 128 to 129
of this Circular for further details. Certain of the Target Group’s individual facilities have
received, and other facilities may receive, government inquiries from, and may be subject
to investigations by, national, provincial and municipal agencies. Governmental agencies
and their agents, such as the Ministry of Health in Singapore and Malaysia conduct audits
of the Target Group’s healthcare operations. The Target Group also performs internal
audits and monitoring. Should the Target Group be found to be non-compliant with any of
these laws, regulations or programmes, depending on the nature of the findings, the
Target Group may face penalties, suspension of operations or even revocation of
operating licenses, which may materially and adversely affect its brand names and
reputation, business, financial condition, results of operations and prospects.
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In addition, with the advent of new technologies and modalities of treatment, the amount
of medical malpractice litigation brought by patients has increased across the industry.
Such medical malpractice litigation is typically brought against the patient’s doctor and
may also seek to include as a defendant the hospital at which treatment was given. Since
many of Target Group’s doctors in Singapore and Malaysia are independent medical
practitioners, the Target Group is unable to control their practice even though the Target
Group may be held responsible for the doctors’ actions by a court. The Target Group may
be adversely affected by its association with the doctor involved in the medical
malpractice litigation. In addition, if such medical malpractice litigation is not decided in
favour of the doctor or the Target Group, the business, financial position, results of
operations and prospects of the Target Group may be materially and adversely affected.

Rapid technological advances, technological failures and other challenges related to
medical equipment and information technology systems could adversely affect the Target
Group’s business and increase its capital expenditure

The Target Group owns and uses sophisticated medical equipment, devices and systems
in its hospitals for the treatment of patients. Such medical equipment needs to be
upgraded frequently as innovation can rapidly make existing equipment obsolete. In
addition, if the equipment is damaged or breaks down, the Target Group’s ability to
provide the relevant services to its patients may be impaired. Replacement, upgrading or
maintenance of equipment may involve significant costs.

The Target Group’s information technology systems are a critical part of its business and
internal control and management systems, and help to manage clinical systems, medical
records and inventory. Any technical failures associated with the information technology
systems, including those caused by power failures and computer viruses and other
unauthorised tampering, may cause interruptions in the Target Group’s ability to provide
services to its patients. Also, if the information technology systems are not upgraded as
needed, the Target Group may not be able to adequately manage its clinical systems,
medical records and inventory.

The Target Group may be subject to liability as the result of any theft or misuse of
personal information stored on its systems. In Singapore, regulations governing the
operation of private hospitals and medical clinics require licensees of a private hospital,
medical clinic or healthcare establishment to keep and maintain proper medical records.
Such licensees are required to take all reasonable steps, including implementing
processes as are necessary, to ensure that such medical records are accurate, complete
and up-to-date and to implement adequate safeguards (whether administrative, technical
or physical) to protect the medical records against accidental or unlawful loss,
modification or destruction, or unauthorised access, disclosure, copying, use or
modification. Any contravention of these regulations would render the person committing
the offence liable on conviction to a fine or imprisonment. In Malaysia, regulations
governing private healthcare facilities require such healthcare facilities to maintain an
appropriate patient medical records system and to be responsible for safeguarding the
information on the patients’ medical records against loss, tampering or use by
unauthorised persons. Any contravention of these regulations would render the person
committing the offence liable on conviction to a fine or imprisonment.
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If the Target Group is unable to keep up with technological advances or if there are any
technical failures of its information technology systems, the business, financial condition,
results of operations and prospects of the Target Group may be adversely affected.

Increase in operating costs, namely lease rental rates, and risk of relocation due to the
inability to renew the existing leases may cause disruption to business operations of the
Target Group

The Target Group leases the premises at which it operates its clinics. The existing lease
terms are typically three years. Upon the expiry of the leased tenure, the landlords,
including but not limited to HDB, have the right to review and revise the terms and
conditions of the lease agreements, which may include an increase in rental rates. The
leases from HDB constitute 31.25% of the total number of leases in Singapore entered
into with third parties by the Target Group. The landlords may not renew the leases at all
or on terms and conditions favourable to the Target Group. Any increase in rental rates
would increase the operating costs of the Target Group, thereby affecting its profits. If the
leases for the clinics are not renewed, the Target Group may incur additional costs and
its business and operations may suffer from disruptions due to relocation and loss of
prime locations. Furthermore, the clinics may lose the business of local patients with
whom doctors have built a doctor-patient relationship.

The Target Group’s insurance coverage and indemnities may not cover all damages and
losses

The Target Group requires its doctors to take out professional indemnity insurance
policies at their own costs. Although the Target Group has assessed its risks and
purchased insurance including, amongst others, medical malpractice, work injury
compensation, public liability, industrial special risk, there is however no assurance that
the present insurance coverage will be sufficient to cover all potential liabilities and risks
that the Target Group may face. There is also no certainty whether any or all of the
relevant insurers will remain solvent and meet their contracted obligations to provide the
coverage contracted for. If the arrangements for insurance are insufficient, including
coverage for any claims which exceed aggregate policy limits, the Target Group may be
required to make substantial payments, which may have a material adverse effect on its
business, financial position, results of business operations and prospects.

The value of the Target Group’s intangible assets and costs of investment may become
impaired

Due largely to the Target Group’s past business acquisitions, goodwill and other
intangible assets represent a substantial portion of its assets. Goodwill and other
intangible assets were approximately S$484.6 million as at 31 August 2017, representing
approximately 50.6% of the Target Group’s total assets and 135.5% of the Target Group’s
consolidated total equity. If the Target Group makes additional acquisitions, it is likely that
the Target Group will record additional intangible assets and goodwill on its consolidated
balance sheets.

In accordance with applicable accounting standards, the Target Group periodically
evaluates its goodwill and other intangible assets to determine whether all or a portion of
their carrying values may no longer be recoverable, in which case a charge to the income
statement may be necessary. Such impairment testing requires the Target Group to make
assumptions and judgments regarding the estimated recoverable amount of its reporting
units, including goodwill and other intangible assets.
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Estimated recoverable amounts developed based on the Target Group’s assumptions and
judgments might be significantly different if other reasonable assumptions and estimates
were to be used. If estimated recoverable amounts are less than the carrying values for
goodwill and other intangible assets with indefinite lives in future annual impairment tests,
or if significant impairment indicators are noted relative to other intangible assets subject
to amortisation, the Target Group may be required to record impairment losses in future
periods.

Any future evaluations requiring an impairment of the Target Group’s goodwill and other
intangible assets could materially affect its results of operations and shareholders’ equity
in the period in which the impairment occurs. A material decrease in shareholders’ equity
could, in turn, potentially impact the Target Group’s compliance with existing debt
covenants and similar restrictions and its ability to pay dividends. In addition, the
estimated value of the Target Group’s reporting units may be impacted as a result of
business decisions it makes associated with the implementation of the various healthcare
reform regulations. Such decisions, which could unfavourably affect the Target Group’s
ability to support the carrying value of certain goodwill and other intangible assets, could
result in impairment charges in future periods, which may have a material adverse effect
on the business, financial condition, results of operations and prospects of the Target
Group.

3. RISKS RELATING TO THE SHARES, THE WARRANTS AND/OR THE NEW SHARES

The Company is unable to assure that its share price will not be subject to significant
fluctuation

There is no assurance that the market price for the Shares, the Warrants and/or the New
Shares will not fluctuate significantly and rapidly as a result of certain factors, some which
are beyond the Enlarged Group’s control. Examples of such factors include, inter alia, (a)
variation(s) of the Enlarged Group’s operating results; (b) changes in securities analysts’
estimates of the Enlarged Group’s financial performance; (c) additions or departure of key
personnel; (d) fluctuations in general stock market prices and volume; (e) involvement in
litigation or other legal proceedings or processes; (f) changes or uncertainty in the
political, economic and regulatory environment in the markets that the Enlarged Group
operates; (g) gain or loss of important business or other relationships; (h) announcements
by the Enlarged Group or its competitors of significant contracts; acquisitions, strategic
alliances, partnerships, joint ventures, capital commitments or new products or services
offered by the Enlarged Group or its competitors; and (i) the success or failure of the
Enlarged Group’s management team in implementing business and growth strategies.

In the event that the Warrants are not exercised by the end of their respective exercise
period, they will expire and become worthless. In addition, there may not be a sufficient
spread of holdings for the Piggyback Warrants for such Piggyback Warrants to be listed
and traded on SGX-ST.

The Bonus Warrants have an exercise period of one (1) year commencing on and
including the date of issue of the Bonus Warrants and expiring on the market day
immediately preceding the first anniversary of the date of issue of the Bonus Warrants.
The Piggyback Warrants have an exercise period of four (4) years commencing on and
including the date of issue of the Piggyback Warrants and expiring on the market day
immediately preceding the fourth anniversary of the date of issue of the Bonus Warrants.
In the event that the Warrants are not exercised by the end of their respective exercise
period, they will expire and become worthless to the Warrantholders. The Company has
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applied for the Piggyback Warrants to be listed and traded on the Main Board of the
SGX-ST under the book-entry (scripless) settlement system. The listing of and quotation
for the Piggyback Warrants on the SGX-ST will be subject to inter alia there being an
sufficient spread of holdings of the Piggyback Warrants to provide for an orderly market.
Under Rule 826 of the listing rules of the SGX-ST, as a guide, the SGX-ST expects at
least 100 warrantholders for a class of company warrants. In the event that there are less
than 100 Piggyback Warrantholders, the spread of holdings will not be sufficient to meet
the requirements of the Listing Manual and the Piggyback Warrants may not be listed and
traded on the SGX-ST.

The Company may not be able to pay dividends in the future

The Company’s ability to declare dividends to Shareholders will depend on its future
financial performance and distributable reserves, which, in turn, depends on the Enlarged
Group successfully implementing its plans and strategies and capital requirements as
well as financial, competitive, regulatory, technical and other factors, general economic
conditions, order books and other factors specific to its industry and business, many of
which are beyond the Company’s control. As such, there is no assurance that the
Company will be able to pay dividends to its Shareholders after the Completion. In the
event that any company in the Enlarged Group enters into any loan agreements in the
future, covenants therein may also limit when and how much dividends the Company can
declare and pay.

4. RISK RELATING TO THE FINANCIAL INFORMATION IN THIS CIRCULAR

The effects of the Proposed Acquisition may not be fully captured in the pro forma
financial statements included in this Circular

This Circular contains the Audited Consolidated Financial Statements of the Target Group
for FY31/08/2015, FY31/08/2016 and FY31/08/2017, and the Unaudited Pro Forma
Combined Financial Information of the Enlarged Group for FY31/12/2016 and the
nine-month period ended 30 September 2017 as set out in Appendices D and E
respectively of this Circular. The Enlarged Group’s future results of operations and
financial condition may be substantially different from the results of operations and
financial condition reflected in the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information
of the Enlarged Group included in this Circular, after taking into account the Proposed
Acquisition. While the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information of the
Enlarged Group have been presented in an effort to show the effects of the Proposed
Acquisition, there can be no assurance that the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial
Information of the Enlarged Group fully captures the effects of such transactions, and the
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information of the Enlarged Group may not be
indicative of the Company’s or the Enlarged Group’s future financial performance.
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The following indicative timetable assumes that approval for all the resolutions proposed at the
EGM is obtained and Completion takes place on 13 April 2018.

Events Date / time

Dispatch of Circular : 28 February 2018

Date and time of EGM : 23 March 2018 at 10.00 a.m.

Expected last date for Shares to trade cum-rights
to the Proposed Bonus Issue of Bonus Warrants
and Piggyback Warrants

: 3 April 2018

Expected date for Shares to trade ex-rights to the
Proposed Bonus Issue of Bonus Warrants and
Piggyback Warrants

: 4 April 2018

Expected Books Closure Date and time : 6 April 2018 at 5.00 p.m.

Expected Completion (issuance of Consideration
Shares)

: 13 April 2018

Expected date for issuance of the Bonus Warrants : 13 April 2018

Expected date of suspension of trading of Shares : 13 April 2018

Expected date of crediting of Bonus Warrants : 16 April 2018

Expected date of commencement of management
roadshow and bookbuilding for Placement

: 16 April 2018 to 27 April 2018

Expected date of pricing and allocation of
Placement and announcement of indicative
Placement details

: 27 April 2018

Expected date of settlement and expected
completion of Placement and announcement of
final Placement details

: 4 May 2018

Expected date and time of resumption of trading
of Shares

: 7 May 2018 at 9.00 a.m.

Expected date and time for the listing and
quotation of the Bonus Warrants on the SGX-ST

: 7 May 2018 at 9.00 a.m.

The Proposed Bonus Issue of Bonus Warrants and Piggyback Warrants is subject to inter alia
the Completion. The Company will make an announcement of the Books Closure Date after the
EGM.

Please note that the above timetable is indicative only and may be subject to change. Where
any of the events cannot take place on the dates specified, an appropriate announcement
stipulating an alternative date will be made by the Company prior thereto through a SGXNET
announcement to be posted on the internet at the SGX-ST website, http://www.sgx.com.

For events listed which are described as “expected”, please refer to future announcement(s)
by the Company and/or the SGX-ST for the exact dates of these events.

INDICATIVE TIMETABLE

39



ROWSLEY LTD.
(Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore on 31 December 1999)

(Company Registration No.: 199908381D)

Directors

Mr Ng Ser Miang (Chairman and
Non-Executive Independent Director)

Ms Chan Lay Hoon (Deputy Chairman and Non-Executive
Non-Independent Director)

Mr Tan Wee Tuck (Executive Director, Chief Executive Officer
and Chief Financial Officer)

Mr Lai Huen Poh (Executive Director and
Senior Managing Director, RSP)

Dr Lam Lee G (Independent Director)
Mr Gary Ho Kuat Foong (Independent Director)
Mr Ong Pang Liang (Independent Director)

Registered Office

1 Kallang Junction #03-01
Singapore 339263

28 February 2018

To: The Shareholders

Dear Sir / Madam,

(1) The Proposed Acquisition and the proposed allotment and issue of the
Consideration Shares;

(2) The Proposed Bonus Issue of Bonus Warrants and the proposed allotment and
issue of New Shares pursuant to the exercise of the Bonus Warrants;

(3) The Proposed Bonus Issue of Piggyback Warrants and the proposed allotment and
issue of New Shares pursuant to the exercise of the Piggyback Warrants;

(4) The Proposed Whitewash Resolution;

(5) The proposed appointment of Mr Quek Hong Sheng Roy as a new Director of the
Company;

(6) The proposed appointment of Mr Heng Kim Chuan Freddie as a new Director of the
Company;

(7) The Proposed Share Issue Mandate;

(8) The Proposed Adoption of the New Constitution; and

(9) The Proposed Change of Name from “Rowsley Ltd.” to “Thomson Medical Group
Limited”.

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Purpose of this Circular

The purpose of this Circular is to provide you with information on, to explain the rationale
of, and to seek your approval for, the Proposed Transactions at the EGM.
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This Circular has been prepared solely for such purpose and may not be relied upon by
any persons (other than the Shareholders to whom this Circular is issued) or for any other
purpose.

SGX-ST assumes no responsibility for the accuracy of any of the statements made,
reports contained or opinions expressed in this Circular.

1.2 Proposed Acquisition and Proposed Bonus Issue of Bonus Warrants and Piggyback
Warrants

On 18 July 2017, the Company announced the following:

(i) it had entered into a non-binding term sheet with the Vendor in relation to the
Proposed Shares Acquisition;

(ii) subject to inter alia consummation of the Proposed Shares Acquisition, the Company
is proposing the Proposed Bonus Issue of Bonus Warrants and Piggyback Warrants.

On 18 December 2017, the Company further announced that it had entered into the
Acquisition Agreement in respect of the acquisition of the Target Group for the Share
Purchase Consideration of S$1,600,000,000, to be satisfied by way of allotment and
issuance of 21,333,333,334 Consideration Shares at the Issue Price of S$0.075 per
Consideration Share and the acquisition of the Sale Warrants at the Sale Warrants
Consideration to be satisfied in cash.

The Directors believe that the Proposed Acquisition provides the Company the
opportunity to acquire two established healthcare assets in Singapore and Malaysia,
participate in an expanding healthcare business, diversify the Company’s current portfolio
and strengthen the Company’s existing business.

The Directors are proposing the Proposed Bonus Issue of Bonus Warrants and Piggyback
Warrants to reward existing Shareholders and to raise funds for the Enlarged Group in the
future. Accordingly, the Proposed Bonus Issue of Bonus Warrants and Piggyback
Warrants is conditional upon Completion taking place. Completion is however not
conditional upon the Proposed Bonus Issue of Bonus Warrants and Piggyback Warrants
being proceeded with.

The Proposed Acquisition constitutes a “very substantial acquisition” as defined in
Chapter 10 of the Listing Manual. Further, as Peter Lim, the Controlling Shareholder,
beneficially owns 100% of the Target Company, the Proposed Acquisition also constitutes
an interested person transaction as defined in Chapter 9 of the Listing Manual.
Accordingly, the Proposed Acquisition is subject to the approval of the Shareholders and
the SGX-ST.

1.3 Other Proposed Resolutions

In connection with the Proposed Acquisition, the Company is also seeking the approval
of Shareholders for the following:

(a) the Proposed Bonus issue of the Bonus Warrants and the Piggyback Warrants and
the allotment and issue of New Shares pursuant to the exercise of the Bonus
Warrants and the Piggyback Warrants;
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(b) the Proposed Whitewash Resolution to waive the obligations of Peter Lim and his
concert parties to make a general offer for the Company under Rule 14 of the Code
as a result of the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares to Peter Lim. Upon
the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares, Peter Lim and his concert
parties will hold 24,039,238,182 Shares representing approximately 92.21% of the
enlarged share capital of the Company (assuming no Warrant is exercised);

(c) the proposed appointment of the Proposed New Directors. In view of the
transformation and change in the Group’s core business arising from the Proposed
Acquisition the Board will also be re-constituted;

(d) the Proposed Share Issue Mandate as the issued share capital of the Company will
be significantly enlarged on Completion;

(e) the Proposed Adoption of the New Constitution; and

(f) the Proposed Change of Name to “Thomson Medical Group Limited” to reflect the
new business structure of the Company on Completion.

2. THE PROPOSED ACQUISITION AND THE PROPOSED BONUS ISSUE

(A) The Proposed Acquisition

2.1 Information on the Target Company

The Target Company is a private company limited by shares incorporated in Singapore on
26 March 2010. As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Target Company has an issued and
paid-up share capital of S$100,000 comprising 100,000 ordinary shares and the sole
shareholder of the Target Company is the Vendor. The sole director of the Target
Company is Mr Heng Kim Chuan Freddie.

The principal businesses of the Target Company (as reflected in its ACRA business
profile) are investment holding and the provision of business and management
consultancy services. The Target Company has yet to provide any business and
management consultancy services since incorporation. Its principal subsidiaries are
Thomson Medical and TMCLS.

Thomson Medical

Since commencing operations in 1979, Thomson Medical is one of Singapore’s leading
providers of healthcare services for women and children. Thomson Medical is a
wholly-owned subsidiary of the Target Company. Thomson Medical has an issued and
paid-up share capital of S$46,244,341 comprising 305,494,434 ordinary shares. As at the
Latest Practicable Date, there are no outstanding convertibles, share schemes or options
in relation to the share capital of Thomson Medical.

Thomson Medical owns and operates Thomson Medical Centre, a fully integrated 187-bed
hospital that provides a comprehensive range of facilities and services with a focus on
O&G and paediatric services. Thomson Medical also operates a network of 34 clinics and
centres located throughout Singapore which provide O&G services, paediatric services,
dermatology, aesthetic services, sports medicine, wellness, cardiology and consumer
businesses. Over the years, Thomson Medical has expanded its operations to include
new areas of specialties and services to care for women beyond maternity and their
families across generations. The Target Group owns the land on which Thomson Medical
Centre is situated.

Thomson Medical will continue to grow beyond its current core O&G services into an
integrated country-wide healthcare network by expanding its current service offerings and
opening more specialist clinics.
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TMCLS

Listed on Bursa Securities, TMCLS is a multidisciplinary healthcare company.

It operates mainly through Tropicana Medical Centre, a 205-bed multi-disciplinary tertiary
hospital located in Lot No. 11, Jalan Teknologi, Taman Sains Selangor 1PJU 5, Kota
Damansara, 47810 Petaling Jaya, Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia. TMCLS owns 6 acres
of land in the area and the existing hospital sits on approximately 1.6 acres of this land.
TMCLS also operates 6 fertility centres located within the Tropicana Medical Centre and
in Johor Bahru, Penang, Puchong, Kepong and Ipoh.

The Target Company has an effective equity interest of approximately 51.92% in TMCLS
as at the Latest Practicable Date. Upon Completion, the Target Company will have an
effective equity interest of approximately 70.35% in TMCLS. As at the Latest Practicable
Date, TMCLS has an issued and paid-up share capital of MYR 621,912,087 comprising
1,736,450,269 ordinary shares. Based on the last transacted share price of TMCLS of
MYR 0.815 on the Latest Practicable Date, the market capitalisation of TMCLS is
approximately MYR 1,415.21 million (or S$476.68 million). As at the Latest Practicable
Date, TMCLS has 866,344,784 TMCLS Warrants, issued on 25 June 2015 and expiring on
21 June 2019 and 24,955,500 outstanding options granted under the TMCLS ESOS.

With the continuous strong demand for quality healthcare, TMCLS has in place plans to
expand Tropicana Medical Centre to cover an additional 2.4 acres of land to become one
of the largest integrated healthcare campus in the Klang Valley, Kuala Lumpur.

The expansion plan, which is adjacent to Tropicana Medical Centre to house another 430
beds by the end of 2020, has been approved to commence construction. The expansion
plan will also include additional critical care beds, operating theatres, specialist
outpatient clinics as well as additional commercial/retail space. The commercial/retail
space will focus on offering healthcare products and services for patients. The cost of
expansion is expected to be MYR 450 million and will be funded from existing cash
balances, future operating cash flow and debt financing. Please refer to the section
entitled “Future Plans of the Target Group” on page 91 of this Circular for more
information. When the new expansion plan is completed and fully operational, the hospital
is expected to have a capacity of up to 635 beds, offering comprehensive tertiary
healthcare services.

In addition, TMCLS has plans to expand in Johor Bahru through its Thomson Iskandar
Medical Hub project. Located in the Vantage Bay Healthcare City development in Johor
Bahru, Thomson Iskandar Medical Hub, as planned, entails an integrated development
that comprises a 500-bed hospital, 400-suite medical tower and complementary retail
space to facilitate and provide ancillary services to the operation of hospital and medical
suites, which will be situated on the land that it currently owns. The hospital, to be named
Hospital Iskandariah, will be equipped with state-of-the-art facilities and equipment. It will
also develop seven Centres of Excellence in phases, spanning cardiology, diabetes,
fertility, gastroenterology, oncology, orthopaedics and urology. The cost of expansion is
expected to be MYR 1.2 billion and will be funded from existing cash balances, future
operating cash flow, the proceeds from the exercise of TMCLS Warrants and debt
financing.
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TMCLS Warrants

As at the Latest Practicable Date, there are 866,344,784 TMCLS Warrants, issued on 25
June 2015 and expiring on 21 June 2019 which can be exercised into an aggregate of up
to 866,344,784 TMCLS shares. As at the Latest Practicable Date, the closing price of the
TMCLS shares traded on Bursa Securities was MYR 0.815 and the exercise price of each
TMCLS Warrant is MYR 0.75, accordingly, the TMCLS Warrants are in-the-money.

Other than through the exercise of the TMCLS Warrants, the Company does not expect
to make further investment into TMCLS arising from the planned expansion of Tropicana
Medical Centre and the construction of Thomson Iskandar Medical Hub.

TMCLS ESOS

As at the Latest Practicable Date, there are 24,955,500 outstanding options granted
under the TMCLS ESOS which can be exercised into an aggregate of up to 24,955,500
TMCLS shares. The TMCLS ESOS will expire on 28 May 2020. 15,610,500 options
granted under the TMCLS ESOS can be exercised at a price of MYR 0.75 and 9,345,000
of such options can be exercised at a price of MYR 0.94. As at the Latest Practicable
Date, the closing price of the TMCLS shares traded on Bursa Securities was MYR 0.815
and accordingly, not all the outstanding options under the TMCLS ESOS are
in-the-money.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, save for the TMCLS ESOS, there are no other share
schemes in the Target Group.

2.2 Restructuring of the Target Group

The Target Company intends to undertake a restructuring of the Target Group. The Target
Restructuring shall be carried out in two parts as follows:

2.2.1 Part I

Sasteria (M) (a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Target Company) will, prior to Completion,
acquire 320,000,000 ordinary shares in TMCLS held by Incanto and Best Blend
(representing approximately 18.43% of the issued share capital of TMCLS as at the Latest
Practicable Date), which will be an addition to the 901,638,155 shares of TMCLS currently
held by the Target Group (representing approximately 51.92% of the issued share capital
of TMCLS as at the Latest Practicable Date) resulting in an aggregate shareholding of
70.35% in TMCLS. As TMCLS shares are listed and quoted on Bursa Securities, the
transfer of the TMCLS shares is proposed to be carried out based on the then prevailing
market price of the TMCLS shares in accordance with the rules of Bursa Securities.

In the event that all the outstanding options granted under the TMCLS ESOS are
exercised and assuming no TMCLS Warrants are exercised, the Target Group will hold
1,221,638,155 TMCLS shares representing 69.36% of the issued share capital of TMCLS
immediately upon Completion.
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Incanto is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands and is wholly-owned by
Peter Lim, the Controlling Shareholder. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Incanto holds
13.25% shareholding interest in TMCLS. Best Blend is a private limited company
incorporated in Malaysia and is 70% held by Incanto and 30% held by Tunku Ismail Idris
Ibni Sultan Ibrahim Ismail, who is a Substantial Shareholder of the Company. As at the
Latest Practicable Date, Best Blend holds 5.18% shareholding interest in TMCLS.

2.2.2 Part II

Sasteria (M) will, prior to completion of the Proposed Warrants Acquisition, acquire
186,666,666 Incanto Warrants. As the TMCLS Warrants are listed and quoted on Bursa
Securities, the transfer of the TMCLS Warrants is proposed to be carried out based on the
then prevailing market price of the TMCLS Warrants in accordance with the rules of Bursa
Securities.

The transfer of the Incanto Warrants to Sasteria (M) is important to (i) avoid any potential
conflict of interest going forward, and (ii) as the Incanto Warrants have a potential dilutive
effect on the Target Group’s interest in TMCLS if they are held outside of the Target
Group, it is therefore in the interest of the Enlarged Group to hold these Incanto Warrants
to maintain its majority control of TMCLS in the event of any exercise of the TMCLS
Warrants.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, Incanto holds 21.55% of the total number of TMCLS
Warrants.

Before the Proposed Acquisition, the Target Group holds 410,652,474 TMCLS Warrants
representing approximately 47.40% of the total number of TMCLS Warrants. After the
Proposed Acquisition, the Enlarged Group will hold 597,319,140 TMCLS Warrants
representing approximately 68.95% of the total number of TMCLS Warrants. In the event
that the Enlarged Group exercises all the TMCLS Warrants held by it, the total exercise
price will be MYR 447,989,355.

After the Proposed Acquisition, assuming (i) all TMCLS Warrants and (ii) all outstanding
options under the TMCLS ESOS are exercised, the Enlarged Group will have an effective
interest of approximately 69.22% of the issued and paid-up share capital of TMCLS.

2.3 Financial Information

The Target Group achieved an audited consolidated net profit after tax attributable to the
owner of the Target Company of approximately S$24.7 million in FY31/08/2015, S$26.7
million in FY31/08/2016 and S$32.8 million in FY31/08/2017.

Please refer to the section entitled “Financial Effects” on pages 197 to 201 of this Circular
for the financial condition and results of operation of the Enlarged Group.

2.4 Valuation of the Target Group

The Company has commissioned the Valuer, BDO Advisory Pte Ltd, to undertake a
valuation of the fair value of the Target Group as at 31 August 2017.
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Based on the Summary Valuation Report on the Target Group dated 18 December 2017,
a copy of which is set out as Appendix B to this Circular the derived equity value of the
Target Company is in the range of S$1.539 billion to S$1.777 billion.

The valuation as at 31 August 2017 is on the basis that the Target Company will own
100% shareholding interest in Thomson Medical and 70.36%1 shareholding interest in
TMCLS and excludes the 597,319,140 TMCLS Warrants which the Company will acquire
for cash as part of the Proposed Acquisition. Accordingly, the valuation ascertained by the
Valuer does not include the valuation of the 597,319,140 TMCLS Warrants.

2.4.1 Track record, experience, expertise and accreditation of the Valuer

The Valuer is a global network of firms in 162 countries with more than 73,000 people
working out of 1,500 offices to deliver quality assurance, tax and advisory services. In the
valuation space, the Valuer meets regional and local business’ valuation needs with
provision of services including valuing businesses, joint ventures and equity interests,
and specific assets such as intangible assets like trademarks, customer relationships,
and financial instruments. The lead directors involved in valuation work, including Mr
Cheng Soon Keong (who has signed off on the valuation report), are accredited with the
Institute of Valuers and Appraisers of Singapore. They have worked on a range of
business requirements, including:

(a) restructuring, mergers, acquisitions and divestments;

(b) business planning and decision support;

(c) support for tax planning and advisory;

(d) expert witness for litigation support; and

(e) financial reporting.

2.4.2 Valuation standard applied in arriving at the valuation

The standard of value that the Valuer has adopted is the fair value defined in the
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS 13) as “the price that would be
received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between
market participants at the measurement date”.

2.4.3 Valuation approach

In arriving at the valuation results, the Valuer adopted the income approach, using the
DCF methodology, as the primary valuation approach to value the Target Group for the
following reasons:

(a) the value proposition of the operating businesses are primarily income driven
underpinned by the strong growth potential of the healthcare industry. The DCF
methodology will better reflect a valuation that is based on income derived from
future plans backed by the expected healthcare operations growth in the region that
the Target Group operates in; and

1 Based on the issued share capital of TMCLS as at the Latest Practicable Date, the Target Company will have
a shareholding interest of 70.35% in TMCLS upon Completion.
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(b) the general insufficiency of information available on precedent transactions
completed in the recent past, of businesses with similar characteristics to the Target
Group.

For triangulation purpose, the Valuer used the relative valuation method based on
comparable companies analysis to cross-check the range of the derived valuation results.

2.4.4 Equity valuation of the Target Group

The range of equity value of the Target Group as of the valuation date is S$1.539 billion
(low case), S$1.665 billion (base case) and S$1.777 billion (high case), based on the
following assumptions which have been extracted from the Summary Valuation Report:

“The projected cash flows are primarily those from revenue streams of the hospitals (and
their clinic network) listed below (existing or being developed), that Sasteria is managing
and will be managing:-

a. ‘Thomson Medical Centre’, in Singapore

b. ‘Tropicana Medical Centre’, in Malaysia, and

c. ‘Thomson Iskandar Medical Hub’, in Malaysia

This includes the key components of Sasteria Group’s expansion plan as follows:

• Thomson Medical Centre will build on its market leadership in obstetrics and
gynaecology segments and continue expansion into woman and wellness segments
ie. other specialist medical practices such as oncology, cardiology, etc.

• Expansion at its existing Tropicana Medical Centre will increase its current 205 beds
to approximately 600 beds. The new beds will be opened in planned phases with
target completion by end FY2020.

• Thomson Iskandar Medical Hub will commence construction in 2018 with targeted
completion in 2021. The new 500 beds facility will accordingly open in phases with
target completion by end FY2021.

The projected cash flows of each revenue stream are discounted using appropriate
discount rates to derive the likely value range of the equity value of Sasteria through
sensitivity analysis. The perpetuity growth method is used to derive the value of free cash
flows to determine the terminal value ie. the value that continues into perpetuity in the
future.

The Base Case valuation that we have derived of S$1.665 billion, has ascribed an equity
value of S$1,199 million for Thomson Medical Centre, S$377 million for Tropicana
Medical Centre (including its expansion) and S$89 million for the Thomson Iskandar
Medical Hub.

Using the Base Case valuation, possible variations to Sasteria Group’s expansion plan
were factored into our sensitivity analysis to arrive at Low Case of S$1.539 billion
(S$1.665 billion less S$0.126 billion) and High Case of S$1.777 billion (S$1.665 billion
plus S$0.112 million).
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The Low Case has taken into consideration sensitivity factors such as the delay in
construction by 1 year, and reduction in occupancy rate by 4% ie. rate in which new beds
will be filled up, which could be caused by possible non-availability of good doctors that
fit into the hospital’s culture, or a reduction in demand for healthcare services.

The High Case has taken into consideration sensitivity factors such as increase in
occupancy rate by 4%, and reduction of effective tax rate to about 50% of headline tax
rate for Thomson Iskandar Medical Hub, if the tax incentives and utilisation of
accumulated losses are factored in.”

Please refer to Appendix B: Summary Valuation Report on the Target Group for further
details.

2.4.5 Comparison against the independent valuation of the Target Group

A comparison of the consideration for the Proposed Acquisition against the independent
valuation of the Target Group is set out as follows:

“We note that the consideration for the 100% equity interest of the Target Group was
arrived after arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Vendor on a
willing-buyer willing-seller basis taking into account amongst others, the profitability of
Thomson Medical, TMCLS, and the unique opportunity to tap their growth potential.

In conclusion, the Valuer had ascribed a range of equity value of the Target Group to be
between S$1.539 billion (Low Case), S$1.665 billion (Base Case) and S$1.777 billion
(High Case). The Base Case valuation of S$1.665 billion is approximately at the mid-point
of the Low Case and High Case valuation.

The Consideration of S$1.6 billion for the Target Group is at a slight discount of
approximately 3.9% to the Base Case equity value of S$1.665 billion ascribed by the
Valuer.

Under the Base Case, the Valuer had derived the sum-of-parts valuation of the Target
Group based on its ascribed equity value of S$1,199 million for the Thomson Medical
Group, S$377 million for TMCLS Group (including the Tropicana Medical Centre
Expansion) and S$89 million for the Thomson Iskandar Medical Hub.”

Please refer to section 6 of the IFA Letter which is reproduced in Appendix A to this
Circular for further details.

2.5 Consideration and Payment

The consideration for the Proposed Acquisition was arrived at on a willing-buyer
willing-seller basis taking into account amongst others the profitability of the Target Group
which has seen its consolidated EBITDA growing from S$40,897,000 in FY31/08/2015, to
S$46,474,000 in FY31/08/2016 and to S$53,171,000 in FY31/08/2017, and the unique
opportunity to tap into its growth potential, including the expansion plans of the Target
Group which have been announced.

2.5.1 The Proposed Shares Acquisition

The Share Purchase Consideration shall be S$1,600,000,000, representing the
consideration ascribed to the Sale Shares.

On Completion, the Share Purchase Consideration will be payable by the Company to the
Vendor or as he may direct by way of the allotment and issuance of the Consideration
Shares at an issue price of S$0.075 per Consideration Share, credited as fully paid up.
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The issue price of S$0.075 per Consideration Share represents:

(a) a premium of approximately 2.74% to the last transacted price of S$0.073 per Share
on the SGX-ST on 14 July 2017 (being the last market day on which the Shares were
traded prior to the Initial Announcement);

(b) a premium of 15.38% to the consolidated NTA per Share of the Company of S$0.065
as at 31 March 2017 (based on the latest announced financial statements of the
Company as at 14 July 2017);

(c) a discount of approximately 32.98% to the volume weighted average price per Share
of S$0.1119 as at 15 December 2017 (being the last market day on which the Shares
were traded on the SGX-ST prior to the Announcement); and

(d) a discount of approximately 42.84% to the volume weighted average price per Share
of S$0.1312 as at 18 December 2017 (being the date of the Announcement).

After the announcements of the Proposed Acquisition on 18 July 2017 and 18 December
2017, the Share price had traded well above the issue price of S$0.075 per Consideration
Share. Viewed retrospectively, the Issue Price will then be seen to be at a significant
discount to the current market Share price. It is pertinent to note that this is the result of
the positive market reaction to the Proposed Acquisition and hence it is not reasonable
nor meaningful to evaluate the Issue Price of S$0.075 per Consideration Share based on
the market Share price post the announcements.

2.5.2 The Proposed Warrants Acquisition

The Sale Warrants comprise:

(a) 410,652,474 TMCLS Warrants held by Sasteria (M) (a wholly-owned subsidiary of
the Target Company); and

(b) the 186,666,666 Incanto Warrants.

As at 18 July 2017 (being the date the Company entered into a non-binding term sheet
with the Vendor in relation to the Proposed Shares Acquisition), the parties had not
agreed on the terms of the acquisition of the Sale Warrants. Accordingly, the
consideration for the proposed acquisition of the Target Company set out in the term
sheet (and announced in the Initial Announcement) did not include the consideration for
the Sale Warrants, including the TMCLS Warrants which were already held by Sasteria
(M).

Pursuant to the Acquisition Agreement, the parties agreed that the consideration for the
Sale Warrants be separately accounted for and be paid in cash based on the 1-month
volume weighted average price of the TMCLS Warrants as the TMCLS Warrants are listed
and quoted on Bursa Securities. The parties agreed that the consideration for the Sale
Warrants would be paid in cash as the amount is small in comparison with the
consideration for the Proposed Shares Acquisition.
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In light of the above, the ownership of the Sale Warrants (particularly the 410,652,474
TMCLS Warrants held by Sasteria (M)) is not transferred to the Company by reason only
of the sale and purchase of the Sale Shares, and a separate consideration has been
ascribed to the Sale Warrants.

The Sale Warrants Consideration shall be a sum equivalent to (a) the volume weighted
average price of TMCLS Warrants traded on Bursa Securities for the one (1) month period
immediately preceding the date falling four (4) market days (of Bursa Securities) prior to
the date of the EGM, multiplied by (b) the number of Sale Warrants.

The Sale Warrants Consideration will be satisfied in cash and will be funded from a
combination of loans and internal resources. It is expected that up to S$30 million of the
Sale Warrants Consideration will be paid on Completion and the remainder will be paid
within a period of time to be agreed between the Company and the Vendor.

The Company intends to announce the Sale Warrants Consideration at least 72 hours
prior to the date of the EGM so that Shareholders will have sufficient notice of the Sale
Warrants Consideration before the last date and time for the submission of proxy forms
for the EGM.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the value of the Sale Warrants is S$33,378,000,
calculated based on a volume weighted average price of the Sale Warrants for the one (1)
month period immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the closing price of the TMCLS shares traded on Bursa
Securities was MYR 0.815 and the exercise price of each Sale Warrant is MYR 0.75,
accordingly, the Sale Warrants are in-the-money. Assuming the Sale Warrants are
in-the-money, the Enlarged Group is likely to exercise them. In the event that the
Enlarged Group exercises all the Sale Warrants, the total exercise price will be MYR
447,989,355.

2.6 Conditions Precedent

2.6.1 The Proposed Shares Acquisition

The Proposed Shares Acquisition is conditional upon the satisfaction (or waiver, as the
case may be) of the following:

(a) the Company being satisfied (acting reasonably) with the results of the Company’s
due diligence investigations into the financial, legal, contractual, tax and trading
position of the Target Group Companies and the titles of each Target Group
Company to its respective properties and assets (including intellectual property);

(b) the sale and purchase of the Sale Shares and the Company’s issue of the
Consideration Shares in payment of the Share Purchase Consideration upon the
terms of the Acquisition Agreement being approved by the SGX-ST and where such
approval is obtained subject to any conditions, such conditions being reasonably
acceptable to the parties;

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

50



(c) approval being given and not having been withdrawn by the SGX-ST for the
admission to the Main Board of the SGX-ST and the dealing and quotation of the
Consideration Shares upon allotment and issue to the Vendor and, if applicable, the
new Shares to be issued pursuant to any compliance placement and if there are any
conditions attached to such approval, such conditions being reasonably acceptable
to the parties;

(d) the SIC having granted the Vendor and his concert parties, and not having revoked
or repealed such grant, the Whitewash Waiver subject to (i) any conditions that the
SIC may impose which are reasonably acceptable to the parties; and (ii) the
Shareholders approving at the EGM the Whitewash Resolution, provided that they
and any persons not independent of them, abstain from voting on the Whitewash
Resolution at the EGM;

(e) the Whitewash Resolution being duly passed at the EGM;

(f) the Securities Commission having ruled that the transactions contemplated in the
Acquisition Agreement will not result in the Company or its concert parties having to
make a general offer for TMCLS and such ruling not having been revoked or
repealed;

(g) the approval of the Shareholders for the Proposed Shares Acquisition and the issue
of the Consideration Shares and, to the extent required, any other transactions
pursuant to the requirements imposed by the Listing Manual or the SGX-ST being
obtained at the EGM;

(h) (a) all approvals, authorisations, clearances, confirmations, consents, exemptions,
grants, licences, orders, permissions, recognitions and waivers as may be required
by applicable laws in connection with the sale and purchase of the Sale Shares or
the transactions contemplated in the Acquisition Agreement (other than the sale and
purchase of the Sale Warrants) and to carry on the business of the Target Group
Companies in their ordinary course having been obtained and not withdrawn or
revoked, and where any such approvals, authorisations, clearances, confirmations,
consents, exemptions, grants, licences, orders, permissions, recognitions and
waivers are obtained subject to any conditions, such conditions being reasonably
acceptable to the parties; and (b) all necessary or appropriate filings having been
made and all appropriate waiting periods (including any extensions thereof) pursuant
to applicable laws having expired, lapsed or been terminated, in each case for or in
connection with the sale and purchase of the Sale Shares and to carry on the
business of the Target Group Companies in their ordinary course; Provided Always
That any reference to the business of the Target Group Companies in their ordinary
course in the Acquisition Agreement shall, for the avoidance of doubt, exclude any
expansion plan in relation to the business of any such Target Group Companies
(whether contemplated or having already commenced as at the date of the
Acquisition Agreement);
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(i) the Target Company having completed Part I of the Target Restructuring (and if the
terms of any of the aforesaid are varied or modified, such variation and modification
being agreed to in writing by the Company), and pursuant thereto Incanto and/or
Best Blend (as the case may be) having irrevocably assigned, to the Vendor, all their
rights to receive payment from Sasteria (M) to which the 320,000,000 ordinary
shares in TMCLS (currently held by Incanto and Best Blend) have been transferred.
The Vendor acknowledges and agrees that the payment of the Share Purchase
Consideration to him in accordance with the Acquisition Agreement shall be
satisfaction in full of his right to receive payment in respect of the 320,000,000
ordinary shares in TMCLS from Sasteria (M) and the payment of the Share Purchase
Consideration to him shall constitute a good, full and final discharge of Sasteria (M)’s
obligation to make such payment;

(j) the Target Group having repaid S$350,000,000 of the Shareholder Loan by replacing
the Shareholder Loan to the extent repaid as at Completion with a new loan from a
financial institution on terms and conditions reasonably acceptable to the Company,
and the irrevocable assignment by the Vendor to the Company, for a consideration
of S$1.00, of all rights, title, interests and benefits of the Shareholder Loan to the
extent not repaid as at Completion and otherwise on such terms and conditions
reasonably acceptable to the Vendor and the Company;

(k) the acceptance by the Purchaser, acting reasonably, of the exceptions to the
Vendor’s representations and warranties in the Acquisition Agreement as disclosed
in the disclosure letters;

(l) the securities of TMCLS which are listed on Bursa Securities as at the date of the
Acquisition Agreement remaining so listed and not having been halted or suspended
from trading for a continuous period of more than five (5) Market Days unless in
circumstances where such trading halt or suspension is in connection with the
Acquisition Agreement or is imposed by Bursa Securities by reason of insufficient
information being provided in relation to the transactions referred to in the
Acquisition Agreement;

(m) the Shares remaining listed on the Main Board of the SGX-ST and not having been
halted or suspended from trading for a continuous period of more than five (5)
Market Days unless in circumstances where such trading halt or suspension is in
connection with the Acquisition Agreement or is imposed by the SGX-ST by reason
of insufficient information being provided in relation to the transactions referred to in
the Acquisition Agreement;

(n) there being no circumstance amounting to, or an event of, force majeure occurring
on or prior to Completion that may have a material adverse effect on the businesses,
operations, prospects or condition (financial or otherwise) of the Group taken as a
whole and/or the Target Group; and

(o) completion of the Proposed Warrants Acquisition taking place concurrently.

If any one of the conditions precedent is not fulfilled or waived such that Completion does
not take place on or before twelve (12) months from the date of the Acquisition Agreement
dated 18 December 2017, or such other later date as the Company and the Vendor may
mutually agree in writing, the Company may, at its option by giving written notice to the
Vendor, either terminate the Acquisition Agreement (subject to the parties being liable in
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respect of any antecedent breaches of the terms of the Acquisition Agreement), or waive
the conditions precedent (save for any condition precedent which cannot be waived by
the Company unilaterally) which are not satisfied on such terms and conditions
acceptable to the Company and proceed to Completion.

For the purposes of paragraph 2.6.1(k), the key exceptions that Vendor has disclosed in
its disclosure letter involve a number of potential claims against the Target Group, which
had been disclosed to the Company during its due diligence process. Accordingly, it has
been stated in the section entitled “Material Litigation” on page 128 of this Circular that
the Target Group is subject to claims, lawsuits and legal proceedings in the ordinary
course of business, including those arising from medical malpractice or labour disputes.
Please refer to the section entitled “Material Litigation” on page 128 of this Circular for
further details.

In relation to paragraph 2.6.1(j), as at the Latest Practicable Date, S$435,141,000 of the
Shareholder Loan is outstanding. In relation to the new loan to replace the Shareholder
Loan, the Target Company has secured a letter of offer. The material terms of the new
loan are as follows:

Financial
Institutions Facilities Tenure

Interest Rate on the
facility Amount guaranteed

(%)

Malayan Banking
Berhad

Revolving credit
facility of up to
S$350 million

3 years from date of
first draw down, with
an option to extend
for another 2 years,
subject to the
lender’s approval

S$ SOR rate plus an
interest margin of
1.75% per annum,
and if the loan is
extended, 2.25% per
annum for the 4th
year and 2.5% per
annum for the 5th
year

All monies owing
under the facility

The irrevocable assignment by the Vendor to the Company for S$1.00 effectively
represents a waiver by the Vendor of repayment of the Shareholder Loan (except for
S$350,000,000) and the remaining Shareholder Loan amount will become an
inter-company loan from the Company to the Target Group. Post-Completion, Peter Lim
and his associates will cease to have any interest in the Target Group other than through
the Company.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the conditions described in sub-paragraphs (b), (c), (d)
and (f) above have been satisfied.
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2.6.2 The Proposed Warrants Acquisition

The completion of the Proposed Warrants Acquisition is conditional upon the following
(unless otherwise waived by the Company and/or the Vendor, as the case may be):

(i) Completion taking place concurrently;

(ii) where applicable, the sale and purchase of the Sale Warrants being approved by the
SGX-ST and where such approval is obtained subject to any conditions, such
conditions being reasonably acceptable to the parties;

(iii) where applicable, the approval of the Shareholders for the sale and purchase of the
Sale Warrants being obtained at the EGM;

(iv) (a) all approvals, authorisations, clearances, confirmations, consents, exemptions,
grants, licences, orders, permissions, recognitions and waivers as may be required
by applicable laws in connection with the sale and purchase of the Sale Warrants
having been obtained and not withdrawn or revoked, and where any such approvals,
authorisations, clearances, confirmations, consents, exemptions, grants, licences,
orders, permissions, recognitions and waivers are obtained subject to any
conditions, such conditions being reasonably acceptable to the parties; and (b) all
necessary or appropriate filings having been made and all appropriate waiting
periods (including any extensions thereof) pursuant to applicable laws having
expired, lapsed or been terminated, in each case for or in connection with the sale
and purchase of the Sale Warrants; and

(v) Sasteria (M) having acquired the Incanto Warrants in connection with Part II of the
Target Restructuring, and Incanto having irrevocably assigned, to the Vendor, all its
rights to receive payment from Sasteria (M). The Vendor acknowledges and agrees
that the payment of the Sale Warrants Consideration to him in accordance with the
Acquisition Agreement shall be satisfaction in full of his right to receive payment (a)
in respect of the Incanto Warrants from Sasteria (M), and (b) for the avoidance of
doubt, in respect of the 410,652,474 TMCLS Warrants held by Sasteria (M) as at the
date of the Acquisition Agreement, and the payment of the Sale Warrants
Consideration to him shall constitute a good, full and final discharge of Sasteria (M)’s
obligation to make such payment.

For the avoidance of doubt, Completion is conditional upon the conditions stated in this
paragraph 2.6.2 being fulfilled.

In relation to paragraph 2.6.2(v), Sasteria (M) is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Target
Company and it currently holds all the TMCLS Warrants held by the Target Group.
Accordingly it is appropriate that Sasteria (M) shall be the party to hold the Sale Warrants.
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(B) The Proposed Bonus Issue of Bonus Warrants and Piggyback Warrants

2.7 Principal Terms of Warrants

2.7.1 Principal Terms of the Bonus Warrants

Number of Bonus Warrants : Up to 9,476,834,822 Bonus Warrants (with up to
9,476,834,822 Piggyback Warrants).

Basis of allotment : Two (2) Bonus Warrants for every one (1) existing
Share held by the Shareholders as at the Books
Closure Date, fractional entitlements to be
disregarded.

Listing of the Bonus
Warrants and New Shares

: The SGX-ST has granted approval in-principle for
the listing of the Bonus Warrants and the New
Shares and quotation for the Bonus Warrants and
the New Shares on the SGX-ST (subject to certain
conditions as described in Section 11 of this
Circular). The in-principle approval of the SGX-ST
is not to be taken as an indication of the merits of
the Proposed Bonus Issue of Bonus Warrants and
Piggyback Warrants, the Bonus Warrants, the New
Shares, the Company and/or its subsidiaries.

Form and subscription
rights

: The Bonus Warrants will be issued in registered
form and will be constituted by the Bonus Warrants
Deed Poll. Subject to the terms and conditions of
the Bonus Warrants to be set out in the Bonus
Warrants Deed Poll, every one (1) Bonus Warrant
shall entitle the Warrantholder, at any time during
the Bonus Warrant Exercise Period, to subscribe
for one (1) New Share at the Bonus Warrant
Exercise Price in force on the relevant exercise
date. The valid exercise by a Warrantholder of one
(1) Bonus Warrant shall entitle the Warrantholder to
receive one (1) free Piggyback Warrant, such
Piggyback Warrant being subject to the provisions
of the Piggyback Warrants Bonus Warrants Deed
Poll.

Bonus Warrant Exercise
Price

: The sum payable in respect of each New Share to
which a Warrantholder of a Bonus Warrant will be
entitled to subscribe upon the exercise of a Bonus
Warrant, being S$0.09, subject to certain
adjustments in accordance with the terms and
conditions of the Bonus Warrants to be set out in
the Bonus Warrants Deed Poll.
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Bonus Warrants Exercise
Period

: The period during which the Bonus Warrants may
be exercised commencing from the date of its issue
and expiring at 5.00 p.m. on the Market Day
immediately preceding the first anniversary of the
date of issue of the Bonus Warrants, but excluding
such period(s) during which the Register of
Warrantholders may be closed pursuant to the
terms and conditions of the Bonus Warrants as set
out in the Bonus Warrants Deed Poll.

Mode of payment for
exercise of Bonus
Warrants

: Warrantholders must pay the full amount of the
Bonus Warrant Exercise Price in respect of the
Bonus Warrants exercised, by way of:

(a) a remittance in Singapore currency by
banker’s draft or cashier’s order drawn on a
bank operating in Singapore for the credit of
the Special Account for the full amount of the
Exercise Price payable in respect of the Bonus
Warrants exercised;

(b) subject to the Bonus Warrants being listed on
the Main Board of the SGX-ST, by debiting the
relevant Warrantholder’s CPF Investment
Account with the specified CPF Approved
Bank as specified in the Exercise Notice, for
the credit of the Special Account (each term as
defined in the Bonus Warrants Deed Poll); or

(c) subject to the Bonus Warrants being listed on
the Main Board of the SGX-ST, partly in the
form of remittance and/or partly by debiting
such Warrantholder’s CPF Investment
Account with the CPF Approved Bank for the
credit of the Special Account such that the
aggregate amount of such remittance and/or
the amount credited to the Special Account by
the CPF Approved Bank is equal to the full
amount of the Bonus Warrant Exercise Price
payable in respect of the Bonus Warrants
exercised.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

56



Adjustments : The Bonus Warrant Exercise Price and/or the
number of Bonus Warrants to be held by each
Warrantholder will, after their issue, be subject to
adjustments under certain circumstances to be set
out in the Bonus Warrants Deed Poll. Such
circumstances include, without limitation,
consolidation or subdivision of Shares,
capitalisation issues, rights issues and certain
capital distributions. Any further Bonus Warrants as
may be required or permitted to be issued in
accordance with the terms and conditions of the
Bonus Warrants Deed Poll shall rank pari passu
with the Bonus Warrants and for all purposes to
form part of the same series, save as may
otherwise be provided in the terms and conditions
of the Bonus Warrants Deed Poll. Any such
adjustments shall (unless otherwise provided under
the rules of the SGX-ST from time to time) be
announced as soon as practicable by the Company
provided always that any such adjustments or any
modifications thereto (or the absence of an
adjustment) shall be subject to Shareholders’
approval if such adjustments or modifications (or
the absence of adjustments) are prejudicial to
Shareholders.

The circumstances which may give rise to an
adjustment to the Bonus Warrant Exercise Price
and/or the number of Bonus Warrants to be held by
each Warrantholder are set out in Appendix F of this
Circular.

Notwithstanding any provision of the Bonus
Warrants Deed Poll, any material alteration to the
terms and conditions of the Bonus Warrants after
the issue thereof to the advantage of the
Warrantholders and prejudicial to Shareholders
must be approved by Shareholders in general
meeting, except where the alterations are made
pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Bonus
Warrants as set out in the Bonus Warrants Deed
Poll.

Status of New Shares : The New Shares arising from the exercise of the
Bonus Warrants, upon issue and allotment, will
rank pari passu in all respects with the then existing
Shares save for any dividends, rights, allotments or
other distributions that may be declared or paid, the
record date for which falls before the relevant
exercise date of the Bonus Warrants.
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Modifications of Rights of
Warrantholders

: The Company may, without the consent of the
Warrantholders but in accordance with the terms
and conditions of the Bonus Warrants Deed Poll
and subject to the approval of the SGX-ST, effect
any modification to, inter alia, the Bonus Warrants
or the Bonus Warrants Deed Poll which, in the
opinion of the Company is:

(a) not materially prejudicial to the interests of the
Warrantholders;

(b) of a formal, technical or minor nature;

(c) to correct a manifest error or to comply with
mandatory provisions of Singapore law; or

(d) to vary or replace provisions relating to the
transfer or exercise of the Bonus Warrants
including the issuance of New Shares arising
from the exercise thereof or meetings of the
Warrantholders in order to facilitate trading in
or the exercise of the Bonus Warrants or in
connection with the implementation and
operation of the book-entry (scripless)
settlement system in respect of trades of the
Company’s securities on the SGX-ST.

Except where the alterations are made pursuant to
the terms and conditions of the Bonus Warrants as
set out in the Bonus Warrants Deed Poll, the
Company shall not:

(a) change the Bonus Warrant Exercise Price; or

(b) change the exercise ratio of the Bonus
Warrants.

For avoidance of doubt, the Company shall not:

(a) extend the Bonus Warrants Exercise Period;
or

(b) issue new warrants to replace the Bonus
Warrants.
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Transfer and transmission : The Bonus Warrants shall be transferable in lots
entitling Warrantholders to subscribe for whole
number of New Shares. A Bonus Warrant may only
be transferred in the manner prescribed in the
terms and conditions of the Bonus Warrants to be
set out in the Bonus Warrants Deed Poll, including,
amongst others, the following:

(a) lodgement during normal business hours of
the relevant warrant certificate(s) registered in
the name of the Warrantholder at the specified
office of the Warrant Agent together with an
instrument of transfer in respect thereof (the
“Transfer Form”), in the form approved by the
Company, duly completed and signed by or on
behalf of the Warrantholder and the transferee
and duly stamped in accordance with any law
for the time being in force relating to stamp
duty provided that the Company and the
Warrant Agent may dispense with requiring the
Depository to sign as transferee any Transfer
Form for the transfer of Bonus Warrants to it;
and

(b) the executors or administrators (or trustees) of
the estate of a deceased registered
Warrantholder (not being one of several joint
holders) and, in the case of the death of one or
more of several joint holders, the survivor or
survivors of such joint holders shall be the only
person(s) recognised by the Company as
having any title to the Bonus Warrants
registered in the name of the deceased
Warrantholder. Such persons shall, on
producing to the Warrant Agent such evidence
as may be required by the Warrant Agent to
prove their title, and on the completion of a
Transfer Form and payment of the fees and
expenses set out in the Bonus Warrants Deed
Poll be entitled to be registered as a holder of
the Bonus Warrants or to make such transfer
as the deceased Warrantholder could have
made.

The arrangements for transfer or transmission of
the Bonus Warrants are set out in Appendix F of this
Circular.
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Winding-up : If a resolution is passed for a members’ voluntary
winding up of the Company, then:

(i) if such winding up is for the purpose of
reconstruction or amalgamation pursuant to a
scheme of arrangement to which the
Warrantholders, or some person designated
by them for such purpose by a resolution
passed at a meeting of the Warrantholders
duly convened and held in accordance with the
provisions contained in the Bonus Warrants
Deed Poll by a majority consisting of not less
than three-fourths of the votes cast thereon
(the “Extraordinary Resolution”), shall be a
party, the terms of such scheme of
arrangement shall be binding on all the
Warrantholders and all persons having an
interest in the Bonus Warrants; and

(ii) if notice is given by the Company to its
Members to convene a general meeting for the
purposes of considering a members’ voluntary
winding-up of the Company, every
Warrantholder shall be entitled, no later than
two (2) days (other than a Saturday, a Sunday
or a gazetted public holiday on which
commercial banks in Singapore, the SGX-ST,
the Depository and the Warrant Agent are
open for business), prior to the proposed
general meeting, by irrevocable surrender of
his warrant certificate(s) to the Company with
the Exercise Notice(s) duly completed,
together with all relevant payments payable, to
elect to be treated as if he had exercised the
Bonus Warrants to the extent of the number of
Bonus Warrants exercised and had on such
date been the holder of the New Shares,
Provided that the Warrant Agent may dispense
with the production of the global warrant
certificate deposited with the Depository
where such Bonus Warrants are registered in
the name of the Depository. The New Shares
will be allotted to such Warrantholder as soon
as possible and in any event no later than the
day immediately prior to the date of the
proposed general meeting.

Subject to the foregoing, if the Company is wound
up for any other reason, all Bonus Warrants which
have not been exercised at the date of the passing
of such resolution for the winding-up of the
Company shall lapse and cease to be valid for any
purpose. Please see Appendix F of this Circular.
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Further issues : Subject to the terms and conditions of the Bonus
Warrants to be set out in the Bonus Warrants Deed
Poll, the Company shall be at liberty to issue
Shares to Members either for cash or as a bonus
distribution and further subscription rights upon
such terms and conditions as the Company sees fit
but the Warrantholders shall not have any
participating rights in such issue unless otherwise
resolved by the Company in general meeting or in
the event of a takeover offer to acquire Shares.
Please see Appendix F of this Circular.

Notice of Expiration Date : The Company shall, not later than one (1) month
before the last day of the Bonus Warrants Exercise
Period, give notice to the Warrantholders in
accordance with the terms and conditions of the
Bonus Warrants as set out in the Bonus Warrants
Deed Poll, of such date.

Notices : All notices to Warrantholders shall be valid if
published in any leading daily English language
newspaper for general circulation in Singapore. If
at any time publication in such newspaper is not
practicable, notices shall be valid if published in
such other manner as the Company, with the
approval of the Warrant Agent, shall determine. Any
such notice shall be deemed to have been given on
the date of such publication or, if published more
than once or on different dates, on the first date on
which publication is made.

Warrant Agent : M & C Services Private Limited

Governing Law : Laws of Singapore
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2.7.2 Principal Terms of the Piggyback Warrants

Number of Piggyback
Warrants

: Up to 9,476,834,822 Piggyback Warrants.

Basis of allotment : One (1) Piggyback Warrant for every one (1) Bonus
Warrant which is exercised.

Listing of the Piggyback
Warrants and New Shares

: The SGX-ST has granted approval in-principle for
the listing of the Piggyback Warrants and the New
Shares and quotation for the Piggyback Warrants
and the New Shares on the SGX-ST (subject to
certain conditions as described in Section 11 of this
Circular). The Piggyback Warrants will only be
listed when the Company has satisfied the
requirements under, inter alia, Chapter 8 of the
Listing Manual, and subject to (i) a written
confirmation from the Company that there is a
satisfactory spread of Warrantholders to provide an
orderly market for the Piggyback Warrants in
compliance with Rule 826 of the Listing Manual of
the SGX-ST; and (ii) the Company only applying for
the creation of a new counter when there are at
least 100 Warrantholders. The in-principle approval
of the SGX-ST is not to be taken as an indication of
the merits of the Proposed Bonus Issue of Bonus
Warrants and Piggyback Warrants, the Bonus
Warrants, Piggyback Warrants, the New Shares,
the Company and/or its subsidiaries.

Form and subscription
rights

: The Piggyback Warrants will be issued in registered
form and will be constituted by the Piggyback
Warrants Deed Poll. Subject to the terms and
conditions of the Piggyback Warrants to be set out
in the Piggyback Warrants Deed Poll, every one (1)
Piggyback Warrant shall entitle the Warrantholder,
at any time during the Piggyback Warrants Exercise
Period, to subscribe for one (1) New Share at the
Piggyback Warrant Exercise Price in force on the
relevant exercise date.

Piggyback Warrant Exercise
Price

: The sum payable in respect of each New Share to
which a Warrantholder of a Piggyback Warrant will
be entitled to subscribe upon the exercise of a
Bonus Warrant, being S$0.12, subject to certain
adjustments in accordance with the terms and
conditions of the Piggyback Warrants to be set out
in the Piggyback Warrants Deed Poll.
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Piggyback Warrants
Exercise Period

: The period during which the Piggyback Warrants
may be exercised commencing from the date of its
issue and expiring at 5.00 p.m. on the Market Day
immediately preceding the fourth anniversary of the
date of issue of the Bonus Warrants (and, for the
avoidance of doubt, not the fourth anniversary of
the date of issue of the Piggyback Warrants), but
excluding such period(s) during which the Register
of Warrantholders may be closed pursuant to the
terms and conditions of the Piggyback Warrants as
set out in the Piggyback Warrants Deed Poll.

Mode of payment for
exercise of Piggyback
Warrants

: Warrantholders must pay the full amount of the
Piggyback Warrant Exercise Price in respect of the
Piggyback Warrants exercised, by way of:

(a) a remittance in Singapore currency by
banker’s draft or cashier’s order drawn on a
bank operating in Singapore for the credit of
the Special Account for the full amount of the
Exercise Price payable in respect of the
Piggyback Warrants exercised;

(b) subject to the Piggyback Warrants being listed
on the Main Board of the SGX-ST, by debiting
the relevant Warrantholder’s CPF Investment
Account with the specified CPF Approved
Bank as specified in the Exercise Notice, for
the credit of the Special Account (each term as
defined in the Piggyback Warrants Deed Poll);
or

(c) subject to the Piggyback Warrants being listed
on the Main Board of the SGX-ST, partly in the
form of remittance and/or partly by debiting
such Warrantholder’s CPF Investment
Account with the CPF Approved Bank for the
credit of the Special Account such that the
aggregate amount of such remittance and/or
the amount credited to the Special Account by
the CPF Approved Bank is equal to the full
amount of the Piggyback Warrant Exercise
Price payable in respect of the Piggyback
Warrants exercised.
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Adjustments : The Piggyback Warrant Exercise Price and/or the
number of Piggyback Warrants to be held by each
Warrantholder will, after their issue, be subject to
adjustments under certain circumstances to be set
out in the Piggyback Warrants Deed Poll. Such
circumstances include, without limitation,
consolidation or subdivision of Shares,
capitalisation issues, rights issues and certain
capital distributions. Any further Piggyback
Warrants as may be required or permitted to be
issued in accordance with the terms and conditions
of the Piggyback Warrants Deed Poll shall rank pari
passu with the Piggyback Warrants and for all
purposes to form part of the same series, save as
may otherwise be provided in the terms and
conditions of the Piggyback Warrants Deed Poll.
Any such adjustments shall (unless otherwise
provided under the rules of the SGX-ST from time
to time) be announced as soon as practicable by
the Company provided always that any such
adjustments or any modifications thereto (or the
absence of an adjustment) shall be subject to
Shareholders’ approval if such adjustments or
modifications (or the absence of adjustments) are
prejudicial to Shareholders.

The circumstances which may give rise to an
adjustment to the Piggyback Warrant Exercise
Price and/or the number of Piggyback Warrants to
be held by each Warrantholder are set out in
Appendix F of this Circular.

Notwithstanding any provision of the Piggyback
Warrants Deed Poll, any material alteration to the
terms and conditions of the Piggyback Warrants
after the issue thereof to the advantage of the
Warrantholders and prejudicial to Shareholders
must be approved by Shareholders in general
meeting, except where the alterations are made
pursuant to the terms and conditions of the
Piggyback Warrants as set out in the Piggyback
Warrants Deed Poll.

Status of New Shares : The New Shares arising from the exercise of the
Piggyback Warrants, upon issue and allotment, will
rank pari passu in all respects with the then existing
Shares save for any dividends, rights, allotments or
other distributions that may be declared or paid, the
record date for which falls before relevant exercise
date of the Piggyback Warrants.
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Modifications of Rights of
Warrantholders

: The Company may, without the consent of the
Warrantholders but in accordance with the terms
and conditions of the Piggyback Warrants Deed
Poll and subject to the approval of the SGX-ST,
effect any modification to, inter alia, the Piggyback
Warrants or the Piggyback Warrants Deed Poll
which, in the opinion of the Company is:

(a) not materially prejudicial to the interests of the
Warrantholders;

(b) of a formal, technical or minor nature;

(c) to correct a manifest error or to comply with
mandatory provisions of Singapore law; or

(d) to vary or replace provisions relating to the
transfer or exercise of the Piggyback Warrants
including the issuance of New Shares arising
from the exercise thereof or meetings of the
Warrantholders in order to facilitate trading in
or the exercise of the Piggyback Warrants or in
connection with the implementation and
operation of the book-entry (scripless)
settlement system in respect of trades of the
Company’s securities on the SGX-ST.

Except where the alterations are made pursuant to
the terms and conditions of the Piggyback Warrants
as set out in the Piggyback Warrants Deed Poll, the
Company shall not:

(a) change the Piggyback Warrant Exercise Price;
or

(b) change the exercise ratio of the Piggyback
Warrants.

For avoidance of doubt, the Company shall not:

(a) extend the Piggyback Warrants Exercise
Period; or

(b) issue new warrants to replace the Piggyback
Warrants.
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Transfer and transmission : The Piggyback Warrants shall be transferable in
lots entitling Warrantholders to subscribe for whole
number of New Shares. A Piggyback Warrant may
only be transferred in the manner prescribed in the
terms and conditions of the Piggyback Warrants to
be set out in the Piggyback Warrants Deed Poll,
including, amongst others, the following:

(a) lodgement during normal business hours of
the relevant warrant certificate(s) registered in
the name of the Warrantholder at the specified
office of the Warrant Agent together with the
Transfer Form, in the form approved by the
Company, duly completed and signed by or on
behalf of the Warrantholder and the transferee
and duly stamped in accordance with any law
for the time being in force relating to stamp
duty provided that the Company and the
Warrant Agent may dispense with requiring the
Depository to sign as transferee any Transfer
Form for the transfer of Bonus Warrants to it;
and

(b) the executors or administrators (or trustees) of
the estate of a deceased registered
Warrantholder (not being one of several joint
holders) and, in the case of the death of one or
more of several joint holders, the survivor or
survivors of such joint holders shall be the only
person(s) recognised by the Company as
having any title to the Piggyback Warrants
registered in the name of the deceased
Warrantholder. Such persons shall, on
producing to the Warrant Agent such evidence
as may be required by the Warrant Agent to
prove their title, and on the completion of a
Transfer Form and payment of the fees and
expenses set out in the Piggyback Warrants
Deed Poll be entitled to be registered as a
holder of the Piggyback Warrants or to make
such transfer as the deceased Warrantholder
could have made.

The arrangements for transfer or transmission of
the Piggyback Warrants are set out in Appendix F of
this Circular.
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Winding-up : If a resolution is passed for a members’ voluntary
winding up of the Company, then:

(i) if such winding up is for the purpose of
reconstruction or amalgamation pursuant to a
scheme of arrangement to which the
Warrantholders, or some person designated
by them for such purpose by an Extraordinary
Resolution, shall be a party, the terms of such
scheme of arrangement shall be binding on all
the Warrantholders and all persons having an
interest in the Piggyback Warrants; and

(ii) if notice is given by the Company to its
Members to convene a general meeting for the
purposes of considering a members’ voluntary
winding-up of the Company, every
Warrantholder shall be entitled, no later than
two (2) days (other than a Saturday, a Sunday
or a gazetted public holiday on which
commercial banks in Singapore, the SGX-ST,
the Depository and the Warrant Agent are
open for business), prior to the proposed
general meeting, by irrevocable surrender of
his warrant certificate(s) to the Company with
the Exercise Notice(s) duly completed,
together with all relevant payments payable, to
elect to be treated as if he had exercised the
Piggyback Warrants to the extent of the
number of Piggyback Warrants exercised and
had on such date been the holder of the New
Shares, Provided that the Warrant Agent may
dispense with the production of the global
warrant certificate deposited with the
Depository where such Piggyback Warrants
are registered in the name of the Depository.
The New Shares will be allotted to such
Warrantholder as soon as possible and in any
event no later than the day immediately prior
to the date of the proposed general meeting.

Subject to the foregoing, if the Company is wound
up for any other reason, all Piggyback Warrants
which have not been exercised at the date of the
passing of such resolution for the winding-up of the
Company shall lapse and cease to be valid for any
purpose. Please see Appendix F of this Circular.
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Further issues : Subject to the terms and conditions of the
Piggyback Warrants to be set out in the Piggyback
Warrants Deed Poll, the Company shall be at liberty
to issue Shares to Members either for cash or as a
bonus distribution and further subscription rights
upon such terms and conditions as the Company
sees fit but the Warrantholders shall not have any
participating rights in such issue unless otherwise
resolved by the Company in general meeting or in
the event of a takeover offer to acquire Shares.
Please see Appendix F of this Circular.

Notice of Expiration Date : The Company shall, not later than one (1) month
before the last day of the Piggyback Warrants
Exercise Period, give notice to the Warrantholders
in accordance with the terms and conditions of the
Piggyback Warrants as set out in the Piggyback
Warrants Deed Poll, of such date.

Notices : All notices to Warrantholders shall be valid if
published in any leading daily English language
newspaper for general circulation in Singapore. If
at any time publication in such newspaper is not
practicable, notices shall be valid if published in
such other manner as the Company, with the
approval of the Warrant Agent, shall determine. Any
such notice shall be deemed to have been given on
the date of such publication or, if published more
than once or on different dates, on the first date on
which publication is made.

Warrant Agent : M & C Services Private Limited

Governing Law : Laws of Singapore

The Warrants will be in registered form and be constituted in an instrument by way of one
or more Deed Poll(s) that set out the terms and conditions of the Warrants and which may
from time to time be amended or supplemented.

2.8 Exercise Period

Each Bonus Warrant will be credited and allotted free to all existing Shareholders as at
the Books Closure Date and each Piggyback Warrant will be credited and allotted free to
the holder of the underlying Bonus Warrant upon exercise of his underlying Bonus
Warrant.

Each Bonus Warrant will, subject to the terms and conditions in the Bonus Warrants Deed
Poll, carry the right to subscribe for one (1) New Share at the Bonus Warrant Exercise
Price during the exercise period commencing on and including the date of issue of the
Bonus Warrants and expiring at 5.00 p.m. on the Market Day immediately preceding the
first anniversary of the date of issue of the Bonus Warrants. Any Bonus Warrant remaining
unexercised at the end of such exercise period shall lapse and cease to be valid for all
purposes.
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Each Piggyback Warrant (which will only be issued if the underlying Bonus Warrant is first
exercised) will, subject to the terms and conditions in the Piggyback Warrants Deed Poll,
carry the right to subscribe for one (1) New Share at the Piggyback Warrant Exercise
Price during the exercise period commencing on and including the date of issue of the
Piggyback Warrant and expiring at 5.00 p.m. on the Market Day immediately preceding
the fourth anniversary of the date of issue of the Bonus Warrants (and, for the avoidance
of doubt, not the fourth anniversary of the date of issue of the Piggyback Warrant). Any
Piggyback Warrant remaining unexercised at the end of such exercise period shall lapse
and cease to be valid for all purposes.

2.9 Exercise Price

The Bonus Warrant Exercise Price of S$0.09 represents:

(a) a premium of approximately 23.29% to the last transacted price of S$0.073 per
Share on the SGX-ST on 14 July 2017 (being the last Market Day on which the
Shares were traded prior to the Initial Announcement);

(b) a discount of approximately 18.92% to the last transacted price of S$0.111 per Share
on the SGX-ST as at 15 December 2017 (being the last Market Day on which the
Shares were traded prior to the date of the Announcement); and

(c) a discount of approximately 33.82% to the last transacted price of S$0.136 per Share
on the SGX-ST as at 18 December 2017 (being the date of the Announcement).

The Piggyback Warrant Exercise Price of S$0.12 represents:

(a) a premium of approximately 64.38% to the last transacted price of S$0.073 per
Share on the SGX-ST on 14 July 2017 (being the last Market Day on which the
Shares were traded prior to the Initial Announcement);

(b) a premium of approximately 8.11% to the last transacted price of S$0.111 per Share
on the SGX-ST as at 15 December 2017 (the last Market Day on which the Shares
were traded prior to the date of the Announcement); and

(c) a discount of approximately 11.76% to the last transacted price of S$0.136 per Share
on the SGX-ST as at 18 December 2017 (being the date of the Announcement).

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Bonus Warrants are in-the-money as their exercise
price of S$0.09 is below the current market Share price of S$0.114. As at the Latest
Practicable Date, the Piggyback Warrants are out-of-the-money as their exercise price of
S$0.12 is above the current market Share price of S$0.114. The exercise price and the
number of Warrants will be subject to adjustments under certain circumstances to be
provided for in the Deed Polls. The terms and conditions of the Warrants are set out in
Appendix F.
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2.10 Eligibility

The Bonus Warrants will be issued to existing Shareholders for free on the basis of two
(2) Bonus Warrants for every one (1) existing Share held as at the Books Closure Date.
For the avoidance of doubt, the Vendor and/or his nominees who will receive the
Consideration Shares will not be entitled to the Proposed Bonus Issue of Bonus Warrants
and Piggyback Warrants in respect of such Consideration Shares.

For practical reasons and in order to avoid any violation of the relevant legislation
applicable in countries other than Singapore, the Bonus Warrants will not be offered to
Foreign Shareholders with registered addresses outside Singapore and who have not, at
least three (3) Market Days prior to the Books Closure Date, provided to the Company or
CDP, as the case may be, addresses in Singapore for the service of notices and
documents. The Bonus Warrants which would otherwise be allotted to Foreign
Shareholders will, if practicable, be sold on the SGX-ST and the net proceeds from all
such sales, after deduction of all expenses therefrom, will be pooled and thereafter
distributed to Foreign Shareholders in proportion to their respective shareholdings or, as
the case may be, the number of Shares entered against their names in the Depository
Register as at the Books Closure Date and sent to them at their own risk by ordinary post.
If the amount of net proceeds distributable to any single Foreign Shareholder is less than
S$10.00, such amount will be retained for the sole benefit of the Company or otherwise
dealt with as the Directors in their absolute discretion deem fit and no Foreign
Shareholder shall have any claim whatsoever against the Company or CDP in connection
therewith.

Where such Bonus Warrants are sold on the SGX-ST, they will be sold at such price or
prices as the Company, may, in its absolute discretion, decide and no Foreign
Shareholder shall have any claim whatsoever against the Company in respect of such
sales.

2.11 Listing Status

The Bonus Warrants will, subject to the approval of the SGX-ST, be listed and traded on
the Main Board of the SGX-ST under the book-entry (scripless) settlement system.

It is also the intention of the Company that the Piggyback Warrants be listed and traded
on the Main Board of the SGX-ST under the book-entry (scripless) settlement system and
such listing shall be sought if and when the requirements for such listing are met.

The listing of and quotation for the Warrants and the New Shares on the SGX-ST, if
approved, is expected to be subject to inter alia there being an adequate spread of
holdings of the Warrants to provide for an orderly market in the Warrants.

2.12 Conditions and Approvals

The Proposed Bonus Issue of Bonus Warrants and Piggyback Warrants is subject to inter
alia the following:

(a) Completion taking place;

(b) the receipt of approval in-principle of the SGX-ST for the listing of and quotation for
all the Bonus Warrants and the New Shares arising from the exercise thereof on the
SGX-ST;
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(c) the receipt of approval in-principle of the SGX-ST for the listing of and quotation for
all the Piggyback Warrants and the New Shares on the SGX-ST; and

(d) the Proposed Bonus Issue of Bonus Warrants and Piggyback Warrants being
approved by the Shareholders at the EGM.

For the avoidance of doubt, the Proposed Acquisition is not conditional upon the
Proposed Bonus Issue of Bonus Warrants and Piggyback Warrants being proceeded with.

Pursuant to Rule 826 of the Listing Manual, the SGX-ST normally requires a sufficient
spread of holdings to provide an orderly market in the Warrants and as a guide, the
SGX-ST expects at least 100 warrantholders for a class of company warrants. Based on
the existing shareholding spread of the Shares, the Company believes that this
requirement will be met with regards to the Bonus Warrants. The Piggyback Warrants will
only be listed when the Company has satisfied the requirements under, inter alia, Chapter
8 of the Listing Manual, and subject to (i) a written confirmation from the Company that
there is a satisfactory spread of Warrantholders to provide an orderly market for the
Piggyback Warrants in compliance with Rule 826 of the Listing Manual of the SGX-ST;
and (ii) the Company only applying for the creation of a new counter when there are at
least 100 Warrantholders.

On 22 February 2018, SGX-ST has granted in-principle approval for the listing and
quotation of the Warrants and the New Shares on the Official List of the SGX-ST, subject
to certain condition. Please refer to the section entitled “Approval in-principle of the
SGX-ST” on pages 217 and 218 of this Circular.

2.13 Moratorium

As at the Latest Practicable Date, Peter Lim indirectly owns approximately 45.36% of the
Company’s total issued Shares through Garville, Garville HK, Jovina Investments and
Bellton International.

The Vendor has undertaken under the Acquisition Agreement to comply with any
applicable moratorium requirements imposed by the SGX-ST (namely, not to sell, assign
transfer or otherwise dispose of any of the Consideration Shares allotted and issued to
him on Completion, for the applicable period after Completion), unless such applicable
moratorium requirements have been reduced or lifted by the SGX-ST. In this connection,
the SGX-ST has confirmed that the Company and the Vendor must comply with the
moratorium requirements under the Listing Rules for the Promoter’s Shares and
Warrants, although the Placement can be conducted prior to a resumption of trading of
Shares post-Completion. Further details on the Placement is set out in Section 2.14
below.

Accordingly, other than the Promoter’s Shares and Warrants to be sold pursuant to the
Placement, the Vendor shall not, for a period of six (6) months from the date of resumption
of trading of Shares after completion of the Placement, cause or permit any sale,
assignment, transfer or disposal of the remaining Promoter’s Shares and Warrants (which
are or will be held through Garville, Garville HK, Jovina Investments, Bellton International
or any other of his nominees).

For the purposes of such moratorium, the Vendor shall and (where applicable) shall
procure that his nominee(s) holding the remaining Promoter’s Shares and Warrants (i.e.
the Promoter’s Shares and Warrants which were not sold pursuant to the Placement)
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shall, open a moratorium account or moratorium sub-account (as the case may be) with
CDP into which such Promoter’s Shares and Warrants shall be credited upon issue and
allotment.

In addition to the moratorium in respect of the Vendor as described above, the Company
had issued 60,773,480 initial consideration Shares to the vendors of AC Consortium Pte
Ltd of which 51,422,651 of such Shares are subject to a moratorium for a period of 12
months from 30 June 2017. The Warrants and the New Shares issued pursuant to the
exercise of the Warrants issued to the vendors of AC Consortium Pte Ltd will not be
subject to any moratorium as each vendor of AC Consortium Pte Ltd has an interest in
less than 5% of the Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date.

2.14 Placement of Promoter’s Shares and Warrants

Immediately following Completion, the Vendor (together with its concert parties) will own
slightly more than 90% of the enlarged number of issued Shares. Accordingly, it is the
intention of the Vendor to carry out a placement exercise in order for the Company to at
least meet the public float requirement under Rule 723 of the Listing Manual. The
Placement is to be conducted before the resumption of trading of Shares post
Completion.

2.14.1 Securities offered under the Placement

The Placement shall comprise (i) the Vendor’s existing Shares, (ii) the Consideration
Shares or (iii) a combination of the Vendor’s existing Shares and Consideration Shares.
Under the terms of the Placement, each placee will acquire the same proportion of
Vendor’s existing Shares and/or Consideration Shares. For avoidance of doubt, placees
who acquire the Vendor’s existing Shares shall also receive the Bonus Warrants which
will be issued in respect of such Shares. There will not be a separate placement of Bonus
Warrants.

The Vendor shall, after the pricing and allocation of the Placement has been determined,
inform the Company of the indicative ratio of the Vendor’s existing Shares to
Consideration Shares which will be placed out, and the Company shall announce such
information via SGXNET. Please refer to the Indicative Timetable set out on page 39 of
this Circular.

2.14.2 Rationale for the Placement

The primary objectives of the Placement are to restore the public float for the Company
post-Completion, increase minority and institutional investors representation among the
shareholder base of the Enlarged Group and enhance trading liquidity by increasing the
public float.

2.14.3 Estimated Size of the Placement

The number of Shares to be offered under the Placement may exceed the minimum
number of Shares to be sold just in order to meet the public float requirement under the
Listing Manual.
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At the Latest Practicable Date, it is estimated that:

(a) the minimum size of the Placement will comprise approximately 853,226,930 Shares
representing 3.27% of the enlarged share capital of the Company (with a value of
S$97,267,870 based on the closing market price of the Share of S$0.114 as at the
Latest Practicable Date) immediately after Completion; and

(b) the maximum size of the Placement will comprise approximately 2,607,175,075
Shares representing 10.00% of the enlarged share capital of the Company (with a
value of S$297,217,958 based on the closing market price of the Share of S$0.114
as at the Latest Practicable Date) immediately after Completion.

Shareholders should note that the success of the Placement and eventual size
thereof will be subject to, inter alia, prevailing market conditions, interest in the
healthcare sector and investors’ views on the business prospects of the Enlarged
Group, and the Vendor’s price expectations following the marketing process.
Accordingly, there is no assurance as to the minimum number of Shares that may
be sold or that the Placement will materialise at all. In the event that the number of
Shares sold pursuant to the Placement is less than the minimum number required
to restore the public float, the percentage of the total number of issued Shares
(excluding treasury shares) held in public hands will remain below 10% (but not
less than 6.73%) and the Company would not be able to meet the public float
requirement under the Listing Manual.

2.14.4 Indicative Interest of the Vendor upon completion of the Placement

For illustration purposes only:

(a) assuming that 853,226,930 Shares were sold pursuant to the Placement (under the
minimum scenario), the Vendor would have an interest of 86.80% of the enlarged
share capital of the Company immediately upon completion of the Placement (and
before resumption of trading of Shares); and

(b) assuming that 2,607,175,075 Shares were sold pursuant to the Placement (under
the maximum scenario), the Vendor would have an interest of 80.07% of the
enlarged share capital of the Company immediately upon completion of the
Placement (and before resumption of trading of Shares).

2.15 Existing Business of the Company

The existing business of the Company is a real estate portfolio comprising design and
engineering consultancy, hospitality and real estate investments including Vantage Bay
Healthcare City. Post-Completion, the Company’s focus is to develop and grow its
healthcare business. Accordingly the Company will be assessing options to divest its real
estate portfolio (save for Vantage Bay Healthcare City) after the Proposed Acquisition is
completed and when such opportunity arises. Vantage Bay Healthcare City will be
integrated as part of the healthcare business going forward because it is synergistic to the
Target Group’s plans to expand in Johor Bahru through its Thomson Iskandar Medical
Hub project.
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3. RATIONALE FOR THE PROPOSED ACQUISITION AND THE PROPOSED BONUS
ISSUE

3.1 The Proposed Acquisition

3.1.1 Opportunity to acquire two established healthcare assets in Singapore and Malaysia

The Proposed Acquisition will allow the Company to acquire two well-established
hospitals in Singapore and Malaysia as well as a network of affiliated clinics. Thomson
Medical Centre located in 339 Thomson Road, Singapore 307677 and Tropicana Medical
Centre located in Lot No. 11, Jalan Teknologi, Taman Sains Selangor 1PJU 5, Kota
Damansara, 47810 Petaling Jaya, Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia, are top-tier private
hospitals with a strong heritage and brand equity as leading providers of healthcare
services in their respective geographies.

Thomson Medical Centre is a 187-bed private hospital located in Singapore specialising
in providing O&G and paediatrics services. It also provides tertiary healthcare services in
the area of neonatal intensive care. Thomson Medical Centre offers a comprehensive
range of medical, surgical, therapeutic, diagnostic and preventive healthcare services.
Together with its tenant doctors who practice in clinics located within Thomson Medical
Centre and a network of 34 clinics and centres spread across the country, Thomson
Medical offers a convenient and integrated healthcare network for patients who require
O&G, paediatrics and other related services. Since commencing operations in 1979,
Thomson Medical Centre has established itself as the one of the largest private women
and children’s healthcare groups in Singapore.

Tropicana Medical Centre is a 205-bed hospital located in Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia. It is
a multi-disciplinary tertiary care hospital with a comprehensive range of specialties. The
hospital operations comprise integrated medical healthcare facilities and services for
tertiary, diagnostic imaging services, pharmacy, laboratory and services provided by
outpatient clinics. It also offers specialised fertility services through TMC Fertility Centre
located within Tropicana Medical Centre and five other branches located in Johor Bahru,
Penang, Puchong, Kepong and Ipoh. TMC Fertility Centre is the market leader in the IVF
services sector in Malaysia.

3.1.2 Participate in an expanding healthcare sector

The demand for healthcare services in Singapore and Malaysia is increasing, driven by
rising and ageing populations and an increased incidence of chronic diseases. Greater
health awareness, increasing disposable income and the aspirations to seek out quality
services are also driving higher demand for healthcare coverage. Moreover, growth in
affluence and the disposable income and middle-class population is expected to lead to
more people switching to the private healthcare sector for more personalised services,
advanced procedures and shorter waiting times.

Based on statistics reported by World Health Organisation, the healthcare services sector
in Singapore and Malaysia has seen a CAGR of 12.8% and 9.5% in healthcare
expenditure per capita (at average exchange rate in US$) from 2004 to 2014 respectively.
In addition, healthcare spending per capita in Singapore and Malaysia are approximately
US$2,752 and US$456 respectively, below that of developed countries such as Australia,
Germany, and the United States of America. Through the Proposed Acquisition, the
Company would gain access to a platform which could participate in the growth of the
healthcare sector.
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Source: World Health Organization

Notes:

(1) Per capita total expenditure on healthcare expressed at average exchange rate for that year in US$ as

of 2014.

(2) 10-year CAGR in healthcare expenditure per capita (at average exchange rate in US$) from 2004 to 2014.

The Target Group is well-positioned to capitalise on this growth potential and has multiple
initiatives underway, which are expected to drive long-term organic growth.

• Thomson Medical: Continued expansion beyond current core services into areas
such as oncology, cardiology and wellness.

• Tropicana Medical Centre: approval obtained to commence construction of 430-bed
expansion with target completion by end 2020.

• Thomson Iskandar Medical Hub: Expects to obtain approval to commence the
construction of a new 500-bed hospital, Hospital Iskandariah in 2018, with target
completion by 2021, to serve Johor and the surrounding regions. This will be
synergistic with the Company’s Vantage Bay Healthcare City development.

Besides organic growth, the Target Group also offers a regional platform and possesses
expertise which could facilitate inorganic growth opportunities through acquisitions or
joint ventures.
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3.1.3 Raise the profile of the Company, increase the Company’s market capitalisation, and
generate investor interest

Following Completion, the Company’s market capitalisation is expected to increase by
S$1.6 billion, transforming it into one of the largest listed healthcare players in Southeast
Asia by market capitalisation.
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The Company believes that the enhanced scale will allow the Company to raise its profile
in the investment community, potentially enhance the liquidity of the shares, and build up
its institutional investor base, all of which will further improve access and ability to raise
capital to support its long-term growth plans.

3.2 The Proposed Bonus Issue of Bonus Warrants and Piggyback Warrants

Proceeds from exercise of the Warrants will strengthen financial position and fund
expansion plans and future working capital

The Directors are proposing the Proposed Bonus Issue of Bonus Warrants and Piggyback
Warrants to reward existing Shareholders and to raise funds for the Group in the future.
The Directors believe that the Proposed Bonus Issue of Bonus Warrants and Piggyback
Warrants will provide Shareholders with the opportunity to increase their equity
participation in the Company, and potentially increase the Company’s capital base and
strengthen its financial position. Based on the Company’s issued and paid-up share
capital of 4,738,417,411 Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date, the Proposed Bonus
Issue of Bonus Warrants and Piggyback Warrants will comprise 18,953,669,644 Warrants
in aggregate. Assuming all the Bonus Warrants issued are exercised, the estimated gross
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proceeds from the exercise of the Bonus Warrants will be approximately S$852,915,000.
The Company intends to use the net proceeds from the exercise of Bonus Warrants in the
following proportion:

Use of proceeds Amount

(S$’ 000)

Exercise of Sale Warrants 150,894

Repayment of bank loans 230,000

Working capital 472,021

Total 852,915

Assuming all the Piggyback Warrants issued pursuant to the Proposed Bonus Issue of
Bonus Warrants and Piggyback Warrants are exercised, the Company will receive gross
proceeds of approximately S$1,137,220,000. As and when the Piggyback Warrants are
exercised, the proceeds raised may, at the discretion of the Directors, be applied towards
the Enlarged Group’s working capital and expansion plans, including the plans described
in the section entitled “Future Plans of the Target Group” on pages 91 and 92 of this
Circular.

4. INFORMATION ON THE TARGET GROUP

4.1 Overview

The Target Group is in the business of providing healthcare services, with a particular
focus on O&G and paediatric services in Singapore, and multi-disciplinary tertiary care
services and fertility services in Malaysia. The Target Group’s healthcare network
operates two hospitals with a total of 392 licensed beds, clinics and ancillary healthcare
businesses in both Singapore and Malaysia. In addition, the Target Group has another
930 new beds in the planning pipeline to be delivered through new hospital development
in Johor Bahru, Malaysia and the expansion of an existing facility in Kuala Lumpur,
Malaysia over the next few years. The Target Group also operates 34 clinics and centres
in Singapore and 6 fertility centres in Malaysia.

4.2 History

The Target Company was incorporated in Singapore on 26 March 2010 under the
Companies Act (Cap. 50) of Singapore. The principal businesses of the Target Company
(as reflected in its ACRA business profile) are investment holding and the provision of
business and management consultancy services. The Target Company has yet to provide
any business and management consultancy services since incorporation. Its principal
subsidiaries are Thomson Medical and TMCLS.

Thomson Medical

Thomson Medical was incorporated in Singapore on 20 October 1977 under the
Companies Act (Cap. 50) of Singapore as a private limited company under the name
“Thomson Medical Centre Pte. Ltd.”. Thomson Medical commenced operations in 1979
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with the vision to be one of the largest private hospitals in Singapore specialising in
women’s and children’s health. On 17 October 2003, Thomson Medical was converted to
a public limited company and changed its name to “Thomson Medical Centre Limited” and
it was subsequently listed on the Singapore Stock Exchange in 2005.

In October 2010, the Target Company acquired 39.34% equity stake in Thomson Medical
held by the then largest shareholder and founder of Thomson Medical, Dr Cheng Wei
Chen and his family. Subsequently in November 2010, the Target Company made a
mandatory cash offer for Thomson Medical and Thomson Medical has since been a 100%
owned subsidiary of the Target Company. Following completion of the offer, Thomson
Medical was delisted on 24 January 2011.

TMCLS

TMCLS was incorporated in Malaysia under the Malaysia Companies Act, 1965 on 8
August 2003 as a private limited company under the name “TMC Life Science Sdn Bhd”.
TMCLS was converted into a public limited company on 9 December 2003 and assumed
its present name “TMC Life Sciences Berhad”. TMCLS was listed on the then MESDAQ
Market of the then Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange (now known as the ACE Market of
Bursa Securities) on 6 October 2005. TMCLS was subsequently transferred to the Main
Board of Bursa Securities (now known as the Main Market of Bursa Securities) on 15
December 2008.

The Vendor through its wholly-owned company, Gilberta Investments Limited, owned
32.59% of the issued and paid-up share capital of TMCLS as at 19 August 2010. In
December 2011, Gilberta Investments Limited subscribed to a rights issue, maintaining its
32.59% stake in TMCLS. On 7 August 2014, Sasteria (M), a wholly owned subsidiary of
the Target Company acquired approximately 26.65% of the issued and paid-up share
capital of TMCLS. As the combined shareholdings of Sasteria (M) and Gilberta
Investments Limited (which were persons acting in concert) exceeded 33% of the issued
and paid-up share capital of TMCLS, Sasteria (M) made an unconditional take-over offer
for the remaining shares of TMCLS pursuant to the Capital Markets and Services Act,
2007 and the Malaysian Code on Take-overs and Mergers, 2010, which resulted in
Sasteria (M) owning 76.57% of the issued and paid-up share capital of TMCLS.

On 6 February 2015, in line with plans to transform TMCLS into a major healthcare player
in Malaysia, TMCLS announced the acquisition of BB Waterfront for a consideration of
TMCLS shares which resulted in Sasteria (M) reducing its shareholding to 52.03% in the
issued and paid-up share capital of TMCLS. BB Waterfront owns Thomson Iskandar
Medical Hub, a medical hub project located on 1.6 hectares of freehold land in the Town
District of Johor Bahru state of Johor Darul Takzim (located along Jalan Stulang Darat, in
the vicinity of Stulang Darat, Johor Bahru), Malaysia. The medical hub will contain a
500-bed hospital named “Hospital Iskandariah”, a 400-suite medical tower and
complementary retail space to facilitate and provide ancillary services to the operations
of the hospital and medical suites. TMCLS’ acquisition of BB Waterfront was completed
on 23 June 2015. Preliminary earthworks have commenced in respect of Hospital
Iskandariah and the plan is subject to further regulatory approval. Construction of
Thomson Iskandar Medical Hub is targeted to be completed by end of 2021.
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Based on the annual report for FY31/08/2017 issued by TMCLS, Substantial
Shareholders comprising Sasteria (M), Incanto, Best Blend and Tunku Ismail Idris Ibni
Sultan Ibrahim Ismail held in aggregate 78.02% of the issued shares of TMCLS. Save for
the Vendor (who holds the shares in TMCLS through Sasteria (M), Incanto and Best
Blend), there are no other controlling shareholders in TMCLS.

Pursuant to the exercise of some of the TMCLS Warrants and employee share options
granted under the TMCLS ESOS, the shareholdings of Sasteria (M) in TMCLS as at the
Latest Practicable Date is 51.92%.

Practice and Growth

Thomson Medical

In the last few years, Thomson Medical has grown beyond its core business of women’s
and children’s healthcare into a multi-disciplinary healthcare provider. From 2010 to the
Latest Practicable Date, the Target Group has grown from 16 to 34 clinics and centres,
which include 2 imaging centres and a pre-natal diagnostic laboratory. Over the years, the
services provided have expanded to include dermatology, dentistry, gynaecological
oncology, aesthetic services, sports medicine, wellness, cardiology and consumer
businesses.

TMCLS

Similarly, TMCLS expanded its range of disciplines and is served by a panel of over 100
consultant specialists. The number of consultant specialists grew from around 50 in 2010
to more than 100 in 2017. As at the Latest Practicable Date, TMCLS is a 205-licensed bed
hospital. It is located next to the Kota Damansara Mass Rapid Transit station and 3
kilometres away from the North Klang Valley Expressway highway. In recent years, it also
launched specialised centres such as the Orthopedic and Trauma Centre in August 2016,
the Diabetic & Metabolic Centre in November 2014 and the ENT, Head and Neck Laser
Surgery Centre in February 2013. To date, TMCLS offers services in over 35 medical and
surgical sub-specialties.

Achievements

Thomson Medical

Thomson Medical has received numerous awards in recognition of its brand and service
quality including Singapore Health Quality Service Awards (Gold) from 2013 to 2018,
Singapore Health Quality Service Awards (Silver) from 2014 to 2018 and Best-Integrated
Healthcare Clinic of the Year 2017 awarded by Global Health & Travel. Thomson Fertility
Centre achieved the RTAC Certification in 2012 with re-accreditation in 2015. Thomson
Medical has been a market leader in obstetrics in the private healthcare market in
Singapore with one of the largest network of specialist O&G and paediatric clinics and
diagnostics ultrasound facilities for obstetrics and fetal assessment. Please refer to the
section entitled “Awards and Certifications” from pages 93 to 96 of this Circular for more
details.
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TMCLS

Tropicana Medical Centre has received accreditation from the Malaysian Society for
Quality in Health since 14 September 2013. TMC Fertility Centre has been named the
“Malaysia Fertility Centre of the Year” by Frost & Sullivan Malaysia in 2016 and 2017,
“Fertility Service Provider of the Year” by Global Health & Travel in 2016 and 2017 and
“International Fertility Clinic of The Year” by International Medical Travel Journal in 2016
and 2017. Details of the awards are set out in the section entitled “Awards and
Certifications” from pages 93 to 96 of this Circular.

4.3 Principal Business

4.3.1 Industry Overview

Singapore

In Singapore, the healthcare industry can be broadly categorised into two (2) sectors,
namely (i) the public healthcare sector which includes polyclinics, government medical
centres and hospitals; and (ii) private healthcare providers such as private clinics,
medical centres and hospitals. Singapore adopts a multi-layered system, with
participation from the individual, the government, private employers, and the insurance
industry. The increasingly large private sector provides care to those who are privately
insured, foreign patients and public patients who are able to afford what often amounts
to a very large out-of-pocket payments above the levels provided by government
subsidies. As their income and health-consciousness levels increase, Singaporeans and
Singapore residents are willing to pay a premium for quality private healthcare.

Malaysia

Healthcare in Malaysia operates on a two-tier system, consisting of a government-run
universal healthcare system that serves Malaysian citizens, and a co-existing private
healthcare system that caters to citizens and international patients. Due to an ageing
population and growth of non-communicable diseases, there is an increased demand for
healthcare services. In light of the heavy cost of subsidies, the government is taking steps
to restructure the public healthcare system, which will lead to an increase in demand for
private healthcare. In the recent 2018 budget, it was announced that MYR 50 million
would be allocated to the Ministry of Health to develop a voluntary health insurance
scheme which would further improve access to private healthcare facilities. Healthcare is
recognised as a key driver of economic growth and identified as one of the 12 National
Key Economic Areas to receive substantial government support and funding. In particular,
medical tourism has been identified as a key area of growth, with government funding
allocated to promote Malaysia as a hub for fertility and cardiology treatment in Asia and
special incentives for private hospitals to attract medical tourists. TMCLS could
potentially benefit from these incentives.

4.3.2 Business Overview

Thomson Medical

The principal activities of Thomson Medical are categorised into: (1) hospital operations
and ancillary services; and (2) specialised and other services.
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(1) Hospital operations and ancillary services

Hospital operations and ancillary services comprise the provision of integrated
medical healthcare facilities and services for primary, secondary and tertiary
healthcare with focus on the areas of O&G and paediatric services, diagnostic
imaging services, pharmacy, 24-hour outpatient services which are set out below.

(a) Thomson Medical Centre

Thomson Medical Centre is licensed to operate a 187-bed private hospital and
specialises in providing O&G and paediatric services. Apart from providing
primary and secondary healthcare services, it also provides tertiary healthcare
services in the area of neonatal intensive care.

The comprehensive range of services that Thomson Medical Centre has,
together with its tenant specialists, provide convenience for patients who
require O&G, paediatric and other related services, such as surgical
operations, diagnostic imaging, pharmacy and laboratory services. As at 31
August 2017, there are 31 tenant doctors and 2 resident medical officers who
practise in clinics located within Thomson Medical Centre. Tenant specialists
are not employees of the Target Group. They manage their clinics
independently of Thomson Medical Centre and conform to the guidelines set up
by Thomson Medical Centre, the Target Group’s Medical Advisory Board and
the MOH. The tenant specialists’ clinics are encouraged to use facilities of
Thomson Medical Centre in view of their location within Thomson Medical
Centre. There are 1,050 specialists who are accredited to Thomson Medical
Centre which enable them to utilise the hospital’s medical facilities.

(b) Thomson Diagnostic Imaging Centre

Thomson Diagnostic Imaging Centre provides X-ray and ultrasound services
and is managed by a committed team of experienced radiologists,
radiographers and ultra sonographers, providing a high level of professional
diagnostic services, ranging from simple chest X-ray to mammogram and
ultrasound. In addition, the centre has a fetal assessment unit which provides
tertiary level obstetrics ultra-sonographic screening for fetal abnormalities. This
service combines with the cytogenetics services from pre-natal diagnostic
laboratory to provide chromosomal diagnosis of fetal abnormalities.

(c) Thomson 24-hour Family Clinic

Thomson Medical Centre operates a 24-hour family clinic providing general
medical consultation for the treatment of common medical ailments which is
managed by a team of resident medical officers. The resident medical officers
will refer their patients with medical conditions requiring specialist attention to
one of the specialist clinics for further treatment.
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(d) Thomson Wellth Clinics

Thomson Wellth Clinics are instrumental in expanding the service focus of
Thomson Medical beyond O&G and paediatrics, to promote general health and
wellness for individuals. This also expands the patient reach and retains patient
loyalty and engagement beyond O&G and paediatric needs. These are one-stop
lifestyle clinics that adopt a holistic approach to the provision of healthcare
services, including preventive care services, regular health screening, referrals
to specialist care where required, medical aesthetic treatments, facial massage
therapies, diagnostic radiology services, consultation and treatment for
musculoskeletal injuries.

(2) Specialised and other services

The specialised and other services segment includes services provided by Thomson
Women’s Clinics for O&G, Thomson Paediatric Centres, Thomson Fertility Centre,
Thomson Women Cancer Centre, Thomson Cardiology Centre, Thomson Chinese
Medicine, Thomson Specialist Skin Centre and a pre-natal and clinical diagnostic
laboratory. It also includes a consumer business segment, comprising products and
services.

(a) Thomson Women’s Clinics for O&G

Started as an initiative by Thomson Medical to provide patients with easy
access to healthcare services, Thomson Women’s Clinics aim to provide a
dedicated and comprehensive range of healthcare programmes for women,
focusing on O&G services, through a network of 10 Thomson Women’s Clinics
located strategically throughout Singapore. It currently has one of the largest
networks of non-hospital-based O&G clinics in Singapore.

Thomson Women’s Clinics form an extension of Thomson Medical Centre in the
provision of healthcare services, particularly O&G. Patients seen at Thomson
Women’s Clinics are predominantly referred to Thomson Medical Centre for
diagnostic services, deliveries and other gynaecological procedures.

Each of the Thomson Women’s Clinics is headed by a specialist. The clinics
provide services which include women’s health screening, antenatal care,
gynaecological screening, fertility treatment, pap smear tests, pelvic
ultrasound, menopause care and contraceptive counselling services.

(b) Thomson Paediatric Centres

Thomson Paediatric centres cater to children of all ages and offer specialist
services from neonatal intensive care to general paediatric and behavioural
medicine, caring for the physical, mental and psychological development of a
child.

(c) Thomson Fertility Centre

Headed by an experienced fertility specialist with a team of experienced
embryologists, nurses and allied health professionals, Thomson Fertility Centre
is a one-stop assisted reproductive technologies centre with clinical, andrology
and specialised laboratory services in Singapore.
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The services that Thomson Fertility Centre provides include:

(i) clinical services which include investigations of male and female infertility
with graduated treatment options such as IUI, IVF, intracytoplasmic sperm
injection, frozen-thawed embryo transfers, assisted hatching, blastocyst
culture, and in vitro egg maturation;

(ii) andrology services to overcome male infertility including microsurgical
epididymal sperm aspiration and testicular sperm extraction; and

(iii) specialised laboratory services supporting all gynaecologists including
semen analysis, sperm preparation for IUI and sperm banking for
husbands of patients.

The Target Group delivered Singapore’s first IVF triplets in September 1988 and
Singapore’s and South East Asia’s first surviving IVF quadruplets in May 1989.

(d) Thomson Women Cancer Centre

Thomson Women Cancer Centre provides a comprehensive range of screening,
prevention, diagnostics and treatment services focusing on women cancer. It is
one of the first dedicated centres for women to screen, prevent and treat breast,
colorectal and gynaecological cancers.

(e) Thomson Dental Centre

Thomson Dental Centre provides a comprehensive range of in-house dental
services. It also has an on-site dental laboratory which is fully equipped with
3-D milling technology that is able to produce dental crowns on the same day
of the treatment.

(f) Consumer business

Thomson Medical’s consumer business includes parentcraft services such as
child-birth education, breast-feeding counselling, confinement food home
delivery services, confinement nanny services and Thomson-developed mother
and baby products under the house brand Essential by Thomson Medical. This
segment has also expanded into skincare and health supplements under the
Thomson Wellth brand.

(g) Other centres and laboratories

The centres and laboratories comprise the following:

i. Thomson Cardiology Centre provides cardiac investigations such as
electrocardiography, echocardiography and high-resolution cardiac
computed tomography.

ii. Thomson Chinese Medicine provides traditional chinese medicine services
which focuses on women’s wellness, pregnancy and fertility, children’s
health and baby massages.
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iii. Thomson Specialist Skin Centre offers dermatology services ranging from
medical dermatology, aesthetic dermatology, dermatology concerns
arising from skin cancers and sexually transmitted infections.

iv. Pre-natal diagnostic laboratory provides services that include
identification of chromosomal abnormalities for patients.

v. Clinical diagnostic laboratory offers a comprehensive range of clinical
laboratory services which include haematology, biochemistry, immunology,
microbiology and histopathology services.

TMCLS

Tropicana Medical Centre, which commenced its operations in December 2008, is located
in Kota Damansara, Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia, and is the flagship hospital of TMCLS. It is
a multi-disciplinary tertiary hospital equipped with advanced medical technology and
modern infrastructure to deliver quality, affordable healthcare services to local and
international patients from across the region. The hospital operates 205 licensed beds
and is served by a panel of over 100 consultant specialists. The core disciplines of
Tropicana Medical Centre include fertility and reproductive health; diabetic and kidney
care; ear, nose, throat (“ENT”), head and neck laser surgery; orthopaedic, spine and
sports injury, heart and lung care; gastroenterology and liver care; general, cancer and
minimally-invasive surgery; breast and endocrine surgery; hand and microsurgery;
aesthetic and plastic reconstructive; ophthalmological, as well as the full range of women
and paediatric services. In recent years, Tropicana Medical Centre also launched new
specialised centres such as the Orthopedic and Trauma Centre in August 2016, the
Diabetic and Metabolic Centre in November 2014 and the ENT, Head and Neck Laser
Surgery Centre in February 2013.

The principal activities of TMCLS are mainly categorised into: (1) hospital operations and
ancillary services; and (2) specialised and other services.

(1) Hospital operations and ancillary services

The hospital operations and ancillary services comprise the provision of integrated
medical healthcare facilities and services for primary, secondary and tertiary,
diagnostic imaging services, pharmacy, laboratory and services provided by
outpatient clinics at the hospital.

(a) Orthopaedic and Trauma Centre

The Orthopaedic and Trauma Centre treats patients with bone and joint
diseases, sports injuries and patients who require joint replacements, spine
surgery, hand and microsurgery as well as foot and ankle surgery. It also has
a niche focus on paediatric orthopaedics.

(b) Diabetic and Metabolic Centre

The Diabetic and Metabolic Centre treats diabetic patients and treatment
includes tailoring a program according to the needs of the patient to improve his
life.
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(c) ENT, Head and Neck Laser Centre

The ENT, Head and Neck Laser Centre offers comprehensive surgical and
medical treatments for all ear nose, throat, head and neck diseases. It is one
of the few private Malaysia hospitals to provide laser treatment for ear nose and
throat using the AcuPulse DUO CO2 laser.

(d) Dialysis centre

The dialysis centre provides dialysis service for patients with renal failure.

As a tertiary hospital, Tropicana Medical Centre also provides medical services
(from prevention to diagnostic to treatment and post-procedure care) in the following
medical and surgical specialities and sub-specialities:

(a) Anaesthesiology

Provides anaesthesia services in the areas such as cardiac anaesthesia,
paediatric anaesthesia, neuro anaesthesia and obstetric anaesthesia.

(b) Breast and Endocrinology

Provides medical services for conditions such as breast cancer and cysts,
lumps and nipple discharge.

(c) Breast and Oncoplastic Surgery

Provides medical services for breast reconstruction.

(d) Cardiology

Provides medical services for heart problems such as blocked coronary
arteries, congenital heart disease and arrhythmias.

(e) Dermatology

Provides medical services in the areas of cosmetic dermatology, venereology.

(f) Endocrinology

Provides medical services for common endocrine disease such as thyroid
disorders hyper and hypothyroid, adrenal disorder and endocrine hypertension.

(g) Gastroenterology and Hepatology

Provides medical services for a full spectrum of gastrointestinal tract
conditions, including esophagus, stomach and bowel disorders and liver, biliary
system and pancreatic disorder.
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(h) General Surgery

Provides medical services for conditions relating to lymphatic system,
esophageal and stomach, abdomen, pancreas, endocrine and others.

(i) Hand and Microsurgery

Provides medical services for conditions such as arthritis of the hand, thumb,
wrist and shoulder, tennis elbow, tendon injuries and nerve injuries.

(j) Hepatobiliary Surgery

Provides medical services for hepatobiliary problems such as primary liver
cancer, benign liver tumours, complex benigh hepatobiliary and pancreatic
problems.

(k) Nephrology

Provides medical services for patients with kidney disease such as diabetic
kidney disease glomerular/vascular disorders and tubular/interstitial disorders.

(l) Neurology and Neurosurgery

Provides medical services for conditions relating to the brain such as stroke,
epilepsy and brain tumours.

(m) O&G

Provides medical services for women with all forms of feminine concerns, from
intimate problems in the reproductive system to serious anatomical or systemic
disorders such as general gynaecology, endometriosis, menopause, hormonal
imbalance and polyps and cysts.

(n) Oncology

Provides medical services for cancer.

(o) Ophthalmology

Provides medical services for eye disease such as cataracts, floaters and
flashes, and glaucoma.

(p) Paediatrics and Paediatric surgery

Provides medical services for children with conditions such as infections,
respiratory and neurological disorders, surgical treatment for children with
inguinal hernias, and hydroceles.

(q) Plastic and Reconstructive Surgery

Provides medical services for body contouring, facial aesthetics, and
reconstructive surgery.
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(r) Podiatry

Provides medical services for feet conditions such as foot and ankle pain,
arthritis, and diabetic foot management.

(s) Psychiatry

Provides medical services for psychiatric disroders such as psychological
disorder (anxiety disorder, depressive disorder, bipolar and phobias),
obsessive compulsive disorder, post-traumatic stress disorder, personality
disorders, schizophrenia, paranoia and depression.

(t) Respiratory Medicine

Provides medical services for respiratory conditions such as chronic cough,
hemoptysis, tuberculosis, bronchiectasis, sarcoidosis, lung fibrosis and
interstitial lung disease.

(u) Urology

Provides medical services for urology conditions such as benign prostate
hyperplasia, bladder cancer, bladder stone and prostate cancer.

(v) Vascular and Endovascular Surgery

Provides medical services for problematic vessels such as varicose veins,
spider’s veins, thoracic aneurysm and dissections, and abdominal aortic
aneurysm.

(2) Specialised and other services

The specialised and other services segment includes services provided by the
fertility clinics.

TMC Fertility Centre was established in January 1994 at Damansara Utama,
Selangor. With the main facility now located within Tropicana Medical Centre, TMC
Fertility Centre has branches located in Johor Bahru, Penang, Puchong, Kepong and
Ipoh. These branches enable more couples across Malaysia and in the region, who
are seeking fertility treatment to benefit from the world-class fertility treatment and
technologies offered at TMC Fertility Centre.

TMC Fertility Centre offers a complete range of technologically-advanced fertility
treatments including Pre-Implantation Genetic Screening/Diagnosis services. TMC
Fertility Centre is led by an experienced and dedicated team of fertility specialists,
embryologists and geneticists.

Due to the nature of its business, the Target Group does not undertake any research and
development activities. However, its medical practitioners may attend continuing education
programmes and/or undertake individual research projects for papers they write, or for
seminars they will deliver, or for other purposes.
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4.4 Competition and Competitive Strengths

4.4.1 Competition

The Target Group generally competes with the public hospitals, private hospitals, private
practitioners and groups in Singapore and Malaysia.

4.4.2 Competitive Strengths

The Target Group believes that its competitive strengths are as follows:

(i) Strong heritage and brand equity as a trusted provider of O&G, paediatric and
fertility services

Since the opening of Thomson Medical Centre in 1979 and Tropicana Medical Centre
in 2008, both hospitals have built up strong heritage and legacies in the women and
children sector by offering high quality, affordable healthcare solutions and superior
service experiences to their patients. Many families have had generations of children
delivered in Thomson Medical Centre.

Tropicana Medical Centre has received accreditation from the Malaysian Society for
Quality in Health since 14 September 2013. Thomson Fertility Centre achieved
RTAC certification in 2012 and obtained re-accreditation in 2015. TMC Fertility
Centre also obtained RTAC certification in 2015.

The success of the Target Group’s brands has allowed it to benefit from the growth
of medical tourism in the region, as overseas patients increasingly recognise such
brands. For example, TMC Fertility Centre was awarded the prestigious
“International Fertility Clinic Of The Year” by International Medical Travel Journal in
2016 and 2017.

(ii) Experienced senior management team with proven track record

The senior management team of the Target Company, led by the directors, has
extensive experience in the healthcare space in Singapore and Malaysia. The
members of the Target Company’s board of directors possess extensive industry
experience and are instrumental to continuing the successful operations and growth
of the Target Group in the region.

The leadership teams in both Singapore and Malaysia comprise strong and highly
experienced industry professionals and veterans and are led by Mr Quek Hong
Sheng Roy who has been the Executive Chairman of the board of directors of
Thomson Medical1 since 16 November 2015 and also has been an executive director
of TMCLS since 2 June 2015.

1 As at the Latest Practicable Date, the directors of Thomson Medical are Mr Quek Hong Sheng Roy, Mr Heng
Kim Chuan Freddie, Dr Lam Lee G and Mr Alvin Yeo Khirn Hai.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

88



In Malaysia, the board of TMCLS1 is led by Professor Emeritus Dato’ Dr. Khalid Bin
Abdul Kadir who is the Non-Executive Chairman of TMCLS. Professor Emeritus
Dato’ Dr. Khalid Bin Abdul Kadir was appointed to the board of TMCLS on 7 October
2004. Please refer to the section entitled “Employees and Management” from pages
120 and 121 of this Circular for further information on Mr Quek Hong Sheng Roy and
Professor Emeritus Dato’ Dr. Khalid Bin Abdul Kadir.

The senior management team in Singapore and Malaysia comprises Ms Mega
Tianadi, Mr Tan Zing Yuen, Ms Wan Nadiah Binti Wan Mohd Abdullah Yaakob, Mr
Wong Yu Chee and Ms Woon Ming Ming. Please refer to the section entitled
“Executive Officers” from pages 170 to 174 of this Circular for further information on
the senior management team.

The Singapore operations of the Target Group have achieved sustained growth in the
last three years, with revenue growing from S$136.3 million in FY31/08/2015 to
S$150.4 million in FY31/08/2017 at a CAGR of 5.1% per annum and EBITDA growing
from S$35.1 million in FY31/08/2015 to S$43.2 million in FY31/08/2017, at a CAGR
of 11.0% per annum.

The Malaysian operations of the Target Group have achieved strong growth in the
last three years, with revenue growing from S$40.9 million in FY31/08/2015 to
S$48.9 million in FY31/08/2017 at a CAGR of 9.3% per annum, and EBITDA growing
from S$5.8 million in FY31/08/2015 to S$9.9 million in FY31/08/2017 at a CAGR of
30.6% per annum.

(iii) Upon Completion, the Target Group will represent one of the leading private
providers of healthcare services for women and children in Singapore and a leading
provider of IVF services in Malaysia

In Singapore, the Target Group operates the 187-bed Thomson Medical Centre and
34 clinics and centres. In Malaysia, the Target Group operates the 205-bed
Tropicana Medical Centre hospital and 6 TMC Fertility Centres. Such facilities
provide a range of specialist medical services with a focus on women and children,
laboratory services, radiology and imaging facilities, general healthcare and
wellness, traditional chinese medicine and fertility treatment. The Target Group aims
to provide lifelong healthcare to patients of all ages, and as a result, many patients
have returned to the hospitals and clinics operated by the Target Group for their
healthcare needs.

The Target Group believes that the fertility treatments provided by Thomson Medical
and TMCLS represent one of the most comprehensive range of technologically
advanced treatments, making the Target Group a market leader in the IVF sector.
Increased infertility, delayed childbearing and various lifestyle changes are some of
the prevailing characteristics among the growing middle class in Asia that
significantly contribute to the growing IVF industry. As an established provider of IVF
services, the Target Group believes that it is well placed to play a vital role in meeting
the IVF demands in the region.

1 As at the Latest Practicable Date, the directors of TMCLS are Professor Emeritus Dato’ Dr. Khalid Bin Abdul
Kadir, Mr Quek Hong Sheng Roy, Dato’ Dr Tan Kee Kwong, Mr Gary Ho Kuat Foong, Ms Claire Lee Suk Leng,
Mr Kan Kheong Ng and Mr Heng Kim Chuan Freddie.
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In addition, the Target Group also offers services such as childbirth education and
Thomson-branded products, which complement its core specialties and lead to
enhanced customer engagement and loyalty.

(iv) “Hub and spoke” model creates synergies

The Target Group utilises a nationwide “hub and spoke” model in Singapore, which
allows it to offer its services to customers within a wide geographical spread. In
Singapore, the Target Group operates the Thomson Medical Centre in Thomson
Road, and 34 clinics and centres spread out across the island, providing specialist
women, paediatric and other services.

The Target Group’s “hub-and-spoke” model facilitates deeper penetration within
regions, strengthening its brands and driving patient acquisitions. More importantly,
it provides convenience to patients. The “hub” is centrally located in Singapore while
the “spokes” connect it to the clinics and centres located in the main satellite
population centres across the island and act as conduits to drive patients to the
“hub” when inpatient services are required. Locating the clinics and medical centres
in main satellite population centres makes it more convenient for patients to consult
the specialists and allows them to avail themselves to the facilities and treatments
in these clinics and centres. More clinics are also being set up in new satellite towns
with younger families which provide a growing pool of potential patients.

(v) Strategic location of Tropicana Medical Centre

Strategically located in Kota Damansara, Petaling Jaya, Tropicana Medical Centre is
located next to the Kota Damansara Mass Rapid Transit station and three kilometres
away from the North Klang Valley Expressway highway. Tropicana Medical Centre’s
proximity to Mass Rapid Transit services, as well as major highways and roads such
as the North Klang Valley Expressway, Damansara-Puchong Expressway and the
upcoming Damansara-Shah Alam Elevated Expressway for ingress and egress,
provides good accessibility to patients. The Kota Damansara township has
experienced significant population and economic growth, with new condominiums
and mixed development projects launched over the last few years. Coupled with the
lack of comprehensive tertiary private hospitals in the surrounding neighborhoods,
Tropicana Medical Centre is well-positioned to benefit from the increased demand
for healthcare services from the local population, and also any future growth
opportunities from the region.

(vi) Ability to attract and retain highly trained and experienced doctors

The strong brand positioning and reputation of the Target Group for clinical
excellence, premium healthcare facilities and advanced medical technology, enables
the Target Group to attract highly skilled and experienced doctors and medical
support staff. The Target Group believes that its doctors are highly experienced and
highly regarded within their respective specialties. In addition, the Target Group
believes that the concentration of highly skilled professionals within its group creates
a high-performance culture and environment which attracts and further encourages
other quality personnel to join it.
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4.5 Future Plans of the Target Group

(i) Grow the Target Group’s Malaysia hospital network through the expansion at
Tropicana Medical Centre and construction of Thomson Iskandar Medical Hub, Johor
Bahru, as well as set up more clinics and centres

The Target Group has in place plans to expand Tropicana Medical Centre to become
one of the largest integrated healthcare campus in the Klang Valley, Kuala Lumpur,
Malaysia. The expansion plan for Tropicana Medical Centre to house another 430
beds has been approved to commence construction. It is targeted to be completed
by the end of 2020. This expansion plan is estimated to cost MYR 450 million and
will be funded from existing cash balances, future operating cash flow and debt
financing.

Post completion of the expansion, there is another two acres of land on the current
Tropicana Medical Centre site available for additional future development.

The Target Group also has plans to commence the construction of its Thomson
Iskandar Medical Hub project (comprising a 500-bed hospital, 400-suite medical
tower and complementary retail space to facilitate and provide ancillary services to
operation of hospital and medical suites) in Johor Bahru, Malaysia. Preliminary
earthworks in respect of the construction of the general hospital, which is to be
named Hospital Iskandariah, have commenced and the plan is subject to further
regulatory approval. The Thomson Iskandar Medical Hub is targeted to be completed
by end of 2021. The Thomson Iskandar Medical Hub project is estimated to cost MYR
1.2 billion and will be funded from a combination of internal resoures and
borrowings. The internal resources comprise existing cash balances, future
operating cash flow and the proceeds from the exercise of the outstanding TMCLS
Warrants as at the Latest Practicable Date of MYR 649,758,588. For FY31/08/2017,
the Target Group had operating cash flows of S$48,748,000 and existing cash and
cash equivalents of S$113,238,000 as at 31/08/2017.

There are also plans to open new fertility centres in Malaysia.

(ii) Grow the Target Group’s Singapore operations through the addition of more
specialist clinics and medical facilities

The Target Group intends to open more clinics and centres in Singapore. Since
2010, Thomson Medical has doubled the number of specialist clinics and centres
from 16 to 34 to support its flagship hospital operations. Thomson Medical intends
to continue to add more specialist clinics and centres to its network and broaden its
service offerings. This will enable Thomson Medical to strengthen its position as the
leading private provider of women and children’s healthcare services in Singapore
and grow beyond its current core services to become a provider of multi-specialty
health services. Areas of expansion of services include additional women and
children’s specialist clinics, fertility, oncology, cardiology, TCM and wellness and
lifestyle-related services.

The Target Group’s long-term vision is to use its Singapore and Malaysia operations
as a springboard to develop a Pan-Asian integrated private healthcare platform.
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(iii) Accelerate plans to capture growth of medical tourism in the region

The Target Group believes that its strategically located hospitals in Singapore and
Malaysia will benefit from the growing demand from medical tourism in the region.
Singapore and Malaysia are located near other Southeast Asian countries with
growing upper and middle income classes. Furthermore, the strength of the Target
Group’s brand, as well as quality of its service and location of its facilities can
position it to tap onto this growing demand for quality healthcare services.

(iv) Attract and retain healthcare personnel

Being able to attract and retain doctors, nurses and other healthcare professionals
of the highest quality is critical to the Target Group’s plans to expand its hospital and
clinics network. The Target Group believes that it offers a conducive working
environment with quality brand names, ongoing training initiatives as well as
personal career development opportunities. Going forward, the Target Group has
plans to strengthen its reputation, brand names and also ensure that its working
environment continues to be attractive and conducive to its personnel.

(v) Strategic acquisition of further healthcare assets

The Target Group believes there are attractive opportunities to continue to expand
internationally through acquisitions and joint ventures. The Target Group intends to
develop its presence across Singapore, Malaysia as well as markets where the
Target Group has identified strong growth potential and where it can leverage
existing capabilities and its reputation. The Target Group is confident that through its
established operations in Singapore and Malaysia, it is able to leverage its expertise
to continue building its footprint in the region.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Group has not secured any bank offer/loan for
future debt financing of the Target Group’s expansion plans.
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4.6 Awards and Certifications

As a testament of its commitment to service and quality, the Target Group has received
numerous awards and certifications over the years, some of which are set out below.

Awards and Certifications achieved by Thomson Medical and its subsidiaries

Award/Certification

Awarding
Organisation/
Certification

Body

Year
Awarded/
Certified Description for Award/Certification

Singapore Health Quality
Service Award

SingHealth 2018 Singapore Health Quality Service Award Winners
— 52 Silver & 7 Gold

(The Singapore Health Quality Service Award
honours healthcare professionals who have
delivered quality care and excellent service to
patients.)

Singapore Health Quality
Service Award

SingHealth 2017 Singapore Health Quality Service Award Winners
— 53 Silver & 4 Gold

Best Integrated Healthcare
Clinic of the Year

Global Health
& Travel

2017 Recognition of the contribution of leading medical
players in the region, and celebrates their
success

Singapore SME 1000
Company 2017

DP Information
Network Pte

Ltd

2017 Recognises financial performance of Singapore’s
SMEs

Singapore Health Quality
Service Award

SingHealth 2016 Singapore Health Quality Service Award Winners
— 77 Silver & 8 Gold

Singapore Health Quality
Service Award

SingHealth 2015 Singapore Health Quality Service Award Winners
— 55 Silver & 8 Gold

Parents World Best of the
Best 2015 — Pregnancy
Products & Service (Best
in Nutritious Confinement
Meals)

Parents World
Magazine

2015 Award recognising the best in class for
confinement meals

Best Confinement Food
Caterer

Mother and
Baby

Magazine

2015 Award for the best confinement food caterer

Certificate of Registration to
Reproductive Technology
Accreditation Committee
Code of Practice for
Assisted Reproductive
Technology Units
(International Edition,
2014)

RTAC 2015 Recognition of compliance with the requirements
of the Fertility Society of Australia’s Code of
Practice for Assisted Reproductive Technology
Units International Edition (2014) for the
Provision of Fertility Services, Specialist Medical
Consulting, Embryology Laboratory and IVF
Clinic

(The certificate is valid until 8 February 2018
unless the certificate is cancelled prior to that
date.)
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Award/Certification

Awarding
Organisation/
Certification

Body

Year
Awarded/
Certified Description for Award/Certification

Singapore Health Quality
Service Award

SingHealth 2014 Singapore Health Quality Service Award Winners
— 55 Silver & 6 Gold

Best Confinement Food
Caterer

Mother and
Baby

Magazine

2014 Award for the best confinement food caterer

Singapore Health Quality
Service Award

SingHealth 2013 Singapore Health Quality Service Award Winners
— 3 Gold

Programme Partner for the
Training of Workers under
the Pilot Confinement
Nanny Training
Programme

Singapore
Workforce

Development
Agency (WDA)

2012 Was offered a funding package from the
Singapore Workforce Development Agency as a
programme partner for the training and placement
of workers into confinement nanny jobs by
offering training and assessment leading to
certification under the Confinement Nanny
Training Programme

Singapore Service Class
Award

SPRING
Singapore

2012 Certification for business excellence niche
standard for service. The niche standard enables
organisations to develop their service capabilities
to enhance service leadership, service agility,
customer delight, and customer experience

(The certificate was issued on 31 March 2012 and
expired on 31 March 2015)

Certificate of Registration
(Service Certification
(RTAC))

RTAC 2012 Recognition of compliance with the Fertility
Society of Australia’s Code of Practice for
Assisted Reproductive Technology Units for the
provision of Fertility Services, Specialist Medical
consulting, Embryoloy Laboratory and IVF Clinic

(The certificate was valid until 8 February 2015.)

May Day CBF Model
Partnership Award

National
Trades Union

Congress
(NTUC)

2010 Recognises and honours exemplary companies
for their outstanding efforts in caring for workers,
ensuring fair workplace practices for workers and
growing with them
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Awards and Certifications achieved by TMCLS and its subsidiaries

Award/Certification

Awarding
Organisation/
Certification

Body

Year
Awarded/
Certified Description for Award/Certification

International Fertility Centre
of The Year

International
Medical Travel
Journal (IMTJ)

2017 Awarded for outstanding achievement in the
provision of fertility services

Fertility Service Provider of
The Year

Global Health
& Travel

2017 Awarded for outstanding achievement in the
provision of fertility services

Malaysia Fertility Centre of
The Year

Frost &
Sullivan

2017 Awarded for outstanding achievement in the
provision of fertility services

Accreditation Award Malaysian
Society for
Quality in
Health

2017 Recognition of compliance with the Malaysian
Hospital Accreditation Standards with respect to:
Organisation and Management; Human Resource
Development and Management; Policies and
Procedures; Facilities and Equipment; Quality
Improvement Activities; and Special
Requirements

(The Accreditation Award is valid from 14
September 2017 to 13 September 2021.)

International Fertility Centre
of The Year

International
Medical Travel
Journal (IMTJ)

2016 Awarded for outstanding achievement in the
provision of fertility services

Fertility Service Provider of
The Year

Global Health
& Travel

2016 Awarded for outstanding achievement in the
provision of fertility services

Malaysia Fertility Centre of
The Year

Frost &
Sullivan

2016 Awarded for outstanding achievement in the
provision of fertility services

Certificate of Registration to
Reproductive Technology
Accreditation Committee
Code of Practice for
Assisted Reproductive
Technology Units
(International Edition,
2014)

RTAC 2015 Recognition of compliance with the requirements
of the Fertility Society of Australia’s Code of
Practice for Assisted Reproductive Technology
Units International Edition (2014) for the
Provision of Assisted Reproductive Technology
Services

(The certificate is valid until 8 September 2018
unless the certificate is cancelled prior to that
date.)

Highest Number of IVF
Babies Produced by a
Single IVF Practice

The Malaysia
Book of
Records

2013 Highest number of IVF babies produced by a
single IVF practice
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Award/Certification

Awarding
Organisation/
Certification

Body

Year
Awarded/
Certified Description for Award/Certification

Accreditation Award Malaysian
Society for
Quality in
Health

2013 Recognition of compliance with the Malaysian
Hospital Accreditation Standards with respect to:
Organisation and Management; Human Resource
Development and Management; Policies and
Procedures; Facilities and Equipment; Quality
Improvement Activities; and Special
Requirements.

(The Accreditation Award was valid from 14
September 2013 to 13 September 2017.)

4.7 Major Customers

No single customer accounted for 5% or more of the Target Group’s total revenue for
FY31/08/2015, FY31/08/2016 and FY31/08/2017. The Target Group’s customers
comprise primarily individual patients and corporate customers.

4.8 Major Suppliers

The Target Group’s major suppliers that accounted for 5% or more of the total purchase
of direct materials for FY31/08/2015, FY31/08/2016 and FY31/08/2017 are as follows:

Name of Supplier Nature of supplies

As a percentage of the Target Group’s cost
of direct material purchases (%)

FY31/08/2015 FY31/08/2016 FY31/08/2017

Zuellig Pharma Pte Ltd and
Zuellig Pharma Sdn Bhd(1)

Pharmaceutical drugs 31.7% 32.0% 35.7%

Quest Laboratories Pte Ltd Laboratory services and
supplies

8.7% 9.9% 9.5%

Note:

(1) Zuellig Pharma Pte Ltd is a pharmaceutical distributor in Singapore, and Zuellig Pharma Sdn Bhd is a

pharmaceutical distributor in Malaysia.
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4.9 Credit Management

4.9.1 Clients

The Target Group typically extends credit terms of 30 to 60 days.

The average trade receivables’ turnover days for FY31/08/2015, FY31/08/2016 and
FY31/08/2017 are as follows:

FY31/08/2015 FY31/08/2016 FY31/08/2017

Average trade receivables’ turnover (days) (1) 30.8 29.6 26.6

Note:

(1) The average trade receivables’ turnover days is calculated based on the average of the opening and
closing trade receivables balances of the relevant financial year divided by revenue and multiplied by 365
days for FY31/08/2015, FY31/08/2016 and FY31/08/2017.

Aging schedule of trade receivables

The Target Group conducts periodic reviews on the collectability of its trade receivables.

The Target Group’s trade receivables (net of allowances for doubtful trade debts) as at 31
August 2017 amounted to approximately S$14.0 million. The aging schedule for the
Target Group’s trade receivables (net of allowances for doubtful trade debts) is as follows:

Age of trade receivables
Amount of trade

receivables

Percentage of
total trade

receivables

(S$’000) (%)

0 — 30 days 6,741 48.2

31 — 90 days 4,553 32.6

More than 90 days 2,684 19.2

Total 13,978 100.0

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Target Group is not aware of any information or
development which may require the Target Group to make additional allowances for
doubtful trade debts as at 31 August 2017.

The Target Group maintains allowance for doubtful accounts at a level considered
adequate to provide for potential uncollectible receivables. The Target Group evaluates
such level of allowance on the basis of factors that affect collectability of the accounts.
These factors include but are not limited to the length of relationships with debtors, their
payment behaviour and known market factors. The Target Group reviews the age and
status of receivables and identifies accounts that are to be provided with allowance on an
ongoing basis. Specific provision or write-off would be made when the Target Group is of
the view that the collectability of the outstanding debt is impaired or uncollectible.
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The amount of bad debts written-off and the allowance for doubtful trade debts for
FY31/08/2015, FY31/08/2016 and FY31/08/2017 is as follows:

FY31/08/2015 FY31/08/2016 FY31/08/2017

Bad debts written-off (S$’000) 67 13 2

Allowance for doubtful trade debts (S$’000) 353 654 421

Total (S$’000) 420 667 423

As a percentage of revenue (%) 0.2 0.3 0.2

As a percentage of profit before tax (%) 1.3 1.8 1.0

4.9.2 Suppliers

The Target Group generally settles its trade payables on 30 to 60 days’ terms.

The average trade payables’ turnover days for FY31/08/2015, FY31/08/2016 and
FY31/08/2017 are as follows:

FY31/08/2015 FY31/08/2016 FY31/08/2017

Average trade payables’ turnover (days) (1) 49.6 52.3 51.8

Note:

(1) The average trade payables’ turnover days is calculated based on the average of the opening and closing
trade payables balances of the relevant financial year divided by purchases of direct materials and
multiplied by 365 days for FY31/08/2015, FY31/08/2016 and FY31/08/2017.

4.10 Marketing Activities

The Target Group’s marketing activities are regulated by applicable guidelines issued by
the Singapore and Malaysia Ministry of Health and the relevant laws and regulations in
Singapore and Malaysia. Please refer to Appendix G: Summary of Relevant Laws and
Regulations of the Circular for details.

With its long history and proven track record, the Target Group is regarded as an
established name in the healthcare business. The Target Group’s marketing efforts are
mainly as follows:

(a) Word of mouth

Personal referral by “word of mouth” continues to be the strongest marketing tool.
The Target Group has dedicated patient service teams to review and improve patient
experience.

(b) Patient membership programme

The Target Group has a few membership programmes such as “Celebrating Life with
Thomson!”, “First Born Incentive” and “Subsequent Born Incentive” in Thomson
Medical and “Tropicana Kids Club” and “Tropicana Golden Years’ Privilege Club” in
TMCLS to cultivate brand loyalty and goodwill amongst existing patients.
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(c) Organised events

The Target Group organises numerous events to raise awareness of its services,
consultants and brand name. The events are organised with corporate partners, and
insurance companies. Our specialist medical practitioners contribute articles to
medical journals, participate in events and give talks at such events, as well as on
radio and television programmes. These increase the Target Group’s presence in the
medical industry.

(d) Corporate Websites

The corporate websites of Thomson Medical and TMCLS highlight the range of
services and the profiles of their respective specialist medical practitioners and the
location of their medical clinics. These websites are also avenues for the Target
Group to update the public on its latest activities, promotions and to educate the
public on health issues. Information contained in the websites do not constitute part
of this Circular.

(e) Print Media and Advertising

In-house newsletters such as “Celebrating Life” is published by Thomson Medical
once every two months and “Strength” by TMCLS bi-annually. In addition, the Target
Group also advertises in magazines to raise brand awareness and produces
brochures and pamphlets to disseminate information on the range of the services of
the Target Group. The Target Group shall undertake the foregoing in compliance with
all relevant laws, rules and regulations, including but not limited to the following:

Singapore

Singapore Medical Council’s Ethical Code and Ethical Guidelines, as well as the
advertising guidelines and publicity regulations published under the Private
Hospitals and Medical Clinics Act, Chapter 248 of Singapore.

Malaysia

Malaysian Medical Council Code of Professional Conduct, as well as the advertising
guidelines and publicity regulations published under The Medicines (Advertisement
and Sale) Act 1956, the Medicine Advertisements Board Regulations, 1976 and the
Advertising Guidelines for Healthcare Facilities and Services (Private Hospitals,
Clinics, Radiology Clinics and Medical Laboratories).

(f) Use of social media

The Target Group actively engages the use of social media such as Facebook and
Instagram to share events, news and information. Information contained in the
Facebook pages and/or Instagram accounts of each Target Group Company (if any)
does not constitute part of this Circular.
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4.11 Intellectual Property

The business of the Target Group is reliant on its branding and intellectual property rights.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Target Group owns the following trademarks:

Trademark
Registration

number
Country of
registration

Registration
class and

description(1) Effective term

1 THOMSON 9895767 PRC 42 Registration date:
28/11/2013

Next renewal
date: 27/11/2023

2 THOMSON 9895766 PRC 44 Registration date:
28/1/2014

Next renewal
date: 27/1/2024

3 10928005 PRC 42 Registration date:
28/7/2014

Next renewal
date: 27/7/2024

4 10928004 PRC 44 Registration date:
14/8/2015

Next renewal
date: 13/8/2025

5 302181906 Hong Kong 42, 44 Registration date:
6/3/2012

Next renewal
date: 5/3/2022

6 302181915 Hong Kong 42, 44 Registration date:
6/3/2012

Next renewal
date: 5/3/2022

7 302181924 Hong Kong 42, 44 Registration date:
6/3/2012

Next renewal
date: 5/3/2022
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Trademark
Registration

number
Country of
registration

Registration
class and

description(1) Effective term

8 303839095 Hong Kong 9, 35, 41, 42,
44

Registration date:
15/7/2016

Next renewal
date: 14/7/2026

9 303839086 Hong Kong 3, 5, 9, 10,
28, 30

Registration date:
15/7/2016

Next renewal
date: 14/7/2026

10 2163701 India 42, 44 Registration date:
22/6/2011

Next renewal
date: 22/6/2021

11 THOMSON IDM000440774 Indonesia 44 Registration date:
10/2/2012

Next renewal
date: 10/2/2022

12 IDM000440781 Indonesia 44 Registration date:
10/2/2012

Next renewal
date: 10/2/2022

13 IDM000490584 Indonesia 42 Registration date:
26/3/2012

Next renewal
date: 26/3/2022

14 THOMSON IDM000473136 Indonesia 42 Registration date:
26/3/2012

Next renewal
date: 26/3/2022

15 04002767 Malaysia 44 Registration date:
10/3/2004

Next renewal
date: 10/3/2024

16 2012050560 Malaysia 44 Registration date:
2/2/2012

Next renewal
date: 2/2/2022
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Trademark
Registration

number
Country of
registration

Registration
class and

description(1) Effective term

17 THOMSON 2012050562 Malaysia 44 Registration date:
2/2/2012

Next renewal
date: 2/2/2022

18 THOMSON 2012051618 Malaysia 42 Registration date:
16/3/2012

Next renewal
date: 16/3/2022

19 2012051617 Malaysia 42 Registration date:
16/1/2012

Next renewal
date: 16/1/2022

20 2013013732 Malaysia 35 Registration date:
2/10/2013

Next renewal
date: 2/10/2023

21 2013013733 Malaysia 36 Registration date:
2/10/2013

Next renewal
date: 2/10/2023

22 2013013734 Malaysia 37 Registration date:
2/10/2013

Next renewal
date: 2/10/2023

23 2013013735 Malaysia 42 Registration date:
2/10/2013

Next renewal
date: 2/10/2023

24 2013013731 Malaysia 43 Registration date:
2/10/2013

Next renewal
date: 2/10/2023

25 2013013729 Malaysia 44 Registration date:
2/10/2013

Next renewal
date: 2/10/2023
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Trademark
Registration

number
Country of
registration

Registration
class and

description(1) Effective term

26 2013013730 Malaysia 45 Registration date:
2/10/2013

Next renewal
date: 2/10/2023

27 2016008050 Malaysia 41 Registration date:
28/7/2016

Next renewal
date: 28/7/2026

28 2016008051 Malaysia 44 Registration date:
28/7/2016

Next renewal
date: 28/7/2026

29 2016008052 Malaysia 3 Registration date:
28/7/2016

Next renewal
date: 28/7/2026

30 2016008053 Malaysia 5 Registration date:
28/7/2016

Next renewal
date: 28/7/2026

31 2016008054 Malaysia 9 Registration date:
28/7/2016

Next renewal
date: 28/7/2026

32 2016008055 Malaysia 10 Registration date:
28/7/2016

Next renewal
date: 28/7/2026

33 2016008056 Malaysia 30 Registration date:
28/7/2016

Next renewal
date: 28/7/2026
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Trademark
Registration

number
Country of
registration

Registration
class and

description(1) Effective term

34 40201606051T Singapore 16, 35, 41,
43, 44, 45

Registration date:
4/4/2016

Next renewal
date: 4/4/2026

35 BabyOne T0100616C Singapore 42 Registration date:
20/1/2001

Next renewal
date: 20/1/2021

36 40201519592P Singapore 3, 5, 10 Registration date:
9/11/2015

Next renewal
date: 9/11/2025

37 T0403849Z Singapore 44 Registration date:
10/3/2004

Next renewal
date: 10/3/2024

38 T0414186Z Singapore 42 Registration date:
26/8/2004

Next renewal
date: 26/8/2024

39 THOMSON T1200606B-01 Singapore 42 Registration date:
16/1/2012

Next renewal
date: 16/1/2022

40 THOMSON T1200606B-02 Singapore 44 Registration date:
16/1/2012

Next renewal
date: 16/1/2022
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Trademark
Registration

number
Country of
registration

Registration
class and

description(1) Effective term

41 T1200607J-01 Singapore 44 Registration date:
16/1/2012

Next renewal
date: 16/1/2022

42 T1200607J-02 Singapore 42 Registration date:
16/1/2012

Next renewal
date: 16/1/2022

43 T1216851H Singapore 35 Registration date:
7/11/2012

Next renewal
date: 7/11/2022

44 THOMSON T1216852F Singapore 35 Registration date:
7/11/2012

Next renewal
date: 7/11/2022

45 T1314968A Singapore 35, 36, 37,
42, 43, 44,

45

Registration date:
16/9/2013

Next renewal
date: 16/9/2023

46 40201611381W Singapore 9, 35, 41, 44 Registration date:
15/7/2016

Next renewal
date: 15/7/2026

47 40201611380Q Singapore 3, 5, 9, 10,
30

Registration date:
15/7/2016

Next renewal
date: 15/7/2026

48 158765 UAE 42 Registration date:
19/6/2011

Next renewal
date: 19/6/2021

49 158766 UAE 44 Registration date:
19/6/2011

Next renewal
date: 19/6/2021
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Trademark
Registration

number
Country of
registration

Registration
class and

description(1) Effective term

50 THOMSON 159622 UAE 42 Registration date:
7/7/2011

Next renewal
date: 7/7/2021

51 THOMSON 159623 UAE 44 Registration date:
7/7/2011

Next renewal
date: 7/7/2021

52 171835 UAE 42 Registration date:
10/4/2012

Next renewal
date: 10/4/2022

53 171836 UAE 44 Registration date:
10/4/2012

Next renewal
date: 10/4/2022

54 254865 Vietnam 35, 42, 44 Registration date:
5/11/2012

Next renewal
date: 5/11/2022

55 THOMSON 254864 Vietnam 35, 42, 44 Registration date:
5/11/2012

Next renewal
date: 5/11/2022

Notes:

(1) A description of each class under which the trademark is registered is as follows:

a. Class 3 refers to, amongst others, soaps, perfumery, essential oils and cosmetics.

b. Class 5 refers to, amongst others, pharmaceuticals and medical preparations, sanitary preparations
for medical purposes, dietetic food and substances adapted for medical use and dietary
supplements for humans.

c. Class 9 refers to, amongst others, recording discs, compact discs, DVDs and other digital recording
media, data processing equipment and computers and advertising boards (electric or luminous).

d. Class 10 refers to, amongst others, surgical, medical and dental apparatus and instruments,
medical lasers for beauty therapy, microelectrical therapeutic apparatus for use in relieving pain
and heat dispensing containers for relieving muscle pain.

e. Class 16 refers to, amongst others, instructional and teaching material (except apparatus), books,
pamphlets and posters.
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f. Class 28 refers to, amongst others, sports supports, sporting articles (supports) for protective
purposes.

g. Class 30 refers to, amongst others, coffee, tea, cocoa and artificial coffee, flour and preparations
made from cereals, edible ices, sugar, honey and treacle.

h. Class 35 (except trademarks #20, #34, #43, #44, #45, #54 and #55) refers to, amongst others,
business management, business administration; administration relating to marketing, management
and operation of the business affairs and personnel resources of a health system comprised of
hospitals, medical clinics, wellness centres, outpatient surgery centres, rehabilitation centres,
pharmacies, health and physical therapy centres and convalescent centres and home health care.

i. Class 35 (trademarks #20 and #45) refers to, amongst others, business management, marketing
and promotional services, business and organisation consultancy services and business
administration.

j. Class 35 (trademark #34) refers to, amongst others, ordering services (for others), promoting the
goods and services of others, providing computerised online ordering services, advertising of
goods and services of others via local and global computer networks.

k. Class 35 (trademarks #43 and #44) refers to, amongst others, business management advisory
services relating to the operation of hospitals, business organisation consultancy of hospital,
medical centre, clinic and medical services.

l. Class 35 (trademarks #54 and #55) refers to, amongst others, hospital operations management,
organisation consultancy of hospital, medical centre, clinic and medical services.

m. Class 36 refers to, amongst others, real estate management and leasing, real estate financing,
financing of property developments and real estate investment.

n. Class 37 refers to, amongst others, building services, building project management, project
preparation relating to building renovation and advisory services relating to the renovation of
property.

o. Class 41 refers to, amongst others, education, providing of training, entertainment and sporting and
cultural activities.

p. Class 42 (except trademarks #1, #3, #8, #23, #35, #45, #54 and #55) refers to, amongst others,
laboratory research, scientific and technological services, research and design relating to health
care and medical services; design, development (computer programming) of computer hardware
and software as a total hospital information system and clinic information system.

q. Class 42 (trademark #1) refers to biological research and bacteriological research.

r. Class 42 (trademark #3) refers to, amongst others, laboratory research, computer programming,
computer programs.

s. Class 42 (trademark #8) refers to medical laboratory services.

t. Class 42 (except trademarks #23 and #45) refers to, amongst others, engineering services,
engineering project management services, designing and planning for real estate, temporary
accommodation.

u. Class 42 (trademark #35) refers to facilities for access to telematic networks relating to babies;
hosting and creating of web pages relating to babies.

v. Class 42 (trademarks #54 and #55) refers to, amongst others, laboratory research in clinics,
hospitals, pharmacy and other health care providing facilities, scientific and technological services,
all in relation to clinics, hospitals, pharmacy and other health care providing facilities.
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w. Class 43 (except trademark #34) refers to, amongst others, services for providing food and drink,
temporary accommodation, hotel services and hotel accommodation services.

x. Class 43 (trademark #34) refers to, amongst others, catering services, mobile catering services,
arranging for the provision of food and drink and food cooking services.

y. Class 44 (except trademarks #2 and #34) refers to, amongst others, hospital services; medical
services, physician’s services and ophthalmology.

z. Class 44 (trademark #2) refers to, amongst others, sperm storage, prenatal health guidance,
hospital services and health care.

aa. Class 44 (trademark #34) refers to, amongst others, antenatal and postnatal care services,
massage, postnatal massage and concierge services in the nature of arranging massage.

bb. Class 45 (except trademark #34) refers to, amongst others, security services for the protection of
property and individuals, personal care services (non-medical nursing assistance), housekeeping
services and butler services.

cc. Class 45 (trademark #34) refers to, amongst others, personal and social services rendered by
others to meet the needs of individuals, namely, confinement nanny services, provision of
information, advisory and consultancy services in respect of all of the aforesaid services.

Trademark
Registration

number
Country of
registration

Registration
class and

description(2) Effective term

1 2013056262 Malaysia 44 Registration date:
28/6/2013

Next renewal
date: 28/6/2023

2 97017922 Malaysia 16 Registration date:
29/11/1997

Next renewal
date: 29/11/2024

3 97017924 Malaysia 6 Registration date:
29/11/1997

Next renewal
date: 29/11/2024

Note:

(2) A description of each class under which the trademark is registered is as follows:

a. Class 6 refers to, amongst others, common metals and their alloys, metal building materials;
transportable buildings of metal; materials of metal for railway tracks.

b. Class 16 refers to, amongst others, paper, cardboard and goods made from these materials, not
included in other classes; printed matter; bookbinding material.

c. Class 44 refers to, amongst others, medical services; veterinary services; hygiene and beauty care
for human beings or animals, agriculture.
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As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Target Group has applied to register the following
trademarks:

Trademark
Application

number
Country of
application

Registration
class and

description(3) Status

1 22066183 PRC 9 Pending

2 22066184 PRC 35 Pending

3 22066185 PRC 41 Pending

4 22066186 PRC 44 Pending

5 22066187 PRC 3 Pending

6 22066188 PRC 5 Pending

7 22066189 PRC 9 Pending

8 22066190 PRC 10 Pending

9 22066191 PRC 30 Pending

10 D00.2016.034795 Indonesia 9 Pending

11 J00.2016.034799 Indonesia 35 Pending
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Trademark
Application

number
Country of
application

Registration
class and

description(3) Status

12 J00.2016.034802 Indonesia 41 Pending

13 J00.2016.034804 Indonesia 44 Pending

14 D00.2016.034800 Indonesia 3 Pending

15 D00.2016.034797 Indonesia 5 Pending

16 D00.2016.034796 Indonesia 9 Pending

17 D00.2016.034794 Indonesia 10 Pending

18 D00.2016.034792 Indonesia 30 Pending

19 2016008045 Malaysia 9 Pending

20 2016008049 Malaysia 35 Pending

21 20657011 PRC 44 Pending

22 THOMSON 2172070 India 42, 44 Pending

23 2267570 India 42, 44 Pending
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Note:

(3) A description of each class under which the trademark is applied for is as follows:

a. Class 3 (PRC) refers to, amongst others, soaps, after-shave lotions, almond oil and aloe vera
preparations for cosmetic purposes.

b. Class 3 (Indonesia) refers to, amongst others, cleaning and abrasive preparations, soaps,
perfumery and essential oils.

c. Class 5 (PRC) refers to, amongst others, acqueous formulation, adhesive bands for medical
purposes, adhesive plasters and adhesive tapes for medical purposes.

d. Class 5 (Indonesia) refers to, amongst others, pharmaceuticals and medical preparations, sanitary
preparations for medical purposes and dietetic food.

e. Class 9 (PRC) refers to, amongst others, animated cartoons, automatic advertising machine;
batteries, electric and cases for smartphones.

f. Class 9 (Indonesia) refers to, amongst others, scientific, photographic, cinematographic and
optical, signaling.

g. Class 9 (Malaysia) refers to, amongst others, recording discs, compact discs, dvds and other digital
recording media.

h. Class 10 (PRC) refers to, amongst others, armchairs for medical or dental purposes, artificial teeth;
bandages for joints, anatomical and bandages, elastic.

i. Class 10 (Indonesia) refers to, amongst others, surgical, medical and dental apparatus and
instruments.

j. Class 30 (PRC) refers to, amongst others, artificial coffee, baking powder; cereal bars and cereal
preparations.

k. Class 30 (Indonesia) refers to, amongst others, coffee, tea, cocoa and artificial coffee, rice and
tapioca and sago.

l. Class 35 (PRC) refers to, amongst others advertising, advisory services for business management;
appointment scheduling services (office functions) and business information.

m. Class 35 (Indonesia) refers to, amongst others, advertising, business management; business
administration and office functions.

n. Class 35 (Malaysia) refers to, amongst others, business management, business administration,
administration relating to marketing, management and operation of the business affairs and
personnel resources of a health system comprised of hospitals, medical clinics, wellness centres,
outpatient surgery centres, rehabilitation centres, pharmacies, health and physical therapy centres
and convalescent centres and home health care.

o. Class 41 (PRC) refers to, amongst others, educational services; instruction services, arranging and
conducting of conferences, arranging and conducting of seminars.

p. Class 41 (Indonesia) refers to, amongst others, education, providing of training, entertainment and
sporting and cultural activities.

q. Class 42 (India) refers to, amongst others, laboratory research, scientific and technological
services and research, design relating to health care and medical services and design,
development (computer programming) of computer hardware and software as a total hospital
information system and clinic information system.
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r. Class 44 (PRC) — (trademark #4) refers to, amongst others, anti-smoking therapy, aromatherapy

services, artificial insemination services and assisted reproductive services.

s. Class 44 (PRC) — (trademark #21) refers to, amongst others, hospital services; medical services,

physician’s services and ophthalmology.

t. Class 44 (Indonesia) refers to, amongst others, medical services, hygienic and beauty care for

human beings.

u. Class 44 (India) — (trademark #22) refers to, amongst others, services in relation to hospital,

medical, physician’s and dental laborator.

v. Class 44 (India) — (trademark #23) refers to, amongst others, hospital services, medical services,

physician’s services and ophthalmology.

Trademark
Application

number
Country of
application

Registration
class and

description(4) Status

1 2016071417 Malaysia 6 Pending

2 2016071418 Malaysia 16 Pending

3 2016071419 Malaysia 44 Pending

Note:

(4) A description of each class under which the trademark is applied for is as follows:

a. Class 6 refers to, amongst others, common metals and their alloys, metal building materials,

transportable buildings of metal and materials of metal for railway tracks.

b. Class 16 refers to, amongst others, paper, cardboard and goods made from these materials, not

included in other classes; printed matter and bookbinding material.

c. Class 44 refers to, amongst others, medical services, veterinary services, hygiene and beauty care

for human beings or animals and agriculture.
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4.12 Properties and Fixed Assets

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Target Group owns the following properties:

Location
Approximate
area (sq m) Use of Property Tenure Encumbrance(s)

1. Land and building at 339
Thomson Road, Singapore
307677

3,913.2 Medical centre Freehold Nil

2. Land and building at Lot
No. 11, Jalan Teknologi
Taman Sains Selangor 1
PJU 5, Kota Damansara,
47810 Petaling Jaya,
Selangor Darul Ehsan

24,290.8 Private hospital
and corporate
office

Leasehold for 99
years expiring 17
April 2108

Nil

3. Shop lot at No. 5, Jalan
Merbah, 3 Bandar Puchong
Jaya, 47800 Puchong,
Selangor Darul Ehsan

174.07 Ground Floor —
Fertility Centre,
1st and 2nd Floor
— Vacant, 3rd
Floor — For staff
usage

Freehold Mortgage in
favour of Public
Bank Berhad

4. PTB No. 24436, Title No.
H.S (D) 566005, Town
District of Johor Bahru state
of Johor Darul Takzim
(Located along Jalan
Stulang Darat, in the
vicinity of Stulang Darat,
Johor Bahru)

16,755.76 Vacant — A
parcel of
development land
approved for
development of
private medical
centre

Freehold Nil

The Target Group enters into commercial leases relating to the rental of medical clinics,
warehouses and office premises. These leases have an average tenure of approximately
three years. As at the Latest Practicable Date, apart from leases entered into between
companies within the Target Group, the Target Group leases properties in the following
countries:

Singapore

Location
Term

(years)
Lease expiry

date
Approximate
area (sq m)

Use of
property Lessor

1 10 Sinaran Drive
Novena Medical Centre
#10-14/15 Square 2
Singapore 307506

3 14/02/2019 177.99 Medical clinic Boh’s Capital Pte
Ltd

2 101 Thomson Road
United Square #02-08A
Singapore 307591

3 31/08/2019 31.39 TCM clinic UOL Property
Investments Pte
Ltd
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Location
Term

(years)
Lease expiry

date
Approximate
area (sq m)

Use of
property Lessor

3 1 Lower Kent Ridge
Road
NUH Medical Centre
#04-08/09
Singapore 119082

3 30/03/2020 100.33 TCM clinic National
University
Hospital
(Singapore) Pte
Ltd

4 8 Sinaran Drive
Novena Specialist
Centre #07-02 to 07
Singapore 307470

3 12/12/2020 420.92 Medical clinic Jelco Properties
Pte Ltd

5 10 Sinaran Drive
Novena Medical Centre
#09-15 to 16
Singapore 307506

3
months

19/04/2018 181.99 Medical clinic The JYSK Group
Pte Ltd

6 10 Sinaran Drive
Novena Medical Centre
#10-05
Singapore 307506

2 31/03/2019 94.01 Medical clinic JL Investments
Pte Ltd

7 10 Sinaran Drive
Novena Medical Centre
#11-09
Singapore 307506

3 14/04/2019 65.03 Ultrasound
centre

Mdm Chang Ming
Sing

8 10 Sinaran Drive
Novena Medical Centre
#11-10
Singapore 307506

3 23/08/2020 65.03 Ultrasound
centre

LQ Dental Pte Ltd

9 Scotts Medical Centre
@ Pacific Plaza
9 Scotts Road
#10-02/03/04/05/06
Singapore 228210

3 31/05/2020 372.30 Medical clinic Orchard
Parksuites Pte
Ltd

10 148 East Coast Road
Singapore 428836

3 15/10/2019 123.33 Medical clinic Amery Pte Ltd

11 Block 134
Jurong Gateway Road
#01-303A
Singapore 600134

3 21/05/2018 57.60 Medical clinic Top 100
Collections Pte
Ltd

12 Block 253
Serangoon Central
Drive #01-235
Singapore 550253

3 31/07/2018 60.38 Medical clinic Mr. Chow Youn
Meow

13 83 Punggol Central
Waterway Point #02-30
Singapore 828761

3 17/01/2019 54.72 Medical clinic FC Retail Trustee
Pte Ltd and
Emerald Star Pte
Ltd
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Location
Term

(years)
Lease expiry

date
Approximate
area (sq m)

Use of
property Lessor

14 17 Petir Road
Hillion Mall #02-05
Singapore 678278

3 09/03/2020 58.99 Medical clinic Sim Lian JV (BP
Retail) Pte Ltd

15 Block 372 Bukit Batok
Street 31 #01-376
Singapore 650372

3 30/11/2019 53.88 Medical clinic Jayleen Company
Pte Ltd

16 Block 304
Choa Chu Kang
Avenue 4 #01-653
Singapore 680304

1.5 31/03/2018 60.38 Medical clinic CCK Family Clinic
Pte Ltd

17 Block 135
Jurong Gateway Road
#01-321
Singapore 600135

3 14/07/2018 60.38 Medical clinic Ong Lian Hong,
Ong Lian Hock,
Ong Ah Inn, Ong
Sze Poh

18 146 East Coast Road
Singapore 428835

3 28/02/2019 114.26 Medical clinic Jason Amery Pte
Ltd

19 5 Sengkang Square
#01-05
Sengkang MRT Station
Singapore 545062

3 01/10/2018 60.38 Medical clinic Northeast Medical
Centre Pte Ltd

20 Block 254
Serangoon Central
Drive #01-219
Singapore 550254

3 years
and 4

months

30/09/2019 65.03 Medical clinic Lim Ser Kin

21 Block 355
Sembawang Way
#01-02 Singapore
750355

3 years
and 3

months

13/11/2019 45.24 Medical clinic Healthwerkz
Medical Centre
Pte Ltd

22 Block 503 Tampines
Central 1 #01-289
Singapore 520503

3 15/05/2018 54.07 Medical clinic Dr. Chao Sing
Ming

23 Block 18
Jalan Membina #02-06
Singapore 164018

3 30/11/2020 53.88 Medical clinic RAMC Pte Ltd

24 12A Jalan Ampas
Balestier Warehouse
#08-02
Singapore 329516

3 31/08/2019 451.05 Office,
Warehouse

Shaw Brothers
Limited

25 12A Jalan Ampas
Balestier Warehouse
#03-01
Singapore 329516

2 years
and 8

months

31/08/2019 262.23 Warehouse Shaw Brothers
Limited
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Location
Term

(years)
Lease expiry

date
Approximate
area (sq m)

Use of
property Lessor

26 Block 1 Thomson Road
#01-338
Singapore 300001

1 31/07/2018 25.08 Office Sri Dewa

27 Block 1 Thomson Road
#01-344
Singapore 300001

3 28/02/2019 120.02 Office HDB

28 Block 1 Thomson Road
#01-346
Singapore 300001

3 31/07/2019 111.48 TCM clinic,
office

HDB

29 Block 1 Thomson Road
#01-346A
Singapore 300001

3 28/02/2019 99.96 TCM clinic,
office

HDB

30 Block 1 Thomson Road
#01-348
Singapore 300001

3 31/08/2020 297.27 Office,
multi-purpose
hall

HDB

31 Block 1 Thomson Road
#03-338D / 338E
Singapore 300001

3 31/07/2020 136.00 Office HDB

32 Block 1 Thomson Road
#03-342E
Singapore 300001

3 31/01/2019 72.00 Office HDB

33 Block 1 Thomson Road
#04-334G
Singapore 300001

3 30/09/2019 64.01 Office HDB

34 Block 1 Thomson Road
#04-338G
Singapore 300001

3 31/08/2019 72.00 Office HDB

35 Block 1 Thomson Road
#04-346F
Singapore 300001

3 30/04/2020 64.01 Office HDB

36 Block 1 Thomson Road
#04-328G
Singapore 300001

3 31/07/2018 65.03 Office HDB

37 Block 1 Thomson Road
#04-340F
Singapore 300001

3 31/07/2018 65.03 Office HDB

38 Block 2 Balestier Road
#01-661
Singapore 320002

3 31/01/2020 128.90 Laboratory and
office

HDB

39 Block 2 Balestier Road
#01-671 Singapore
320002

3 30/09/2020 130.06 Office, training
room

HDB
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Location
Term

(years)
Lease expiry

date
Approximate
area (sq m)

Use of
property Lessor

40 Block 2 Balestier Road
#01-673 Singapore
320002

3 30/09/2020 130.06 Office, training
room

HDB

41 Block 2 Balestier Road
#04-671
Singapore 320002

3 31/03/2019 64.01 Office HDB

42 8 Sinaran Drive
Novena Specialist
Centre #07-08,16 to 19
Singapore 307470

3 25/11/2020 379.02 Medical clinic Jelco Properties
Pte Ltd

43 8 Sinaran Drive
Novena Specialist
Centre #06-05/06/07
Singapore 307470

2 15/01/2019 200.00 Medical clinic LW Properties
(Asia) Pte Ltd

44 8 Sinaran Drive
Novena Specialist
Centre #06-04
Singapore 307470

3 22/11/2018 72.03 Medical clinic Jelco Properties
Pte Ltd

45 04864W (PT) AND
07844P (PT) MK 17

3 28/02/2019 164.00 Car park Government of
Singapore c/o
Singapore Land
Authority

46 105-12 (PT) TO
105-20(PT), 5091 (PT),
5093 (PT) MK 17

3 31/12/2018 1,557 Car park Government of
Singapore c/o
Singapore Land
Authority

47 12A Jalan Ampas
Balestier Warehouse
#08-03 Singapore
329516

3 19/01/2021 239.52 Warehouse Shaw Brothers
Limited

48 Block 192, Toa Payoh
Lorong 4 #01-674 (Part)
Singapore 310192

3 31/12/2020 69.70 Medical clinic NTUC Fairprice
Co-operative
Limited
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Malaysia

Location
Term

(years)
Lease expiry

date
Approximate
area (sq m)

Use of
property Lessor

1 Medical Suites 04-02 and
04-03 (with adjoining
corridor at 04-03 & 04-06)
Level 4.
Menara Landmark
No. 12, Jalan Ngee Heng
80000 Johor Bahru

3 31/05/2020 580.92 Medical
suites for
ambulatory
care centre

Daiman
Properties Sdn
Bhd

M&E Service Area: Level 9,
Menara Landmark
No. 12, Jalan Ngee Heng
80000 Johor Bahru

22.76

2 3E-1-1 and 3E-1-2
Block E, First Floor
Straits Quay
Jalan Seri Tanjung Pinang,
Tanjung Tokong
10470 Pulau Pinang

3 30/06/2019 308.25 Medical clinic E&O Trading
Sdn Bhd

3 Ground floor (2 units) and
mezzanine floor (1 unit)
No. 33 and 33-1
Persiaran Pearl
Taman Pearl
31400 Ipoh
Perak

Ground
floor: 3
years

Mezzanine
floor: 2
years 2
months

31/07/2018 239.52 Medical clinic Ipoh SY
Recycle
Plastic Sdn
Bhd

4 Ground floor
No. 8 Jalan Prima
Metro Prima, Kepong 52100
Kuala Lumpur

3 31/12/2018 69.70 Medical clinic Yap Lay Keat

5 Part of the ground floor of
Lot 6376 & 9236
Jalan Ibrahim Sultan
80300 Johor Bahru
Johor

3 30/06/2019 196.21 Pharmacy Vantage Bay
JB Sdn Bhd

Save for the lease at 10 Sinaran Drive, Novena Medical Centre #09-15 to 16 Singapore
307506, where the Target Group is seeking the landlord’s agreement to extend the lease
for a further three months while looking for an alternative location, subject to negotiations
with the lessors and business requirements, the Target Group intends to renew all the
other leases which are expiring in 2018 as and when they fall due. Typically, negotiations
for renewal of leases will take place three months before the expiry date of the relevant
lease.

To the best of his knowledge and belief, the sole director of the Target Company is not
aware of any existing breach of any obligations under the existing lease agreements
which would result in the termination by the lessors or non-renewals and the
discontinuation of these leases will not affect the operations of the Target Group
significantly.
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4.13 Insurance

The Target Group has obtained the following insurance coverage in connection with its
business activities:

Singapore

(a) Industrial special risk insurance;

(b) Public liability insurance;

(c) Medical malpractice insurance;

(d) Work injury compensation insurance;

(e) Motor vehicle insurance;

(f) Products liability insurance;

(g) Directors’ and officers’ liability insurance;

(h) Terrorism in respect of property damage and business interruption, third party
liability and employer’s liability; and

(i) Cyber insurance.

Malaysia

(i) Fire insurance;

(ii) Fire consequential loss insurance;

(iii) All risks insurance;

(iv) Burglary insurance;

(v) Deterioration of stocks insurance;

(vi) Directors and Officers Management Liability insurance;

(vii) Electronic equipment insurance;

(viii) Employer’s liability insurance;

(ix) Fidelity gurantee insurance;

(x) Machinery breakdown insurance;

(xi) Medical malpractice indemnity insurance;

(xii) Money insurance;

(xiii) Plate glass insurance;
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(xiv) Public liability insurance;

(xv) Motor vehicle insurance;

(xvi) Group personal accident insurance; and

(xvii) Hospitalisation and surgical insurance (for employees).

The sole director of the Target Company believes that the insurance coverage under
these insurance policies is adequate for the Target Group’s existing operations. The
Target Group reviews its insurance coverage annually to ensure that it is adequate and
relevant.

4.14 Quality Control and Assurance

The Target Group believes that service quality is vital to any industry and even more so
in the medical and healthcare sectors. The Target Group complies with all MOH and
Singapore Medical Council guidelines in Singapore and with the Private Healthcare
Facilities and Services Act (1998) and its Regulations (2006) in Malaysia, with regard to
quality standards.

The Target Group adopts a quality assurance framework that aims to assess and evaluate
the quality of care; identify problems or gaps in the delivery of care (detection); design
activities to overcome these deficiencies (analysis and improvement); and follow-up
monitoring to ensure effectiveness of corrective steps (system review).

Over the years, the Target Group has introduced quality improvement systems that equip
healthcare providers with the relevant skills and tools to identify causal factors for
variations in performance, develop appropriate measures to address system
vulnerabilities and implement improvements.

4.15 Employees and Management

The leadership teams in both Singapore and Malaysia comprise strong and highly
experienced industry professionals and veterans and are led by Mr Quek Hong Sheng
Roy who has been the Executive Chairman of the board of directors of Thomson Medical
since 16 November 2015 and also has been an executive director and group Chief
Executive Officer of TMCLS since 2 June 2015. Mr Quek was a member of the Singapore
Administrative Service and had served as Deputy Secretary in the Ministry of Health and
in various capacities in Ministry of Defence, Ministry of Education, Ministry of Community
Development, Youth and Sports, Ministry of Home Affairs and the Prime Minister’s Office
prior to joining the private sector.

In Malaysia, the board of TMCLS is led by Professor Emeritus Dato’ Dr. Khalid Bin Abdul
Kadir who is the Non-Executive Chairman of TMCLS. Professor Emeritus Dato’ Dr. Khalid
Bin Abdul Kadir was appointed to the board of TMCLS on 7 October 2004. He was one
of the pioneers of TMCLS and Tropicana Medical Centre and is currently the consultant
endocrinologist. He was an elected member of the Malaysia Medical Council from 1986
to 2001, President of the Persatuan Diabetes Malaysia from 1985 to 1990, President of
the Malaysia Endocrine Society from 1995 to 2001, Member of Council, International
Diabetes Federation from 2001 to 2002, and Master of The Academy of Medicine of
Malaysia from 2006 to 2008.
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The senior management team in Singapore and Malaysia comprises Ms Mega Tianadi, Mr
Tan Zing Yuen, Ms Wan Nadiah Binti Wan Mohd Abdullah Yaakob, Mr Wong Yu Chee and
Ms Woon Ming Ming. Please refer to the section entitled “Executive Officers” from pages
170 to 174 of this Circular for further information on the senior management team.

The number of employees of the Target Group by function as at the end of each of
FY31/08/2015, FY31/08/2016 and FY31/08/2017 is as follows:

Function
As at

31 August 2015
As at

31 August 2016
As at

31 August 2017

Full-time employees

Management 17 15 13

Nursing, allied health and medical and clinical
support staff 903 942 980

Doctors 13 13 12

Support staff(1) 329 337 353

Part-time employees

Part-time employees 52 60 45

Total 1,314 1,367 1,403

Note:

(i) Refers to operational and back-office support staff from departments such as finance, human resources,
marketing and communications and business office.

The number of employees by location as at the end of FY31/08/2015, FY31/08/2016 and
FY31/08/2017 are as follows:

Location
As at

31 August 2015
As at

31 August 2016
As at

31 August 2017

Singapore 678 687 654

Malaysia 636 680 749

Total 1,314 1,367 1,403

The Target Group’s employees are not covered by any collective bargaining agreements
and are not unionised. The relationship and co-operation between the management and
staff has been good and is expected to continue to remain so in the future. There has not
been any incidence of labour disputes which have affected the Target Group’s operations.

4.16 Staff Training

The Target Group recognises that employees are its primary assets and are a crucial
element in its business achievements. The Target Group constantly strives to improve its
staff’s skills and expertise and therefore make available training opportunities to its staff.
The Target Group trains its employees on technical skills and project management
techniques and instills in them the importance of its corporate culture. The Target Group
also places strong emphasis on training programs to ensure that its employees are
updated on the latest regulations and developments in the industry. To assist employees
in achieving better work quality and higher standards, the Target Group constantly carries
out in-house training and enrolls employees in external training courses.
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The in-house training includes orientation programs for new employees to familiarise
them with the general working environment and work culture, programs which will
enhance their awareness of the relevant statutory requirements and regulations, as well
as the latest industry developments.

The staff training expenses incurred by the Target Group were not significant in relation
to total operating costs in each of FY31/08/2015, FY31/08/2016 and FY31/08/2017.

4.17 Licences, Permits and Approvals

The Target Group has obtained all licences, permits and approvals to conduct its business
activities. Details of the material licences, permits and approvals are as follows:

Description of Licence/
Permit/Approval Authority Date of Expiry Description/Remarks

Singapore

Thomson Medical

Licence under the Private Hospitals &
Medical Clinics Act and Approval
for Specialised Procedures or
Services under Second Schedule
of the Private Hospitals and
Medical Clinics (PHMS)
Regulations

MOH 09/06/2019 Licence to operate a to operate a
187-bedded private medical,
surgical, maternity and children’s
hospital at 339 Thomson Road
Singapore 307677

Approval to provide the following
specialised procedures and
services:
i. Blood and blood product

storage and transfusion
services;

ii. Neonatal Intensive Care Unit
iii. Blood Group ABO and

Rhesus (D) Type Testing,
Human Immunodeficiency
Virus Testing, and Malaria
Parasite Testing

Licence under the Private Hospitals &
Medical Clinics Act

MOH 25/05/2018 Licence to Dr Lin Shueh En to
operate a X-ray laboratory at 9
Scotts Road #10-02/03/04/05/06,
Scotts Medical Centre at Pacific
Plaza, Singapore 228210

Licence under the Private Hospitals &
Medical Clinics Act

MOH 11/05/2019 Licence to operate a medical clinic
at 10 Sinaran Drive #10-14/15
Square 2, Novena Medical Centre,
Singapore 307506
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Description of Licence/
Permit/Approval Authority Date of Expiry Description/Remarks

Licence under the Private Hospitals &
Medical Clinics Act

MOH 19/05/2018 Licence to operate a medical clinic
at 9 Scotts Road
#10-02/03/04/05/06 Scotts Medical
Centre at Pacific Plaza, Singapore
228210

Thomson Specialist Skin Centre Pte. Ltd.

Licence under the Private Hospitals &
Medical Clinics Act

MOH 25/04/2021 Licence to operate a medical clinic
at 10 Sinaran Drive #10-05 Novena
Medical Centre, Square 2,
Singapore 307506

Thomson Cardiology Centre Pte. Ltd.

Licence under the Private Hospitals &
Medical Clinics Act

MOH 09/06/2019 Licence to operate a medical clinic
at 339 Thomson Road #05-05
Thomson Medical Centre,
Singapore 307677

Thomson Fertility Centre Pte Ltd

Licence under the Private Hospitals &
Medical Clinics Act

MOH 18/01/2020 Licence to operate a medical clinic
at 8 Sinaran Drive
#07-02/03/04/05/06/07 Novena
Specialist Centre, Singapore
307470

Thomson Paediatric Centre Pte. Ltd.

Licence under the Private Hospitals &
Medical Clinics Act

MOH 11/08/2019 Licence under the Private Hospitals
& Medical Clinics Act to operate a
medical clinic at Block 253
Serangoon Central Drive #01-235,
Singapore 550253

Licence under the Private Hospitals &
Medical Clinics Act

MOH 02/06/2019 Licence under the Private Hospitals
& Medical Clinics Act to operate a
medical clinic at 134 Jurong
Gateway Road #01-303A,
Singapore 600134

Licence under the Private Hospitals &
Medical Clinics Act

MOH 22/03/2019 Licence under the Private Hospitals
& Medical Clinics Act to operate a
dental clinic at 148 East Coast
Road Singapore 428836

Licence under the Private Hospitals &
Medical Clinics Act

MOH 18/03/2019 Licence under the Private Hospitals
& Medical Clinics Act to operate a
medical clinic at 17 Petir Road
#02-05 Hillion Mall, Singapore
678278
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Description of Licence/
Permit/Approval Authority Date of Expiry Description/Remarks

Licence under the Private Hospitals &
Medical Clinics Act

MOH 22/12/2018 Licence under the Private Hospitals
& Medical Clinics Act to operate a
medical clinic at 339 Thomson
Road #03-05/06 Thomson Medical
Centre, Singapore 307677

Licence under the Private Hospitals &
Medical Clinics Act

MOH 19/10/2018 Licence under the Private Hospitals
& Medical Clinics Act to operate a
medical clinic at 148 East Coast
Road, Singapore 428836

Licence under the Private Hospitals &
Medical Clinics Act

MOH 05/05/2018 Licence under the Private Hospitals
& Medical Clinics Act to operate a
medical clinic at 339 Thomson
Road #06-05 Thomson Medical
Centre, Singapore 307677

Licence under the Private Hospitals &
Medical Clinics Act

MOH 19/05/2018 Licence under the Private Hospitals
& Medical Clinics Act to operate a
clinic at 83 Punggol Central #02-30
Waterway Point, Singapore 828761

Thomson Women’s Clinic (Serangoon Central) Pte. Ltd.

Licence under the Private Hospitals &
Medical Clinics Act

MOH 20/06/2022 Licence to operate a medical clinic
at Block 254 Serangoon Central
Drive #01-219, Singapore 550254

Thomson Women’s Clinic Holdings Pte Ltd

Licence under the Private Hospitals &
Medical Clinics Act

MOH 26/08/2022 Licence to operate a medical clinic
at Block 355 Sembawang Way
#01-02, Singapore 750355

Licence under the Private Hospitals &
Medical Clinics Act

MOH 31/03/2020 Licence to operate a medical clinic
at Block 372 Bukit Batok Street 31
#01-376, Singapore 650372

Licence under the Private Hospitals &
Medical Clinics Act

MOH 01/11/2019 Licence to operate a medical clinic
at Block 304 Choa Chu Kang Ave 4
#01-653, Singapore 680304

Licence under the Private Hospitals &
Medical Clinics Act

MOH 29/07/2019 Licence to operate a medical clinic
at Block 135 Jurong Gateway Road
#01-321 Singapore 600135

Licence under the Private Hospitals &
Medical Clinics Act

MOH 15/02/2019 Licence to operate a medical clinic
at 146 East Coast Road, Singapore
428835

Licence under the Private Hospitals &
Medical Clinics Act

MOH 01/12/2018 Licence to operate a medical clinic
at Block 18 Jalan Membina #02-06,
Singapore 164018
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Description of Licence/
Permit/Approval Authority Date of Expiry Description/Remarks

Thomson Women’s Clinic (Tampines) Pte. Ltd.

Licence under the Private Hospitals &
Medical Clinics Act

MOH 24/06/2021 Licence to operate a medical clinic
at Block 503 Tampines Central 1
#01-289, Singapore 520503

Thomson Women’s Clinic (Sengkang) Pte. Ltd.

Licence under the Private Hospitals &
Medical Clinics Act

MOH 16/12/2020 Licence to operate a medical clinic
at 5 Sengkang Square #01-05
Sengkang MRT Station, Singapore
545062

Thomson Women’s Clinic (Toa Payoh) Pte. Ltd.

Licence under the Private Hospitals &
Medical Clinics Act

MOH 27/01/2020 Licence to operate a medical clinic
at Block 192, Toa Payoh Lorong 4
#01-674 Singapore 310192

Thomson Women Cancer Centre Pte. Ltd.

Licence under the Private Hospitals &
Medical Clinics Act

MOH 26/02/2020 Licence to operate a medical clinic
at 10 Sinaran Drive #09-15/16
Square 2, Novena Medical Centre,
Singapore 307506

Thomson Dental Centre Pte. Ltd.

Licence under the Private Hospitals &
Medical Clinics Act

MOH 19/12/2020 Licence to operate a medical clinic
at 8 Sinaran Drive
#07-08/16/17/18/19, Novena
Specialist Centre, Singapore
307470

Licence under the Private Hospitals &
Medical Clinics Act

MOH 14/01/2020 Licence to operate a medical clinic
at 8 Sinaran Drive #06-04/05/06/07,
Novena Specialist Centre,
Singapore 307470

Thomson Diagnostic Imaging Pte. Ltd.

Licence under the Private Hospitals &
Medical Clinics Act

MOH 29/08/2019 Licence to Dr Lin Shueh En to
operate a X-ray laboratory at 10
Sinaran Drive #11-09/10 Square 2,
Novena Medical Centre, Singapore
307506

Licence under the Private Hospitals &
Medical Clinics Act

MOH 29/08/2019 Licence to Dr Lin Shueh En to
operate a clinical laboratory at 10
Sinaran Drive #11-09/10 Square 2,
Novena Medical Centre, Singapore
307506

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

125



Description of Licence/
Permit/Approval Authority Date of Expiry Description/Remarks

Thomson Pre-Natal Diagnostic Laboratory Pte. Ltd.

Licence under the Private Hospitals &
Medical Clinics Act

MOH 23/03/2018 Licence to Dr Ivy Chew Wee Chern
to operate a clinical laboratory at
Block 2 Balestier Road #01-661
Balestier Hill Shopping Centre,
Singapore 320002

Malaysia

Tropicana Medical Centre (M) Sdn. Bhd.

Licence under sub-regulations 4(4)
and 5(4) of the Private Healthcare
Facilities and Services (Private
Hospitals and Other Private
Healthcare Facilities) Regulations
2006 and the Private Healthcare
Facilities and Services Act 1998

Ministry of
Health

Malaysia

22/12/2018 Licence to operate or provide a
private hospital with the approved
capacity of 205 beds, 4 bassinets,
19 cots, 1 dialysis machine, and 3
dialysis chairs, for the following
services:
i. inpatient;
ii. ambulatory;
iii. support;
iv. outpatient.
at Lot No. 11, Jalan Teknologi,
Taman Sains Selangor 1, Kota
Damansara, 47810 Petaling Jaya,
Selangor

TMC Women’s Specialist Holdings Sdn. Bhd.

Licence under sub-regulations 4(4)
and 5(4) of the Private Healthcare
Facilities and Services (Private
Hospitals and Other Private
Healthcare Facilities) Regulations
2006 and the Private Healthcare
Facilities and Services Act 1998

Ministry of
Health

Malaysia

27/08/2019 Licence to operate or provide a
gynaecology and fertility private
ambulatory care centre, with the
approved capacity of 2 beds, for the
following services:
i. ambulatory;
ii. support;
iii. outpatient.
at 3E-1-1 and 3E-1-2
Block E, Straits Quay
Jalan Seri Tanjung Pinang, Tanjung
Tokong
10470 Pulau Pinang

Licence under sub-regulations 4(4)
and 5(4) of the Private Healthcare
Facilities and Services (Private
Hospitals and Other Private
Healthcare Facilities) Regulations
2006 and the Private Healthcare
Facilities and Services Act 1998

Ministry of
Health

Malaysia

9/01/2019 Licence to operate or provide a
gynaecology and fertility private
ambulatory care centre, with the
approved capacity of 2 reclining
chairs, for the following services:
i. ambulatory;
ii. support;
iii. outpatient.
at Ground floor, No. 33 Persiaran
Pearl, Taman Pearl, 31400 Ipoh,
Perak
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Description of Licence/
Permit/Approval Authority Date of Expiry Description/Remarks

Licence under sub-regulations 4(4)
and 5(4) of the Private Healthcare
Facilities and Services (Private
Hospitals and Other Private
Healthcare Facilities) Regulations
2006 and the Private Healthcare
Facilities and Services Act 1998

Ministry of
Health

Malaysia

15/10/2019 Licence to operate or provide a
gynaecology and fertility private
ambulatory care centre with the
approved capacity of 4 beds, for the
following services:
i. ambulatory;
ii. support;
iii. outpatient.
in Medical Suites 04-02 and 04-03,
Level 4, Menara Landmark, No. 12,
Jalan Ngee Heng 80000 Johor
Bahru, Johor

Certificate of Registration under
sub-regulations 4(4) and 5(4) of
the Private Healthcare Facilities
and Services (Private Hospitals
and other Private Healthcare
Facilities) Regulations 2006 and
the Private Healthcare Facilities
and Services Act 1998

Ministry of
Health

Malaysia

No expiry Certificate issued to Yong Jee Kien
to establish, maintain, operate or
provide a private medical clinic at 8
Jalan Prima, Metro Prima, Kepong
52100 Kuala Lumpur

IVF Technologies Sdn. Bhd.

Licence under sub-regulations 4(4)
and 5(4) of the Private Healthcare
Facilities and Services (Private
Hospitals and other Private
Healthcare Facilities) Regulations
2006 and the Private Healthcare
Facilities and Services Act 1998

Ministry of
Health

Malaysia

21/01/2019 Licence to operate or provide a
gynaecology and fertility private
ambulatory care centre, with
approved capacity of 1 reclining
chair for the following services:
i. ambulatory;
ii. support;
iii. outpatient.

at Tingkat Bawah, No. 5,
Jalan Merbah 3, Bandar
Puchong Jaya, 47170
Puchong, Selangor Darul
Ehsan

There is no licence required in respect of three TCM clinics located in Singapore.

The licences are renewable. Renewal will typically involve the submission of documents
to, and inspection by and the obtaining of approval from, the relevant authorities, as well
as the payment of renewal fees. Applications for renewal will typically be made between
two months to six months prior to expiry. Licences under the Private Hospitals and
Medical Clinics Act issued by MOH are subject to the provisions of the Private Hospitals
and Medical Clinics Act, the Regulations made thereunder and the terms and conditions
stipulated by the Director of Medical Services.

To the best of his knowledge and belief, the sole director of the Target Company is not
aware of any facts or circumstances which would cause the licences, permits and/or
approvals to be suspended, revoked, or cancelled or for any applications for, or renewal
of, any of the above licences, permits and/or approvals to be rejected by the relevant
authorities.
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Details of key licences/approvals are as follows:

(1) In respect of Tropicana Medical Centre for the construction of 430-bed expansion:

(a) approval of development order; and

(b) building plan approval.

(2) In respect of the construction of Thomson Iskandar Medical Hub:

(a) zoning approval for private hospitals;

(b) approval of development order; and

(c) building plan approval;

As at the Latest Practicable Date, all the above key licences/approvals have been
obtained.

To the best of his knowledge and belief, the sole director of the Target Company confirms
that all doctors and relevant medical professionals hold practising licences under the
relevant governing regulations.

4.18 Government Regulations

Please refer to Appendix G: Summary of Relevant Laws and Regulations of this Circular
for a summary of the key laws and regulations applicable to the Target Group.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Target Group is in compliance with all applicable
laws and regulations in Singapore and Malaysia which are material to its business
operations.

Save as disclosed in Appendix G, the business operations of the Target Group are not
subject to any special legislation or regulatory controls other than those generally
applicable to companies and business incorporated or operating in Singapore and
Malaysia in which it operates.

4.19 Material Contracts

Save for the Acquisition Agreement, the Target Group has not entered into any contracts,
other than contracts entered into in the ordinary course of business, within the two years
preceding the date of this Circular, which are or may be material.

4.20 Material Litigation

The Target Group is subject to claims, lawsuits and legal proceedings in the ordinary
couse of business, including those arising from medical malpractice or labour disputes.
Where such claims, lawsuits and legal procedings are not, or are not sufficiently, covered
by insurance policies maintained by the Target Group, the resolution of any such claims,
lawsuits or legal proceedings could materially and adversely affect the results of
operations and financial position of the Target Group.
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Save as disclosed below, the Target Group was not involved in any litigation or arbitration,
either as plaintiff or defendant, which may have, individually or taken as a whole, a
material adverse effect on the business or financial position of the Target Group during
the 12 months before the date of this Circular and the sole director of the Target Company
is not aware of any legal proeedings, pending or threatened, or of any fact likely to give
rise to any legal proceeding, which may have a material adverse effect on the business
or financial position of the Target Group.

Claim

A claim was made in September 2007 involving a patient who passed away during
childbirth in Thomson Medical Centre and the child was delivered with certain medical
conditions. The claim was filed by the deceased’s family against the deceased’s
obstetrician, with Thomson Medical as the second defendant. Thomson Medical has filed
its defence refuting the claim. The claimants have not yet quantified their claims. As at the
Latest Practicable Date, the case is ongoing. In the opinion of the director of the Target
Company, the claim is not expected to have a material impact on the Target Group’s
business or financial position.

4.21 Dividend Policy

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Target Group, for which the Target Company is the
holding company in respect thereof, does not have a fixed dividend policy. The form,
frequency, and amount of future dividends will depend on the Target Group’s operating
results, financial position, cash requirements, expansion plans and other relevant factors.
The Target Company did not pay any dividends for the last three financial years, namely
FY31/08/2015, FY31/08/2016 and FY31/08/2017. TMCLS paid dividends of MYR 0.0014
per share for the financial year ended 31 May 2015, MYR 0.00154 per share for the 15
months ended 31 August 2016 and MYR 0.00167 per share for FY31/08/2017.

There is no assurance that dividends will be paid by the Target Company to the Company
in the future. Shareholders and investors should not make any inference from the
foregoing statements as to the actual future profitability of the Target Group or to the
ability of the Target Company to pay any future dividends.

4.22 Miscellaneous

4.22.1 General Information

The registered office of the Target Company is located at 101 Thomson Road, #14-02/03,
United Square, Singapore 307591. The telephone and facsimile numbers are (65) 6325
3859 and (65) 6325 3858, respectively. The Company Registration Number of the Target
Company is 201006430W. The Target Company does not have a corporate website. The
corporate website of Thomson Medical is https://www.thomsonmedical.com and the
corporate website of TMCLS is https://www.tmclife.com. Information on the websites do
not constitute part of this Circular.
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4.22.2 Share Capital of the Target Company

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the issued and paid-up share capital of the Target
Company was S$100,000 comprising 100,000 fully paid-up ordinary shares. Save for
ordinary shares, there are no other classes of shares in the share capital of the Target
Company. All of the issued ordinary shares in the share capital of Target Company are
fully paid-up. None of the shares in the capital of the Target Company are bearer shares
and none of the shares in the capital of the Target Company are held by or on behalf of
the Target Company itself or any of its subsidiaries.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, no person has, or has the right to be given, an option
to subscribe for any securities of the Target Company. The Target Company does not have
any share option scheme. There are no outstanding share options or other securities that
are convertible into the shares of the Target Company.

There were no changes in the share capital of the Target Company during FY31/08/2015,
FY31/08/2016 and FY31/08/2017 and during the period between 1 September 2017 and
the Latest Practicable Date.

There has not been any public take-over offer by a third party in respect of the Target
Company’s shares or by the Target Company in respect of the shares of another
corporation or the units or a business trust, which has occurred between 1 September
2017 and the Latest Practicable Date.

4.22.3 Auditor of the Target Group

Details, including the names, addresses and professional qualifications (including
membership in a professional body) of the auditor of the Target Group for FY31/08/2015,
FY31/08/2016 and FY31/08/2017 and up to the date of this Circular are as follows:

Name and Address Professional Body

Partner-in-charge/
Professional
Qualification Period

Ernst & Young LLP
One Raffles Quay
North Tower, Level 18
Singapore 048583

Institute of Singapore
Chartered Accountants

Mr Max Loh Khum Whai
(a member of Institute
of Singapore Chartered
Accountants)

With effect from 8
November 2011

4.22.4 Significant Changes Affecting Financial Position and Results

Save as disclosed in this Circular, the sole director of the Target Company is not aware
of any event which has occurred since 1 September 2017 and up to the Latest Practicable
Date which may have a material effect on the financial position and results of the Target
Group.
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5. SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE TARGET GROUP

5.1 Audited consolidated financial statements of the Target Group for FY31/08/2015,
FY31/08/2016 and FY31/08/2017

The selected audited consolidated financial information of the Target Group presented
below should be read in conjunction with the full text of this Circular, including the Audited
Consolidated Financial Statements of the Target Group for FY31/08/2015, FY31/08/2016
and FY31/08/2017 as set out in Appendix D of this Circular.

5.2 Audited Consolidated Results of Operations

(S$’000) FY31/08/2015 FY31/08/2016 FY31/08/2017

Revenue 177,249 193,290 199,376
Cost of sales (99,783) (110,392) (111,052)

Gross profit 77,466 82,898 88,324
Other items of income
Other income 3,890 6,958 7,042
Interest income 2,192 2,992 2,678
Other items of expense
Administrative expenses (30,181) (31,868) (31,912)
Selling and distribution expenses (1,637) (2,161) (2,208)
Other expenses (18,021) (18,890) (17,847)
Finance costs (2,594) (3,464) (2,701)

Profit before tax 31,115 36,465 43,376

Income tax expense (3,964) (7,501) (6,027)

Profit for the year 27,151 28,964 37,349

Other comprehensive income:
Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Net surplus on revaluation of freehold land and building 2,366 22,461 5,231
Item that may be reclassified subsequently to profit and

loss
Foreign currency translation (27,456) (471) (15,908)

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax (25,090) 21,990 (10,677)

Total comprehensive income for the year 2,061 50,954 26,672

Profit attributable to:
Owner of the Target Company 24,699 26,671 32,795
Non-controlling interests 2,452 2,293 4,554

27,151 28,964 37,349

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Owner of the Target Company 9,430 48,833 28,347
Non-controlling interests (7,369) 2,121 (1,675)

2,061 50,954 26,672
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5.3 Audited Consolidated Financial Position

(S$’000)

As at
31 August

2015

As at
31 August

2016

As at
31 August

2017

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property and equipment 309,340 334,726 334,308

Intangible assets 490,177 489,994 484,610

799,517 824,720 818,918

Current assets

Inventories 3,852 4,052 4,313

Trade and other receivables 19,311 17,731 19,182

Prepaid operating expenses 520 904 894

Cash and short-term deposits 118,583 123,062 114,968

142,266 145,749 139,357

Total assets 941,783 970,469 958,275

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 21,879 21,786 22,447

Amounts due to a shareholder 512,644 484,642 447,141

Other liabilities 15,962 19,498 16,830

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 27 29 29

Income tax payable 5,691 6,484 6,691

556,203 532,439 493,138

Net current liabilities (413,937) (386,690) (353,781)

Non-current liabilities

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 99,770 99,772 99,864

Deferred tax liabilities 4,480 6,620 7,447

Provision 165 172 138

104,415 106,564 107,449

Total liabilities 660,618 639,003 600,587

Net assets 281,165 331,466 357,688

Equity attributable to the owner of the Target Company

Share capital 100 100 100

Retained earnings 107,234 133,905 166,700

Other reserves 63,791 86,108 81,497

171,125 220,113 248,297

Non-controlling interests 110,040 111,353 109,391

Total equity 281,165 331,466 357,688

Total equity and liabilities 941,783 970,469 958,275
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5.4 Management’s discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of
operations of the Target Group

The following discussion of the business, financial condition and results of operations of
the Target Group should be read in conjunction with the full text of this Circular.

The following discussion contains forward-looking statements that involve risks and
uncertainties. The actual results may differ significantly from those projected in the
forward-looking statements. Factors that might cause future results to differ significantly
from those projected in the forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to,
those discussed below and elsewhere in this Circular, particularly in the section entitled
“Risk Factors” from pages 24 to 38 of this Circular. Under no circumstances should the
inclusion of such forward-looking statements herein be regarded as a representation,
warranty or prediction with respect to the accuracy of the underlying assumptions by the
Company, the Target Company, or their respective advisers or any other person. Investors
are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements that speak
only as of the date hereof. Please refer to the section entitled “Cautionary Note on
Forward Looking Statements” on page 16 of this Circular.

5.4.1 Overview

Revenue

The revenue of the Target Group comprises hospital operations and ancillary services,
specialised and other services, rental income and others.

Revenue from hospital operations and ancillary services comprise mainly hospital
inpatient revenue generated from the provision of inpatient services such as room
charges, nursing services, facility fee for use of facilities such as operating theatre,
delivery suites, intensive care units and equipment, drugs and consumables. Revenue
from hospital operations and ancillary services is also supplemented by revenue from the
provision of diagnostic imaging services, laboratory services, pharmacy, 24-hour
outpatient clinic and services provided by the outpatient clinics.

Revenue from specialised and other services comprise mainly outpatient revenue
generated from the provision of outpatient services at the various specialist centres. It
consists mainly doctor’s consultation fee, procedure fee and revenue from sale of drugs
and consumables.

Revenue from rental income and others comprise mainly rental derived from the lease of
medical clinics and retail space, and food and beverage operations.

Significant factors affecting results of operations of the Target Group

The main factors that affect the Target Group’s results of operations include:

• the birth rate;

• the general affluence of locals and their decision to use private healthcare;

• the ability to attract and retain healthcare professionals; and

• the medical tourism market.
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Please refer to the section entitled “Risks Relating to the Target Group” from pages 30 to
37 of this Circular for other factors which may affect the results of operations of the Target
Group.

Order book

Due to the nature of the business, the Target Group does not have an order book.

Cost of sales

Cost of sales comprises mainly the cost of direct materials, cost of direct labour and cost
of direct overheads. Cost of direct materials includes the cost of pharmaceutical drugs
and medical supplies. Cost of direct labour includes professional fees paid to doctors
contracted by the specialist centres and the staff costs of employed doctors, nurses and
allied healthcare professionals. Cost of direct overheads includes repair and
maintenance costs, housekeeping expenses, utility charges and rental of clinics.

Other income

Other income consists primarily of sponsorship income, administrative and membership
income and grants received from the Singapore Government.

Other income represented approximately 2.2%, 3.6% and 3.5% of total revenue in
FY31/08/2015, FY31/08/2016 and FY31/08/2017 respectively.

Interest income

Interest income relates to interest on short-term bank deposits.

Administrative expenses

Administrative expenses consist mainly of staff costs, rental and utilities of offices and
legal and professional fees. Staff costs consist primarily of salaries and wages, staff
welfare expenses, contributions to statutory provident funds, statutory gratuities, bonus
payments, share-based payments and staff recruitment and training.

Administrative expenses represented approximately 17.0%, 16.5% and 16.0% of total
revenue in FY31/08/2015, FY31/08/2016 and FY31/08/2017 respectively.

Administrative expenses FY31/08/2015 FY31/08/2016 FY31/08/2017

S$’000 % S$’000 % S$’000 %

Staff costs 24,336 80.7% 26,496 83.1% 26,601 83.4%

Rental and utilities 2,216 7.3% 2,191 6.9% 2,207 6.9%

Legal and professional fees 1,553 5.1% 1,322 4.1% 1,097 3.4%

Miscellaneous expenses(1) 2,076 6.9% 1,859 5.9% 2,007 6.3%

Total 30,181 100.0% 31,868 100.0% 31,912 100.0%

Note:

(1) Miscellaneous expenses comprise mainly credit card and NETS commission charges.
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Selling and distribution expenses

Selling and distribution expenses comprise mainly marketing and promotional expenses
and exhibition expenses.

Selling and distribution expenses represented approximately 0.9%, 1.1% and 1.1% of
total revenue in FY31/08/2015, FY31/08/2016 and FY31/08/2017 respectively.

Other expenses

Other expenses comprise primarily depreciation and amortisation expenses, repair and
maintenance costs, property taxes, legal and professional fees, printing and stationery,
insurance and allowance for doubtful trade debts.

Other expenses represented approximately 10.2%, 9.8% and 9.0% of total revenue in
FY31/08/2015, FY31/08/2016 and FY31/08/2017 respectively.

Other expenses FY31/08/2015 FY31/08/2016 FY31/08/2017

S$’000 % S$’000 % S$’000 %

Depreciation and amortisation
expenses 9,380 52.1% 9,537 50.5% 9,772 54.7%

Repair and maintenance(1) 2,130 11.8% 2,066 10.9% 2,241 12.6%

Property taxes 1,528 8.5% 1,601 8.5% 1,038 5.8%

Legal and professional fees 1,114 6.2% 432 2.3% — —

Printing and stationery 798 4.4% 795 4.2% 851 4.8%

Insurance 727 4.0% 792 4.2% 877 4.9%

Allowance for doubtful trade debts 353 2.0% 654 3.4% 421 2.4%

Miscellaneous expenses(2) 1,991 11.0% 3,013 16.0% 2,647 14.8%

Total 18,021 100.0% 18,890 100.0% 17,847 100.0%

Notes:

(1) Repair and maintenance mainly related to general upkeep of medical equipment, hospital and office

premises.

(2) Miscellaneous expenses comprised mainly traveling expenses and unclaimable GST expenses.

Finance costs

Finance costs comprise interest on loans and borrowings and amortisation of financing
fees on bank loan.

Finance costs represented approximately 1.5%, 1.8% and 1.4% of total revenue in
FY31/08/2015, FY31/08/2016 and FY31/08/2017 respectively.
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Income tax expense

The Singapore operations were subject to a statutory corporate income tax rate of 17%
for FY31/08/2015, FY31/08/2016 and FY31/08/2017.

The Malaysia operations were subject to a statutory corporate income tax rate of 25% for
FY31/08/2015 and 24% for FY31/08/2016 and FY31/08/2017.

The Target Group’s effective tax rates for FY31/08/2015, FY31/08/2016 and
FY31/08/2017 were 12.7%, 20.6% and 13.9% respectively. The lower effective tax rate for
FY31/08/2015 of 12.7% was due to utilisation of prior year’s tax losses of TMCLS. The
lower effective tax rate for FY31/08/2017 of 13.9% was due to utilisation of investment
allowances that were available to TMCLS.

Seasonality

The Target Group’s business is generally not subject to any seasonal fluctuation.

Inflation

During the periods under review being FY31/08/2015, FY31/08/2016 and FY31/08/2017,
inflation did not have a significant impact on the financial results of the Target Group.

5.4.2 Review of Financial Performance

The following tables set forth a breakdown of the Target Group’s revenue by revenue
types and by geographical locations (based on location of healthcare assets) for the
periods indicated:

Breakdown of revenue by revenue types

FY31/08/2015 FY31/08/2016 FY31/08/2017

S$’000 % S$’000 % S$’000 %

Hospital operations and ancillary
services 114,224 64.4 123,277 63.8 127,744 64.1

Specialised and other services 60,443 34.1 67,400 34.9 68,828 34.5

Rental income 2,400 1.4 2,458 1.2 2,593 1.3

Others 182 0.1 155 0.1 211 0.1

Total 177,249 100.0 193,290 100.0 199,376 100.0
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Breakdown of revenue by geographical locations

Location FY31/08/2015 FY31/08/2016 FY31/08/2017

S$’000 % S$’000 % S$’000 %

Singapore 136,322 76.9 149,217 77.2 150,442 75.5

Malaysia 40,927 23.1 44,073 22.8 48,934 24.5

Total 177,249 100.0 193,290 100.0 199,376 100.0

Breakdown of EBITDA by geographical locations

Location FY31/08/2015 FY31/08/2016 FY31/08/2017

S$’000 % S$’000 % S$’000 %

Singapore 35,069 85.7 39,480 85.0 43,235 81.3

Malaysia 5,828 14.3 6,994 15.0 9,936 18.7

Total 40,897 100.0 46,474 100.0 53,171 100.0

EBITDA Reconciliation

(S$’000) FY31/08/2015 FY31/08/2016 FY31/08/2017

Profit before tax 31,115 36,465 43,376

Add: Depreciation and amortisation expenses 9,380 9,537 9,772

Add: Finance costs 2,594 3,464 2,701

Less: Interest income (2,192) (2,992) (2,678)

EBITDA 40,897 46,474 53,171

EBITDA is a non-GAAP measure and refers to earnings before interest, tax, depreciation
and amortisation. EBITDA presented in this circular is a supplemental measure of the
Target Group’s performance and is not required by or presented in accordance with
SFRS. EBITDA is not a measurement of financial performance or liquidity under SFRS
and should not be considered as an alternative to net income, operating income or any
other performance measures derived in accordance with SFRS or as an alternative to
cash flows from operating activities or as a measure of liquidity. EBITDA is not a
standardised term, hence a direct comparison between companies using such terms may
not be possible.

FY31/08/2017 compared to FY31/08/2016

Revenue

Revenue increased by 3.1% or S$6.1 million from S$193.3 million in FY31/08/2016 to
S$199.4 million in FY31/08/2017. The increase was mainly due to higher revenue
contributions from hospital operations and ancillary services of S$4.4 million and
specialised and other services of S$1.4 million.
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Revenue from hospital operations and ancillary services increased from S$123.3 million
in FY31/08/2016 to S$127.7 million in FY31/08/2017. The increase was mainly due to
higher inpatient admissions, outpatient visits and average bill size.

Revenue from specialised and other services increased from S$67.4 million in
FY31/08/2016 to S$68.8 million in FY31/08/2017. The increase was mainly due to an
increase in outpatient visits and average bill size.

Cost of sales and gross profit margin

Cost of sales increased by 0.6% or S$0.7 million from S$110.4 million in FY31/08/2016
to S$111.1 million in FY31/08/2017.

Overall gross profit increased by 6.5% or S$5.4 million from S$82.9 million in
FY31/08/2016 to S$88.3 million in FY31/08/2017. The increase was in line with the
increase in revenue. The gross profit margin improved from 42.9% in FY31/08/2016 to
44.3% in FY31/08/2017. The improvement was mainly due to decrease in direct labour
and overhead costs.

Other income

Other income increased by 1.2% or S$84,000. There was no significant change in other
income in FY31/08/2017 compared to FY31/08/2016.

Interest income

Interest income decreased by 10.5% or S$0.3 million from S$3.0 million in FY31/08/2016
to S$2.7 million in FY31/08/2017. The decrease was mainly due to lower fixed deposit
placement during FY31/08/2017 compared to FY31/08/2016.

Administrative expenses

Administrative expenses increased by 0.1% or S$44,000. There was no significant
change in administrative expenses in FY31/08/2017 compared to FY31/08/2016.

Selling and distribution expenses

Selling and distribution expenses increased by 2.2% or S$47,000. There was no
significant change in selling and distribution expenses in FY31/08/2017 compared to
FY31/08/2016.

Other expenses

Other expenses decreased by 5.5% or S$1.1 million from S$18.9 million in FY31/08/2016
to S$17.8 million in FY31/08/2017. The decrease was mainly due to reduction in property
taxes and legal and professional fees of S$0.6 million and S$0.4 million respectively in
FY31/08/2017.
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Finance costs

Finance costs decreased by 22.0% or S$0.8 million from S$3.5 million in FY31/08/2016
to S$2.7 million in FY31/08/2017. The decrease was due to (a) lower effective interest
rates in FY31/08/2017 because of lower average S$ Swap Offer Rate compared to
FY31/08/2016; and (b) lower amortisation of financing fees during FY31/08/2017 as a
significant portion of the financing fees were fully amortised during FY31/08/2016.

Profit before tax

As a result of the above, profit before tax increased by 19.0% to S$43.4 million in
FY31/08/2017 compared to S$36.5 million in FY31/08/2016.

Income tax expense

Income tax expense decreased by 19.7% or S$1.5 million from S$7.5 million in
FY31/08/2016 to S$6.0 million in FY31/08/2017. The decrease was mainly due to higher
utilisation of investment allowances in Malaysia, partially offset by the increase in taxable
profits during FY31/08/2017.

Profit after tax

As a result of the above, profit after tax increased by 28.9% to S$37.3 million in
FY31/08/2017 compared to S$29.0 million in FY31/08/2016.

FY31/08/2016 compared to FY31/08/2015

Revenue

Revenue increased by 9.0% or S$16.1 million from S$177.2 million in FY31/08/2015 to
S$193.3 million in FY31/08/2016. The increase was mainly due to higher revenue
contributions from hospital operations and ancillary services of S$9.1 million and
specialised and other services of S$7.0 million.

Revenue from hospital operations and ancillary services increased from S$114.2 million
in FY31/08/2015 to S$123.3 million in FY31/08/2016. The increase was mainly due to
higher inpatient admissions, outpatient visits and average bill size.

Revenue from specialised and other services increased from S$60.4 million in
FY31/08/2015 to S$67.4 million in FY31/08/2016. The increase was mainly due to an
increase in outpatient visits and average bill size.

Cost of sales and gross profit margin

Cost of sales increased by 10.6% or S$10.6 million from S$99.8 million in FY31/08/2015
to S$110.4 million in FY31/08/2016.

Overall gross profit increased by 7.0% or S$5.4 million from S$77.5 million in
FY31/08/2015 to S$82.9 million in FY31/08/2016. The increase was relatively in line with
the increase in revenue. However, the gross profit margin declined from 43.7% in
FY31/08/2015 to 42.9% in FY31/08/2016. The decline in the gross profit margin was
mainly due to an increase in professional fees paid to doctors.
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Other income

Other income increased by 78.9% or S$3.1 million from S$3.9 million in FY31/08/2015 to
S$7.0 million in FY31/08/2016. The increase was mainly due to increases of (a) S$1.0
million in sponsorship income, (b) S$0.6 million in recovery of doubtful trade debts, (c)
S$0.3 million in administrative and membership income, (d) S$0.3 million due to
insurance claims payouts received and (e) S$0.7 million in grants received from the
Singapore government.

Interest income

Interest income increased by 36.5% or S$0.8 million from S$2.2 million in FY31/08/2015
to S$3.0 million in FY31/08/2016. The increase was mainly due to higher effective interest
rates in FY31/08/2016 compared to FY31/08/2015.

Administrative expenses

Administrative expenses increased by 5.6% or S$1.7 million from S$30.2 million in
FY31/08/2015 to S$31.9 million in FY31/08/2016. The increase was mainly due to an
increase in staff costs of S$2.2 million as a result of increase in headcount, staff
incentives and bonuses in FY31/08/2016.

The increase was partially offset by lower legal and professional fees of S$0.2 million in
FY31/08/2016.

Selling and distribution expenses

Selling and distribution expenses increased by 32.0% or S$0.6 million from S$1.6 million
in FY31/08/2015 to S$2.2 million in FY31/08/2016. The increase was mainly due to an
increase in marketing activities.

Other expenses

Other expenses increased by 4.8% or S$0.9 million from S$18.0 million in FY31/08/2015
to S$18.9 million in FY31/08/2016. The increase was mainly due to (a) an increase in
unclaimable GST expenses in Malaysia of S$0.7 million, (b) an increase in allowance for
doubtful trade debts of S$0.3 million and (c) an increase in depreciation and amortisation
expenses of S$0.2 million in FY31/08/2016.

The increase was partially offset by the reduction in the legal and professional fees
incurred in connection with the acquisition of a subsidiary in 2015 of S$0.7 million.

Finance costs

Finance costs increased by 33.5% or S$0.9 million from S$2.6 million in FY31/08/2015 to
S$3.5 million in FY31/08/2016. The increase was mainly due to (a) higher effective
interest rates in FY31/08/2016 because of higher average Singapore Swap Offer Rates
compared to FY31/08/2015; and (b) higher amortisation of financing fees during
FY31/08/2016 when compared to FY31/08/2015.
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Profit before tax

As a result of the above, profit before tax increased by 17.2% to S$36.5 million in
FY31/08/2016 compared to S$31.1 million in FY31/08/2015.

Income tax expense

Income tax expense increased by 89.2% or S$3.5 million from S$4.0 million in
FY31/08/2015 to S$7.5 million in FY31/08/2016. The increase was mainly due to the
increase in profit before tax and underprovision of income taxes in respect of previous
years.

Profit after tax

As a result of the above, profit after tax increased by 6.7% to S$29.0 million in
FY31/08/2016 compared to S$27.1 million in FY31/08/2015.

5.4.3 Review of Financial Position

As at FY31/08/2017

Current assets

Current assets comprise inventories, trade and other receivables, prepaid operating
expenses and cash and short-term deposits.

Current assets amounted to S$139.4 million and represented 14.5% of total assets as at
31 August 2017. These comprised inventories of S$4.3 million, trade and other
receivables of S$19.2 million, prepaid operating expenses of S$0.9 million and cash and
short-term deposits of S$115.0 million.

Cash and short-term deposits made up approximately 82.5% of current assets. Please
refer to the section entitled “Liquidity and Capital Resources” on pages 142 to 145 of this
Circular for details.

Trade and other receivables of S$19.2 million made up approximately 13.8% of current
assets. The increase in trade and other receivables was mainly due to an increase in
revenue.

Non-current assets

Non-current assets amounted to S$818.9 million and represented approximately 85.5% of
total assets as at 31 August 2017. These comprised property and equipment of S$334.3
million and intangible assets of S$484.6 million.

Property and equipment made up approximately 40.8% of non-current assets. Property
and equipment consist mainly of the freehold land where Thomson Medical Centre is
located and the land located at Iskandar, Johor Bahru, Malaysia, which combined,
represented 64.8% of total property and equipment.
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Intangible assets consist mainly of goodwill arising from business combinations of
S$484.0 million and computer software of S$0.6 million. Goodwill of S$484.0 million
made up approximately 59.1% of non-current assets. Goodwill arose as a result of the
acquisitions of Thomson Medical and TMCLS.

Current liabilities

Current liabilities amounted to S$493.1 million and represented approximately 82.1% of
total liabilities as at 31 August 2017. These comprised mainly trade and other payables
of S$22.4 million, amounts due to a shareholder of S$447.1 million, other liabilities of
S$16.8 million and income tax payable of S$6.7 million.

Amounts due to a shareholder of S$447.1 million made up approximately 90.7% of current
liabilities. The amounts due to a shareholder decreased as at 31 August 2017 due to
repayment of shareholder loan.

Trade and other payables made up approximately 4.6% of current liabilities. Trade and
other payables consisted mainly of amount payable to suppliers for direct materials
purchases and amounts due to doctors for fees collected on their behalf.

Non-current liabilities

Non-current liabilities amounted to S$107.4 million and represented approximately 17.9%
of total liabilities as at 31 August 2017. These comprised mainly interest-bearing loans
and borrowings of S$99.9 million and deferred tax liabilities of S$7.4 million.

Shareholder’s equity

Shareholder’s equity comprises share capital, retained earnings and other reserves. Total
equity attributable to the owner of the Target Company amounted to S$220.1 million and
S$248.3 million as at 31 August 2016 and 31 August 2017 respectively. The increase of
S$28.2 million was mainly attributable to an increase in asset revaluation reserve of
S$5.2 million on the freehold land and building and an increase in profit attributable to the
owner of the Target Company for FY31/08/2017 of S$32.8 million.

The increase was partially offset by the negative foreign currency translation reserve of
S$9.7 million.

5.4.4 Liquidity and Capital Resources

Over the periods under review, being FY31/08/2015, FY31/08/2016 and FY31/08/2017,
the Target Group has financed its working capital, capital expenditures and other capital
requirements mainly through funds generated from its operating activities, bank
borrowings and loan from its shareholder.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

142



A summary of the audited consolidated statements of cash flows for FY31/08/2015,
FY31/08/2016 and FY31/08/2017 is set out below.

FY31/08/2015 FY31/08/2016 FY31/08/2017

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Net cash flows from operating activities 41,337 44,051 48,748

Net cash flows used in investing activities (61,093) (7,351) (12,413)

Net cash flows generated from/(used in) financing
activities 29,977 (32,363) (41,255)

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 10,221 4,337 (4,920)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial year 111,022 117,125 121,655

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash
equivalents (4,118) 193 (3,497)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial year 117,125 121,655 113,238

A reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents is as follows:

FY31/08/2015 FY31/08/2016 FY31/08/2017

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Cash at banks and on hand 20,601 29,570 35,545

Short-term deposits 97,982 93,492 79,423

Cash and short-term deposits 118,583 123,062 114,968

Less: Pledged deposits (1,458) (1,407) (1,730)

Cash and cash equivalents 117,125 121,655 113,238

FY31/08/2015

Net cash flows from operating activities

In FY31/08/2015, the Target Group generated net cash inflows from operating activities
of S$41.3 million, which was a result of operating profit before working capital changes
of S$42.0 million, interest income received of S$2.2 million, net working capital inflows of
S$1.8 million offset by cash outflow from income tax paid of S$4.7 million.

Net cash flows used in investing activities

In FY31/08/2015, the Target Group incurred net cash outflows in investing activities of
S$61.1 million. The cash outflows were mainly due to purchase of property and equipment
of S$7.7 million and settlement of amount due to an affiliated company of S$53.7 million,
offset by net cash inflow from acquisition of subsidiary of S$0.3 million.
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Net cash flows from financing activities

In FY31/08/2015, the Target Group incurred net cash inflows from financing activities of
S$30.0 million mainly due to net proceeds from bank loans of S$58.0 million and
proceeds from shareholder’s loan of S$1.5 million, offset by cash outflows on acquisition
of non-controlling interests of S$25.8 million, dividends paid to non-controlling interests
of S$0.8 million, increase in the pledged deposits of S$0.9 million and payment of bank
loan interests of S$2.0 million.

As a result of the above and the effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash
equivalents of S$4.1 million, there was a net increase of S$6.1 million in the cash and
cash equivalents, from S$111.0 million as at 1 September 2014 to S$117.1 million as at
31 August 2015.

FY31/08/2016

Net cash flows from operating activities

In FY31/08/2016, the Target Group generated net cash inflows from operating activities
of S$44.1 million, which was a result of operating profit before working capital changes
of S$47.4 million, interest income received of S$3.0 million, offset by net working capital
outflows of S$1.5 million and income tax paid of S$4.8 million.

Net cash flows used in investing activities

In FY31/08/2016, the Target Group incurred net cash outflows in investing activities of
S$7.4 million. The cash outflows were mainly due to purchase of property and equipment
of S$7.4 million, offset by the cash proceeds received from disposal of property and
equipment of S$89,000.

Net cash flows used in financing activities

In FY31/08/2016, the Target Group incurred net cash outflows in financing activities of
S$32.4 million mainly due to repayment of shareholder’s loan of S$28.0 million, dividends
paid to non-controlling interests of S$1.0 million, payment of bank loan extension fees of
S$0.5 million and payment of bank loan interests of S$2.9 million.

As a result of the above and the effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash
equivalents of S$0.2 million, there was a net increase of S$4.6 million in the cash and
cash equivalents, from S$117.1 million as at 1 September 2015 to S$121.7 million as at
31 August 2016.

FY31/08/2017

Net cash flows from operating activities

In FY31/08/2017, the Target Group generated net cash inflows from operating activities
of S$48.7 million, which was a result of operating profit before working capital changes
of S$54.1 million, interest income received of S$2.6 million offset by net working capital
outflows of S$2.2 million and income tax paid of S$5.8 million.
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Net cash flows used in investing activities

In FY31/08/2017, the Target Group incurred net cash outflows in investing activities of
S$12.4 million. The cash outflows were due to purchase of property and equipment of
S$11.4 million, intangible assets of S$0.4 million and net cash outflow on disposal of
subsidiaries of S$0.9 million, offset by the proceeds from disposal of property and
equipment of S$0.3 million.

Net cash flows used in financing activities

In FY31/08/2017, the Target Group incurred net cash outflows in financing activities of
S$41.2 million mainly due to cash outflows arising from repayment of shareholder’s loan
of S$37.5 million, dividends paid to non-controlling interests of subsidiaries of S$1.6
million, payment of bank loan interests of S$2.5 million and increase in pledged deposits
of S$0.3 million. The cash outflows were offset by the proceeds from exercise of
employee share options and warrants of S$0.7 million.

As a result of the above and the effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash
equivalents of S$3.5 million, there was a net decrease of S$8.5 million in the cash and
cash equivalents, from S$121.7 million as at 1 September 2016 to S$113.2 million as at
31 August 2017.

For FY31/08/2015, FY31/08/2016 and FY31/08/2017, the Target Group has been in a net
current liabilities position of S$413.9 million, S$386.7 million and S$353.8 million
respectively. Such current liabilities position arises primarily from the classification of
amounts due to a shareholder as current liabilities. Please refer to section 6.13.3(vii) of
this Circular for further details of this amount due to the shareholder (in relation to the
amounts due to the shareholder, the amounts are repayable on demand and to be settled
in cash when the cash flows of the Target Group permits. Post-Completion, part of the
amounts due to the shareholder amounting to S$350 million will be repaid by way of the
Target Company obtaining a new loan of S$350 million from Malayan Banking Berhad and
the balance will be assigned to the Company for S$1.00. S$7.5 million of the new loan
from Malayan Banking Berhad is due and payable within twelve months of the date of first
draw down, with the remaining S$342.5 million being due and payable after twelve
months from the date of first drawdown). Had these amounts not been classified as
current liabilities, the Target Group would be in a net current asset position for each of
those three years. The amounts due to a shareholder as at 31 August 2015, 31 August
2016 and 31 August 2017 were S$512.6 million, S$484.6 million and S$447.1 million
respectively.

The sole director of the Target Company is of the opinion that after taking into account the
present banking facilities, internal resources, cash flows generated from operations and
existing cash and cash equivalents, the working capital available to the Target Group as
at the date of this Circular is sufficient for present requirements and for at least 12 months
after Completion.

The directors of the Enlarged Group are of the opinion that after taking into account the
present banking facilities, internal resources, cash flows generated from operations and
existing cash and cash equivalents, the working capital available to the Enlarged Group
as at the date of this Circular is sufficient for present requirements and for at least 12
months after Completion.
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5.4.5 Change in Significant Accounting Policies

The accounting policies have been consistently applied by the Target Group during the
relevant period. A number of new standards, amendments to standards and
interpretations to the SFRS have been issued but are only effective for annual periods
beginning on or after 1 September 2017, and as such, have not been applied in preparing
these financial statements. Please refer to the section entitled “Summary of significant
accounting policies” and “Standards issued but not yet effective” in the Audited
Consolidated Financial Statements for FY31/08/2015, FY31/08/2016 and FY31/08/2017
as set out in Appendix D of this Circular, for details on the accounting policies and the new
or revised accounting standards issued but not yet effective.

5.5 Capital Expenditure, Divestments and Commitments

5.5.1 Capital Expenditure and Divestments

Capital expenditure and divestments made by the Target Group in FY31/08/2015,
FY31/08/2016, FY31/08/2017 and for the period commencing 1 September 2017 to the
Latest Practicable Date were as follows:

(S$’000) FY31/08/2015 FY31/08/2016 FY31/08/2017

01/09/2017 to
Latest

Practicable
Date

Expenditure

Freehold land 60,518 — — —

Leasehold building and improvements 28 6 — 18

Renovations 2,565 1,329 1,302 1,670

Furniture and fittings 263 390 198 95

Medical, electrical equipment and
appliances 3,066 3,633 6,240 3,988

Motor vehicles 241 90 — 53

Construction-in-progress 2,475 7,330 4,277 404

Total expenditure 69,156 12,778 12,017 6,228

Divestments

Renovations 263 52 1,709 —

Furniture and fittings 32 7 99 11

Medical, electrical equipment and
appliances 177 727 3,369 90

Motor vehicles 47 23 305 1

Total divestments 519 809 5,482 102

The above capital expenditure were primarily financed by internally generated cash
resources.
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5.5.2 Capital Commitments

The Target Group had capital commitments in respect of property and equipment of
S$12,467,000 and S$95,907,000 as at 31 August 2017 and the Latest Practicable Date
respectively. The increase in capital commitments was due to the award of a main
contract by TMCLS as part of the Tropicana Medical Centre expansion plan.

The Target Group expects to meet its capital commitments through its cash and cash
equivalents on hand and cash generated from future operating and financing activities.

5.5.3 Operating Lease Commitments

As at 31 August 2017 and the Latest Practicable Date, the Target Group has the following
operating lease payment commitments with respect to the rental of the leasehold
properties. The Target Group intends to finance the following operating lease
commitments by internally generated funds.

(S$’000)
As at 31

August 2017

As at Latest
Practicable

Date

Within 1 year 3,804 4,833

After 1 year but within 5 years 3,409 4,488

Total 7,213 9,321

5.5.4 Contingent Liabilities

The contingent liabilities of the Target Group relate to a claim made in September 2007.
Please refer to the section entitled “Material Litigation” on page 128 and 129 of this
Circular. Aside from the claim made in September 2007, the Target Group has no material
contingent liabilities.

5.6 Foreign Currency Exchange Exposure

5.6.1 Translation

The reporting currency of the Target Group is S$.

The Target Group operates in Singapore and Malaysia. Accordingly, the functional
currencies of overseas subsidiaries are in their respective local currencies and these
subsidiaries maintain their books and records in their respective local currencies.

Transactions in currencies other than the functional currency during the period are
translated into functional currency at exchange rates in effect at the time of the
transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than the
functional currency at the end of the reporting period are translated into the functional
currency at the exchange rate in effect at the end of the reporting period. Exchange gains
and losses are recorded in the profit or loss of the individual companies.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

147



Upon consolidation, the financial statements of subsidiaries whose functional currencies
are other currencies are translated into S$. Assets and liabilities of these subsidiaries are
translated into S$ at the exchange rates in effect at the end of the reporting period. All
profit or loss amounts are translated using average exchange rates for the period.
Exchange differences arising on translation are accounted for as translation reserves in
shareholder’s equity.

5.6.2 Transaction

The Target Group’s revenues and expenses are denominated in S$ and MYR.

The Target Group does not hedge against exchange rate fluctuations and does not have
any formal hedging policy.

5.7 Capitalisation and Indebtedness

The Target Group’s capitalisation and indebtedness based on its financial position as at
31 August 2017 and 31 December 2017 were as follows:

(S$’000)

As at
31 August

2017

As at
31 December

2017

Cash and cash equivalents 113,238 115,649

Secured borrowings: (1)

— Current 29 31

— Non-current 99,864 99,927

Unsecured borrowings: (2)

— Amounts due to a shareholder - current 447,141 437,391

Total indebtedness 547,034 537,349

Shareholder’s equity 248,297 265,174

Total capitalisation 795,331 802,523

Notes:

(1) The borrowings were secured as follows:

(a) the bank loan of S$99,321,000 and S$99,375,000 as at 31 August 2017 and 31 December 2017
respectively was secured by a fixed charge over part of the Target Group’s pledged bank deposits,
a total of 821,304,822 ordinary shares and 410,652,474 warrants held in TMCLS and a personal
guarantee provided by a shareholder;

(b) the bank loan of S$553,000 and S$566,000 as at 31 August 2017 and 31 December 2017
respectively was secured by a first legal charge over certain of the Target Group’s building and
improvements and a corporate guarantee provided by a subsidiary of the Target Group; and

(c) the obligation under finance lease of S$19,000 and S$17,000 as at 31 August 2017 and 31
December 2017 respectively was secured by a charge over a leased asset.

(2) The loan is unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand. As a condition precedent to Completion,
the Target Company will repay S$350,000,000 of such amount due to the shareholder by replacing the
amount so repaid with a new loan from Malayan Banking Berhad.
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Details of the bank/loan facilities available to the Target Group as at the Latest
Practicable Date are as follows:

S/n Type of facility

Purpose or
nature of

loan/facility
Maturity

date Currency
Facility
amount Interest rates

Amount
utilised

Amount
unutilised

Breach of
covenants

(if any)

1 Term loan Acquisition of
TMCLS shares
and TMCLS
Warrants

2019 S$ 99,700,000 S$ Swap Offer
Rate plus a
spread of
between 1.75%
to 2.5% p.a.
during the
tenure of the
loan

99,644,000 — No

2 Overdraft and
trade finance
facility

For working
capital
requirements

N.A. S$ 3,600,000 Prime rate 201,000 3,399,000 N.A.

3 Term loan To part finance
the purchase of
a unit of 3 1/2
storey shop
office located at
Bandar Puchong
Jaya

2030 MYR 2,125,000 1.6% below
bank base
lending rate
p.a.

1,715,000 — N.A.

4 Hire purchase To part finance
the purchase of
motor vehicle

2020 MYR 177,850 Fixed rate:
2.65% p.a.

51,000 — N.A.

5 Banker
guarantee

As security
deposit for
supply of
electricity

N.A. MYR 600,000 N.A 480,000 120,000 N.A.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, there was no material change to the capitalisation and
indebtedness of the Target Group as disclosed above, save for changes in reserves
arising from day-to-day operations in the ordinary course of business.

6. INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

6.1 Principal Business

The existing core business of the Group is in investment holding, design and engineering,
real estate development and hospitality. The Target Group is engaged in the healthcare
business.

Following Completion, the Enlarged Group will become a major player in the healthcare
industry in addition to the existing core business of the Group.
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6.2 Prospects and Future Plans

(i) Venture into the healthcare business

The Proposed Acquisition provides the Group with the opportunity to venture into the
healthcare business in Singapore and Malaysia. Faced with an ageing population,
higher incidence of chronic diseases and increased spending on healthcare, the
healthcare industry is one of the fastest growing sectors as healthcare needs will
increase significantly. The Proposed Acquisition will transform the Group into a
leading player in the healthcare industry.

(ii) Participate in an expanding healthcare business of the Target Group

The Target Group has two established hospitals and networks of clinics in Singapore
and Malaysia and is continuing to expand its healthcare business. With such scale
and focus on expanding the healthcare business operations, the Target Group is
poised to capitalise on the potential growth opportunities of the healthcare industry
in Singapore and Malaysia.

(iii) Acquire profitable businesses with credible operating track record

The Target Group is one of the few privately-held hospital and healthcare groups in
Singapore, and is an established healthcare provider in Malaysia. The Target Group
achieved an audited consolidated net profit after tax attributable to the owner of the
Target Company of approximately S$24.7 million in FY31/08/2015, S$26.7 million in
FY31/08/2016 and S$32.8 million in FY31/08/2017. Please refer to the section
entitled “Selected Financial Information on the Target Group” on pages 131 to 149
of this Circular and the section entitled “Financial Effects” on pages 197 to 201 of
this Circular for further details on the audited consolidated financial information of
the Target Group and the financial effects of the Proposed Acquisition, respectively.

The Directors believe that the Proposed Acquisition will provide the Company with a
new core operating business with track record, strong financial fundamentals and
growth potential. The Directors further believe that the Proposed Acquisition will
raise the profile of the Company and, when completed, will contribute positively to
the future earnings of the Company.

(iv) Significantly increase the market capitalisation of the Company on the SGX-ST

The Proposed Shares Acquisition when completed is expected to significantly
increase the market capitalisation of the Company by S$1.6 billion on the SGX-ST.
The Directors believe that with a larger market capitalisation, the Enlarged Group
will enjoy an enhanced profile within the investment community, leading to improved
investors’ interest and trading liquidity for their Shares.
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6.3 Structure of the Enlarged Group

The existing structure of the Company before the Proposed Acquisition and that of the
Enlarged Group immediately after the Completion are as follows. The corporate
structures are for illustrative proposes only and are not exhaustive, and are based on
information available as at the Latest Practicable Date. Information on the subsidiaries
and associated companies are set out in paragraph 6.3.1 entitled “Subsidiaries” and
paragraph 6.3.2 entitled “Associated Companies” on pages 153 to 163 of this Circular.

Before the Proposed Acquisition

100%

45.36% 54.64%

OthersVendor

Existing 
business

Target 
Company

Thomson 
Medical

Sasteria (M)

TMCLS

100%

100%

51.92%

Company
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After the Proposed Acquisition (1)

90.07% 9.93%

Others

Company

Vendor

To own 597,319,140
Sale Warrants

Target 
Company

Thomson 
Medical

Sasteria (M)

TMCLS

100%

70.35%

100%

100%

Existing 
business

Notes:

(1) Immediately after the Proposed Acquisition and assuming that no Warrants and/or TMCLS Warrants are

exercised and no TMCLS shares are issued pursuant to the exercise of options granted under the TMCLS

ESOS.
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6.6 Board of Directors

The particulars of members of the new Board of the Company after Completion are set out
below:

Name Age Address Position

Mr Ng Ser Miang (1) 69 c/o 1 Kallang Junction #03-01
Singapore 339263

Chairman and Non-Executive
Independent Director

Ms Chan Lay Hoon (1) 54 c/o 1 Kallang Junction #03-01
Singapore 339263

Deputy Chairman and
Non-Executive Non-Independent
Director

Mr Tan Wee Tuck (1) 49 c/o 1 Kallang Junction #03-01
Singapore 339263

Executive Director and Chief
Executive Officer, Real Estate

Mr Quek Hong Sheng Roy 49 c/o 1 Kallang Junction #03-01
Singapore 339263

Executive Director and Chief
Executive Officer, Healthcare

Mr Lai Huen Poh (1) 64 c/o 1 Kallang Junction #03-01
Singapore 339263

Executive Director and Senior
Managing Director, RSP

Mr Heng Kim Chuan Freddie 65 c/o 1 Kallang Junction #03-01
Singapore 339263

Non-Executive Non-Independent
Director

Mr Gary Ho Kuat Foong (1) 63 c/o 1 Kallang Junction #03-01
Singapore 339263

Independent Director

Mr Ong Pang Liang (1) 59 c/o 1 Kallang Junction #03-01
Singapore 339263

Independent Director

Note:

(1) Mr Ng Ser Miang, Ms Chan Lay Hoon, Mr Tan Wee Tuck, Mr Lai Huen Poh, Mr Gary Ho Kuat Foong and

Mr Ong Pang Liang are existing Directors.

Information on the business and working experience, education and professional
qualifications and areas of responsibilities of the Directors after Completion are set out
below.
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Mr Ng Ser Miang was appointed Non-Executive Independent Chairman in December
2015. He will remain as the Non-Executive Independent Chairman of the Company after
Completion. Mr Ng is a director of various companies and is also Singapore’s
non-resident Ambassador to Norway, Chairman of Dunman High School Advisory
Committee, Chairman of the Singapore Olympic Foundation and Fundacion Valencia Club
de Futbol De La Comunidad Valenciana, and an Executive member of the International
Olympic Committee and chairs its Finance Commission. He was also a Nominated
Member of Parliament from 2002 to 2005. Mr Ng has received a multitude of honours and
awards for public service, including SG50 Outstanding Chinese Business Pioneers
Award, the National Trades Union Congress Distinguished Service (Star) Award,
Meritorious Service Medal by the Singapore Government, and the Commander’s Cross —
Order of Merit (Civil Division) from the Hungarian President. Mr Ng holds a Bachelor of
Business Administration (Honours) from the University of Singapore and is a Chartered
Fellow at the Chartered Institute of Transport.

Ms Chan Lay Hoon was appointed Non-Executive Non-Independent Deputy Chairman in
December 2015. She will remain as Non-Executive Non-Independent Deputy Chairman
after the Completion. Ms Chan was the Executive Chairman of Thomson Medical from 22
December 2010 until 16 November 2015. Ms Chan was the Chairman and Executive
President of Spanish football club, Valencia Club de Futbol S.A.D. She also sits on the
boards of several renowned companies, including McLaren Group Limited, McLaren
Automotive Asia, and Meriton Holdings Limited. She is also a board member of the
Singapore Olympic Foundation. Ms Chan graduated with a Bachelor of Accountancy
degree from the National University of Singapore.

Mr Tan Wee Tuck was appointed as an Executive Director and Chief Executive Officer of
the Company with effect from 18 September 2017. He will be the Chief Executive Officer,
Real Estate, of the Company after Completion. Prior to joining the Company, Mr Tan spent
ten years in the media industry where he headed the business development function for
CNBC Asia Pacific and was also the Chief Financial Officer for NBC Universal’s Television
Group in Asia Pacific. He was also previously with General Electric where he held a
variety of finance positions mainly in corporate as well as the healthcare business and
was located in the United States, China, Japan and Europe. He started his career with
Sony in international logistics. Mr Tan holds a Master of Business Administration from the
Nanyang Business School and a Bachelor of Arts in Economics and Psychology from the
National University of Singapore. He is also a member of the Institute of Singapore
Chartered Accountants. He will lead the Company’s existing portfolio of real estate
businesses with a focus on growth, innovation and renewing the leadership of its design
and engineering business within the Enlarged Group after Completion.

Mr Quek Hong Sheng Roy is proposed to be appointed as a new Executive Director upon
Completion. He has been the Executive Chairman of Thomson Medical since 16
November 2015 and also has been an executive director and group Chief Executive
Officer of TMCLS since 2 June 2015. He will be Chief Executive Officer, Healthcare, of the
Company after Completion. Mr Quek was a member of the Singapore Administrative
Service and had served as Deputy Secretary in the Ministry of Health and in various
capacities in the Ministry of Defence, Ministry of Education, Ministry of Community
Development, Youth and Sports, Ministry of Health, Ministry of Home Affairs and the
Prime Minister’s Office prior to joining the private sector.
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Mr Lai Huen Poh joined RSP in 1984, made partner in 1991, and was appointed as
Director in 1992 and Managing Director in 2007. He was appointed Executive Director on
25 September 2013 and Senior Managing Director, RSP with effect from 1 December
2017. He will remain as the Senior Managing Director, RSP, of the Company overseeing
the consultancy division after Completion. Mr Lai is a director of various companies
including Enviro-Hub Holdings Ltd. and Chiwayland International Limited. Mr Lai also sits
on the Building and Construction Authority Board, the Singapore Land Authority Board,
the NTU School of Civil and Environmental Engineering Advisory Committee, the REDAS
Advisory Panel, and the Ministry of Trade & Industry, Pro Enterprise Panel. He promotes
best practices in design and engineering safety, construction productivity and
prefabrication technology through various industry panels. Mr Lai graduated from
Sheffield University with a Bachelor of Engineering. Upon graduation, he worked with
Balfours Consulting Engineers in the UK for four years before coming to Singapore. Mr
Lai is a Chartered Engineer with the Institution of Civil Engineers, UK, a member of the
Singapore Structural Steel Society, the Institution of Engineers and the Strata Titles
Board of Singapore, an associate of the Institution of Structural Engineers and the
Association of Consulting Engineers, a Fellow of the Society of Project Managers and an
Accredited Checker with the Professional Engineers Board, Singapore.

Mr Heng Kim Chuan Freddie is proposed to be appointed as a new Non-Executive
Non-Independent Director upon Completion. He is the sole director of the Target
Company and a non-executive director of Thomson Medical and TMCLS. He is a
non-executive director of Synertec Corporation Limited (a company listed on the Australia
Stock Exchange). He joined Arthur Andersen & Co (London) in 1977 and was later
transferred to the Singapore office in 1981 where he remained until 1984. Mr Heng had
previously served as a member of the board of directors in a number of Singapore
public-listed companies including several years as an executive director in Van Der Horst
Limited. He is also an independent financial and management consultant, covering mainly
areas of general business and financial consulting, and mergers and acquisitions. Mr
Heng graduated from the London School of Economics and Political Science with a
Bachelor of Science (Economics) degree. He is a member of the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales and also a member of the Institute of Singapore
Chartered Accountants.

Mr Gary Ho Kuat Foong was appointed Independent Director in March 2015. He will
remain as an Independent Director after Completion. He has over 20 years’ experience
in corporate management and finance having been a Director of both publicly listed and
private companies in Singapore, Malaysia, and Australia. He is the Lead Independent
Director of UPP Holdings Limited, an Independent Non-Executive Director of TMCLS and
an Independent Director of Secura Group Limited. Mr Ho holds two Bachelor degrees in
Commerce and Science from the University of Western Australia. He is also a member of
the Institute of Singapore Chartered Accountants and is a Certified Practising Accountant
(Australia).
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Mr Ong Pang Liang was appointed Independent Director in January 2016. He will remain
as an Independent Director after Completion. Mr Ong has over 25 years of experience in
banking and finance. He was formerly the Chief Financial Officer of Rowsley from 2008
to 2010 and the Finance Director of UPP Holdings Limited from 2010 to 2012. He is
currently an Independent Director of UPP Holdings Limited, having relinquished his
executive role in April 2012. He is also an Independent Director of Secura Group Limited.
He was previously the Managing Director at Bank of America’s Shanghai branch and a
management committee member of Bangkok Bank Singapore, with responsibilities for
business groups and risk management functions in liquidity, balance sheet, and market
risks of the banks. Mr Ong holds a Bachelor of Business Administration from the National
University of Singapore.

Mr Tan Wee Tuck is Peter Lim’s nephew. Save as disclosed herein, none of the Directors
(including both existing and the Proposed New Directors) is related to each other and/or
the Company’s Substantial shareholders by blood or marriage and to the best of the
Company’s knowledge and belief, there are no arrangements or understandings with any
of the Group’s and the Target Group’s Substantial shareholders, clients, principals,
suppliers or others, pursuant to which any of the Directors (including both existing and the
Proposed New Directors) are or will be appointed. There is no relationship between the
Directors (including both existing and the Proposed New Directors) and the Executive
Officers (including the Proposed New Executive Officers).

The Proposed New Directors, Mr Quek Hong Sheng Roy and Mr Heng Kim Chuan Freddie
have prior experience as directors of public listed companies in Singapore and/or
Malaysia and are familiar with the roles and responsibilities of a director of a public listed
company. The Proposed New Directors have been briefed by Chang See Hiang &
Partners, the Legal Adviser to the Company on the laws of Singapore, of their obligations
as directors under the Listing Manual and the relevant Singapore laws and regulations.
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6.7 Executive Officers

The particulars of the Executive Officers of the Enlarged Group (not being Directors) after
Completion are set out below:

Name Age Address Position

Ms Mega Tianadi 56 c/o 339 Thomson Road
Singapore 307677

Chief Executive Officer,
Thomson Medical

Mr Tan Zing Yuen 63 c/o 339 Thomson Road
Singapore 307677

Interim Chief Financial Officer,
Enlarged Group and Chief
Financial Officer, Thomson
Medical

Ms Wan Nadiah Binti Wan
Mohd Abdullah Yaakob

34 c/o 11, Jalan Teknologi, Pju 5
Kota Damansara, 47810 Petaling
Jaya, Selangor, Malaysia

Group Chief Corporate Officer,
TMCLS and Chief Executive
Officer, Tropicana Medical
Centre (M) Sdn Bhd

Mr Wong Yu Chee 46 c/o 11, Jalan Teknologi, Pju 5
Kota Damansara, 47810 Petaling
Jaya, Selangor, Malaysia

Group Chief Financial Officer,
TMCLS

Ms Woon Ming Ming 49 c/o 11, Jalan Teknologi, Pju 5
Kota Damansara, 47810 Petaling
Jaya, Selangor, Malaysia

Chief Executive Officer, IVF
Technologies Sdn Bhd, TMC
Biotech Sdn Bhd, TMC Women’s
Specialist Holdings Sdn Bhd and
TMC Care Sdn Bhd

Mr Seah Chee Kien (1) 58 c/o 1 Kallang Junction #03-01
Singapore 339263

Managing Director, RSP
(Architecture)

Mr Beh Swee Chiew (1) 56 c/o 1 Kallang Junction #03-01
Singapore 339263

Managing Director, RSP (Civil
and Structural Engineering)

Mr Teo Yann (1) 58 c/o 1 Kallang Junction #03-01
Singapore 339263

Managing Director, Squire Mech
Private Limited

Ms Grace Young Kok Inn (1) 64 c/o 1 Kallang Junction #03-01
Singapore 339263

Managing Director, AC
Consortium Pte Ltd

Mr Ong Ah Luan Cameron (1) 61 c/o 1 Kallang Junction #03-01
Singapore 339263

Executive Chairman, Ariva Pte
Ltd

Note:

(1) Mr Seah Chee Kien, Mr Beh Swee Chiew, Mr Teo Yann, Ms Grace Young Kok Inn and Mr Ong Ah Luan

Cameron are existing Executive Officers.
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Information on the business and working experience, education and professional
qualifications and areas of responsibilities of the Executive Officers of the Enlarged
Group after Completion is set out below:

Ms Mega Tianadi is the Chief Executive Officer of Thomson Medical. Ms Tianadi joined
Thomson Medical as Chief Operating Officer in October 2008 and was promoted to
General Manager in 2011 and Chief Executive Officer in December 2017. Prior to joining
Thomson Medical, Ms Tianadi was with National University Hospital from 2001 to 2008
where her last held position was Director of Operations. From 1994 to 2000, Ms Tianadi
was the Operations Manager of HMI Balestier Hospital. Ms Tianadi holds a Bachelor
(Hons) degree in Pharmacy from University of Bradford, England and Post Graduate
Diplomas in Business Administration and Personnel Management from Singapore
Institute of Management.

Mr Tan Zing Yuen is the Chief Financial Officer of Thomson Medical. Mr Tan joined
Thomson Medical in September 2009 as Chief Financial Officer. From 2006 to 2009, Mr
Tan was the Group Financial Controller in the MediaCorp Group. From 2002 to 2006, Mr
Tan was the Chief Financial Officer of Energy Market Company Pte Ltd. Prior to this, Mr
Tan has held key financial positions in several public-listed companies namely, as
Finance Director in Courts Singapore Limited and as Chief Financial Officer of Nippecraft
Limited Group and Flairis Technology Corporation Limited Group. Mr Tan holds a
Bachelor of Accountancy Degree from University of Singapore (now known as the
National University of Singapore) and is a member of the Institute of Singapore Chartered
Accountants. Post-Completion, Mr Tan Zing Yuen will be appointed interim Chief
Financial Officer of the Enlarged Group.

Ms Wan Nadiah Binti Wan Mohd Abdullah Yaakob was appointed Chief Executive
Officer of Tropicana Medical Centre (M) Sdn Bhd and Group Chief Corporate Officer of
TMCLS in June 2017. Prior to joining TMCLS and Tropicana Medical Centre (M) Sdn Bhd,
Ms Nadiah worked in Sunway Medical Centre as Chief Operating Officer (Clinical
Services) after being promoted from Director of Business Development and Corporate
Communications in October 2016. She started her career at The Boston Consulting Group
in 2007 as an Associate Consultant before joining Sunway Group as Manager, Strategy
and Corporate Development in 2010. Ms Nadiah holds a MSc in Public Health (Nutrition)
from the London School of Hygiene and Tropical Medicine, UK and an AB cum Laude in
Biochemical Sciences from Harvard College.

Mr Wong Yu Chee has over 20 years’ experience in finance, audit, accounting and tax
compliance services in Malaysia and Shanghai. Mr Wong started his career in 1996
joining a local audit firm as auditor. He then joined Coopers & Lybrand in 1997, now
known as PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC). Mr Wong spent almost eight years in PwC
specialised in assurance assignment of large multinational company, public listed
companies in various industries, initial public offer and corporate exercise. Mr Wong
joined GlaxoSmithKline then as Finance Manager before he left Malaysia joining Ernst &
Young Shanghai in 2005. Mr Wong spent three years in Ernst & Young Shanghai focusing
on statutory audit assignment, initial public offer assurance assignment, corporate
exercise and US audit assignment until he joined TMF Shanghai in 2008, leading the
accounting and tax compliance services in TMF Shanghai for two years. Mr Wong
relocated back to Malaysia in 2010, as Director of Accounting & Tax Compliance Services
in TMF Malaysia where he spent five years helping businesses on accounting and tax
compliance including GST advisory and compliance services in TMF Malaysia. Mr Wong
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then joined PCA Corporate Services Sdn Bhd in 2015 as Group Chief Operating Officer
before joining TMCLS as Group Chief Financial Officer on 3 August 2015. Mr Wong is a
Fellow Member of Association of Chartered Certified Accountants, member of Malaysian
Institute of Accountants and Associate Member of Chartered Tax Institute of Malaysia.

Ms Woon Ming Ming was appointed Chief Executive Officer of IVF Technologies Sdn
Bhd, TMC Biotech Sdn Bhd, TMC Women’s Specialist Holdings Sdn Bhd and TMC Care
Sdn Bhd on 1 March 2017. Prior to being appointed Chief Executive Officer, she was the
General Manager of TMC Fertility Centre. Ms Woon has over 20 years of experience in
the healthcare industry, with vast experience ranging from operations to business
management. Her experience in hospitals has exposed her to many facets of healthcare,
especially fertility treatment. Her areas of expertise include business development and
branding. Ms Woon holds a Master in Business Administration majoring in Marketing from
University of Nottingham Trent. She oversaw the TMC Fertility expansion plan including
the latest addition being TMC Fertility Centre, Ipoh in 2017. Under her leadership, TMC
Fertility Centre has been certified by the Reproductive Technology Accreditation
Committee (RTAC) in 2015 and has won multiple international healthcare excellence
awards.

Mr Seah Chee Kien leads the architectural division at RSP as Managing Director,
bringing more than 30 years of experience to his work, including as Chief Architect at the
JTC Corporation and Jurong Consultants (2001 to 2006) and Architect at Tangguanbee
Architects (1990 to 1995). Among the major projects he completed are One North’s
Fusionopolis and Biopolis, leading R&D hubs in Singapore, and the Gallery Hotel. In RSP,
he was the principal designer for major projects like Altez, Cyan, Watertown and
Waterway Point. Mr Seah is a Registered Architect, and a member of various architectural
institutions like the Singapore Institute of Architects, Royal Institute of British Architects
and the American Institute of Architects. He has a Bachelor of Architecture and Bachelor
of Arts (Arch Studies) from the National University of Singapore.

Mr Beh Swee Chiew leads the civil and structural engineering division at RSP as
Managing Director. He joined RSP over 30 years ago and has participated and
contributed to RSP corporatising, developing an external wing, and growing from strength
to strength as a multi-disciplinary practice. He excels in developing and maintaining
strong client relationships, particularly with major multi-national corporations in the
biopharmaceutical, technology, marine and offshore, cleantech, chemicals, precision
engineering, manufacturing and logistics sectors. He continues to develop new client
relationships in the retail, office, international schools, hospitality and residential sectors.
He is a Registered Professional Engineer (Civil) and a senior member of The Institution
of Engineers in Singapore. Mr Beh holds a Bachelor of Engineering in Civil Engineering
from the National University of Singapore.

Mr Teo Yann graduated with a Bachelor of Engineering (Mechanical) degree from the
National University of Singapore in 1985. After stints with Shinryo Corporation and Indeco
Engineers (Pte) Ltd on the first 2 phases of MRT stations for the Singapore mass rapid
transit system, he joined Squire Mech Private Ltd in 1990 as an Executive Engineer,
obtained his professional registration as a professional engineer in 1994, was made an
Associate Director in 1996 and a Director in 2005. Mr Teo was chosen to lead Squire
Mech Private Ltd’s first foray into China in 2003, where he relocated, and established
offices in Shanghai, Beijing and Chengdu. He also established an office in Ho Chi Minh
City, Vietnam. Mr Teo was relocated back to Singapore in 2011, as an Executive Director.
On 1 December 2017, Mr Teo was appointed Managing Director of Squire Mech Private
Ltd.
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Ms Grace Young Kok Inn is the Managing Director of AC Consortium Pte Ltd. She spent
a few years with JTC Corporation after her graduation, but since 1984, she has founded
and grown AC Consortium Pte Ltd, first as principal partner of the predecessor
partnership, then as managing director since 1999. Her stewardship of AC Consortium
Pte Ltd culminated in its acquisition in June 2017 by the Group. Ms Young has developed
AC Consortium Pte Ltd to specialise in designing industrial buildings such as factories
and warehouses and has a strong presence among small and medium sized enterprise
developers. Some of its significant projects include One Commonwealth, Cogent
1.Logistics Hub, West Park BizCentral, Loyang Enterprise and Oxley BizHub. Besides
practicing as an architect, Ms Young is also a Registered Inspector with the Singapore
Civil Defence Force since 1994 and participated in the Fire Safety and Security
subcommittee since 2001.

Mr Ong Ah Luan Cameron was one of the founders and has been leading Ariva
Hospitality Pte. Ltd. as the Executive Chairman since its inception. He was the former
group Chief Executive Officer of The Ascott Group. He previously served on the Beijing
International Promotion Council and Singapore-Philippines Business Council, won
numerous international awards and accolades and was voted one of the top “Movers and
Shakers” in Asia Pacific by Travel Trade Gazette Asia, a leading publication on the travel
and tourism industry. Mr Ong has more than 35 years of international experience in
hospitality and was the youngest Asian General Manager appointed for the Crowne Plaza
hotel group in Asia. He has attended a senior management program in Tsinghua
University, Beijing, Insead Business School, Fontainebleau and IMD Lausanne. He holds
a Certified Hotel Administrator (CHA) qualification from the American Hotel & Lodging
Educational Institute. With his strong credentials and experience, Mr Ong has built Ariva
Hospitality Pte. Ltd., which has 7,500 keys under management and in the pipeline across
Singapore, Malaysia, Indonesia, Thailand, Myanmar and China today. He continues to be
responsible to seek more opportunities to collaborate with developers and property
owners to expand the Ariva brand and to leverage on complementary skill sets within the
Group.

After Completion, Mr Tan Zing Yuen will be appointed as the CFO of the Enlarged Group
in the interim until a replacement is identified. The Audit and Risk Management
Committee has considered the qualifications and working experience of Mr Tan Zing Yuen
and observed his abilities, familiarity and diligence in relation to the financial matters of
the Enlarged Group. The current Audit and Risk Management Committee confirms that,
having made reasonable enquiries, and to the best of the knowledge and belief of the
current Audit and Risk Management Committee, nothing has come to the attention of the
members of the current Audit and Risk Management Committee to cause them to believe
that Mr Tan Zing Yuen does not have the competence, character or integrity expected of
the CFO of the Enlarged Group.

Save as disclosed in paragraph 6.8 below:

(a) none of the Executive Officers (including existing and Proposed New Executive
Officers) is related to each other and/or the Company’s Substantial shareholders by
blood or marriage and to the best of the Company’s knowledge and belief, there are
no arrangements or understandings with any Substantial Shareholders, clients,
principals, suppliers or others, pursuant to which any of the Executive Officers
(including the existing and Proposed New Executive Officers) are or will be
appointed; and
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(b) none of the Executive Officers (including existing and Proposed New Executive
Officers) is related to each other and/or the Target Company’s Substantial
Shareholders by blood or marriage and to the best of the Target Company’s
knowledge and belief, there are no arrangements or understandings with any
Substantial shareholders, clients, principals, suppliers or others, pursuant to which
any of the Executive Officers (including the existing and Proposed New Executive
Officers) are or will be appointed.

6.8 Related Employee

Save for Mr Tan Wee Tuck who is Peter Lim’s nephew and Mdm Vivien Heng Cheng Sim
who is the spouse of Mr Lai Huen Poh, there is no employee within the Target Group and
the Enlarged Group who is related to the Directors (including the Proposed New
Directors) and Substantial shareholders.

Mdm Vivien Heng Cheng Sim is a RSP employee and her designation in RSP is
Director(1), Architectural Services, RSP. The remuneration (including salaries, bonuses,
contributions to CPF, directors’ fees, allowances and benefits-in-kind where applicable)
paid or payable to Mdm Vivien Heng Cheng Sim in bands(2) of S$250,000 per annum for
services rendered in all capacities to RSP for FY31/12/2015, FY31/12/2016 and
FY31/12/2017 was as follows:

FY31/12/2015 FY31/12/2016 FY31/12/2017

Mdm Vivien Heng Cheng Sim Brand B Brand B Brand A

Notes:

(1) Her designation as a director is for functional purposes and she is not a statutory director of any entities

within the Enlarged Group.

(2) “Band A” refers to remuneration of up to S$250,000 per annum. “Band B” refers to remuneration from

S$250,001 to S$500,000 per annum.
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6.9 Remuneration

The remuneration (including salaries, bonuses, contributions to CPF, directors’ fees,
allowances and benefits-in-kind where applicable) paid or payable to the Directors and
the Executive Officers of the Enlarged Group in bands(1) of S$250,000 per annum for
services rendered in all capacities to the Enlarged Group for FY31/12/2015,
FY31/12/2016 and FY31/12/2017 were as follows:

FY31/12/2015 FY31/12/2016 FY31/12/2017

Directors

Mr Ng Ser Miang Band A Band A Band A

Ms Chan Lay Hoon Band A Band A Band A

Mr Tan Wee Tuck Band C Band B Band B

Mr Lai Huen Poh Band C Band B Band B

Dr Lam Lee G Band A Band A Band A

Mr Gary Ho Kuat Foong Band A Band A Band A

Mr Ong Pang Liang Band A Band A Band A

Mr Quek Hong Sheng Roy Band A Band C Band C

Mr Heng Kim Chuan Freddie Band A Band A Band A

Executive Officers (2)

Mr Tan Zing Yuen Band B Band B Band B

Ms Mega Tianadi Band B Band B Band B

Mr Seah Chee Kien Band B Band B Band B

Mr Beh Swee Chiew Band B Band B Band B

Ms Grace Young Kok Inn Band B Band B Band B

Notes:

(1) “Band A” refers to remuneration of up to S$250,000 per annum. “Band B” refers to remuneration from

S$250,001 to S$500,000 per annum. “Band C” refers to remuneration from S$500,001 to S$750,000 per

annum.

(2) Comprises the top 5 Executive Officers in terms of remuneration.

Apart from CPF contributions and similar contributions applicable in the respective
jurisdictions in which the Group operates, the Company has not set aside or accrued any
amounts for its employees to provide for pension, retirement or similar benefits.

Save as disclosed in this Circular, none of the Directors (including the Proposed New
Directors) and Executive Officers (including the Proposed New Executive Officers) are
related to each other and/or the Substantial Shareholders of the Group and the Target
Group.
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TMCLS, a subsidiary of the Target Company, has in place an employee share option
scheme known as the TMCLS ESOS, which will continue to subsist after Completion. As
at the Latest Practicable Date, share options under the TMCLS ESOS were granted to the
following Directors (including the Proposed New Directors) and Executive Officers
(including the Proposed New Executive Officers) of the Enlarged Group1;

(a) Mr Heng Kim Chuan Freddie was granted 2.0 million stock options under the TMCLS
ESOS for a nominal consideration on 19 December 2017. These options expire on
28 May 2020 and are exercisable at MYR 0.94 each over the vesting periods of 2.4
years;

(b) Mr Quek Hong Sheng Roy was granted 3.5 million stock options under the TMCLS
ESOS for a nominal consideration on 25 January 2017. These options expire on 28
May 2020 and are exercisable at MYR 0.94 each over the vesting periods of 3.3
years;

(c) Mr Gary Ho Kuat Foong was granted 2.0 million stock options under the TMCLS
ESOS for a nominal consideration on 11 June 2015. These options expire on 28 May
2020 and are exercisable at MYR 0.75 each over the vesting periods of 5.0 years;

(d) Mr Wong Yu Chee was granted 1.0 million stock options under the TMCLS ESOS for
a nominal consideration on 25 January 2017. These options expire on 28 May 2020
and are exercisable at MYR 0.94 each over the vesting periods of 3.3 years; and

(e) Ms Wong Ming Ming was granted 75,000 stock options under the TMCLS ESOS for
a nominal consideration on 28 August 2015. These options expire on 28 May 2020
and are exercisable at MYR 0.75 each over the vesting periods of 4.8 years.

1 Other directors and key employees of the Target Group (who are neither Proposed New Directors nor Proposed
New Executive Officers of the Enlarged Group) who were granted share options under the TMCLS ESOS are
(a) Mr Kan Kheong Ng, who was granted 2.0 million stock options under the TMCLS ESOS for a nominal
consideration on 25 January 2017. These options expire on 28 May 2020 and are exercisable at MYR 0.94 each
over the vesting periods of 3.3 years; (b) Professor Emeritus Dato’ Dr. Khalid Bin Abdul Kadir who was granted
3.5 million stock options under the TMCLS ESOS for a nominal consideration on 11 June 2015. These options
expire on 28 May 2020 and are exercisable at MYR 0.75 each over the vesting periods of 5.0 years; (c) Dato’
Dr Tan Kee Kwong who was granted 2.0 million stock options under the TMCLS ESOS for a nominal
consideration on 11 June 2015. These options expire on 28 May 2020 and are exercisable at MYR0.75 each
over the vesting periods of 5.0 years; and (d) Ms Claire Lee Suk Leng who was granted 2.0 million stock options
under the TMCLS ESOS for a nominal consideration on 11 June 2015. These options expire on 28 May 2020
and are exercisable at MYR 0.75 each over the vesting periods of 5.0 years.
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6.10 Service Agreements

Other than the existing service agreements (i) between the Company and each of the
Executive Officers, (ii) between the Target Group and each of the Proposed New
Executive Officers and (iii) between the Target Group and Mr Quek Hong Sheng Roy1,
there is no proposed service agreement entered or to be entered into between the
Directors (including the Proposed New Directors) or the Executive Officers (including the
Proposed New Executive Officers) and the Enlarged Group.

None of the above existing service agreements provide for benefits upon termination of
employment.

In addition, under the above existing service agreements:

(a) no compensation was paid or is to be paid pursuant to any profit sharing or
profit-linked arrangements; and

(b) no compensation was paid or is to be paid in the form of stock options, save for Ms
Wan Nadiah Binti Wan Mohd Abdullah Yaakob, who will be granted 2.0 million share
options pursuant to the TMCLS ESOS after completion of one year of service, at an
exercise price to be determined.

6.11 Corporate Governance

6.11.1 The Board

Upon Completion, the new Board will comprise eight members comprising three
Executive Directors, two Non-executive Non-independent Directors and three
Independent Directors. Each member of the new Board will hold office pursuant to the
provisions of the Constitution and thereafter, shall be eligible for re-election unless
lawfully disqualified from holding office.

In order to perform its functions effectively, the new Board comprises Directors with a
wide range of skills, experience and qualities in the fields of professional consultancy,
real estate, healthcare, financial and accounting. Such diversity of skills ensures that the
Board is equipped to deal with a range of issues.

The new Board of the Company will remain committed to high standards of corporate
governance and will adopt the Corporate Governance Code. The existing Board of the
Company has put in place several monitoring mechanisms to ensure effective corporate
governance. Upon Completion, the new Board will continue with the corporate
governance processes and practices adopted by the Company.

1 Mr Quek Hong Sheng Roy has been the Executive Chairman of Thomson Medical since 16 November 2015 and
also has been an executive director and group Chief Executive Officer of TMCLS since 2 June 2015. His service
agreement with Thomson Medical does not have a fixed term and his service agreement with TMCLS will expire
on 1 June 2019.
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The Board has overall responsibility for the corporate governance of the Company so as
to protect and enhance long-term shareholder value. It sets the overall strategy for the
Company and supervises executive management and monitors their performance. Apart
from its statutory responsibilities, the Board is responsible for:

(i) reviewing the financial performance and condition of the Enlarged Group;

(ii) approving the Enlarged Group’s strategic plans, key operational initiatives, major
investment and funding decisions; and

(iii) identifying principal risks of the Enlarged Group’s business and ensuring the
implementation of appropriate systems to manage the risks.

The Board holds at least four formal meetings every year, with additional meetings for
particular matters convened when necessary. The Company’s new Board shall also
periodically review the effectiveness of the risk management system and internal controls
of the Company to ensure that there are sufficient guidelines and procedures in place to
monitor its operations.

Based on due diligence performed on the Target Group, the existing Board of the
Company (given that the Proposed New Directors have not been appointed), with the
concurrence of the existing Audit and Risk Management Committee, after making
reasonable enquiries, is of the opinion that the risk management system and internal
controls in respect of the Enlarged Group are adequate and effective to address
significant financial, operational, information technology and compliance risks as at the
Latest Practicable Date.

The sole director of the Target Company confirms that the risk management system and
the internal controls in respect of the Target Group are adequate and effective to address
significant financial, operational, information technology and compliance risks and risk
management system as at the Latest Practicable Date.

Upon Completion, the office of the Chairman of the Company will be held by Mr Ng Ser
Miang and the office of the CEO, Healthcare, of the Company will be held by Mr Quek
Hong Sheng Roy and the office of the CEO, Real Estate, of the Company will be held by
Mr Tan Wee Tuck.

As the Chairman, Mr Ng Ser Miang bears responsibility for the working of the Board and
ensuring the integrity and effectiveness of the governance process of the Board. He is
responsible for representing the Board to Shareholders.

The responsibilities of the CEOs, Healthcare and Real Estate, include charting and
reviewing corporate directions and strategies, which cover areas of marketing and
strategic alliances. They will be responsible for providing the Company with strong
leadership and vision.

6.11.2 The Committees

The new Board to be constituted upon Completion will be assisted by three committees,
namely the Audit and Risk Management Committee, the Nominating Committee and the
Remuneration Committee. The functions of each of these committees remain unchanged
from the functions as described in the annual report of the Company for FY31/12/2016.
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Upon Completion, Mr Ong Pang Liang will be designated as the Chairperson of the Audit
and Risk Management Committee in place of Dr Lam Lee G who will no longer be a
member of the Audit and Risk Management Committee. Mr Gary Ho Kuat Foong will
remain as a member of the Audit and Risk Management Committee and Mr Heng Kim
Chuan Freddie will be appointed as a member of the Audit and Risk Management
Committee.

Mr Ng Ser Miang will remain as the Chairperson of the Nominating Committee.

Mr Heng Kim Chuan Freddie and Mr Gary Ho Kuat Foong will be appointed as members
of the Nominating Committee to replace Mr Lai Huen Poh and Dr Lam Lee G upon
Completion.

Mr Gary Ho Kuat Foong will remain as the Chairperson of the Remuneration Committee.

Mr Ong Pang Liang will be appointed as a member of the Remuneration Committee to
replace Dr Lam Lee G and Mr Ng Ser Miang will remain as a member of the Remuneration
Committee upon Completion.

Save for the aforementioned, members of the respective board committees of the
Company after Completion will remain the same and the composition of the committees
will be as follows:

Audit and Risk Management Committee

Mr Ong Pang Liang (Chairperson)
Mr Gary Ho Kuat Foong
Mr Heng Kim Chuan Freddie

Nominating Committee

Mr Ng Ser Miang (Chairperson)
Mr Heng Kim Chuan Freddie
Mr Gary Ho Kuat Foong

Remuneration Committee

Mr Gary Ho Kuat Foong (Chairperson)
Mr Ng Ser Miang
Mr Ong Pang Liang

6.12 Corporate Social Responsibility

The Company is committed to operating responsibly in the communities in which the
Enlarged Group has a presence. Upon Completion, the new Board will formulate the
Company’s corporate social responsibility policy focusing in the areas of corporate
philanthropy, volunteerism, community and the environment.
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The Target Group is committed to contribute back to society. Over the years, the Target
Group has placed a strong emphasis on healthcare awareness and prevention, as well as
social environmental sustainability in all its corporate social responsibility approach.

The Enlarged Group strives to be an environmentally-sustainable organisation and to this
end, in carrying on its business, will aim to increase environmental awareness in all
possible aspects and contribute towards the design and development of greener
buildings. The Enlarged Group intends to continue to develop expertise and capabilities
to provide environmentally-sustainable solutions for the built environment.

6.13 Past, Present And Ongoing Interested Person Transactions

6.13.1 Interested Persons

In general, transactions between the Enlarged Group and any of its Interested Persons
(namely, the Directors (including the Proposed New Directors), CEO, Controlling
Shareholders and/or their respective associates) are known as “Interested Person
Transactions” under Chapter 9 of the Listing Manual. This section sets out details of the
material Interested Person Transactions for:

(a) FY31/12/2015, FY31/12/2016 and FY31/12/2017 and for the period commencing
from 1 January 2018 up to the Latest Practicable Date (the “Group’s Relevant
Period”) in respect of the Group; and

(b) FY31/08/2015, FY31/08/2016 and FY31/08/2017 and for the period commencing
from 1 September 2017 up to the Latest Practicable Date (the “Target Group’s
Relevant Period”) in respect of the Target Group.

The table below sets out the list of interested persons and their relationships with the
Group and/or the Target Group:

Interested Person Relationship with the Group/Target Group

1. Mr Lai Huen Poh Executive Director of the Company

2. Mr Tan Wee Tuck Executive Director and Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial
Officer of the Company

3. Vendor Controlling Shareholder of the Company

In this Section 6.13, the companies which are owned by the Vendor and/or in which the
Vendor has substantial shareholding interests are as follows:

(a) Kestrel Investments Pte. Ltd.;

(b) Incanto;

(c) TIHS; and

(d) PT Menteng Medika Indonesia.
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The material transactions undertaken by the Enlarged Group during the Group’s Relevant
Period and the Target Group’s Relevant Period (as the case may be ) are set out below.

6.13.2 Past Interested Person Transactions

The Group

(i) Issue of earn-out Shares to Mr Lai Huen Poh

Mr Lai Huen Poh is an Executive Director. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Mr Lai
owns 146,777,400 Shares representing approximately 3.10% of the issued and
paid-up share capital of the Company.

In FY31/12/2015, the Company issued 15.62 million Shares at an issue price of
S$0.15 per Share to Mr Lai Huen Poh pursuant to the achievement of the first
earn-out target by RSP in relation to the Company’s acquisition of the entire issued
and paid-up share capital of RSP, details of which are set out in the Company’s
circular to Shareholders dated 20 August 2013 (the “2013 Circular”).

In FY31/12/2016, the Company issued 31.25 million Shares at an issue price of
S$0.15 per Share to Mr Lai Huen Poh pursuant to the achievement of the second
earn-out target by RSP in relation to the Company’s acquisition of the entire issued
and paid-up share capital of RSP, details of which are set out in the 2013 Circular.

(ii) Acquisition of shares in Venture India Pte. Ltd.

In FY31/12/2015, the Company entered into a sale and purchase agreement with,
among others, Mr Lai Huen Poh, pursuant to which RSP acquired the entire issued
and paid-up share capital of Venture India Pte. Ltd.. RSP, being a wholly-owned
subsidiary of the Company, was the entity at risk. A sum of S$2.57 million was paid
to Mr Lai Huen Poh as consideration for the acquisition of his 12.5% shares in
Venture India Pte. Ltd.. The purchase consideration for the acquisition of Venture
India Pte. Ltd. was 7.5 times unaudited net profit after tax of RSP Design
Consultants (India) Private Limited, a company in which Venture India Pte. Ltd. has
an interest of 34.72%. The purchase consideration was consistent with the basis of
the acquisition by the Company of all the shares of RSP from among others, Mr Lai
Huen Poh, in 2013. The Company also considered price-earnings multiples of
comparable transactions involving similar companies when determining the
purchase consideration for the acquisition of Venture India Pte. Ltd.. Accordingly, the
Directors are of the view that the transaction was on arm’s length basis and on
normal commercial terms.

(iii) Subscription of Notes under the S$500,000,000 Multicurrency Medium Term Note
Programme

Mr Tan Wee Tuck is an Executive Director and Chief Executive Officer of the
Company. He is also the nephew of the Vendor.
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In FY31/12/2015, Mr Tan Wee Tuck subscribed for two notes at an aggregate
subscription price of S$500,000 under the S$500,000,000 Multicurrency Medium
Term Note Programme established by the Company on 17 November 2014. Including
interest, the amount of the interested person transaction amounted to an aggregate
of S$598,000. The interest rate for the past three financial years and up to the Latest
Practicable Date was 6.5% per annum.

(iv) Acquisition of shares by the Company

In FY31/12/2015, the Company entered into separate sale and purchase agreements
to acquire 75% of the issued share capital in each of:

(a) GG Collections Private Limited for a purchase consideration of £5,050,100 in
cash and the giving of a loan by the Company to GG Collections Private Limited
of £499,900. One of the vendors was Kestrel Investments Pte Ltd, a company
owned by the Vendor. The total consideration (which included the loan) paid by
the Company to Kestrel Investments Pte Ltd was £3.7 million;

(b) Café Football Limited for a purchase consideration of £0.75 in cash and the
giving of a loan to Café Football Limited of £449,999.25. The vendor was Orchid
Leisure Limited, an associate of the Vendor. The total consideration (which
included the loan) paid to Orchid Leisure Limited was £450,000; and

(c) Orchid Leisure Limited for a purchase consideration of £11,134,026 in cash and
the giving of a loan to Orchid Leisure Limited of £11,965,974. One of the
vendors was Incanto, a company owned by the Vendor. The total consideration
(which included the loan) paid to Incanto was £15.4 million.

Shareholders’ approval was obtained for the above transactions at an extraordinary
general meeting of the Company held on 16 November 2015.

The Target Group

(v) Disposal of TIHS by the Target Group to a company owned by the Vendor

During FY31/08/2017, the Target Group sold TIHS, a subsidiary of Thomson Medical,
to a company owned by the Vendor for a consideration of S$114,000. The
consideration was arrived at on a willing buyer willing seller basis taking into
consideration, amongst others, the net asset value of TIHS at the time of the
disposal. The net asset value of TIHS at the time of the disposal was S$114,000.
Accordingly there was no gain or loss on the disposal of TIHS. The sole director of
the Target Company is of the view that the transaction was on arm’s length basis and
on normal commercial terms.

(vi) Provision of consultancy services by the Target Group to TIHS

During FY31/08/2017, Thomson Medical provided a one-time healthcare-related
consultancy services to TIHS for a consultancy fee of S$524,000. While the services
were rendered when TIHS was still a subsidiary of Thomson Medical, payment for
the services was made by TIHS to Thomson Medical after the disposal of TIHS. As
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the consultancy fee of S$524,000 was charged on a cost-plus basis by Thomson
Medical for the provision of such services, the sole director of the Target Company
is of the view that the transaction was on an arm’s length basis and on normal
commercial terms.

(vii) Consultancy Services and Licence Agreement

During FY31/08/2015, prior to the disposal of TIHS, TIHS and PT Menteng Medika
Indonesia, a company in which the Vendor has substantial shareholding interest,
entered into a consultancy services and licence agreement pursuant to which TIHS
provided consultancy services to PT Menteng Medika Indonesia. The approach to
determining the licensing and consultancy fees is similar to those generally
applicable to franchising and licensing arrangements. The sole director of the Target
Company is of the view that the transaction was on an arm’s length basis and on
normal commercial terms.

The amounts of licensing and consultancy fees received by TIHS from PT Menteng
Medika Indonesia during FY31/08/2015, FY31/08/2016 and FY31/08/2017 were as
follows:

FY31/08/2015 FY31/08/2016 FY31/08/2017

(S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000)

Fees 115 90 38

6.13.3 Present and Ongoing Interested Person Transactions

The Group

(i) Provision of services by RSP to BB Waterfront

Prior to the acquisition of BB Waterfront by TMCLS on 6 February 2015, BB
Waterfront was a wholly-owned subsidiary of Best Blend (a company in which the
Vendor has an indirect interest of 70%). BB Waterfront was therefore an interested
person in relation to the Company. During the Group’s Relevant Period, RSP (a
wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company) provides, inter alia, architectural, civil and
structural and engineering, mechanical and electrical engineering to BB Waterfront
pursuant to a memorandum of agreement dated 10 February 2014. The fees payable
on the contract were in line with market rates for provision of similar professional
consultancy services. Accordingly, the Directors are of the view that such
transactions were conducted at arm’s length basis and on normal commercial terms.
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The amounts of fees received by RSP from BB Waterfront during the Group’s
Relevant Period were as follows:

FY31/12/2015 FY31/12/2016 FY31/12/2017

From 1
January 2018
to the Latest
Practicable

Date

(S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000)

Fees — 4,455 — —

After Completion, these services are expected to continue. As BB Waterfront is a
subsidiary of TMCLS, it will become a subsidiary of the Company after Completion
and will cease to be an interested person in relation to the Company.
Notwithstanding that these are not Interested Person Transactions within the
meaning of Chapter 9 of the Listing Manual, for good corporate governance, such
transactions shall be subject to the review procedures applicable to Interested
Person Transactions as described in the section below.

(ii) Rental of hotel rooms by Old Trafford Supporters Club Limited to Incanto

Old Trafford Supporters Club Limited, which is the owner of Hotel Football, is a
subsidiary of the Company. During the Group’s Relevant Period, Old Trafford
Supporters Club Limited rented hotel rooms to Incanto (a company wholly-owned by
the Vendor) on a yearly contractual basis. The rentals in respect of the hotel rooms
were determined based on market rates and the Directors are of the view that such
transactions were conducted at arm’s length basis and on normal commercial terms.

The amounts of rental received by Old Trafford Supporters Club Limited from Incanto
during the Group’s Relevant Period were as follows:

FY31/12/2015 FY31/12/2016 FY31/12/2017

From 1
January 2018
to the Latest
Practicable

Date

(S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000)

Rental 71.0 857.2 868.4 108.5

After Completion, the rental is expected to continue. Any future transactions
between Old Trafford Supporters Club Limited and Incanto will be Interested Person
Transactions within the meaning of Chapter 9 of the Listing Manual and shall be
subject to the review procedures applicable to Interested Person Transactions as
described in the section below.
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(iii) Rental of retail space by Vantage Bay JB Sdn. Bhd. to TMC Care Sdn. Bhd.

TMC Care Sdn. Bhd. is a subsidiary of TMCLS. During the Group’s Relevant Period,
Vantage Bay JB Sdn. Bhd., a subsidiary of the Company, rents retail space of
approximately 196.21 square metres to TMC Care Sdn. Bhd.. The rental is for three
years commencing from 1 July 2016 to 30 June 2019 and were determined based on
market rates. The Directors are of the view that such transaction was entered into on
an arm’s length basis and on normal commercial terms.

The amounts of rental received by Vantage Bay JB Sdn. Bhd. from TMC Care Sdn.
Bhd. during the Group’s Relevant Period were as follows:

FY31/12/2015 FY31/12/2016 FY31/12/2017

From 1
January 2018
to the Latest
Practicable

Date

(S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000)

Rental — 13.0 25.9 5.4

After Completion, these services are expected to continue. As TMC Care Sdn. Bhd.
is a subsidiary of TMCLS, it will become a subsidiary of the Company after
Completion and will cease to be an interested person in relation to the Company.
Notwithstanding that these are not Interested Person Transactions within the
meaning of Chapter 9 of the Listing Manual, for good corporate governance, such
transactions shall be subject to the review procedures applicable to Interested
Person Transactions as described in the section below.

(iv) Provision of deed of irrevocable undertakings from Peter Lim

The Company has signed a letter of offer with Malayan Banking Berhad for banking
facilities of S$130 million. The banking facilities will be secured by a deed of
irrevocable undertakings from Peter Lim to the extent of S$100 million. No fee will
be chargeable by Peter Lim for providing the deed of irrevocable undertakings. The
key terms of the letter of offer are as follows:

Financial Institutions Facilities Tenure
Interest Rate on
the facility (%)

Amount
guaranteed

Malayan Banking
Berhad

Term loan facility
of up to S$100
million and
multi-currencies
revolving credit
facility of up to
S$30 million

Term loan facility
— 18 months
from the date of
the first
drawdown

Multi-currencies
revolving credit
facility —
recallable and
repayable on
demand

S$ Swap Offer
Rate + interest
margin of 2.5%
per annum

All monies owing
under the
facilities
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As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company is in negotiations with the bank in
relation to the terms of the definitive agreement to be entered into in relation to the
banking facility.

The Target Group

(v) Provision of personal guarantees by Peter Lim for loan of up to S$99.7 million

During the Target Group’s Relevant Period, Peter Lim had provided personal
guarantees and/or indemnities to secure the Target Group’s obligations under
certain credit facilities, details of which were set out below:

Financial
Institutions Facilities/Tenure

Use of
Facilities

Interest Rate
on the facility

(%)
Amount

guaranteed

Amount
outstanding

as at the
Latest

Practicable
Date

Malayan Banking
Berhad

S$99.7 million

5-year loan
expiring in
August 2019

Acquisition of
TMCLS shares
and TMCLS
Warrants

S$ Swap Offer
Rate plus a
spread of
between
1.75% to
2.50% per
annum during
the tenure of
the loan

All monies
owing under
the facility

Approximately
S$99.7 million
(includes
accrued
interest on the
facility)

The largest aggregate outstanding amount guaranteed and secured during the
Target Group’s Relevant Period, based on month-end balances, was approximately
S$100.1 million.

As no fee was paid to the guarantor for the provision of the above guarantees, the
above arrangements were not carried out on an arm’s length basis but were
beneficial to the Target Group.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Target Group has requested Malayan Banking
Berhad to discharge the above personal guarantees and/or indemnities by the above
guarantor and/or replace them with corporate guarantees and/or indemnities
provided by the Enlarged Group. The sole director of the Target Company does not
expect any material change in the terms and conditions of the relevant credit
facilities arising from the discharge of the personal guarantees and/or indemnities.
Nevertheless, in the event that the relevant financial institution or supplier does not
agree to the release of the personal guarantees and/or indemnities, such guarantees
and/or indemnities will remain in full force and effect without change. The guarantor
will not receive any consideration (monetary or otherwise) for the provision of the
above guarantees and/or indemnities in the future.
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(vi) Provision of personal guarantee by Peter Lim for a loan of up to S$350 million

The Target Company has signed a letter of offer with Malayan Banking Berhad for a
banking facility of S$350 million, pursuant to one of the conditions precedent to the
Acquisition Agreement. In the event that the banking facility is drawn down before
Completion, the banking facility will be secured by a personal guarantee from Peter
Lim which will be discharged upon Completion. No fee is chargeable by Peter Lim for
providing the personal guarantee. Upon Completion, the banking facility will then be
secured by, inter alia, a corporate guarantee from the Company. As at the Latest
Practicable Date, the Target Company is in negotiations with the bank in relation to
the terms of the definitive agreement to be entered into in relation to the banking
facility.

(vii) Interest-free loans from Peter Lim

During the Target Group’s Relevant Period, Peter Lim had provided interest-free
loans to the Target Group. The aggregate outstanding loan amount is set out below:

FY31/08/2015 FY31/08/2016 FY31/08/2017

As at the
Latest

Practicable
Date

(S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000)

Interest-free loans 512,644 484,642 447,141 435,141

The largest aggregate amount outstanding to Peter Lim during the Target Group’s
Relevant Period was S$512,644,000. The loans were made to the Target Group for
the purposes of acquiring shares in Thomson Medical and TMCLS.

The loans were unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand. Accordingly, the
loans were not made on an arm’s length basis but was beneficial to the Target Group.
As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Target Group owes an aggregate outstanding
amount of S$435.1 million to Peter Lim, of which S$350 million shall be repaid to
Peter Lim on Completion as a condition precedent to Completion (and will be
replaced by a banking facility to the extent of S$350 million from Malayan Banking
Berhad) and the remaining amount which is not replaced by the banking facility of
S$350 million shall be assigned to the Company for a consideration of S$1.00 upon
Completion.

(viii) Provision of hospital consultancy services by TIHS to the Target Group

TIHS provides hospital consultancy services to the Target Group. The transaction
took place after the disposal of TIHS. The approach to determining the hospital
consultancy fees is similar to those generally applicable to professional consultancy
services arrangements. The sole director of the Target Company is of the view that
the transaction was conducted at arm’s length basis and on normal commercial
terms.
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The hospital consultancy fees received by TIHS from the Target Group during the
Target Group’s Relevant Period were as follows:

FY31/08/2015 FY31/08/2016 FY31/08/2017

From 1
September
2017 to the

Latest
Practicable

Date

(S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000)

Fees — — 26.0 212.8

After Completion, these services are not expected to continue.

6.14 Review procedures for Interested Person Transactions

Upon Completion, the Company shall establish the following procedures to ensure that
the Interested Person Transactions (as defined under the Listing Manual) are on normal
commercial terms and not prejudicial to the interest of the minority Shareholders:

(a) In relation to any purchase of products or procurement of services from interested
persons, quotes from at least two unrelated third parties in respect of the same or
substantially the same type of transactions will be used as comparison wherever
possible. The purchase price or procurement price shall not be higher than the most
competitive price of the two comparative prices from the two unrelated third parties.

(b) In relation to any sale of products or provision of services to interested persons, the
price and terms of two other completed transactions of the same or substantially the
same type of transactions to unrelated third parties are to be used as comparison
wherever possible. The interested persons shall not be charged at rates lower than
those charged to the unrelated third parties.

(c) When leasing property from or to an interested person, directors of the Enlarged
Group shall take appropriate steps to ensure that the amount of rent for such lease
is commensurate with the prevailing market rates, including adopting measures such
as making relevant enquiries with landlords of properties of similar location and size,
or obtaining necessary reports or reviews published by property agents (including an
independent valuation report by a property valuer, where appropriate). The rent
payable shall be based on the most competitive market rental rate of similar
properties in terms of size and location, based on the results of the relevant
enquiries)

(d) Where it is not possible to compare against the terms of other transactions with
unrelated third parties, the Interested Person Transaction will be approved by the
Audit and Risk Management Committee, whom members have no interest in the
transaction, in accordance with usual business practices and policies. In determining
the transaction price payable to the interested person for such products and/or
services, factors such as, but not limited to, quantity, requirements and
specifications will be taken into account.
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All Interested Person Transactions are to be reviewed and (where required) approved by
the Audit and Risk Management Committee. Any contract to be made with an interested
person shall not be approved unless the pricing is determined in accordance with usual
business practices and policies, consistent with the usual margin applied or price
received by the Enlarged Group for the same or substantially similar type of transactions
between the Enlarged Group and unrelated parties and the terms are not more favourable
to the Interested Person than those extended to or received from unrelated parties. For
the purposes above, where applicable, contracts for the same or substantially similar type
of transactions entered into between the Enlarged Group and unrelated third parties will
be used as a basis for comparison to determine whether the price and terms offered to
or received from the interested person are not more favourable than those extended to
unrelated parties.

Under Chapter 9 of the Listing Manual, an immediate announcement and/or approval of
Shareholders would be required in respect of Interested Person Transactions if certain
materiality thresholds (which are based on the value of the transaction as compared with
the Enlarged Group’s latest audited consolidated NTA) are reached or exceeded.
Following Completion and prior to the audited consolidated financial statements of the
Enlarged Group being available, such materiality thresholds for the purposes of Rule 905
and Rule 906 of the Listing Manual shall be computed based on the unaudited pro forma
consolidated NTA of the Enlarged Group as at 30 September 2017.

The CFO of the Company shall monitor all Interested Person Transactions entered into by
the Enlarged Group, categorising the transactions as follows:

(a) a category 1 transaction is one where the value thereof is equal to or more than 3%
of the NTA of the Enlarged Group based on the latest audited consolidated accounts;
and

(b) a category 2 transaction is one where the value thereof is less than 3% of the NTA
of the Enlarged Group based on the latest audited consolidated accounts.

Following Completion and prior to the audited consolidated financial statements of the
Enlarged Group being available, in monitoring the Interested Person Transactions, the
CFO shall use the unaudited pro forma consolidated NTA of the Enlarged Group as at 30
September 2017 as the basis for computation.

Category 1 transactions must be approved by the Audit and Risk Management Committee
prior to entry.

Category 2 transactions need not be approved by the Audit and Risk Management
Committee prior to entry but shall be reviewed on a quarterly basis by the Audit and Risk
Management Committee.

In respect of all Interested Person Transactions, the Company shall adopt the following
policies):

(a) The Audit and Risk Management Committee will review all Interested Person
Transactions to ensure that the prevailing rules and regulations of the SGX-ST (in
particular, Chapter 9 of the Listing Manual) are complied with.
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(b) In the event that a member of the Audit and Risk Management Committee is
interested in any Interested Person Transaction, he will abstain from deliberating,
reviewing and/or approving that particular transaction.

(c) The CFO of the Company shall maintain a register to record all Interested Person
Transactions which are entered into by the Enlarged Group, including any quotations
obtained from unrelated parties to support the terms of such transactions).

(d) The Company shall incorporate into its internal audit plan a review of all Interested
Person Transactions entered into by the Enlarged Group.

(e) The Audit and Risk Management Committee shall review the internal audit reports at
least yearly to ensure that all Interested Person Transactions are carried out in
accordance with the procedures outlined above. If, during these periodic reviews,
the Audit and Risk Management Committee believes that the guidelines and
procedures as stated above are not sufficient to ensure that the interests of minority
Shareholders are not prejudiced, the Company shall adopt new guidelines and
procedures. The Audit and Risk Management Committee may request for an
independent financial adviser’s opinion as it deems fit.

The Company is subject to the rules prescribed in the Listing Manual and will also comply
with the provisions of Chapter 9 of the Listing Manual in respect of all future Interested
Person Transactions and if required under the Listing Manual, the Company will seek the
approval of its Shareholders (where necessary) for such transactions.

6.15 Potential Conflicts of Interest

General

This section sets out the potential conflicts of interests which may arise from the interests
of the Directors, Executive Officers, Controlling Shareholders and/or their respective
associates.

All Directors have a duty to disclose their interests in respect of any transaction in which
they have any personal material interest or any actual or potential conflicts of interest
(including without limitation a conflict that arises from their directorship or employment or
personal investment in any corporation). Upon such disclosure, such Directors will not
participate in any proceedings of the Board and shall abstain from voting in respect of any
such transaction where the conflict arises.

As at the Latest Practicable Date,

(a) none of the Directors (including the Proposed New Directors), Executive Officers
(including the Proposed New Executive Officers) or Controlling Shareholders or their
respective associates has any interest, direct or indirect, in any transaction to which
the Enlarged Group was or is to be a party;

(b) none of the Directors (including the Proposed New Directors), Executive Officers
(including the Proposed New Executive Officers) or Controlling Shareholders or their
respective associates has any interest, direct or indirect, in any company carrying on
the same business or carrying on a similar trade as the Enlarged Group; and
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(c) none of the Directors (including the Proposed Directors), Executive Officers
(including the Proposed New Executive Officers) or Controlling Shareholders or their
respective associates has any interest, direct or indirect, in any company that is a
client of, or a supplier of goods or services to, the Enlarged Group.

6.16 Directorships of Proposed New Directors and Executive Officers (including
Proposed New Executive Officers)

The present and past directorships of each of the Proposed New Directors and the
Executive Officers (including the Proposed New Executive Officers) of the Enlarged
Group held in the five years preceding the Latest Practicable Date, excluding
directorships held in the Company, are as follows:

Proposed New Directors

Name Present Directorships Past Directorships

Mr Quek Hong Sheng
Roy

Thomson Medical Pte. Ltd. Alexandra Health Pte Ltd

Thomson Dental Centre Pte. Ltd. Jurong Health Services Pte Limited

Thomson Paediatric Centre Pte. Ltd. National University Health System
Pte Ltd

Thomson Pre-Natal Diagnostic Laboratory
Pte. Ltd.

Thomson Women Cancer Centre Pte. Ltd.

Thomson Women’s Clinic Holdings Pte. Ltd.

Thomson Fertility Centre Pte. Ltd.

Thomson International Health Services Pte.
Ltd.

PT Thomson (Indonesia)

TMC Life Sciences Berhad

Tropicana Medical Centre (M) Sdn. Bhd.

TMC Properties Sdn. Bhd.

TMC Women’s Specialist Holdings Sdn. Bhd.

TMC Women’s Specialist (Kuantan) Sdn.
Bhd.

TMC Lifestyle Sdn. Bhd.

TMC Biotech Sdn. Bhd.

IVF Technologies Sdn. Bhd.

TMC Care Sdn. Bhd.

St Joseph’s Institution International Ltd

St Joseph’s Institution International
Elementary School Ltd

MediaCorp Pte Ltd
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Name Present Directorships Past Directorships

Mr Heng Kim Chuan
Freddie

Amstel Management Corporation Ltd Noel Gifts International Ltd

Synertec Corporation Ltd Menu Pte Ltd

TMC Life Sciences Bhd Catpital Private Limited

Thomson Medical Pte. Ltd.

Sasteria Pte. Ltd.

Sasteria Holdings Pte. Ltd.

Kestrel Capital Pte. Ltd.

Thomson International Health Services Pte.
Ltd.

Thomson Women Cancer Centre Pte. Ltd.

Mint Media Sports Limited

Executive Officers (including Proposed New Executive Officers)

Name Present Directorships Past Directorships

Ms Mega Tianadi Thomson Paediatric Centre Pte. Ltd. Nil

Thomson Pre-Natal Diagnostic Laboratory
Pte. Ltd.

Thomson Women’s Clinic (Toa Payoh) Pte.
Ltd.

Thomson Women’s Clinic (Bukit Batok) Pte.
Ltd.

Thomson Women’s Clinic (Choa Chu Kang)
Pte Ltd

Thomson Women’s Clinic (Katong) Pte. Ltd.

Thomson Women’s Clinic (Sengkang) Pte.
Ltd.

Thomson Women’s Clinic (Sun Plaza) Pte
Ltd

Thomson Women’s Clinic (Tampines) Pte.
Ltd.

Thomson Women’s Clinic (Tiong Bahru) Pte
Ltd

Thomson Chinese Medicine Pte. Ltd.

Thomson Dental Centre Pte. Ltd.

Thomson Cardiology Centre Pte. Ltd.

Thomson Specialist Skin Centre Pte. Ltd.

Thomson Women’s Clinic (Serangoon
Central) Pte. Ltd.

Thomson Wellth Company Pte. Ltd.

PCC Products Pte. Ltd.

Thomson Fertility Centre Pte Ltd

Thomson Women’s Clinic Holdings Pte Ltd

Thomson Diagnostic Imaging Pte. Ltd.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

192



Name Present Directorships Past Directorships

Mr Tan Zing Yuen Thomson Paediatric Centre Pte. Ltd. Thomson International Health
Services Pte. Ltd.

Thomson Pre-Natal Diagnostic Laboratory
Pte. Ltd.

Management Development Institute
of Singapore

Thomson Women’s Clinic (Toa Payoh) Pte.
Ltd.

Thomson Women’s Clinic (Bukit Batok) Pte.
Ltd.

Thomson Women’s Clinic (Choa Chu Kang)
Pte Ltd

Thomson Women’s Clinic (Katong) Pte. Ltd.

Thomson Women’s Clinic (Sengkang) Pte.
Ltd.

Thomson Women’s Clinic (Sun Plaza) Pte
Ltd

Thomson Women’s Clinic (Tampines) Pte.
Ltd.

Thomson Women’s Clinic (Tiong Bahru) Pte
Ltd

Thomson Women’s Clinic (Serangoon
Central) Pte. Ltd.

Thomson Wellth Company Pte. Ltd.

PCC Products Pte. Ltd.

Thomson Cardiology Centre Pte. Ltd.

Thomson Chinese Medicine Pte. Ltd.

Thomson Specialist Skin Centre Pte. Ltd.

Thomson Diagnostic Imaging Pte. Ltd.

Netball Singapore
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Name Present Directorships Past Directorships

Ms Wan Nadiah Binti
Wan Mohd Abdullah
Yaakob

Nil Nil

Mr Wong Yu Chee Tropicana Medical Centre (M) Sdn. Bhd. Misys Sdn Bhd

TMC Biotech Sdn. Bhd. GC Holdings Malaysia Sdn Bhd

IVF Technologies Sdn. Bhd. Manjung Island Energy Berhad

TMC Care Sdn. Bhd. S Asia III Malaysia Sdn Bhd

TMC Women’s Specialist Holdings Sdn. Bhd. Hofstetter Asia Sdn Bhd

TMC Lifestyle Sdn. Bhd. Tenaga Rapi Sdn Bhd

TMC Properties Sdn. Bhd. Imtiaz Sukuk Berhad

TMC Women’s Specialist (Kuantan) Sdn.
Bhd.

Halcyon Capital Sdn Bhd

Tempo Scan Pacific Malaysia Sdn
Bhd

Vantage Drilling (Malaysia) I Sdn
Bhd

Billion Synergy Sdn Bhd

Impextra Sdn Bhd

Dayung Capital Berhad

Balem Holding Sdn Bhd

NetApp Malaysia Sdn Bhd

ABHC Sukuk Berhad

Rock Solid Image Sdn Bhd

CMEG Strategic Sdn Bhd

Dunnhumby Malaysia Sdn Bhd

McGraw-Hill Education (Malaysia)
Sdn Bhd

Garena Malaysia Sdn Bhd

The HOM Holding (KL) Sdn Bhd

Geveke Malaysia Sdn Bhd

Sanden Intercool (Malaysia) Sdn
Bhd

Equest International (M) Sdn Bhd

RPS Malaysia Sdn Bhd

Taiwan Cable Sdn Bhd

Hexagon Castle Sdn Bhd

ALG Cargo Services Sdn Bhd

Champion Edge Sdn Bhd

Exeter Street Holdings Sdn Bhd

Cova Horizon Sdn Bhd

Jana Kapital Sdn Bhd

Belem Holdings Sdn Bhd

Igus Malaysia Sdn Bhd

Imtiaz Sukuk II Berhad

Eternal Icon Sdn Bhd
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Name Present Directorships Past Directorships

Ms Woon Ming Ming Nil Nil

Mr Seah Chee Kien RSP Architects Planners & Engineers
(Pte) Ltd

AC Consortium Pte Ltd

Nil

Mr Beh Swee Chiew RSP Architects Planners & Engineers
(Pte) Ltd

RSP Project Management Sdn Bhd
AC Consortium Pte Ltd

Nil

Mr Teo Yann AC Consortium Pte Ltd
Squire Mech Private Ltd

Nil

Ms Grace Young Kok
Inn

AC Consortium Pte Ltd
AC Partnership Pte Ltd
GT (2010) Pte Ltd

Nil

Mr Ong Ah Luan
Cameron

Ariva Pte. Ltd.
Ariva Hospitality Pte. Ltd.
CJ Hospitality Pte. Ltd.
Ariva Hospitality Premier Pte. Ltd.
Stayariva Hospitality Sdn. Bhd.
Ariva Hospitality (Thailand) Co., Ltd
CJS Property Management Co., Ltd
Shanghai Shangsheng Hotel

Management Co. Ltd

Ariva Hospitality GCC Pte Ltd
Ariva (Beijing) Hospitality Co. Ltd
Ariva Investment Management

Pte Ltd
Ariva Hospitality Vietnam Joint

Stock Company
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None of the Proposed New Directors and Proposed New Executive Officers of the
Enlarged Group:

(a) has at any time during the last ten years, had an application or a petition under any
bankruptcy laws of any jurisdiction filed against him or against a partnership of which
he was a partner at the time when he was a partner or at any time within two years
from the date he ceased to be a partner;

(b) has at any time during the last ten years, had an application or a petition under any
law of any jurisdiction filed against an entity (not being a partnership) of which he
was a director or an equivalent person or a key executive, at the time when he was
a director or an equivalent person or a key executive of that entity or at any time
within two years from the date he ceased to be a director or an equivalent person or
a key executive of that entity, for the winding up or dissolution of that entity or, where
that entity is the trustee of a business trust, that business trust, on the ground of
insolvency;

(c) has any unsatisfied judgment against him;

(d) has ever been convicted of any offence, in Singapore or elsewhere, involving fraud
or dishonesty, which is punishable with imprisonment, or has been the subject of any
criminal proceedings (including any pending criminal proceedings of which he is
aware) for such purpose;

(e) has ever been convicted of any offence, in Singapore or elsewhere, involving a
breach of any law or regulatory requirement that relates to the securities or futures
industry in Singapore or elsewhere, or been the subject of any criminal proceedings
(including any pending criminal proceedings of which he is aware) for such breach;

(f) has at any time during the last ten years, had judgment entered against him in any
civil proceedings in Singapore or elsewhere involving a breach of any law or
regulatory requirement that relates to the securities or futures industry in Singapore
or elsewhere, or a finding of fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty on his part, or
been the subject of any civil proceedings (including any pending civil proceedings of
which he is aware) involving an allegation of fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty
on his part;

(g) has ever been convicted in Singapore or elsewhere of any offence in connection with
the formation or management of any entity or business trust;

(h) has ever been disqualified from acting as a director or an equivalent person of any
entity (including the trustee of a business trust), or from taking part directly or
indirectly in the management of any entity or business trust;

(i) has ever been the subject of any order, judgment or ruling of any court, tribunal or
governmental body, permanently or temporarily enjoining him from engaging in any
type of business practice or activity;
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(j) has ever, to his knowledge, been concerned with the management or conduct, in
Singapore or elsewhere, of the affairs of:

(i) any corporation which has been investigated for a breach of any law or
regulatory requirement governing corporations in Singapore or elsewhere;

(ii) any entity (not being a corporation) which has been investigated for a breach of
any law or regulatory requirement governing such entities in Singapore or
elsewhere;

(iii) any business trust which has been investigated for a breach of any law or
regulatory requirement governing business trusts in Singapore or elsewhere; or

(iv) any entity or business trust which has been investigated for a breach of any law
or regulatory requirement that relates to the securities or futures industry in
Singapore or elsewhere,

in connection with any matter occurring or arising during the period when he was so
concerned with the entity or business trust; or

(k) has been the subject of any current or past investigation or disciplinary proceedings,
or has been reprimanded or issued any warning, by any other regulatory authority,
exchange, professional body or governmental agency, whether in Singapore or
elsewhere.

6.17 Material Contracts

Save for the Acquisition Agreement, the Company has not entered into any contracts,
other than contracts entered into in the ordinary course of business, within the two years
preceding the date of this Circular, which are or may be material.

7. FINANCIAL EFFECTS

The financial year-end of the Company is 31 December while the financial year-end of the
Target Group is 31 August.

The financial effects of the Proposed Acquisition and the Proposed Bonus Issue of Bonus
Warrants and Piggyback Warrants set out below:

(i) are for illustrative purposes only and do not reflect a projection of the actual future
financial performance or financial position of the Enlarged Group after completion of
the Proposed Acquisition and the Proposed Bonus Issue of Bonus Warrants and
Piggyback Warrants;

(ii) are based on (a) the unaudited consolidated financial information of the Target
Group for FY31/12/2016 and the nine-month period ended 30 September 2017; and
(b) the audited consolidated financial information of the Group for FY31/12/2016 and
the unaudited consolidated financial information for the nine-month period ended 30
September 2017;
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(iii) assume, in respect of the pro forma combined statements of comprehensive income
for FY31/12/2016 and the nine-month period ended 30 September 2017, that the
Proposed Acquisition had taken place on 1 January 2016, and assume, in respect of
the pro forma combined statements of financial position as at 31 December 2016 and
30 September 2017, that the Proposed Acquisition had taken place on 31 December
2016 and 30 September 2017 respectively;

(iv) assume the issuance of the Consideration Shares pursuant to the Proposed
Acquisition and the issuance of the New Shares pursuant to the exercise of the
Warrants, as the case may be, had occurred in respect of the pro forma combined
statements of comprehensive income on 1 January 2016 and in respect of the pro
forma combined statements of financial position on 31 December 2016 and 30
September 2017 respectively;

(v) assume the purchase consideration for the Sale Warrants to be S$33,378,000 being
a sum equivalent to (i) the volume weighted average price of TMCLS warrants traded
on Bursa Securities for the one-month period immediately preceding 15 February
2018 of MYR0.1659 (equivalent to approximately S$0.0559), multiplied by (ii) the
number of Sale Warrants;

(vi) assume that the consideration transferred in connection with the Proposed
Acquisition is equivalent to the value of the Shares at an assumed price of S$0.114
per Share as at the Latest Practicable Date (being the fair value of the consideration
transferred at the market price of the Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date in
accordance with the SFRS), and assume the application of pooling of interest
method to effect the Proposed Acquisition;

(vii) assume that acquisition related costs relating to the Proposed Acquisition is
approximately S$6.6 million comprising stamp fees of S$3.2 million and professional
fees and miscellaneous expenses of S$3.4 million;

(viii) have not taken into account any expenses incurred in connection with the Proposed
Bonus Issue of Bonus Warrants and Piggyback Warrants; and

(ix) save for the Proposed Acquisition and the Proposed Bonus Issue of Bonus Warrants
and Piggyback Warrants and as described in the sub-paragraphs above, have not
been adjusted for the impact of any other transactions or events.

Please also refer to Appendix E: Report on Examination of Unaudited Pro Forma
Combined Financial Information of the Enlarged Group for FY31/12/2016 and the
nine-month period ended 30 September 2017 for details.
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7.1 As at 31 December 2016

Before the Proposed
Transactions After the Proposed Transactions

Assuming none of the
Bonus Warrants are

exercised

Assuming all the
Bonus Warrants are

exercised but none of
the Piggyback

Warrants are exercised

Assuming all the
Bonus Warrants are

exercised and all the
Piggyback Warrants

are exercised

No. of Shares $’000 No. of Shares $’000 No. of Shares $’000 No. of Shares $’000

Share Capital 4,669,643,931 782,967 26,002,977,265 3,214,807 35,479,812,087 4,067,723 44,956,646,909 5,204,943

NTA per Share (cents) 6.89 0.67 2.90 4.81

EPS and Diluted EPS
(cents) (1.38) (1.18) (1.17) (1.17)

Before the Proposed
Transactions

After the Proposed
Transactions

Gearing Ratio(1) 0.20 0.56

Note:

(1) The gearing ratio is defined as net debt divided by total equity. Interest-bearing loans and borrowings and

amounts due to a shareholder, less cash and short-term deposits are included within net debt.

7.2 As at 30 September 2017

Before the Proposed
Transactions After the Proposed Transactions

Assuming none of the
Bonus Warrants are

exercised

Assuming all the
Bonus Warrants are

exercised but none of
the Piggyback

Warrants are exercised

Assuming all the
Bonus Warrants are

exercised and all the
Piggyback Warrants

are exercised

No. of Shares $’000 No. of Shares $’000 No. of Shares $’000 No. of Shares $’000

Share Capital 4,738,417,411 788,267 26,071,750,745 3,220,107 35,548,585,567 4,073,023 45,025,420,389 5,210,243

NTA per Share (cents) 6.42 0.64 2.87 4.79

EPS and Diluted EPS
(cents) (0.22) 0.20 0.20 0.20

Before the Proposed
Transactions

After the Proposed
Transactions

Gearing Ratio (1) 0.23 0.56

Note:

(1) The gearing ratio is defined as net debt divided by total equity. Interest-bearing loans and borrowings and

amounts due to a shareholder, less cash and short-term deposits are included within net debt.
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For illustrative purposes only, the contribution of the Target Group in terms of revenue,
NPAT and net asset value of the Enlarged Group, based on the Unaudited Pro Forma
Combined Financial Information of the Enlarged Group is as follows:

(i) for FY31/12/2016,

(a) the Target Group’s revenue of S$197,968,000 constitutes approximately 66.7%
of the Enlarged Group’s revenue of S$296,614,000;

(b) the Target Group recorded a NPAT of S$20,251,000 while the Enlarged Group
recorded a net loss after tax of S$59,389,000; and

(c) the Target Group’s net asset value of S$444,769,000 constitutes approximately
54.8% of the Enlarged Group’s net asset value of S$811,299,000; and

(ii) for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2017,

(a) the Target Group’s revenue of S$148,214,000 constitutes approximately 67.5%
of the Enlarged Group’s revenue of S$219,460,000;

(b) the Target Group recorded a NPAT of S$22,894,000 while the Enlarged Group
recorded a NPAT of S$11,537,000; and

(c) the Target Group’s net asset value of S$456,545,000 constitutes approximately
55.8% of the Enlarged Group’s net asset value of S$818,564,000.

The following key assumptions and adjustments were taken into account in the
preparation of the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information of the Enlarged
Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2016 and the nine-month period ended
30 September 2017:

(i) The Proposed Acquisition

For the purposes of the preparation of the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial
Information of the Enlarged Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2016
and the nine-month period ended 30 September 2017, the consideration for the
Proposed Acquisition is assumed to be S$2,432,000,000 being a sum equivalent to
(i) the closing share price of the Company’s shares traded on the Singapore
Exchange as at 15 February 2018 of S$0.114, multiplied by (ii) the number of
Consideration Shares.

(ii) The Proposed Warrants Acquisition

The Company has signed a letter of offer with Malayan Banking Berhad for a banking
facility, of which S$30,000,000 (the “Rowsley Facility”) will be utilised in connection
with the Proposed Warrants Acquisition.

For the purposes of the preparation of the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial
Information of the Enlarged Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2016
and the nine-month period ended 30 September 2017, the purchase consideration
for the Sale Warrants is assumed to be S$33,378,000 being a sum equivalent to (i)
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the volume weighted average price of TMCLS warrants traded on Bursa Securities
for the one-month period immediately preceding 15 February 2018 of MYR 0.1659
(equivalent to approximately S$0.0559), multiplied by (ii) the number of Sale
Warrants.

For the purposes of the preparation of the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial
Information of the Enlarged Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2016
and the nine-month period ended 30 September 2017, interest on the Rowsley
Facility is assumed to be at an interest rate of S$ swap offer rate + interest margin.
An upfront fee is also chargeable on the Rowsley Facility amount. For the financial
year ended 31 December 2016, the interest expense and upfront fees for the
Rowsley Facility of S$30,000,000 to be undertaken by the Company in connection
with the Proposed Warrants Acquisition is estimated to be S$942,000 and
S$225,000 respectively. Legal advisory fees relating to the Rowsley Facility is
estimated at S$165,000 for the financial year ended 31 December 2016. For the
nine-month period ended 30 September 2017, the interest expense is estimated to
be S$720,000.

(iii) The Shareholder Loan repayment and excess Shareholder Loan assignment

The Target Company has signed a letter of offer with Malayan Banking Berhad for a
banking facility (the “Sasteria Facility”) of S$350,000,000 for the purposes of the
Shareholder Loan repayment.

For the purposes of the preparation of the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial
Information of the Enlarged Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2016
and the nine-month period ended 30 September 2017, interest on the Sasteria
Facility is assumed to be at S$ Swap Offer Rate + interest margin. An upfront fee is
also chargeable on the Sasteria Facility amount. For the financial year ended 31
December 2016, the interest expense and upfront fees for the Sasteria Facility of
S$350,000,000 to be undertaken by the Target Company in connection with the
Shareholder Loan repayment is estimated to be S$8,355,000 and S$1,750,000
respectively. For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2017, the interest
expense is estimated to be S$6,295,000.

8. THE PROPOSED APPOINTMENT OF THE PROPOSED NEW DIRECTORS

8.1 Re-constitution of the Board

In conjunction with and subject to the consummation of the Proposed Acquisition, it is
intended that the Board will be reconstituted, as follows:

(a) Mr Ng Ser Miang Chairman and Non-Executive Independent Director

(b) Ms Chan Lay Hoon Deputy Chairman and Non-Executive
Non-Independent Director

(c) Mr Tan Wee Tuck Executive Director, Chief Executive Officer, Real
Estate,

(d) Mr Quek Hong Sheng Roy Executive Director and Chief Executive Officer,
Healthcare
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(e) Mr Lai Huen Poh Executive Director and Senior Managing Director,
RSP

(f) Mr Heng Kim Chuan Freddie Non-Executive Non-Independent Director

(g) Mr Gary Ho Kuat Foong Independent Director

(h) Mr Ong Pang Liang Independent Director

The Proposed New Directors are Mr Quek Hong Sheng Roy and Mr Heng Kim Chuan
Freddie.

The Company is of the view that in light of the Group’s transformation into a player in the
healthcare industry in addition to its existing core business, the proposed composition of
the re-constituted Board appropriately comprises directors who as a group are able to
provide an appropriate balance and diversity of skills, experience and business
knowledge to the benefit of the Enlarged Group.

8.2 New Executive Director

In view of the transformation and addition of core business arising from the Proposed
Acquisition, it is proposed that upon Completion, Mr Quek Hong Sheng Roy will be
appointed as an Executive Director. Please refer to the section entitled “Employees and
Management” from pages 120 and 121 of this Circular for further information on Mr Quek
Hong Sheng Roy.

The proposed new Executive Director will have the requisite experience and
qualifications to manage the operations of the Enlarged Group.

8.3 Independent Directors

Two of the existing Independent Directors, namely Mr Gary Ho Kuat Foong and Mr Ong
Pang Liang will stay on the Board after Completion. Dr Lam Lee G will step down as an
Independent Director upon Completion.

With three out of eight members of the proposed Board being independent, there is a
strong independent element on the Board which will ensure that there will be sufficient
safeguards and checks in place. The process of decision-making by the directors of the
Enlarged Group will be independent and based on collective decision-making without the
Chairman and/or CEO being able to exercise dominant concentration of power and
influence.

Mr Gary Ho Kuat Foong is an Independent Non-Executive Director of TMCLS. Save as
disclosed, none of the Independent Directors of the Company are appointed or will, on
Completion, be appointed to the boards of the principal subsidiaries of the Enlarged
Group that are based in jurisdictions other than Singapore.

None of the Independent Directors of the Enlarged Group has sat on the board of the
Company, the Target Company, Thomson Medical, TMCLS and/or any entities under the
Enlarged Group for nine years or more.
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9. THE PROPOSED ADOPTION OF THE NEW CONSTITUTION OF THE COMPANY

9.1 Rationale

The new Section 4(13) of the Companies Act (as amended by the 2014 Amendment Act)
provides that the memorandum and articles of association of the Company that were in
force immediately before 3 January 2016 are collectively deemed to constitute, and have
effect as, the constitution of the Company with effect from 3 January 2016.

In order to update and streamline the provisions of the Existing Constitution of the
Company to be in line with the changes to the regulatory framework, the Company is
proposing to adopt the New Constitution in place of the Existing Constitution instead of
making alterations throughout the Existing Constitution. The Proposed New Constitution
will contain provisions, inter alia, that take into account the changes to the Companies Act
introduced by the 2014 Amendment Act. The New Constitution will also comply with the
requirements in Rule 730(2) of the Listing Manual which provides that if an issuer amends
its articles of association or other constituent documents, they must be made consistent
with all the listing rules of the SGX-ST prevailing at the time of the amendment.

9.2 Summary of Principal Provisions

The following is a summary of the principal provisions of the New Constitution which are
significantly different from the equivalent provisions in the existing Constitution, and
should be read in conjunction with the proposed New Constitution which is set out in its
entirety in Appendix I to this Circular.

9.2.1 Table A

The Fourth Schedule of the Companies Act containing Table A has been repealed by
clause 181 of the 2014 Amendment Act.

Accordingly, it is proposed that Article 1 of the Existing Constitution be excluded from the
New Constitution.

9.2.2 Interpretation clause

The Companies Act recognises that key management officers of a company employed in
an executive capacity have control and influence over the decisions of a company.
Accordingly, the 2014 Amendment Act imposes new obligations on such key management
officers. The definition of “Chief Executive Officer” has been introduced to clarify who
such key management officers are. Consequential amendments have been made to
Article 89 of the Existing Constitution in light of the foregoing.

The provisions in Division 7A of Part IV of the Companies Act relating to the Central
Depository System have been repealed and replicated in the Securities and Futures Act.
Consequential amendments have been made to the definitions of “Depository”,
“Depository Agent” and “Depository Register” as a result. The definition of “Securities and
Futures Act” has also been added.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

203



Pursuant to new section 81SJ(4) of the Securities and Futures Act which came into force
on 3 January 2016, a depositor shall not be regarded as a member of a company entitled
to attend any general meeting of the company and to speak and vote thereat unless his
name appears on the Depository Register 72 hours before the general meeting.
Accordingly, the definition of “Member” has been amended to reflect that a Depositor shall
only be entitled to attend any general meeting of the Company and to speak and vote
thereat if his name appears in the Depository Register 72 hours before the general
meeting.

The introduction of the definition of “relevant intermediary” is provided for under the New
Constitution to reflect the current position of the Companies Act, which allows, inter alia,
nominee companies and custodian banks to appoint multiple proxies.

The introduction of new definitions such as “address”, “Constitution”, “Chairman”, “current
address”, “electronic communication”, “treasury shares” and “in writing” are provided for
under the New Constitution for a clearer reading of the New Constitution.

The interpretation clause has been renumbered to Article 1 of the New Constitution.

9.2.3 Objects clauses

The existing objects clauses contained in the Existing Constitution are proposed to be
deleted and substituted with a general provision in the New Constitution to the effect that,
subject to the provisions of the Companies Act or any other written law and its
constitution, the Company has:

(a) full capacity to carry on or undertake any business or activity, do any act or enter into
any transaction; and

(b) for these purposes, full rights, powers and privileges.

This is in line with section 23 of the Companies Act, which provides that a company has
full capacity to carry on or undertake any business or activity, do any act or enter into any
transactions, subject to the law and to the provisions of its constitution.

By deleting the existing objects clauses (which sets out an extensive list of the activities
which the Company has capacity or power to engage in) and taking advantage of the
flexibility afforded by section 23 of the Companies Act, the Company will have all the
powers of a natural person, with full capacity and ability to carry on or undertake any
business or activity, and to enter into any transaction. This will facilitate the Company in
adapting to the rapidly changing business environment, and to undertake various
business activities and enter into business transactions for the benefit of the Company
and its Shareholders. The proposed change will also remove any uncertainty as to
whether the Company has the power to act in a particular way or to engage in a particular
transaction arising from unduly restrictive provisions in the specific objects clauses.

The existing objects clauses are set out in Appendix J. The new provision is set out in
Article 3 of the New Constitution.
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9.2.4 Issue of shares for no consideration

New section 68 of the Companies Act permits a company having a share capital to issue
shares for which no consideration is payable to the issuing company.

Accordingly, it is proposed that Article 3 of the Existing Constitution be amended to
empower the Company to issue shares for no consideration. This would provide the
Company with greater flexibility around rules of capital maintenance.

The amended Article 3 of the Existing Constitution shall correspond to Article 5 of the New
Constitution.

9.2.5 Payment of expenses in issue of shares

New section 67 of the Companies Act allows a company to use its share capital to pay any
expenses incurred directly in the issue of new shares. The new provision reflects the
commercial reality that it is normal for a company to use the amount raised from its share
capital for its business needs.

Accordingly, it is proposed that a new Article 7 be inserted to reflect that any expenses
incurred by the Company in the issue of new shares may be paid out of its share capital
and to clarify that such payment will not be taken as a reduction of the Company’s share
capital.

Consistent with the above changes, it is also proposed that new Article 18 be inserted to
provide that the Company may pay commissions or brokerage on any issue of shares at
such rate or amount and in such manner as the Directors may deem fit.

9.2.6 Power to charge interest on capital

In line with Section 78 of the Companies Act, which was introduced by Companies
(Amendment) Act 2005, it is proposed that new Article 19 be inserted to provide that if any
shares of the Company are issued for the purpose of raising money to defray the
expenses of the construction of any works or buildings or the provision of any plant which
cannot be made profitable for a lengthened period, the Company may, subject to the
conditions and restrictions in the Companies Act, pay interest on so much of the share
capital as is for the time being paid up (except treasury shares) and may charge the same
to capital as part of the cost of the construction or provision.

9.2.7 References to nominal value, share premium, capital redemption reserve and capital
redemption reserve fund in the Existing Constitution

The concept of nominal value has been abolished under the Companies (Amendment) Act
2005. In addition, the concept of share premium ceases to apply with the abolition of the
concept of par value or nominal value. Thus references to “par”, “discount”, “premium”
and “nominal value” in Articles 3, 5, 26, 52 and 87 of the Existing Constitution are
excluded from the New Constitution and replaced with new Articles 5, 8, 31, 57 and 95
accordingly.
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All references made to the terms “capital redemption reserve” and/or “capital redemption
reserve fund” in the Existing Constitution have also been excluded from the New
Constitution accordingly.

9.2.8 Redenomination of shares

Section 73 of the Companies Act sets out the procedure by which a company may convert
its share capital or any class of shares from one currency to another.

Accordingly, it is proposed that a new sub clause (4) be inserted to Article 50 of the
Existing Constitution to empower the Company to redenominate its share capital or any
class of its shares from one currency to another currency.

The amended Article 50 of the Existing Constitution shall correspond to Article 55 of the
New Constitution.

9.2.9 Treasury shares

The Companies (Amendment) Act 2005 introduced new provisions on treasury shares.
Under those provisions, a company can hold shares which are the subject of a share
purchase by a company as treasury shares instead of cancelling the same. With the
introduction of the concept of treasury shares, new Article 58 is proposed to be inserted.

To be consistent with the current position under the Companies Act, it is also proposed
that Article 52 of the Existing Constitution be amended to clarify that the Company may
hold ordinary shares or stocks which it has acquired as treasury shares, in accordance
with the Companies Act. Article 114 of the Existing Constitution shall also be amended to
address the situation where bonus shares in respect of treasury shares are allotted.

Article 52 and Article 114 shall correspond to Article 57 and Article 123 of the New
Constitution respectively.

9.2.10 Holding of general meetings in Singapore

The SGX-ST announced on 31 July 2013 that the listing rules of the SGX-ST would be
amended with effect from 1 January 2014 to require issuers to hold their general meetings
in Singapore (unless restricted by the relevant laws and regulations in the jurisdiction of
their incorporation) in order to promote more active participation and engagement of
shareholders.

The provisions of the Existing Constitution do not stipulate that general meetings are to
be held in Singapore. It is therefore proposed that the Article 57 of the Existing
Constitution be amended to require general meetings to be held at such places in
Singapore as required under the listing rules of the SGX-ST. Consequential amendments
are also proposed to Articles 54, 63 and 65 of the Existing Constitution.

The amended Articles 54, 57, 63 and 65 shall correspond to Articles 60, 63, 69 and 72 of
the New Constitution respectively.
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9.2.11 Resolutions in writing

It is proposed that Article 58 of the Existing Constitution, which deals with resolutions in
writing by members, be amended to clarify that the expressions “in writing” and “signed”
include approval by telefax, telex, cable or telegram or such other electronic
communication by any such member.

Article 107 of the Existing Constitution provides that a resolution in writing signed or
approved by letter, telex or facsimile by a majority of the Directors for the time being and
constituting a quorum shall be as effective as if it had been passed at a meeting of the
Directors duly convened and held. It is proposed that Article 107 of the Existing
Constitution be amended to provide that such resolutions in writing may be approved by
any form of electronic communication so as to promote business efficacy generally.

The amended Article 58 shall correspond to Article 64 of the New Constitution, and the
amended Article 107 shall correspond to Article 116 of the New Constitution.

9.2.12 Directors’ statement to be annexed to the financial statements

Clause 116 of the 2014 Amendment Act has removed the requirement for the directors to
issue a report to be attached to the Company’s accounts. Instead, pursuant to new
section 201(16) of the Companies Act, the directors’ report has been replaced with a
statement signed by 2 directors on behalf of the directors of the company containing the
information set out in the Twelfth Schedule of the Companies Act.

It is proposed that Article 59 of the Existing Constitution be amended to comply with the
requirements of section 201(16) of the Companies Act.

The amended Article 59 shall correspond to Article 65 of the New Constitution.

9.2.13 Voting of resolutions by poll

The SGX-ST announced on 31 July 2013 that the listing rules of the SGX-ST would be
amended with effect from 1 August 2015 to require issuers to conduct the voting of all
resolutions put to general meetings by poll so as to enhance transparency of the voting
process and encourage greater shareholder participation. The amended listing rules also
require at least one scrutineer to be appointed for each general meeting.

Article 64 of the Existing Constitution provides that at any general meeting, a resolution
put to the vote of the meeting shall be decided on a show of hands unless a poll is
demanded before or on the declaration of the result of the show of hands by either the
chairman of the meeting or by any person for the time being entitled to vote at the
meeting.

To align Article 64 of the Existing Constitution with the listing rules of the SGX-ST, it is
proposed that Article 64 of the Existing Constitution be amended to require that at a
general meeting, all resolutions put to the vote of the meeting shall be decided by poll.

In connection with the foregoing, consequential amendments are also being proposed to
Article 65 of the Existing Constitution.

The amended Articles 64 and 65 shall correspond to Articles 70 and 72 of the New
Constitution respectively.
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9.2.14 Votes counted in error

It is proposed that a new Article 71 be inserted to provide that if any votes shall be
counted which ought not to have been counted, or might have been rejected, the error
shall not vitiate the result of the voting unless it be pointed out at the same meeting or at
any adjournment thereof, and unless it shall in the opinion of the chairman be of sufficient
magnitude.

9.2.15 References to unsound mind

Articles 70 and 94(3) of the Existing Constitution, which upon amendment shall
correspond to Articles 77 and 103(5) of the New Constitution, have been updated to
substitute the references to lunatic persons and persons of unsound mind with references
to persons who are mentally disordered and incapable of managing himself and his
affairs. This is in line with the enactment of the Mental Health (Care and Treatment) Act
(Cap. 178A), which repealed and replaced the Mental Disorders and Treatment Act.

9.2.16 Multiple proxies

The 2014 Amendment Act introduced new provisions which make clear that where shares
in a company are held through a nominee company or a custodian bank, the nominee
company or custodian bank is entitled to appoint multiple proxies to attend and vote at
general meetings, provided that only one proxy is appointed in respect of each specified
block of shares. The ‘multiple proxies’ regime has also been extended to CPFIS investors,
such that the Central Provident Fund Board may also appoint more than two proxies.

New section 181(1C) of the Companies Act provides, inter alia, that, a member who is a
“relevant intermediary” may appoint more than two proxies in relation to a meeting to
exercise all or any of his rights to attend and to speak and vote at the meeting, but each
proxy must be appointed to exercise the rights attached to a different share or shares held
by him (which number and class of shares shall be specified).

A “relevant intermediary” is defined in section 181(6) of the Companies Act to mean “(a)
a banking corporation licensed under the Banking Act (Cap. 19) or a wholly-owned
subsidiary of such a banking corporation, whose business includes the provision of
nominee services and who holds shares in that capacity; (b) a person holding a capital
markets services licence to provide custodial services for securities under the Securities
and Futures Act (Cap. 289) and who holds shares in that capacity; or (c) the Central
Provident Fund Board established by the Central Provident Fund Act (Cap. 36), in respect
of shares purchased under the subsidiary legislation made under the Central Provident
Fund Act providing for the making of investments from the contributions and interest
standing to the credit of members of the Central Provident Fund, if the Board holds those
shares in the capacity of an intermediary pursuant to or in accordance with that subsidiary
legislation.”

Accordingly, it is proposed that Article 72 of the Existing Constitution be amended to
reflect the new position set out in section 181(1C) of the Companies Act.

In view of the potential increase in the number of proxies attending general meetings, it
is also proposed that Article 73 of the Existing Constitution be amended to provide the
Company more time to process the increased number of proxy forms. Article 73 of the
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Existing Constitution states that a proxy form must be deposited at the registered office
of the Company not less than 48 hours before the time for holding the meeting or
adjourned meeting. It is proposed that the cut-off timeline of 48 hours for filing of proxy
forms be lengthened to 72 hours.

The amended Articles 72 and 73 shall correspond to Articles 79 and 80 of the New
Constitution respectively.

9.2.17 Proxy voting

The Existing Constitution currently does not address the situation where a Shareholder
submits a proxy form and subsequently attends the general meeting in person.

It is proposed that Article 73 of the Existing Constitution be amended to be in line with
Practice Note 7.5 of the Listing Manual (which took effect from 1 January 2014) which
states that where a shareholder submits a proxy form and subsequently attends the
meeting in person and votes, the appointment of the proxy should be revoked.

The amended Article 73 shall correspond to Article 80 of the New Constitution.

9.2.18 Appointment of proxies via electronic means

Article 74 of the Existing Constitution, which relates to the form of proxy, has been
amended to facilitate the appointment of a proxy via electronic communication, through
such method and in such manner as may be approved by the Directors, in lieu of the
present requirement of signing, or where applicable, the affixation of the corporate
Shareholder’s common seal. Article 74 of the Existing Constitution, when amended, shall
correspond to Article 81 of the New Constitution.

For the purpose of accommodating the deposit by Shareholders, and receipt by the
Company, of electronic proxy instructions by members of the Company who elect to use
the electronic appointment process, it is proposed that a new Article 82 be inserted to
authorise the Directors to prescribe and determine the manner of receipt by the Company
of the instrument appointing a proxy through electronic means.

9.2.19 Voting in absentia

In accordance with the Code of Corporate Governance, companies are encouraged to
make appropriate provisions in their articles to allow for absentia voting methods such as
by mail, electronic mail, facsimile etc, if the shareholders so consent. Pursuant to the
recommendation under the Code of Corporate Governance 2005, Article 74 of the New
Constitution has been inserted to give directors discretion to provide for methods of
voting in absentia.

9.2.20 Corporation acting by representatives at meeting

Article 76 of the Existing Constitution provides that a corporation which has given
authority to a person to act as its representative at any meeting of the Company or of any
class of members shall be entitled to exercise the same powers on behalf of the
corporation which he represents as that corporation could exercise if it were an individual
member.
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It is proposed that Article 76 be amended to include the provision that such person
appointed to act as corporate representative shall not otherwise be entitled to be present
at the meeting as a member, proxy or corporate representative of another member. The
inclusion of the provision is in line with amended section 179(4)(b) of the Companies Act,
which provides that for a corporation to be deemed personally present at the meeting, its
corporate representative must not be otherwise entitled to be present at the general
meeting as a member or a proxy, or as a corporate representative of another member.

The effect of the amendment is that a corporate representative cannot be a member of the
company whose meeting he attends, a proxy of a member or a corporate representative
of another member. If the corporate representative falls into one of those categories, the
corporation which he represents is not deemed to be personally present at the meeting.

The amended Article 76 shall correspond to Article 84 of the New Constitution.

9.2.21 Removal of maximum age limit for directors

Section 153 of the Companies Act, which previously prohibited the appointment of a
person of or above 70 years of age as a director of a public company or a subsidiary of
a public company unless his appointment or re-appointment is by ordinary resolution
passed at an annual general meeting, has been repealed.

Accordingly, it is proposed that Article 79 of the Existing Constitution be amended to
remove any prohibition against the appointment or re-appointment, as the case may be,
of a Director who is of or above 70 years of age.

The amended Article 79 shall correspond to Article 87 of the New Constitution.

9.2.22 Supervisory role of directors

Section 157A(1) of the Companies Act provides that the business of a company shall be
managed by or under the direction of the directors. The 2014 Amendment Act recognises
that the board of directors plays a supervisory role besides managing or giving direction
to the company. Accordingly section 157A(1) of the Companies Act has been amended to
provide for the supervisory powers of the board of directors.

It is proposed that Article 83 of the Existing Constitution be amended to align with section
157A(1) of the Companies Act to better reflect the powers and responsibilities of the
board of Directors.

The amended Article 83 shall correspond to Article 91 of the New Constitution.

9.2.23 Registers of directors, chief executive officers, secretaries and auditors

It is no longer mandatory for companies to keep a register of directors, secretaries,
auditors and managers under the Companies Act. Section 173 of the Companies Act was
repealed and re-enacted, and new sections 173(9) and (10) of the Companies Act provide
that a certificate issued by the Registrar that a person named as director, chief executive
officer, secretary or auditor in the registers of directors, chief executive officers,
secretaries and auditors maintained by ACRA will constitute prima facie evidence of that
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fact unless a notification of change has been given to the Registrar. Pursuant to section
173A of the Companies Act (which was repealed and re-enacted), the Company is
nevertheless required to file any change in the registers of directors, chief executive
officers, secretaries or auditors, as the case may be, with ACRA.

It is proposed that Article 89 of the Existing Constitution be amended to reflect that the
Company is no longer required to maintain a register of Directors but it is still required to
keep records of the appointments of any director, chief executive officer, secretary or
auditor of the Company, and to file any change of the same with ACRA.

The amended Article 89 shall correspond to Article 97 of the New Constitution.

9.2.24 Keeping of Company records

It is proposed that new Article 99, which relates to the keeping of Company records, be
inserted to provide that such records may be kept either in hard copy or electronic form.
This is in line with Sections 395 and 396 of the Companies Act.

9.2.25 Disclosure of interest

The requirement imposed on a director of a company to disclose his interest in a
transaction or proposed transaction with the company in section 156 of the Companies
Act has been extended to include the chief executive officer of the company as well.

The chief executive officer may disclose his interest pursuant to section 156 of the
Companies Act by declaring the nature of his interest and provide relevant details thereof
at a meeting of the directors or by sending a written notice to the company containing
details on the nature, character and extent of his interest.

Accordingly, Article 91 of the Existing Constitution shall be amended to align the wordings
in that Article with the requirements of the Companies Act.

The amended Article 91 shall correspond to Article 100 of the New Constitution.

9.2.26 Vacation of office of director

A director may be disqualified under the Companies Act in two separate ways — firstly,
the director may be automatically disqualified from acting as a director of the company or
from taking part in the management of the company, and secondly, the director may be
disqualified from acting as a director of the company pursuant to a court order.

Article 94 of the Existing Constitution does not provide for the vacation of office of a
Director where such Director is automatically disqualified under the Companies Act from
acting as a Director or from taking part in the management of the Company. Accordingly,
it is proposed that Article 94 be amended to include the situation where a Director may
be automatically disqualified.

The amended Article 94 shall correspond to Article 103 of the New Constitution.
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9.2.27 Election of directors

Article 96(4) of the Existing Constitution provides that every Director shall retire from
office at least once every three years and shall be eligible for election and the Directors
to retire in every year shall be those who have been longest in office since his last
election, but as between persons who became Directors on the same day, those to retire
shall (unless they otherwise agree amongst themselves) be determined by lot.

The wordings in Article 96(4) may create ambiguity because it is unclear whether the
retiring Directors are to be those longest in office since the date they were first appointed
as Directors, or the date of their last re-election. Similar confusion may arise over those
Directors who “became” Directors on the same day.

Accordingly, it is proposed that Article 96(4) be amended to make clear that the retiring
Directors are to be Directors longest in office since their last election (if a Director had
never been up for re-election) or re-election (where a Director was previously re-elected).

The amended Article 96(4) shall correspond to Article 105(4) of the New Constitution.

9.2.28 Meetings of directors via electronic means

Article 107(2) of the Existing Constitution provides, inter alia, that directors may
participate in a meeting of the directors by telephone, radio, conference television or
similar communication equipment or any other form of audio or audio-visual
communication.

For consistency, it is proposed that a similar provision be inserted to Article 101 of the
Existing Constitution (Article 101 of the Existing Constitution deals with meetings of
directors) and that their wordings be aligned.

The amended Article 101 and Article 107 of the Existing Constitution shall correspond to
Articles 110 and Article 116 of the New Constitution respectively.

9.2.29 Debarment from acting as director or secretary of company

Section 155B of the Companies Act empowers the Registrar to make an order prohibiting
any person who is a director or secretary of a company from accepting a new appointment
to act as director or secretary, as the case may be, of any company if the first-mentioned
company is in default of any provision of the Companies Act which requires any return,
account or other document to be filed with, delivered or sent, or notice of any matter to
be given, to the Registrar.

It is proposed that Articles 95 and 108 of the Existing Constitution be amended to
incorporate the respective prohibitions against the appointment of any person who has
been debarred under section 155B of the Companies Act from acting as director and/or
company secretary.

The amended Article 95 and Article 108 shall correspond to Article 104 and Article 117 of
the New Constitution respectively.
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9.2.30 Retention of dividends on Shares

It is proposed that new Articles 124 and 125 be inserted to expressly authorise the
Company to retain any dividends or other moneys payable on shares which are subject
to lien and on shares pending transmission, respectively.

9.2.31 Scrip dividend scheme

It is proposed that new Article 126 be inserted into the New Constitution to provide for the
implementation of scrip dividend payments. The new Article specifies, inter alia, details
on how scrip dividend payments are to be implemented, and to provide the Directors the
power to determine the manner in which scrip dividend payments are implemented. The
new Article also allows the implementation of a scrip dividend scheme for holders of any
particular class of shares in the capital of the Company, and not only for ordinary shares.

For avoidance of doubt, the Company will at all times comply with Part IX of Chapter 8 of
the Listing Manual on any implementation of scrip dividend payments pursuant to Article
127 of the New Constitution.

9.2.32 Bonus issues and capitalisation of profits and reserves

Articles 117 of the Existing Constitution relates, inter alia, to the capitalisation of profits
and reserves. It is proposed that Article 117 be amended to specifically address the
capitalisation of profits by way of issue of bonus shares, as the issue of scrip dividends
is specifically addressed by Article 126 of the New Constitution.

Article 129 of the New Constitution which corresponds with the amended Article 117, also
permits the Company to issue bonus shares for which no consideration is payable.

9.2.33 Financial statements

Before the 2014 Amendment Act came into force, there was no express requirement that
other components of accounts besides the balance sheets and profit and loss accounts
of the company has to be “true and fair”. There was also no requirement that the other
components of accounts, including the cash flow statement and statement of changes in
equity, were to be filed with ACRA together with the annual return.

Pursuant to the 2014 Amendment Act, the words “accounts” and “profit and loss accounts”
have been substituted with “financial statements” under Part VI of the Companies Act.
The amendments are to reflect that the requirements relating to accounts in the
Companies Act would apply to a full set of accounts.

Consistent with this, section 201(2) of the Companies Act now provides, inter alia, that the
financial statements to be laid before a company at its annual general meeting shall
comply with the requirements of the Singapore Financial Reporting Standards.

Accordingly, it is proposed that references to “accounts” and “profit and loss accounts” in
Articles 7, 59, 118, 120 and 121 of the Existing Constitution be replaced with the words
“financial statements” to be in line with the provisions of the Companies Act.
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The amended Articles 7, 59, 118, 120 and 121 shall correspond to Articles 10, 65, 130,
132 and 134 of the New Constitution respectively.

9.2.34 Copies of financial statements

Section 203(2) of the Companies Act provides that financial statements (including every
document required by law to be attached thereto) may be sent less than 14 clear days
before the date of a general meeting if all the persons entitled to receive notice of general
meetings of the company so agree. Accordingly, it is proposed that new Article 133 be
inserted to provide for the same.

Notwithstanding the above, Rule 707(2) of the Listing Manual currently provides that an
issuer must issue its annual report to shareholders and the SGX-ST at least 14 days
before the date of its annual general meeting. Accordingly, the Company will issue its
annual report at least 14 days before the date of its annual general meeting for so long
as the Company is listed on the SGX-ST.

9.2.35 Electronic transmission of notices and documents

New section 387C of the Companies Act liberalises the use of electronic transmission for
the giving of notices and sending of documents by a company or directors of the company
to the members, subject to certain safeguards. The use of electronic transmission for the
giving of notices and sending of documents will enable the Company to reduce cost and
increase efficiency.

It is proposed that Article 122 of the Existing Constitution be amended to provide for the
use of (i) electronic communications generally where a notice or document is required or
permitted to be given, sent or served under the Companies Act and/or the Listing Manual
to a member of the Company and (ii) specific forms of electronic communications, such
as electronic mail, the posting of notices or information on a specified website and the
sending of data storage devices.

The amended Article 122, which shall correspond to Article 135 of the New Constitution,
also makes clear that in order for the Company to effect electronic transmission of notices
and documents to a member of the Company, the member must have given express,
implied or deemed consent to the use of such electronic communications.

A member has given express consent if such member has agreed in writing to the use of
the electronic communications. Under section 387C(2) of the Companies Act, a member
has given implied consent if the constitution of the company (i) provides for the use of
electronic communications; (ii) specifies the manner in which electronic communications
is to be used; and (iii) provides that the member shall agree to receive such notice or
document by way of such electronic communications and shall not have a right to elect
to receive a physical copy of such notice or document. Section 387C(3) of the Companies
Act also provides that a member shall be deemed to have consented if (i) the constitution
of the company provides for the use of electronic communications; (ii) the constitution of
the company specifies the manner in which electronic communications is to be used; (iii)
the constitution of the company specifies that the member will be given an opportunity to
elect within a specified period of time whether to receive such notice or document by way
of electronic communications or as a physical copy; and (iv) the member was given an
opportunity to elect whether to receive such notice or document by way of such electronic
communications or as a physical copy, and he failed to make an election within the
specified time.
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The use of electronic communications under section 387C of the Companies Act is
subject to safeguards set out in the Companies Regulations which provide, inter alia, that
the company must allow a member who has agreed to receive notices and documents by
way of electronic communications to make a fresh election at any time to receive notices
or documents by way of electronic communications or as a physical copy. Such election
by the member conveyed to the company last in time prevails over all previous elections
as the member’s valid and subsisting election in relation to all documents and notices to
be given or served to the member. For avoidance of doubt, such safeguards shall apply
regardless of whether the member has given express consent, implied consent or deemed
consent to the use of electronic communications.

The Company will also at all times comply with Rules 1208 to 1212 of the Listing Manual
and any additional safeguards/restrictions which might be prescribed under the listing
rules with respect to the introduction and use of electronic transmission of notices and
documents.

9.2.36 When service deemed effected

It is proposed that Article 125 of the Existing Constitution be amended to provide for, and
to clarify that, when service is effected in the case of notices or documents sent by
electronic communications, in particular, where a notice or document is made available
on a website, it is deemed served on the date on which the notice or document is first
made available on the website, unless otherwise provided under the Companies Act
and/or other applicable regulations or procedures.

The amended Article 125 shall correspond to Article 138 of the New Constitution.

9.2.37 Destruction of documents

Section 395 of the Companies Act (which was repealed and re-enacted) requires a
company to adequately record for future reference the information required to be
contained in any company records.

Article 129 of the Existing Constitution allows the Company to destroy certain company
documents within specified periods of time. Pursuant to Article 129, the Company is
entitled to destroy:

(a) all registered instruments of transfer after the expiration of six years from the date
of registration thereof;

(b) all dividend mandates and notifications of change of address after the expiration of
two years from the date of recording thereof; and

(c) all certificates which have been cancelled at any time after the expiration of one year
from the date of the cancellation thereof.

Accordingly, it is proposed that Article 129 be amended to include the requirement in
section 395 of the Companies Act.

The amended Article 129 shall correspond to Article 142 of the New Constitution.
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9.2.38 Authentication of documents

In addition to the traditional forms of writing and signatures, new Article 143 of the New
Constitution has been inserted to provide for authentication or certification of documents
to be effected by electronic means approved by the Directors. This will be in tandem with
technological advancements.

9.2.39 Personal data

In general, under the Personal Data Protection Act 2012, an organisation can only collect,
use or disclose the personal data of an individual with the individual’s consent, and for a
reasonable purpose which the organisation has made known to the individual. Article 145
of the New Constitution specifies, inter alia, the purposes for which the Company and/or
its agents and service providers would collect, use and disclose personal data of
Shareholders and their appointed proxies or representatives.

9.2.40 Consistency with Appendix 2.2 of the Listing Manual

The Company proposes to update and/or insert the following Articles for consistency with
the prevailing listing rules of the SGX-ST:

(a) Article 57 of the Existing Constitution be amended to specify that where notices
convening general meetings of the Company contain special resolutions, they must
be given to Shareholders at least 21 days before the meeting (excluding the date of
notice and the date of meeting). This is consistent with Appendix 2.2(7) of the Listing
Manual. The amended Article 57 shall correspond to Article 63 of the New
Constitution; and

(b) Article 94 of the Existing Constitution, which sets out the situations when office of
Director is to be vacated, be amended to include that the office of a Director shall be
vacated if the Director becomes disqualified from acting as a director in any
jurisdiction for reasons other than on technical grounds. This amendment is
consistent with paragraph (9)(n) of Appendix 2.2 of the Listing Manual. The amended
Article 94 shall correspond to Article 103 of the New Constitution.

9.3 Text of the New Constitution

The proposed New Constitution is set out in Appendix I to this Circular and is, for
Shareholders’ ease of reference, presented as a blackline version against the Company’s
Existing Constitution. The existing objects clauses in the Existing Constitution which are
proposed to be deleted and replaced with a general provision in the New Constitution as
described in paragraph 9.2.3 above are set out in Appendix J to this Circular. The
Proposed Adoption of New Constitution is subject to the Shareholders’ approval.

10. THE PROPOSED CHANGE OF NAME

In view of the Proposed Transactions, the Company is seeking the approval of
Shareholders to change the name of the Company from “Rowsley Ltd.” to “Thomson
Medical Group Limited” as the proposed change of name will more appropriately reflect
the development and expansion of the Group beyond its existing businesses. Accordingly,
the Board of the Company recommends that the Company’s name be changed as
proposed herein.
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An application was made to ACRA on 8 December 2017 for the reservation of the name
of “Thomson Medical Group Limited”. The name has been reserved with ACRA until 12
April 2018.

In connection with the Proposed Change of Name, the Company intends to adopt the
corporate logo as shown below:

Subject to the resolution for the Proposed Change of Name being passed as a special
resolution at the EGM, the Company will, on Completion lodge the requisite notification
with ACRA relating to its change of name. The Company shall adopt “Thomson Medical
Group Limited” as its new name with effect from the registration of such name with ACRA,
and the name “Thomson Medical Group Limited” shall replace all references to “Rowsley
Ltd.” wherever it appears in the Company’s Constitution. As set out in the section entitled
“The Proposed Adoption of the New Constitution of the Company” from pages 203 to 216
of this Circular, the Company is also seeking Shareholders’ approval for the Proposed
Adoption of the New Constitution at the EGM.

The Company will issue an announcement to notify Shareholders of the coming into effect
of the Company’s new name. Shareholders should note that the change of the Company’s
name does not affect the legal status of the Company. Shareholders should also note that
notwithstanding the change of the Company’s name, the Company will not recall existing
share certificates which will continue to be prima facie evidence of legal title. No further
action will be required on the part of the Shareholders.

11. APPROVAL IN-PRINCIPLE OF THE SGX-ST

On 22 February 2018, the SGX-ST granted its approval in-principle for the Proposed
Acquisition and the application and the listing of and quotation for, on the Official List of
the SGX-ST, the Consideration Shares, subject to the following conditions:

(a) compliance with the listing requirements of the SGX-ST;

(b) the approval of Shareholders being obtained for the Proposed Acquisition including
the issuance of the Consideration Shares, the Whitewash Resolution and for all
other necessary and relevant proposals to be put forth at the forthcoming EGM;

(c) confirmation from the Company and the Financial Adviser that the Proposed
Acquisition will not result in a change of control of the Company;

(d) confirmation from the directors of the Enlarged Group that the working capital
available to the Enlarged Group is sufficient for present requirements and for at least
12 months after Completion;

(e) confirmation from the Company that it will provide regular updates via SGXNET on
status of the expansion plans in relation to Thomson Iskandar Medical Hub and
Tropicana Medical Centre; and
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(f) submission of the following:

(i) a written confirmation from the Financial Adviser that the signed moratorium
agreements with the relevant parties pursuant to Listing Rule 227 are in
accordance with the requirements of Listing Rules 228 and 229; and

(ii) a written confirmation from the auditor of Thomson Medical that the auditor has
reviewed the implementation and are satisfied with the steps taken by its
management to address the points in the auditor’s management letters issued
in respect of FY31/08/2015, FY31/08/2016 and FY31/08/2017.

The SGX-ST has also granted its approval in-principle for the application and the listing
and quotation of the Warrants and the New Shares, on the Official List of the SGX-ST,
subject to the following conditions:

(i) compliance with the listing requirements of the SGX-ST;

(ii) the approval of Shareholders being obtained for the Proposed Bonus Issue of Bonus
Warrants and Piggyback Warrants including the issuance of the New Shares arising
from the exercise of the Bonus Warrants and Piggyback Warrants and for all other
necessary and relevant proposals to be put forth at the forthcoming EGM;

(iii) a written confirmation from the Financial Adviser that the Company will be able to
meet the minimum free float requirement under Listing Rule 723 upon the
resumption of trading of Shares;

(iv) in relation to the listing and quotation of the Warrants, a written confirmation from the
Company that there is a satisfactory spread of Warrantholders to provide an orderly
market for the Warrants in compliance with Listing Rule 826;

(v) a written undertaking from the Company that it will only apply for the creation of a
new counter for the Piggyback Warrants when there are at least 100 Warrantholders
for the Piggyback Warrants;

(vi) a written undertaking from the Company that it will comply with Listing Rule 704(30)
in relation to the use of the proceeds arising from the exercise of the Warrants and
where proceeds are to be used for working capital purposes, the Company will
disclose a breakdown with specific details on the use of proceeds for working capital
in the Company’s announcements on use of proceeds and in the annual report;

(vii) a written undertaking from the Company to announce any adjustment made pursuant
to Listing Rule 829(1); and

(viii) a written undertaking from the Company that it will comply with Listing Rule 831.

Approval in-principle granted by the SGX-ST to the Company for the Proposed Acquisition
and the admission, listing and quotation of the Consideration Shares, the Warrants and
the New Shares on the SGX-ST is not to be taken as an indication of the merits of any
of the Proposed Transactions (including the Proposed Acquisition and the Proposed
Bonus Issue of Bonus Warrants and Piggyback Warrants), the Target Group, the Group,
the Consideration Shares, the Warrants, the New Shares or any of the Company’s
securities.
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12. REQUIREMENTS UNDER THE LISTING MANUAL

12.1 Very Substantial Acquisition

The computations in accordance with Rule 1006 of the Listing Manual with respect to the
Proposed Acquisition are set out below.

Rule 1006
of the
Listing
Manual Bases Relative Figures

(a) The aggregate net asset value of the assets to be disposed of,
compared with the Group’s net asset value.

Not applicable (1)

(b) The aggregate net profits attributable to the assets acquired,
compared with the Group’s net profits.

Not meaningful (2)

(c) The aggregate value of the consideration given or received, compared
with the Company’s market capitalisation based on the total number of
issued shares excluding treasury shares.

304.24% (3)

(d) The number of equity securities issued by the Company as
consideration for the acquisition, compared with the number of equity
securities previously in issue.

450.22% (4)

(e) The aggregate volume or amount of proved and probable reserves to
be disposed of, compared with the aggregate of the Group’s proved
and probable reserves.

Not applicable (5)

Notes:

(1) Rule 1006(a) is not applicable to an acquisition of assets.

(2) The Group reported an audited consolidated net loss of approximately S$69.8 million for FY311/12/2016

and announced an unaudited consolidated net loss of approximately S$10.6 million for the nine-month

period ended 30 September 2017. The Target Group recorded an audited consolidated net profit after tax

of S$37.3 million for FY31/08/2017.

(3) Based on the aggregate of (i) the Share Purchase Consideration of S$1,600,000,000; and (ii) the Sale

Warrants Consideration, which for the purposes of this section, shall be taken to be S$33,378,000 (being

the number of Sale Warrants multiplied by the one (1) month volume weighted average price of the

TMCLS Warrants of MYR 0.1659 (equivalent to approximately S$0.0559) as at 15 February 2018 and

rounded to the nearest thousand). The Company’s market capitalisation of approximately S$536,863,000

is determined by multiplying 4,738,417,411 Shares by the volume weighted average price of the Shares

transacted on 15 February 2018 (being the Latest Practicable Date) of S$0.1133.

(4) Based on the Share Purchase Consideration of S$1,600,000,000 and the Issue Price per Consideration

Share, 21,333,333,334 Consideration Shares will be issued. The Company has an issued and paid-up

share capital of 4,738,417,411 Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(5) Not applicable, as the Company is not a mineral, oil and gas company.
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As the relative figures computed under Rule 1006(c) and 1006(d) exceed 100%, the
Proposed Acquisition constitutes a “very substantial acquisition” pursuant to Rule 1015 of
the Listing Manual. Accordingly, the Proposed Acquisition is subject, inter alia, to the
approval of the SGX-ST and of the Shareholders.

12.2 Interested Person Transaction

(i) Interested Person Transaction

The Target Company is 100% beneficially owned by Peter Lim. Peter Lim is also the
Company’s Controlling Shareholder and as at the Latest Practicable Date, Peter Lim
indirectly owns approximately 45.36% of the Company’s total issued Shares through
Garville, Garville HK, Jovina Investments and Bellton International. Accordingly, the
Proposed Acquisition constitutes an Interested Person Transaction within the
meaning of Chapter 9 of the Listing Manual.

(ii) Requirement for Shareholders’ Approval

The Purchase Consideration represents approximately 507.35% of the audited
consolidated NTA of the Group (being S$321,945,000) as at 31 December 2016. In
accordance with Chapter 9 of the Listing Manual, the Proposed Acquisition is an
interested person transaction, the value of which is more than 5% of the latest
audited NTA of the Group, and is hence subject to the approval of Shareholders at
the EGM. Peter Lim and his associates will abstain from voting on the Proposed
Acquisition in respect of their respective shareholdings in the Company and will not
accept appointments as proxies for voting on the Proposed Acquisition unless
specific instructions have been given in the proxy instrument on how the
Shareholders wish their votes to be cast in respect thereof.

(iii) Value of all Interested Person Transactions

The total value of all interested person transactions, excluding transactions which
are less than S$100,000 and those transactions that are exempted from compliance
with Rule 905, Rule 906 and Rule 907 of the Listing Manual, with (a) Peter Lim and
his associates; and (b) all interested persons of the Company, for the period between
1 January 2017 to the Latest Practicable Date, and the percentage of the Group’s
audited consolidated NTA as at 31 December 2016 represented by such values are
as follows:

Before the Proposed
Acquisition

After the Proposed
Acquisition

Amount
(S$’000)

Percentage
of audited

consolidated
NTA (1)

Amount
(S$’000)

Percentage
of audited

consolidated
NTA

Total value of all transactions with Peter Lim
and his associates 868 0.27% 1,634,246 507.62%

Total value of all transactions with all interested
persons of the Company 868 0.27% 1,634,246 507.62%

Note:

(1) The audited consolidated NTA of the Group as at 31 December 2016 was S$321,945,000.
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(iv) Advice from the IFA

Pursuant to Chapter 9 of the Listing Manual, Provenance Capital Pte. Ltd. has been
appointed as the IFA to advise the Recommending Directors in respect of inter alia
the Proposed Acquisition. A copy of the IFA Letter is reproduced in Appendix A to this
Circular. Shareholders are advised to read the IFA Letter carefully.

Overall, based on the IFA’s analysis and after having considered carefully the
information available to the IFA, the IFA is of the opinion that the Proposed
Acquistion as an Interested Person Transaction is on normal commercial terms and
is not prejudicial to the interests of the Company and its minority Shareholders. In
addition, the IFA is of the view that the terms of the Proposed Acquisition are fair and
reasonable.

(v) Audit and Risk Management Committee’s Statement

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Audit and Risk Management Committee
comprises Dr Lam Lee G, Mr Gary Ho Kuat Foong and Mr Ong Pang Liang. The Audit
and Risk Management Committee (with both Dr Lam and Mr Ho recusing themselves
from all deliberations of the Board and the Audit and Risk Management Committee
(as the case may be) and abstain from voting on all board resolutions and Audit and
Risk Management Committee resolutions (as the case may be) in relation to the
Proposed Acquisition), together with Mr Ng Ser Miang who has been co-opted as a
member of the Audit and Risk Management Committee for the purpose of
considering the Proposed Acquisition, having reviewed, inter alia, the terms,
rationale and benefits of the Proposed Acquisition and after considering the advice
of the IFA as set out in Appendix A to this Circular, is of the view that the Proposed
Acquisition is on normal commercial terms and is not prejudicial to the interests of
the Company and its minority Shareholders.

13. THE PROPOSED WHITEWASH RESOLUTION

13.1 Shareholding Interests of Peter Lim in the Company

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Target Company is 100% beneficially owned by
Peter Lim. Peter Lim is also the Company’s controlling Shareholder and as at the Latest
Practicable Date, Peter Lim indirectly owns approximately 45.36% of the Company’s total
issued Shares through Garville, Garville HK, Jovina Investments and Bellton
International.

13.2 Mandatory Offer Obligation Under the Code

Under Rule 14.1 of the Code, where (a) any person who acquires whether by a series of
transactions over a period of time or not, shares which (taken together with shares held
or acquired by persons acting in concert with him) carrying 30% or more of the voting
rights in the Company; or (b) any person who together with persons acting in concert with
him, holds not less than 30% but not more than 50% of the voting rights in the Company
and such person, or any person acting in concert with him, acquires in any period of six
(6) months additional Shares carrying more than 1% voting rights, he is required to make
a mandatory general offer for all the Shares in the Company which he does not already
own or control.
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Under Note 5 on Rule 14.1 of the Code, notwithstanding that a concert-party group may
hold over 50% of the voting rights of a company, a single member or sub-group of the
group may still be required to make a mandatory offer where it acquires voting rights
sufficient to increase its holding to 30% or more or, if it already holds between 30% and
50%, by more than 1% in any six-month period. In determining whether a mandatory offer
is required, the SIC will take into account certain factors, including whether the leader of
the concert-party group or the largest individual shareholding has changed and whether
the balance between the shareholdings in the group has changed significantly.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, Peter Lim and his concert parties hold an aggregate
shareholding interest of approximately 57.10% of the existing issued share capital of the
Company. As at the Latest Practicable Date, there is an aggregate of approximately 193.8
million earn-out Shares to be issued by the Company to the vendors of AC Consortium Pte
Ltd1, Squire Mech Private Ltd and Ariva Pte. Ltd. pursuant to the terms of the respective
sale and purchase agreements between such vendors and the Company’s subsidiaries.
These earn-out Shares will only be issuable from 2019. Save as disclosed, the Company
does not have any outstanding instruments convertible into, rights to subscribe for and
options in respect of Shares. For avoidance of doubt, Peter Lim and his concert parties
are not entitled to any earn-out Shares.

The indicative shareholding effects of the Proposed Acquisition and the Proposed Bonus
Issue of Bonus Warrants and Piggyback Warrants are set out in the section entitled
“Information on the Enlarged Group — Shareholding Structure” on pages 163 and 164 of
this Circular. Immediately upon Completion (without taking into account the New Shares
(if any) from the exercise of the Warrants), for illustrative purpose, assuming Peter Lim
and/or the Relevant Shareholders were to be issued with 21,333,333,334 Consideration
Shares, the aggregate shareholding interest of the Relevant Shareholders will increase
from approximately 45.36% to approximately 90.07% of the enlarged issued share capital
of the Company, and the aggregate shareholding interest of Peter Lim and his concert
parties will increase from 57.10% to 92.21% of the enlarged issued share capital of the
Company. In view of Note 5 of Rule 14.1 of the Code, Peter Lim and his concert parties
will be required under the Code to make a mandatory general offer for the Shares not
already owned or controlled by them pursuant to Rule 14.1 of the Code unless such
obligation is waived by the SIC and the Proposed Whitewash Resolution is approved by
the Independent Shareholders at the EGM.

An application was made to the SIC for a waiver of the obligations of Peter Lim and his
concert parties to make a mandatory general offer for the Company under Rule 14.1 of the
Code as a result of the issuance of the Consideration Shares pursuant to the Proposed
Shares Acquisition.

As SIC has ruled that Tunku Ismail Idris Ibni Sultan Ibrahim Ismail, a Substantial
Shareholder of the Company, is deemed to be a party acting in concert with Peter Lim, for
the purpose of the Whitewash Resolution, Peter Lim and his concert parties shall
comprise Peter Lim, Garville, Garville HK, Jovina Investments, Bellton International and
Tunku Ismail Idris Ibni Sultan Ibrahim Ismail.

1 The earn-out Shares to be issued by the Company to the vendors of AC Consortium Pte Ltd do not include
60,773,480 initial consideration Shares which were issued to them on 30 June 2017. Of the 60,773,480 initial
consideration Shares issued, 51,422,651 initial consideration Shares are subject to a moratorium for a period
of 12 months from 30 June 2017.
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13.3 Whitewash Waiver

The SIC had on 18 December 2017 granted the Whitewash Waiver, subject to the
following conditions (the “SIC Conditions”):

(a) a majority of holders of voting rights of the Company approve at the EGM, before the
Proposed Shares Acquisition and the allotment and issuance of the Consideration
Shares pursuant thereto, the Proposed Whitewash Resolution by way of a poll to
waive their rights to receive a general offer from Peter Lim and his concert parties;

(b) the Proposed Whitewash Resolution is separate from the other resolutions;

(c) Peter Lim, parties acting in concert with him and parties not independent of them
abstain from voting on the Proposed Whitewash Resolution;

(d) Peter Lim and his concert parties did not acquire or are not to acquire any Shares
or instruments convertible into and options in respect of Shares (other than
subscriptions for, rights to subscribe for, instruments convertible into or options in
respect of new Shares which have been disclosed in this Circular):

(i) during the period between the announcement of the Proposed Shares
Acquisition and the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares pursuant
thereto and the date Shareholders’ approval is obtained for the Proposed
Whitewash Resolution; and

(ii) in the six (6) months prior to the announcement of the Proposed Shares
Acquisition and the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares pursuant
thereto but subsequent to negotiations, discussions or the reaching of
understandings or agreements with the Directors in relation to such issue;

(e) the Company appoints an independent financial adviser to advise its Independent
Shareholders on the Proposed Whitewash Resolution;

(f) the Company sets out clearly in this Circular:

(i) details of the Proposed Shares Acquisition and the allotment and issue of the
Consideration Shares pursuant thereto to Peter Lim or as he my direct;

(ii) the dilution effect to existing Shareholders of the allotment and issue of the
Consideration Shares to Peter Lim or as he may direct;

(iii) the number and percentage of voting rights in the Company as well as the
number of instruments convertible into, rights to subscribe for and options in
respect of Shares held by Peter Lim and his concert parties as at the Latest
Practicable Date;

(iv) the number and percentage of voting rights to be acquired by Peter Lim or as
he may direct as a result of the allotment and issue of the Consideration
Shares;
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(v) specific and prominent reference to the fact that allotment and issue of the
Consideration Shares to Peter Lim or as he may direct pursuant to the
Proposed Shares Acquisition would result in Peter Lim and his concert parties
holding Shares carrying over 49% of the voting rights of the Company based on
its enlarged issued share capital, and the fact that Peter Lim and his concert
parties will be free to acquire further Shares without incurring any obligation
under Rule 14 of the Code to make a general offer;

(vi) specific and prominent reference to the fact that Shareholders, by voting for the
Proposed Whitewash Resolution, are waiving their rights to a general offer from
Peter Lim and his concert parties at the highest price paid by Peter Lim and his
concert parties in the six (6) months preceding the commencement of such
offer;

(g) this Circular states that the waiver granted by SIC to Peter Lim and his concert
parties from the requirement to make a general offer under Rule 14 of the Code is
subject to the conditions stated at sub-paragraphs (a) to (f) above;

(h) the Company obtains SIC’s approval in advance for those parts of this Circular that
refer to the Proposed Whitewash Resolution; and

(i) to rely on the Proposed Whitewash Resolution, the allotment and issue of the
Consideration Shares to Peter Lim or as he may direct must be completed within
three (3) months of the approval of the Proposed Whitewash Resolution.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, save for conditions (a), (c), (d)(i) and (i), all the other
conditions imposed by the SIC set out above have been satisfied.

13.4 Ruling from the Securities Commission

On 31 October 2017, Maybank Investment Bank Berhad, on behalf of the Company,
sought a ruling from the Securities Commission that the Company and the persons acting
in concert with it in relation to the Proposed Shares Acquistion in accordance with Section
216 of the Capital Markets and Services Act, 2007 (“PACs”) would not be required to
undertake a mandatory take-over offer to acquire all the remaining voting shares and
voting rights in TMCLS not already owned by the Company and its PACs after the
Proposed Acquisition, based on, inter alia, the justification that there is no change in the
statutory control and ultimate controlling shareholder of TMCLS before and after the
Proposed Acquisition.

The ruling was sought in light of note 3 to paragraph 4.01 of the Rules on Take-overs,
Mergers and Compulsory Acquisitions issued by the Securities Commission, which
provides, amongst others, that a mandatory offer may apply to a person or group of
persons acting in concert acquiring more than 50% of a company or an upstream entity
(which need not be a company to which the Rules on Take-overs, Mergers and
Compulsory Acquisitions and the Malaysian Code on Take-overs and Mergers, 2016
apply) thereby acquiring or consolidating control in a second company (such company, a
downstream company) where:

(a) the upstream entity controls the downstream company either directly or indirectly
through intermediate entities; or

(b) the upstream entity’s holdings when aggregated with those held by the person or
group, would secure or consolidate control of the downstream company.
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In such a situation, a mandatory offer will apply where, amongst others, the holding in the
downstream company is significant in relation to the upstream entity, where it constitutes
50% or more of the assets, market capitalisation, shareholders’ funds, sales or earnings
to the upstream entity. Based on the latest available audited consolidated financial
statements of the Target Company and TMCLS for FY31/08/16, TMCLS’ shareholders’
funds constituted more than 50% of the shareholders’ funds of the Target Company.

On 19 December 2018, the Securities Commission ruled that the transactions
contemplated in the Acquisition Agreement will not result in the Company or its concert
parties having to make a general offer for TMCLS.

13.5 Potential Dilution

As a result of the Proposed Shares Acquisition, the collective shareholding interests of
the Independent Shareholders in the Company will be diluted.

13.5.1 Before the Proposed Acquisition

No. of Shares

Percentage of
issued share

capital (1)

Peter Lim and his concert parties and parties not
independent of them(2) 2,708,571,515 57.16

Independent Shareholders 2,029,845,896 42.84

Total 4,738,417,411 100.00%

Notes:

(1) The percentages are computed based on the Company’s issued share capital of 4,738,417,411 Shares as

at the Latest Practicable Date.

(2) As at the Latest Practicable Date, Tunku Ismail Idris Ibni Sultan Ibrahim Ismail and his associates hold

559,133,422 Shares and Peter Lim holds 2,149,438,093 Shares through Garville, Garville HK, Jovina

Investments and Bellton International. Peter Lim owns 100% interest in Garville and Garville in turn owns

100% interest in Garville HK. Peter Lim also owns 100% interest in Jovina Investments and Bellton

International.
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13.5.2 After the Proposed Acquisition

Assuming none of the
Bonus Warrants and

Piggyback Warrants are
exercised

Assuming all of the Bonus
Warrants are exercised but

none of the Piggyback
Warrants are exercised

Assuming all of the Bonus
Warrants and Piggyback
Warrants are exercised

No. of Shares

Percentage
of issued

share
capital No. of Shares

Percentage
of issued

share
capital No. of Shares

Percentage
of issued

share
capital

Peter Lim and
his concert
parties and
parties not
independent of
them(1) 24,041,904,849 92.21 29,459,047,879 82.87 34,876,190,909 77.46

Independent
Shareholders(2) 2,029,845,896 7.79 6,089,537,688 17.13 10,149,229,480 22.54

Total 26,071,750,745 100% 35,548,585,567 100% 45,025,420,389 100%

Note:

(1) As at the Latest Practicable Date, Tunku Ismail Idris Ibni Sultan Ibrahim Ismail and his associates hold
559,133,422 Shares and Peter Lim holds 2,149,438,093 Shares through Garville, Garville HK, Jovina
Investments and Bellton International. Peter Lim owns 100% interest in Garville and Garville in turn owns
100% interest in Garville HK. Peter Lim also owns 100% interest in Jovina Investments and Bellton
International.

(2) As at the Latest Practicable Date, there is an aggregate of approximately 193.8 million earn-out Shares
to be issued by the Company to the vendors of AC Consortium Pte Ltd , Squire Mech Private Ltd and Ariva
Pte. Ltd. pursuant to the terms of the respective sale and purchase agreements between such vendors
and the Company’s subsidiaries. These earn-out Shares will only be issuable from 2019. Such earn-out
Shares have been excluded from the computation/illustration.

Based on the above illustration, after the Proposed Acquisition, the Independent
Shareholders’ aggregate shareholding in the Company could potentially be diluted to
approximately 7.79% in the event that none of the Bonus Warrants and Piggyback
Warrants are exercised.

13.6 Proposed Whitewash Resolution

Independent Shareholders are requested to vote by way of a poll, on the Proposed
Whitewash Resolution, waiving their rights to receive a general offer from Peter Lim and
his concert parties for the remaining Shares not already owned or controlled by them.

13.7 Advice to Independent Shareholders

Independent Shareholders should note that:

(a) by voting for the Proposed Whitewash Resolution, they are waiving their rights
to a general offer from Peter Lim and his concert parties at the highest price
paid by Peter Lim and his concert parties for the Shares in the six months
preceding the commencement of such offer;
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(b) the Proposed Acquisition is conditional upon the Independent Shareholders
voting in favour of the Proposed Whitewash Resolution. In view of this, in the
event that the Proposed Whitewash Resolution is not passed by the
Independent Shareholders, the Proposed Acquisition will not take place;

(c) the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares to Peter Lim and his
concert parties pursuant to the Proposed Shares Acquisition would result in
Peter Lim and his concert parties holding Shares carrying over 49% of the
voting rights of the Company based on its enlarged issued share capital, and
Peter Lim and his concert parties will as a result be free to acquire further
Shares without incurring any obligation under Rule 14 of the Code to make a
general offer; and

(d) if Peter Lim and his associates continue to hold at least 75% of the enlarged
share capital of the Company, then they will be able to pass all ordinary and
special resolutions proposed by the Company at Shareholders’ general
meetings, except where such resolution pertains to interested person
transactions where Peter Lim and its associates are deemed as interested
persons in the proposed transactions.

13.8 Advice from the IFA

Provenance Capital Pte. Ltd. has been appointed as the IFA to advise the Recommending
Directors in respect of the Proposed Acquisition as an interested person transaction and
the Proposed Whitewash Resolution. The IFA Letter, setting out its advice in full, is
reproduced in Appendix A to this Circular.

Overall, based on the IFA’s analysis and after having considered carefully the information
available to the IFA, the IFA is of the opinion that the Proposed Acquistion as an
Interested Person Transaction is on normal commercial terms and is not prejudicial to the
interests of the Company and its minority Shareholders.

In addition, the IFA is of the view that the terms of the Proposed Acquisition are fair and
reasonable, and the Proposed Whitewash Resolution, when considered in the context of
the Proposed Acquisition, is not prejudicial to the interests of the Independent
Shareholders. The IFA has advised the Recommending Directors to recommend to
the Independent Shareholders to vote in favour of the Proposed Whitewash
Resolution.

Shareholders are advised to read the IFA Letter as set out in Appendix A to this Circular
in full and consider carefully the recommendations of the Recommending Directors for the
Proposed Whitewash Resolution set out in the section entitled “Directors’
Recommendations” on pages 230 and 231 of this Circular.
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14. THE PROPOSED SHARE ISSUE MANDATE

The Company had, at its AGM held on 26 April 2017, passed a resolution pursuant to
Section 161 of the Companies Act and Rule 806(1) of the Listing Manual granting the
Directors a general mandate (the “Previous General Share Issue Mandate”) to allot and
issue Shares whether by way of rights, bonus or otherwise, and/or make or grant offers,
agreements or options that might or would require Shares to be issued, including but not
limited to the creation and issue of (as well as adjustments to) warrants, debentures or
other instruments convertible into Shares at any time and upon such terms and conditions
and to such persons as the Directors may, in their absolute discretion, deem fit.

In light of the changes to the capital structure of the Company brought about by, inter alia,
the Proposed Shares Acquisition, it is proposed that, the Previous General Share Issue
Mandate be revoked and the Proposed Share Issue Mandate be adopted pursuant to
Section 161 of the Companies Act and Rule 806(1) of the Listing Manual.

The Proposed Share Issue Mandate, if approved, will authorise the Directors to issue new
Shares and/or convertible securities in the capital of the Company (whether by way of
bonus issue, rights issue or otherwise), subject to the limitations namely, that the
aggregate number of Shares and convertible securities that may be issued must not be
more than 50% of the Enlarged Share Capital, being up to 22,512,710,194 Shares, of
which the aggregate number of Shares and convertible securities issued other than on a
pro-rata basis to Shareholders must be not more than 20% of the Enlarged Share Capital,
being up to 9,005,084,077 Shares.

For the purpose of determining the aggregate number of Shares and convertible
securities that may be issued, the percentage of issued share capital shall be based on
the Company’s issued share capital of 4,738,417,411 Shares (excluding treasury shares)
as at the time of passing of the resolution approving the Proposed Share Issue Mandate,
after adjusting for:

(i) the issuance of the 21,333,333,334 Consideration Shares on completion of the
Proposed Acquisition; and

(ii) the issuance of the New Shares arising from the exercise of up to 9,476,834,822
Bonus Warrants and up to 9,476,834,822 Piggyback Warrants to be issued pursuant
to the Proposed Bonus Issue of Bonus Warrants and Piggyback Warrants,

(the “Enlarged Share Capital”).

The Proposed Share Issue Mandate, if approved, will continue in force until the
conclusion of the Company’s next AGM or the date by which the next AGM of the
Company is required by law to be held, whichever is earlier, unless revoked or varied by
the Company in a general meeting.
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15. INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

15.1 Interests of Directors and Substantial shareholders in Shares

The shareholdings of the Directors and Substantial shareholders as recorded in the
Register of Directors’ Shareholdings and Register of Substantial shareholders (based on
notifications received from the respective Directors and Substantial shareholders) as at
the Latest Practicable Date were as follows:

Number of Shares

% (1)Direct Interest Deemed Interest Total Interest

Directors

Mr Ng Ser Miang (2) — 5,200,000 5,200,000 0.11

Ms Chan Lay Hoon — — — —

Mr Tan Wee Tuck — — — —

Mr Lai Huen Poh (3) — 146,777,400 146,777,400 3.10

Dr Lam Lee G — — — —

Mr Gary Ho Kuat Foong — — — —

Mr Ong Pang Liang (3) — 5,000,000 5,000,000 0.11

Substantial shareholders

Jovina Investments (5) — 1,267,311,317 1,267,311,317 26.75

Bellton International (5) — 586,347,894 586,347,894 12.37

Tunku Ismail Idris Ibni Sultan
Ibrahim Ismail (3)

— 556,466,755 556,466,755 11.74

Garville (4), (5) 111,930,588 183,848,294 295,778,882 6.24

Peter Lim (5) — 2,149,438,093 2,149,438,093 45.36

Notes:

(1) The percentages are computed based on the Company’s issued share capital of 4,738,417,411 Shares as

at the Latest Practicable Date.

(2) The Shares are held in the name of his spouse.

(3) The Shares are held by a nominee.

(4) Garville is deemed interested in the Shares registered in the name of Garville HK by virtue of Section 4

of the SFA.

(5) Peter Lim is deemed interested in the Shares registered in the name of Garville, Garville HK, Jovina

Investments and Bellton International by virtue of Section 4 of the SFA. The Shares of Garville HK, Jovina

Investments and Bellton International are held through nominees.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, none of the Proposed New Directors hold any Shares.
The Shares held by Peter Lim through Garville, Garville HK, Jovina Investments and
Bellton International do not carry different voting rights from other Shares.
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15.2 Interests of Directors and Substantial shareholders in the Proposed Transactions

Save as disclosed in Section 2, Section 4, Section 6, Section 12, Section 13, Section 15.1
and Section 16.1 of this Circular, none of the Directors or Substantial Shareholders of the
Company has any interests or is deemed to be interested in the Proposed Transactions.

16. DIRECTORS’ RECOMMENDATIONS

16.1 Abstention

Ms Chan Lay Hoon is a director of the Target Company’s subsidiary Sasteria (M) and an
employee of companies controlled by the Controlling Shareholder. Mr Tan Wee Tuck is the
nephew of the Controlling Shareholder. Dr Lam Lee G is an independent director of
Thomson Medical, a subsidiary of the Target Company and Mr Gary Ho Kuat Foong is an
independent director of TMCLS, a subsidiary of the Target Company. They have
abstained from rendering recommendations in respect of those Proposed Transactions in
which Peter Lim is interested, namely (i) the Proposed Acquisition; and (ii) the Proposed
Whitewash Resolution.

16.2 Recommendations

Having considered and reviewed, amongst others, the advice from the IFA, the terms and
conditions, rationale and financial effects of the Proposed Acquisition and all other
relevant information set out in this Circular, the Recommending Directors, namely Mr Ng
Ser Miang, Mr Lai Huen Poh and Mr Ong Pang Liang, are unanimously of the opinion that:

(i) the Proposed Acquisition and the proposed allotment and issue of the Consideration
Shares (Ordinary Resolution 1); and

(ii) the Proposed Whitewash Resolution (Ordinary Resolution 4);

are in the best interests of the Company, and accordingly, they recommend that
Shareholders vote in favour thereof.

Having considered and reviewed, amongst others, the terms and conditions, rationale and
all other relevant information set out in this Circular, the Directors are unanimously of the
opinion that:

(i) the Proposed Bonus Issue of Bonus Warrants (Ordinary Resolution 2);

(ii) the Proposed Bonus Issue of Piggyback Warrants and the proposed allotment and
issuance of the New Shares pusuant to the exercise of the Bonus Warrants and the
purposed allotment and issue of the New Shares pusuant to the exercise of the
Piggyback Warrants (Ordinary Resolution 3);

(iii) the proposed appointment of the Proposed New Directors (Ordinary Resolutions 5
and 6);

(iv) the Proposed Share Issue Mandate (Ordinary Resolution 7);

(v) the Proposed Adoption of the New Constitution of the Company (Special Resolution
8); and
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(vi) the Proposed Change of Name (Special Resolution 9),

are in the best interests of the Company, and accordingly, they recommend that
Shareholders vote in favour thereof.

16.3 Conditionality

The Proposed Shares Acquisition is subject to completion of the Proposed Warrants
Acquisition taking place concurrently, and the Proposed Warrants Acquisition is subject to
and conditional upon Completion taking place concurrently.

In addition, the Proposed Shares Acquisition is subject to and conditional upon the
passing of the Proposed Whitewash Resolution.

Each of the resolutions relating to the Proposed Bonus Issue of Bonus Warrants and
Piggyback Warrants, the proposed appointment of the Proposed New Directors, the
Proposed Share Issue Mandate and the Proposed Change of Name is subject to and
conditional upon the passing of the resolution relating to the Proposed Acquisition.

16.4 No Regard to Specific Objectives

Shareholders, in deciding whether to vote in favour of the resolutions, should consider
carefully the advice of the IFA (in particular, the various factors highlighted by the IFA in
its IFA Letter) and read carefully the terms and conditions, rationale and financial effects
of the Proposed Transactions. In giving the above recommendations, the Directors have
not had regard to the specific investment objectives, financial situation, tax position or
unique needs or constraints of any individual Shareholder. As different Shareholders
would have different investment objectives and profiles, the Directors recommend that
any individual Shareholder who may require advice in the context of his specific
investment portfolio should consult his stockbroker, bank manager, solicitor, accountant,
tax adviser or other professional adviser immediately.

17. EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

The EGM, notice of which is set out in this Circular, will be held at Holiday Inn Singapore
Atrium, 317 Outram Road, Singapore 169075 on 23 March 2018 at 10.00 a.m. for the
purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing the ordinary resolutions (with or without
modifications), and the special resolutions, set out in the Notice of EGM.

18. ACTION TO BE TAKEN BY SHAREHOLDERS

A Shareholder who is unable to attend the EGM and wishes to appoint a proxy to attend
and vote on his behalf should complete, sign and return the proxy form enclosed with this
Circular in accordance with the instructions printed thereon as soon as possible and in
any event so as to reach the registered office of the Company at 1 Kallang Junction,
#03-01, Singapore 339263, not later than 48 hours before the time fixed for the EGM. The
completion and return of the proxy form by a Shareholder will not prevent him from
attending and voting at the EGM in place of his proxy should he subsequently wish to do
so.
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A Depositor is not regarded as a Shareholder entitled to attend the EGM and to speak and
vote thereat unless his name appears on the Depository Register as certified by CDP, not
less than 72 hours before the EGM.

Peter Lim is a Controlling Shareholder of the Company and his deemed interests (through
Garville, Garville HK, Jovina Investments and Bellton International) in the Company as at
the Latest Practicable Date constitute approximately 45.36% of the Company’s total
issued Shares.

Peter Lim, parties acting in concert with him (namely Garville, Garville HK, Jovina
Investments, Bellton International and Tunku Ismail Idris Ibni Sultan Ibrahim Ismail) and
parties not independent of them will abstain from voting on the Proposed Whitewash
Resolution at the EGM.

Peter Lim and his associates will also abstain from voting on the resolution relating to (i)
the Proposed Acquisition at the EGM. For the avoidance of doubt, Tunku Ismail Idris Ibni
Sultan Ibrahim Ismail is not deemed as an associate of Peter Lim under the Listing
Manual and hence not deemed as an interested person for the purpose of the Proposed
Acquisition as an Interested Person Transaction.

The Relevant Shareholders will also not accept nominations to act as proxy, corporate
representatives or attorney to vote in respect of all the resolutions set out in the Notice
of EGM unless the Shareholders appointing the Relevant Shareholders have indicated
clearly how votes are to be cast in respect of all the resolutions.

19. RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENTS

19.1 Board of Directors

This Circular has been seen and approved by the Directors who collectively and
individually accept full responsibility for the accuracy of the information given herein
(save for information relating to the Target Company, the Target Group and the Vendor),
and confirm after making all reasonable enquiries, that to the best of their knowledge and
belief, this Circular constitutes full and true disclosure of all material facts about the
Proposed Transactions and the Group, and the Directors are not aware of any facts the
omission of which would make any statement in this Circular misleading. Where
information in this Circular has been extracted from published or otherwise publicly
available sources or obtained from a named source, the sole responsibility of the
Directors has been to ensure that such information has been accurately and correctly
extracted from those sources and/or reproduced in this Circular in its proper form and
context.

19.2 Sole director of the Target Company

The sole director of the Target Company accepts full responsibility for the accuracy of the
information contained in this Circular relating to the Proposed Acquisition, the Target
Company, the Target Group and the Vendor, and confirms after making all reasonable
enquiries, that to the best of his knowledge and belief, this Circular constitutes full and
true disclosure of all material facts about the Proposed Acquisition, the Target Company,
the Target Group and the Vendor, and the sole director of the Target Company is not
aware of any facts the omission of which would make any statement in respect of the
Proposed Acquisition, the Target Company, the Target Group and the Vendor misleading.
Where information in this Circular has been extracted from published or otherwise
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publicly available sources or obtained from a named source, the sole responsibility of the
sole director of the Target Company has been to ensure that such information has been
accurately and correctly extracted from those sources and/or reproduced in this Circular
in its proper form and context.

19.3 Financial Adviser

To the best of the Financial Adviser’s knowledge and belief, save for the information set
out in Sections 5, 7, 15, 16, 19.1, 19.2 and Appendix A, Appendix B, Appendix C,
Appendix D, Appendix E, this Circular constitutes full and true disclosure of all material
facts about the Proposed Transactions and the Group, and the Financial Adviser is not
aware of any facts the omission of which would make any statement in this Circular
misleading.

20. MISCELLANEOUS

20.1 Consents

(a) Credit Suisse, the Financial Adviser to the Company, has given and has not
withdrawn its written consent to the issue of this Circular with the inclusion herein of
its name and references to its name, in the form and context in which they appear
in this Circular and to act in such capacity in relation to this Circular.

(b) EY, the Independent Reporting Accountants to the Company and the Independent
Auditors to the Target Company, has given and has not withdrawn its written consent
to the issue of this Circular with the inclusion herein of:

(i) its name and references to its name;

(ii) the audited consolidated financial statements of the Target Group for
FY31/08/2015, FY31/08/2016 and FY31/08/2017; and

(iii) the Report on Examination of Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial
Information of the Enlarged Group for FY31/12/2016 and the nine-month period
ended 30 September 2017,

in the form and context in which they appear in this Circular and to act in such
capacity in relation to this Circular.

(c) KPMG, the Independent Auditors to the Company, has given and has not withdrawn
its written consent to the issue of this Circular with the inclusion herein of:

(i) its name and references to its name;

(ii) the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for FY31/12/2014,
FY31/12/2015 and FY31/12/2016,

in the form and context in which they appear in this Circular and to act in such
capacity in relation to this Circular.
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(d) Provenance Capital Pte. Ltd., the IFA in respect of the Proposed Acquisition as an
interested person transaction and the Proposed Whitewash Resolution, has given
and has not withdrawn its written consent to the issue of this Circular with the
inclusion herein of:

(i) its name and references to its name; and

(ii) the IFA Letter,

in the form and context in which they appear in this Circular and to act in such
capacity in relation to this Circular.

(e) BDO Advisory Pte Ltd, the Valuer, has given and has not withdrawn its written
consent to the issue of this Circular with the inclusion herein of:

(i) its name and references to its name; and

(ii) the Summary Valuation Report on the Target Group,

in the form and context in which they appear in this Circular and to act in such
capacity in relation to this Circular.

Each of the Legal Adviser to the Company on the Laws of Singapore, the Legal Adviser
to the Company on the Laws of Malaysia, the Legal Adviser to the Target Company and
the Vendor, the Legal Adviser to the Financial Adviser on the Laws of Singapore, the
Principal Adviser to the Company in relation to the submission to the Securities
Commission, the Financial Adviser to the Target Company, the Share Registrar, the
Principal Bankers to the Group and the Principal Banker to the Target Group does not
make, or purport to make, any statement in this Circular or any statement upon which a
statement in this Circular is based and makes no representation express or implied
regarding, and, to the maximum extent permitted by law, expressly disclaims and takes
no responsibility for, any statements, information or opinions in or any omissions from this
Circular.

20.2 Interests of Experts

None of (i) Credit Suisse, the Financial Adviser to the Company, (ii) EY, the Independent
Reporting Accountants to the Company and the Independent Auditors to the Target
Company, (iii) KPMG, the Independent Auditors to the Company, (iv) Provenance Capital
Pte. Ltd., the IFA in respect of the Proposed Acquisition as an interested person
transaction and the Proposed Whitewash Resolution and (d) BDO Advisory Pte Ltd, the
Valuer:

(a) is employed on a contingent basis by the Group or the Target Group;

(b) has a material interest, whether direct or indirect, in the shares of any entity in the
Group and the Target Group; or

(c) has a material economic interest, whether direct or indirect, in the Group or the
Target Group, including an interest in the success of the Proposed Transactions.

20.3 Documents Available for Inspection

Copies of the following documents are available for inspection at the principal place of
business of the Company at 1 Kallang Junction, #03-01, Singapore 339263, during
normal business hours for a period of six months from the date of this Circular:
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(a) the Acquisition Agreement;

(b) the IFA Letter;

(c) the Summary Valuation Report and the full valuation report dated 18 December 2017
on the Target Group;

(d) the annual reports of the Company for FY31/12/2014, FY31/12/2015 and
FY31/12/2016;

(e) the audited consolidated financial statements of the Target Group for FY31/08/2015,
FY31/08/2016 and FY31/08/2017;

(f) the Report on Examination of Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information
of the Enlarged Group for FY31/12/2016 and the nine-month period ended 30
September 2017;

(g) the Deed Polls;

(h) the Existing Constitution;

(i) the letters of consent referred to in this section; and

(j) the Company’s circular to Shareholders dated 20 August 2013.

20.4 Additional Information

Your attention is drawn to the additional information set out in the Appendices to this
Circular.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Rowsley Ltd.

Tan Wee Tuck
Executive Director and Chief Executive Officer
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